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Corrections and Additions

p. 3, 1. 18 for Khwaja read Khwija.
p- 30, 1. 5 ,»  Gujrati ,»  Gujarati.
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p. 80, 1. 34 gy A R
p.- 115, 1. 17 ,, Hafiz ,, Halfiy.
p. 131, 1. 12 ,, Muhammad ,  Mahmud.
p. 154, 1. 9 » This Tazkira was ,, After the above
........ notice was writ-
ten this Tazkhira
Was ........
p. 203, 1. 5 ,» Dadiq ,»  Sadiq.
p- 239, 1. 11,12 ,, Maratha ,, Marhata.
p. 244, 1. 13 , Abu'l-Lays y Abul-Layth
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p. 988, 1. 21 , S e S el
p. 292, 1. 11 el y S
p. 334, 1. 7 y Ardeshir Babegan ,, Ardashir-e-Bibe-
gan.
» 11.8,10,12,, Shahpur » Shabpir.
» 113 ., Ardeshir , Ardashir.
p. 47, 1. 6 ,, Nuaru'llah Lutfo’llah.
. 11 26,27 Omit the last sentence of the paragraph.
13
p: 61’ L. 2 ” Dr[t E-lezzti};(:]i; Dr. Nicholson’s name should have/

p.250,1. 11

been included in the list.

As a matter of fact he has

always held the opinion, based on a close study of the
internal evidence, that the Mazharw'1- 4ja’ib cannot be

attributed to ‘Attar.

for 1178

read 1178 (sic).



PREFACE

 This catalogue describes the manuscripts which belong to
two collections, namely, the Government collection of Arabic,
Persian, and Old Urdu manuscripts located at present® in the
Tibrary of the Bombay University and the collection of Arabic
and Persian manuscripts belonging to the Bombay University
itself. The Government collection contains one hundred and
fourtcen volumes, comprising one hundred and eighty-one books,
some of which are merely fragmentary incomplete copies. This
collection is, so far as I am aware, the first Government collec-
tion of its kind in this Presidency and contains some very rare
and valuable manuscripts. The manuscripts in the University
collection, which contains only sixty-two volumes, may be di-
vided into two classes, one dealing with purely Muslim litera-
ture and the other with purely Zoroastrian. The former contains
forty-two works written in the Arabic character and the latter
only twenty written in the same character. Besides these
latter, there are also a few manuscripts which relate to Zoro-
astrian literature, but, as they are not written in the Arabic
script, they are not included in this catalogue. They have,
however, been listed in the Catalogue of the University of Bom-
bay, prepared by Mr. F. K. Banaji, M.A., and published by the
University in 1901. Small as the above collections are, they
will, it is hoped, form the nucleus of a library which will, in
course of time, grow in all respects, as men and money make
this possible.

Experience has shown that no research work worthy of the
name is possible in any line connected with Muslim history or
civilization in this Presidency, without a good collection of

* Since the above was written, the Government of Bombay have very generously traus-
ferred their own collection to the University as a permanent loan. Towards the end of last
century, the Oriental manuscripts of Dr. Haugh were also transferred to the University Lib-
rary by the Director of Public Instruction.
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Arabic, Persian, and Urdu manuscripts bearing on the subjects.
Happily the Bombay Presidency, which comes within the
academic jurisdiction of our University, is still rich, very rich
indeed, in Arabic, Persian, and 0ld Urdu manuscripts*.  Many
of these priceless treasures of learning and art are fast disap-
pearing, which must be deplored as a national loss. It is time
that a resolute endeavour was made to prevent this serious
drain upon our literary wealth. To gain this end it is necessary
that the manuscripts should be acquired, preserved, catalogued,
and published. But no success in this direction is possible un-
less Government are pleased to lend a helping hand in that
liberal spirit in which they have financed the collection of about
twenty-three thousand Sanscrit manuscripts, now deposited in the
Bhandarkar Oriental Research Institute, Poona. With a view
to making a%small beginning in the direction indicated above,

* 1t is gonerally believed that good valuable Arabic and Persian manuservipts do not exist
in this Presidency. This belief seems to be due to the fact that the Muslims of the Bombay
Presidency are very backward in point of education as compared with their co-religionists of
the Punjab and the United Provinces. But a reference to history will show that the belief
bas no foundation in fact. There were in the past at least four independent Muslim king-
doms in this Presidency, which had their capitals at Hyderabad (Sind), Ahmedabad (Guja-
rat), Ahmednagar, and Bijapur (Deccan). At each of these centres Arabic and Persian leatn-
ing received perfervid encouragement, and poets and scholars were held in high esteem. Lib-
raries, which contained thousands of valuable manuscripts, were maintained by kings, nobles,
divines, and other scholars. Though many of these manuscripts have left their Indian homes
and migrated to Europe, a large number of good manuscripts are still to be found, preserved
miore or less carefully, in almost every large town of our Presidency. The present collection
is made up of contributions received from only four places in the Deccan. How rich the
Deccan was at one time in these literary treasures is evident from the following remark made
by M. Ivanow in the preface to his Concise Descriptive Catalogue of the Persian Mamnuscripts
in the Collection of the Asiatic Society of Bengal, Calcutta, 1924, page X: *' It isalso remark-
‘“able that in thiz collection *’, which is, to quote M. Ivanow, ‘* onc of the largest and most
‘“interesting collections in India’’, ‘‘a comparatively considerable number of manuscripts
** dating from vhe XTe./XVITc. come not from the empire of the Indian Timurides, but from
**the Deccan’. Loth’s Catalogue of Arabic MSS. in the India Office (Lond., 1877), which
notices the MSS. of the Library of the ‘Adil Shahs of Bijapur (once located in the Asir Mahal
ab Bijapur and subsequently sent to London in 1853), and Stewart’s Catalogue of the Oriental
Library of the late Tippoo Sultan of Mysore (Camb., 1809) also throw considerable light on
the quality and quantity of the literary wealth of the Deccan under the Muslims.
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T formulated a scheme in 1917 for the collection, preservation,
and editing of Arabic and Persian manuscripts in our Presi-
dency and submitted it to Government, through the proper
channel, for their approval and sanction. “It was mainly through
“the sympathetic and large-hearted support of Mr. J. G. Covern-
“ toﬁ, LE.S.,, C.IE., then Director of Public Instruction, and
“Mzr. C. N. Seddon, 1.c.8., C.LE., then Commissioner, C.D., that
“the scheme was accepted by Government, and I was enabled
“to make a short tour and collect for them a hundred and
“fourteen volumes, which embraced a pretty wide range of sub-
“jects, such as History, Biography, Prose, Poetry, Sufiism, Pro-
“sody, Mathematics, Astronomy, Falconry, Archery, Translations
“from the Sanscrit, Logic, Metaphysics, ete.” (See my article
entitled Persian MSS. belonging to the Government Collection
now deposited in the Library of the University of Bombay, pub-
lished in JBBRAS, Vol. iv, 1928).

. Under orders fromm Government these manuscripts were de-
posited in the University Library on 9th January, 1928. In
August, 1931, the University invited applications for the pre-
paration of a descriptive catalogue of the collection, and I was
selected to do the work. I was also asked to include in the
collection to be catalogued the Arabic and Persian manuscripts
belonging to the University itself. As I was then a Govern-
ment servant, I had to apply to Government for their permission
to undertake the work. They granted the premission towards
the end of May, 1932, that is, only about a fortnight before the
long summer vacation came to an end and at a time when the
Hindu-Muslim riots were at their height in Bombay. These
communal disturbances were of such a serious nature that I
could not stay in Bombay for the catalogue work without plac-
ing my life in jeopardy. The long vacation of 1932, in which
I expected to do a great deal of the work, was thus lost to me
~owing to circumstances beyond my control. During the College
term, my ordinary official duties took up all my time, and I
could hardly attend to anything else. I had, therefore, to wait
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till the next vacation, which commenced in October, 1932. But
when it came, I found that, owmg to the time limit imposed
by the University, I could only work on the catalogue up to
30th November, 1932, that is, for only a part of the winter
vacation. As the end of November was fast approaching and
a considerable portion of the work was still left undone, I" ap-
plied for an extension of the period fixed, fully hoping that I
should be able to utilize the whole of the next summer vaca-
tion in finishing the work. The University kindly complied
with my request and extended the period up to the end of June,
1933. But according to the proverb Lai &'y ,u adV (“Man
proposes and God disposes”), I was laid up in December, 1932,
with a severe attack of sciatica, which made it extremely diff-
icult for me to move about and do my work. Owing to this
sudden illness, I went on leave with effect from 17th March,
1933, and practically remained confined to bed for a long time.
Bedridden as I was, I managed to carry on the work. In ad-
dition to the handicap placed by my prolonged illness upon my
efforts to push the work through, I had to contend with a variety
of other difficulties, such as want of time, dearth of materials,
lack of facilities, and greatly impaired health and energy. But
it is a matter for gratification that, in spite of almost ins.upexu
able difficulties, I have succeeded in bringing the work to com-
pletion. In the peculiar circumstances in which I had to do
it, original research on a large scale was out of the question.
This is left for those who can afford t¢ spare the time and the
energy which work of this kind demands.

In describing the manuscripts I have always had regard to
the requirements of the research student and have exerted my-
self to make the catalogue a book of practical service to him.
My chief object being the attainment of the greatest amount
of practical utility, superfluity appeared to me preferable to de-
ficiency. With this object in view and in order to conduct the
research student as quickly as possible to the object of his
search, I have, while giving references to other copies of a work,
mentioned first those that are lying nearer home, that is, in
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the libraries of Bombay itself. Then are mentioned those that
are available at other places in India. These are followed by
those in Iran, or to be more exact, in Tehran; and lastly come
those in the libraries of FEurope. = It is hoped that references
to manuscripts belonging to the Mulla Firaz Library, Bombay,
the ‘Jame' Masjid Library, Bombay, the Library of the Bom-
bay Branch of the Royal Asiatic Society, the Bhandarkar Orien-
tal Research Institute, Poona, the magnificent State Library
at Hyderabad (Deccan), the Subhanallah Library of Aligarh
University, the State Library at Rampur (U.P.), and several
other libraries will especially prove useful to our students, since
no references to them are to be found in any of the existing
catalogues of M. Ivanow set before me as a model by the Uni-
versity. Besides the above collections, there are many others
in India, of which no catalogues have yet been published. To
mention only a few, there are the excellent collections of the
Nadwatu'}-"Ulama (Lucknow), Mawlawi ‘Abdu’l-Bari of Farangi
Mahal (Lucknow), Nawwab Sadr Yar Jang Bahadur Mawlawi
" Habibw'r-Rahman Khan Shirwani of Bhikampar (Aligarh), His
Highness the Nawab of Bhopal, and Sir Salar Jang Bahadur of
Hyderabad (Deccan). In our own Presidency there are a number
of Arabic, Persian, and Old Urdu manuscripts lying uncatalogued
in private and public collections. As soon as I am left a little
at leisure, I intend o publish at least hand-lists of them, if not
catalogues, in our University Journal.

In accordance with the instructions of the University Syndi-
cate, this catalogue has been modelled, on the lines of M. Iva-
now’s catalogues. But I have taken the liberty of making a
very slight change in the transliteration of only three letters
of the alphabet. The interests of scientific accuracy and practi-
cal utility have rendered this departure from the system which
is followed in the abovementioned catalogues necessary. The
reason for this is explained in the “Note on Technical Details”.

I have steadily kept in view the main purpose of a descrip-
tive catalogue, namely, the delineation of the internal and
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external features of the manuscripts. But to meet the require-
ments of the advanced student, I have not infrequently ex-
ceeded the limits set by mere description and added, whevever
possible, such information as will be of use to him for higher
literary criticism and materially help him in research work. In
doing so, I have at times differed from the views expressed or
statements made by scholars like Dr. Rieu, Dr. Eths, Prof.
Theodor Noldeke, Prof. E. G. Browne, Dr. Nicholson, M. Ivanow,
and others, whose labours have undoubtedly placed Persian
literature under a deep debt of gratitude and fromn whose writ-
ings I have always derived most valuable help and guidance.
For example, T may refer to the question of the genuineness of
the Diwan-e-Ibn-e-Yamin (see Vol. 23), supposed to have been
“lost” by some of the Eastern and Western scholars, or of the
authorship of the Mazharw'l-‘Aja7b (Vol. 24), attributed by
Western scholars to the great Sufi poet ‘Attar, or of the author-
ship of the “Nama-e-Khiyalat” (Vol. 12), or of that of Yasuf
Zulaykha, which, according to a number of European Orien-
talists, was composed by the great Firdawsi. In the case of each
of the first three books, I have proved from internal evidence
that it is impossible to accept the views of the Orientalists,
while in the case of the fourth, I have contented myself with
merely indicating the source in which the opposite view is not
ounly expressed, but established beyond doubt. It was in cases
like these that I did not think it advisable to keep within bounds,
and the object aimed at will, it is hoped, be considered a suffi-
cient justification for the transgression.

Y FIN PR P G r.l s» ele=- sy Al

Many of our advanced students and such of the general
public as wish to carry on research in Muslim history and litera-
ture, especially with reference to the Deccan, do not generally
know where collections of Arabic, Persian, and Old Urdu manu-
scripts exist in India and outside. To furnish them with some
information on this point also, I have given in this catalogue
a list of those collections to which references are given in
this work.



X111

The work of compiling the catalogue was completed and the
manuscript of it was ready for the press by the end of June,
1933, but orders for the printing of it could not be placed with
Messrs. Sharafuddin and Sons of Bombay till the beginning
of January, 1935. During this interval spade-work in conne-
xion with the printing of the catalogue had to be done. After
the University had accorded their sanction to the printing and
publication of it, the matter that presented the greatest diff-
iculty was to find a press which possessed founts of elegant
Persian type and of English type with the required diacritical
marks. This difficulty was at last got over by the above firm
undertaking to import the best kind of the types required from
England and Germany. During this intervening period, fifty-
four more manuscripts (including the latest additions to the
University Library) were placed in my hands to be described
and included in the catalogue, the press-copy of which was, as
stated above, ready for publication by the end of June, 1933.
While I was working on these additional manuscripts and the
sheets of the catalogue were passing through the press, I came
across very recent publications— European, Indian, and Persian
—bearing on the works and the authors noticed in the catalogue.
These have been utilized and the information culled from them
has been included in the body of the notices themselves, as it
1s thought that it will be practically more useful in its present
position than if presented in detached footnotes.

I must here gratefully acknowledge the generous help re-
ceived, from time to time, from Mr. R. V. Sabnis, the expert
Librarian of the University, and from his experienced Assistant,
Mr. Bhonsule, B.A. These officers are ever ready to make them-
selves useful to all those who avail themselves of the University
Library. But for the help rendered by the veteran Librarian,
I should hardly have been able to cope with the work under the
depressing conditions mentioned above. My heartiest thanks
are also due to my esteemed friend, Khan Saheb S. Bakar Ali,
B.E.S. (Retired), from whom I have received much valuable help.
He has, from his innate love of learning, always encouraged
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me in my literary work. Besides, he has, at great personal
inconvenience, gone through the catalogue, in its manuscript
form, and made many illuminating suggestions for the improve-
ment of it. He has also very carefully read through the proofs.
I also beg to express my very great obligations to the Univer-
sity for their kindness in giving me an opportunity to prepare
this Descriptive Catalogue, of about two hundred and fifty
manuscripts written in three different languages— Arabic, Per-
sian, and Old Urdu. I am fully aware of its errors and defects;
many of those noticed by me have been removed. But in a work
of this kind, many must remain undetected. With regard to
them I can only repeat what the learned Qazi ‘Abdu’r-Rahim of
Baysan said in reply to the adverse criticism passed upon his
writings by the celebrated Arabic stylist and historian, ‘Imadu’d-
Din al-Katib of Isfahan:

& -

SUE O ol ol oy Y (Tl i T sl Ty s iy
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(“Verily I bave realised one thing, and T do not know
“whether you have realized it or not. And it is this, that
“indeed man writeth not anything today, but sayeth, with re-
“ ference to it, the next day, ‘Had this been changed, forsooth,
“‘it would bave been better; and had that been deleted, verily
“‘it would have been the best.” And this is a great lesson
“and proof positive of the predominance of deficiency over the
“nature of man.”)

Circumstanced as I was, I can only say with the poet:
M{\L’M;Wu\}oaig @ (-j\: N ')“)\5 UT P f)&

Before concluding this brief preface, I must offer my cordial
thanks to the firm of Messrs. Sharafuddin and Sons, the well-
known Arabic Booksellers and Proprietors of the Qayyimah
Press, Bombay. They have generously and cheerfully given me
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much valuable advice on all matters connected with the print-
ing of the catalogue. Though they were hard pressed for time
and had to struggle with difficulties inherent in Oriental typog-
raphy, they have succeeded remarkably well in executing the
work. The expert advice given by Mr. Muhammad Abbamiyan,
formerly Manager of the Hilal Press, Bombay, has helped great-
ly in improving the general get-up of the catalogue. I am
grateful to him also. This magnum opus of the firm is a marvel
of excellence. The Persian type, which was imported from
Germany, is the best available in Bombay. The English type,
with the required diacritical marks, was obtained from England.
The University authorities desired that good paper of Indian
manufacture should be used. Accordingly the best Featherweight
paper of Bengal was selected. It shows clearness of impression
which leaves hardly anything to be desired. This production
of the firm will, it is confidently hoped, redound greatly to
their credis.

oy aal s oo AL uf;(-‘péu&uif&x""uw

SHAIKH ‘ABDU'L-KADIR.

Poona, April, 1935.
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Brief Review of the Collection

" “%the 114 volumes in the Goverament Collection comprise
in all 181 works, of which 152 are in Persian, 17 in Arabie, 11
in Dakhni or Old Urda (from the middle of the X VIIth to the
middle of the XVIIIth century), and only one in Hindustani
(end of the XVIIIth and beginning of the XIXth century).
The University Collection consists of 62 volumes, of which 4
are in Arabic and 568 in Persian (including 20 on Zoroastrian
literature). Of these, the following interesting autographs and
valuable manuscripts deserve special mention :—

1. Js3 se> A fine autograph copy of an unpublished alle-
gorical love-poem by ) 53's s4# - celebrating the love
affairs of J>, a prince of the West and son of Ji the
ruler of the realm of 9%, and of v~ a princess of the
East and danghter of s+, dwelling in the city of ,lu:
(Vol. 41).

2. 25 0% An autograph copy of a Persian Tazkira of the
Urdu poets of Gujarat, by Qazi Niru'd-Din Husayn Khan
I'a’eq of Broach, in which it is stated that Wali, the
Father of Urdu poetry, belonged to Ahmedabad and that
he was buried in that town somewhere between the
shrine of Misa Sohag and the Shahi Bagh. The Tagkira
was looked into by the Delhi poet Ghalib. Its first
notice published in my article in the JBBRAS vol. iv,
1928, drew the attention of Mawlawi ‘Abdu’l-Haqq, Sec-
retary, Anjuman-e-Taraqqi-e-Urdd, Aurangabad, to its
existence. He, later on, utilized it along with another
copy from Broach, for an edition of it, which was print-
ed at the Jamia Press, Delhi, 1933 (Vol. 43).

3. sl & Ap autograph copy of a small unpublished Per-
sian treatise by Abu'l-Qasim alias Buqrat-e-Samarqandsi,



XXX1V

on how to determine the 43 << 7e., the direction
towards which the Muslims turn their faces in prayer
(Vol. 114, Book No. 181).

e c.:\:K A fine copy of the Poetical works of the great
poet Mirza Muhammad Sa’ib, made during the lifedime~
of the poet. It contains five ghazals in his autograph
(Vol. 34).

NS ;,Ja Ol gs A valuable copy of the Poetical works of
Naru'd-Din Zuhart, the famous court-poet of Bijapur,
made during the lifetime of the poet and completely re-
vised by him. It contains a few ruba‘iyyat and ghazals
in his own handwriting (Vol. 50).

s Ol wils, A very valuable autograph copy of
the famous Zoroastrian Rewdyats of Dastar Darab San-
jand. This MS. remained for about fifteen years, from
1882 to 1898, in the possession of Dr. West, who has
appended to it, in his own clear hand, a very valuable
note and an exhaustive list of contents (Vol. LT).

J\;\ 9 )\é'\ A fine and complete copy of this very rare and
unpublished Persian work on Astrology by ‘Al the Astro-
loger of Bokhara (Vol. 17).

S A &Ji‘l\ A valuable copy, made from the original au-
tograph of the author, Jamalu'd-Din Aba-‘Alawi Mu-
hammad ash-Shilli. It contains short biographical not-
ices of the descendants of ‘Ali, the IFourth Khalifa,
particularly of those who settled in the province of
Hadramawt. It also gives notices of the ‘Alawis of
Surat, Broach, Hyderabad, and Bijapur (Vol. 54).

<l &£ A fine and complete copy of the well-known Taz-
kira of Persian poets, by the Persian prince Sim Mirza.
It was greatly valued by the late lamented Professor
Browne, who said about it (Lit. Hisl. Pers., iv., p. 25),
that it urgently needed publication. Acting on thi:
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15.
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hint M. Iqbal Husayn, M.A.; B.L., recently edited it on
behalf of the University of Patna (Vol. 16).

3\ =as A portion (containing 593 notices) of the rare,

unpublished, and voluminous geographical and biographic-
al work of Amin-e-Razi (Vol. 26).

OWiY) e A fine copy of a short biography in Arabic
of Shaykh Makhdam Faqih ‘All of Mahim (near Bom-
bay), by Sayyed Ibrahim al-Madani (Vol. 56, Book
No. 99).

Lsﬁ\}fJ‘ nwa A fine, clearly written MS. of the rare Arab-
ic commentary on the Qur'an, by Kawashi (Vol. 47).

> e A beautifully aud carefully written MS. of
the famous Persian commentary on the Qur’an, by Hu-
sayn al-Wa‘esz al-Kashefi (Vol. III).

SEN) G:"Lu A carefully written copy of the large and
comprehensive commentary on Shabistari’s Gulshan-e-
 Raz, by Lahiji (Vol. 55).

Sl iz . o~ A very rare, precious, and unpublished
commentary on Tahawi's Mukhtasar by Aba Nasr Ah-
mad al-Isbijabi. It deals with the Hanafite Law. The
copy once belonged to the Royal Library of the ‘Adil-
Shahs of Bijapur (Vol. 32).

ahys ol ua é U An unpublished history of the famous
Afghan invader of India, Ahmad Shah-e-Durrani, by
Munshi Mahmad b. Ibrahim al-Husayni. Though an
incomplete copy, this MS. is remarkable for its calhg-
raphy (Vol. 7).

‘_’33‘ 'é_)\? A portion of the very valuable, rare, and volu-
minous historical work produced by the order of Akbar,
which still remains unpublished (Vol. 51).
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S Jgﬂ\c 47 The unpublished correspondence of Awrang-
zeb, carried on when, as a Prince, he governed the Dec-

can. Copies of this collection of letters are very rare
(Vol. 5). o
1.

cude edp A portion of Bidlist's rare, unpublished','é,nd
very valuable Persian history of the first eight Turkish
Sultaus of the House of Usman (Vol. 25).

Az 2L, A fine copy of the still unpublished political
and private letters of considerable historical importance

of Mahmud-e-Gawan, the great prime miuister of the
Bahmanids (Vol. 10).

‘ol sl )'AU olie’  An incomplete copy of the very rare
and unpublished collection of political and private letters

of historical importance of Shih Nawidz Khan, the re-
nowned minister of the Nizams of Hyderabad (Vol. 28).

e o) Oles A copy of the very rare and hitherto un-
published ghazaliyyat (not the muqgatta‘at) of Ibn-e-
Yamin. The duwan is generally taken to be lost (Vol. 23).

S OV gs  See under Autographs above.

& OVws and Je U O p> This volume (49) presents a
very beautiful specimen of the art of calligraphy.

PRV C)\‘y) A copy of the very rare and unpublished diwan
of Hinda, who flourished in the reigns of Shah Jahan
and Awrangzeb (Vol. 105).

3 sae Xad A copy of the very rare and unpublished gasi-
das of Mashrabi (Vol. 14).

e 842 A clearly written copy of the artifice-poem
by Qiwami, brother of Nizémi-e-Ganjawl. This poem
was published and translated by the late Professor
Browne in his Lit. Hist. Pers., vol. ii. Our MS. not
only gives better and more correct readings of several
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verses, but it also solves those difficulties which the late
Professor could not get over (Vol. 1, Book No. 7).

4 yuas 502> A fine and very carefully written copy of

— Salman’s celebrated artifice-poem (Vol. 1, Book No. 5).

e ‘:)\:K See under Autographs above.

Ker 5 ; An exquisite copy of the unpublished allego-
rical poem Hal Nama or Gay o Chawgan by Mahmud
‘Arifi. This MS. presents a very beautiful specimen of
high class ble>, 3, and s (Vol. 53).

DY Ll A very clearly transcribed copy of Sufiistic
Discourses by the great Muslim saint of the Deccan,
Khwija Banda Nawdz Gest-dardz of Gulbarga. Copies
of this work are not common (Vol. 45).

4 Jh\}.- A very interesting and instructive work des-
cribing the various kinds of zikr, practised by the Shat-
tariyya order of Sufis (Vol. 85).

¢)35 A very rare and unpublished imitation of Jamis' fam-
" ous suflistic work entitled Lawa'th (Vol. 59).

ob e w35 A very rare, valuable, and unpublished work on
Sufiism by Qazi Mahmad Balri (Vol. 30).

P <Yl s~ The famous questions of Fakhrus-Sadat-e-
Husayni, which Mahmid-e-Shabistari answered in his
Gulshan-e-Raz. This list of the questions contains more
lines than are generally found either in the copies of
the Guishan or in the commentaries on it (Vol. 56).



Note on the Technical Details of the Catalogge

I General Remarks

1. Description. Each independent work, whether it forms

a separate volume, is bound up with other works, or is written
on the margins of the pages of another work, is described and
numbered separately.  The number of the voluwe, according to
which it stands on the shelf of the library, is left undisturbed.
All kinds of scraps, which need no separate treatmant, have
not been separately noticed.

2. Transliteration. The transliteration system is practi-

cally the same as in M. Ivanow’s catalogue, with the exception
of the following particulars, required by the considerations of
scientific accuracy, simplification, and actual pronunciation:—

(1)

(i)

The s~ <> in Arabic and the <l i~ in Persian and
Urdu are indicated in M. Ivanow’s catalogues.by ‘i’. For
example, ¢ —wif 2 (Ar.) = ‘Sharhu-Tahdhibe'l-Kalam’;
43l 0y (Per.)='Diwan-i-Hafiz'; «*, ol (Urdu)="Zaban-
-Rikhta’. Inasmuch as transliteration is a phonetic re-
presentation of the actual pronunciation, I have ventured
to differ from M. Ivanow with regard to Persian and Urdu
langnages, in both of which the actual pronunciation of the
kasra is, in my opinion, represented better by an ‘e’ than
by an ‘i’. For example &\ o)y = ‘Diwan-e-Hafiz'; and
<#, oV = ‘Zaban-e-Rekhta’.

The letters =, >, and v» have been given one and the same
transliteration-value by M. Ivanow, whether they occur in
Arabie, Persian, or Urdu words, viz., ‘th’, ‘dh’, and ‘@’
respectively. For example << (Ar.) = ‘Thamarat’; and
S 0l (Per.) = ‘Diwan-i-Thand'i; and o i (Urdu)
= ‘Marthiyya-i-Husayn’. On the principle that the actual
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pronunciation should be represented phonetically in trans-
literation, I have given these letters different transliteration-
values according as they occur in Persian or Urdu words,
e.g., <' £ in Persian is transliterated as ‘Samarat ; and <.~
in Urdu, as Marsiyya’. The letters > and o~ are expressed
in Arabic by ‘dh’ and ‘d’ (as in M. Ivanow’s Catalogues);
but in Persian and Urdu by ‘z’ and ‘7' respectively, be-
cause their actual pronunciation in the two last languages
is, I venture to think, better represented by ‘z’ (with a
suitable diacritical sign) than by ‘dh’ and ‘d’. It is for
this reason that > and o= are not transliterated, where they
occur in Persian and Urdu MSS.,, as ‘Tadhkira’ and ‘Qadi’,
but as ‘ Tazkira’ and ‘Qazi’ respectively. It may not be
out of place to quote here the following observations of the
great Arabic grammarian, Dr. W. Wright (4 Grammar of
the Arabic ILanguage, pp. 5 and 6, 3rd. ed., 1933): “=
“is pronounced like the Greek &, or th in thing. The Turks
“and Persians usually convert it into the surd s, as in
“sing. 5 is sounded like the & of the modern Greeks, or tk
“in that, with. The Turks and Persians usually convert
“it into z. o2 is an aspirated d, strongly articulated bet-
“ween the front part of the side of the tongue and the
“molar teeth (somewhat like th in this). The Turks and

y

“ Persians usually pronounce it like z .

Dr. Steingass in his Persian-English Dictionary trans-
literates « by s, and with reference to the pronunciation
of 3 says, “the Persians make but little, if any, difference
“between it and > zd, and accordingly call it also za'i
“sakhiz.” As regards o~ he observes that it is pronounced
“in Persian very much like 2, while in Arabic the pro-
“nunciation inclines towards d.”” The New Persian-Eng-
lish Dictionary by S. Haim published at Tehran translit-
erates the three letters by ‘s’ and ‘z".

The Urdu compound letters, viz., ¢, 4>, «, and ¢ are ex-
pressed by M. Ivanow as ‘t'h’, ‘d’h’, ‘k’h’, and ‘g’h’ (te
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distinguish them from ‘th’=<, ‘dh’=3, ‘kh’ =¢, and
‘gh’ = ¢ respectively). DBut as each of these is a compound
letter, I have preferred to indicate their pronunciation by
“th’, “dh’, ‘kh’ and ‘gh’. For example s+ is not ex-
pressed as ‘Dak’hni’, but as ‘Dakhni’.

(iv) Names of places in India are spelt in accordance with the
Post and Telegraph Guide.

3. Vocalization. As regards vocalization M. Ivanow says
that it “is given (in his catalogues) according to the usages
“of standard Persian, spoken in Persta*. He further remarks:
“In India many Persian words are systematically misspelt, pro-
“pably under the influence of the phonetic rules of the local
“languages, foreign to Persian. Numerous examples can be
“given such as: Babar (Lb) instead of the correct bikar or
“hualar ete” . Accordingly he vocalizes ows\v as Bilaristan
(IvASB, No. 612); o as Biyan (IvASB, p. 607); <! \> as
Hill-i-Abyat (IvASDB, No. 1250, 5) ; 55~ &5 5> as Husn-i-Galaw-
saz (IvASDB, No. 924, 6); =4 as Lidhdhat (IvASB, No. 1611),
The New Persiun-English Dictionary by S. Haim published at
Tehran vocalizes the first three words as ‘Bahares.mn’, ‘Bayan’,
and ‘Hall’.  Suach distinguished scholars of Persian as Professor
Browne and Professor Nicholson, noted for the accuracy of their
voealization, have deliberately vocalized the abovementioned
words as ‘Baharistan’, ‘Bayan’, ‘Hall’, ‘Gula’, and ‘Ladhdhat’.
I have ventured to follow these authorities. If I err at all, I
err in good company.

4. System of Transliteration. The following is the system
of transliteration followed in this catalogue: —
Voa, i, u, (&) < p
< b <t

* IvASB p. xxvii.
1 1bid p. xxvii, footnote 2.



th (in Arabic)

“ § (in Persian and Urdu)
ot

z i

& ch

c b '
t kh

> d

(dh (in Arabic)
> {z (in Persian and Urdu)

d

r

%
zh
s

sh
. .

{d (in Arabic)
z (in Persian and Urdu)
b

z
gh
f

Crere 5 % %G8 o o

xli

1PN

\_.__C_\”’

2 2N el

e W C'—m C..(':\L*.(.f

m
n
w, u, o, (i)
h

i (ma'‘rar)
& (majhal)

ay
au, (aw)

bh

ph
th
th
jh
chh
dh
dh

kh

Note. As & has got (at least in classical Persian and in Urdu) two different and dis-
tinct sounds, viz., the ma‘riif and the majhil, it has been given two different transliteration

values as shown above,

Note. In quotations from old MSS., in which «

g

y Cy & 3 are not digtinguished from

9, &, % D s the old orthography has been followed; but in transliteration their actual

pronunciation is given.
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II Explanation of the System of the Descriptive Notes

1. Numbers. The volume number shows the place which
it occupies on the shelf of the Library. The other numbers
indicate works separately noticed.

2. Titles. Generally where no definite title could be as-
certained, a provisional designation has been given in single or
double inverted commas.

3. Dates :—

(a) The dates of the reigns of rulers are, as a rule, given in
accordance with those found in The Muhammadan Dynas-
ties by St. Lane-Poole, Westmin., 1894.

(b) Where dates according to the Muslim era are given with
their equivalents in Christian era, the former stand first
and the latter second. The abbreviations A.H. and A.D.
are generally omitted.

(¢) For converting Muslim dates, days, and months into their
Christian equivalents, I have generally used Pillai's Indian
Ephimeris.

(d) Hijri years are converted into their Christian equivalents
in accordance with the Comparative Table given in Stanley
Lane-Poole’s Coins of the Muhammadan States of India
wn the British Museum, edited by R. Stuart Poole, LL.D.,
Lond., 1855., or the Comparative Tables of Muhammadan
and Christian Dates by Sir Wolseley Haig, Lond., 1932.

(¢) In converting the Yazdijardi years (A.Y.), I have generally
followed McCudden’s Oriental Eras, Bombay, 1846.

4. References to folios in MSS. On this point I entirely
agree with M. Ivanow, and whatever I have to “say about it is
better said in his own words: “The shortness of time alloted
“for the work rendered it out of the question to undertake the
“arduous task of numbering folios and- verifying their proper
“order in ........ volumes of MSS., as a mere appendix to my
“other duties as a cataloguer. Although pressing necessity
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“forced me to number personally the folios in several............
“yolumes, I was unable to do the same for all unfoliated works
“of the collection, especially for bulky MSS. In consequence
“the folio number is sometimes not shown in the descriptive
“notes; in such cases it was useless to give a table of contents

“and impossible to give exact references to folios for other
“ purposes. " *

5. References to other publications. References are given
to gencral works on Persian, Arabic, and Urdu Literatures, and
to the catalogues of Persian, Arabic, and Hindustani MSS., “in
“different libraries, in so far as locally accessible. The cata-
“Jogues of Indian libraries are mentioned separately (and first)
“in order to show immediately what other copies are within
“the reach of residents of India.”t As regards critical edi-
tions, translations, and other particulars, “ the information given
“here is often-based on earlier catalogues and other sources.
“Whenever possible references are given to Oricutal editions.”}
Not only was the Catalogue of Persian printed books in the
British Museum, by E. Edwards, 1922, drawn upon, but later
lists of Indian booksellers in Hyderabad, Lucknow, Cawnpore,
Lahore, and other places were also made use of.

6. Description of the appearance of MSS. 1 have follow-
ed the same lines as M. Ivanow. *‘All information concerning
“the external appearance of the MSS. is arranged in a strict-
“ly uniform order as follows:—

“(1) Number of folios (Ff.), whenever it is known.

“(2) The measurements of a page (S)" in inches. *First the
size of the paper and secondly of the place occupied by
the text on a page.

“(3) Number of lines (I1I) on a page.

“(4) Quality of paper (pap.) mostly only distinguished as Ori-
ental (Or.) or European (Eur.).

“(5) General type of the handwriting.

* IvASB, pp. xxix, xxx. t Ibid, p. xxx. + Ibid.
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“(6) The state of preservation of the MS.
“(7) Illustrations mentioned if found in the MS.”*

III Note on the Indexes

1. Titles of works. Following the example of standard
catalogues (such as those of the British Museum, the Bodleian
Library, and the Catalogue of Prof. Browne’s MSS., ed. by Prof.
Nicholson) and believing it to be practically more useful, 1
have given the fitles of works in Arabic characters, arranged
them alpbabetically, and given references to the pages of the
Catalogue. The principal references are denoted by heavy figures,
while mere incidental mention is indicated by lighter type.

2. Names of Persons. For convenience of reference the
names have been arranged in strictly alphabetical order. This
arrangement lends itself more easily to facility of reference than
the more scholarly system by which, for example, Aba Zar
and ITbn-e-Stna are shown respectively under Z and S and not
under 4 and I, and Jalalu'd-Din precedes Jalal-e-Farakant.
Here also the principal references are denoted by heavy figures,
while mere incidental mention is indicated by lighter -type.

3. Index of subjects. As the purpose of this index is
practically served by the List of Works classified according to
Suljects, given above, it is not separately given.

4. Indexes of Scribes and Places of transcription. Names
which are not clearly legible in the manuscripts are not in-
cluded in these indexes.

*IvASB p, xxxi.




List of the Collections of Manuscripts (Persian,
Arabic, and Hindustani) to which references are

given in this Catalogue

Those Collections to which no reference is made in any
of M. Tvanow’s Catalogues (of Persian MSS. at Calcutta) ave
marked with an asterisk. Those marked with a dagger are collec-
tions of Arabic or Hindustani MSS. and as such are excluded
from M. Ivanow’s Catalogues, because these latter deal with
Persian MSS. only.

%1 Bombay (MF). The finest and the largest public library of
Arabic, Persian, Hindustani, and Turkish MSS. in our
Presidency. A catalogue raisonne of it was prepared
by Mr. E. Rehatsek and published in Bombay in 1873.

% 2 Bombay (MFS or MFB). A ‘Supplementary Catalogue of
Arabic, Hindustani, Persian, aud Turkish MSS. and
Descriptive Catalogue of the Avesta, Pahlavi, Pazend,
and Persian MSS." in the Mulla Firuz Library, compiled
by S.A. Brelvi, Esqr., a.A,, LL.B., and Ervad B. N. Dha-
bhar, M.A., Bombay, 1917.

* 3 Bombay (Cama). The K.R. Cama Oriental Institute. A
Catalogue of the MSS. belonging to it by Ervad B. N.
Dhabhar, Bombay, 1923. :

%4 Bombay (JMB). The Jame’ Masjid Library. A Cata-
logue (in Urdu) of the MSS. and printed books in Arab-
ic, Persian, and Urdu languages belonging to the Mad-
racc-e-Muhammadiyya attached to the mosque, Bom-
by, 1341/1922.

%5 Bombay (BBRAS). The Bombay Branch of the Royal
M~iate Society, A Descriptive List of the Arabic, Per-
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sian and Urdu MSS. belonging to it, by Mr. A. A. A.
Fyzee, B.a. (Cantab), Barrister-at-Law, was published in
the Journal of the Society for the year 1927.

% 6 Bombay (PWM or PriWWM). The Prince of Wales Museum
of Werstern India. A List of the Arabic, Persian, and
Urdu MSS. contained in it, kindly supplied, at my re-
quest, to the University Library, by the Secretary, Mr.
J. Jacob.

¥ 7 Poona (BORI). The Bhandarkar Oriental Research Ins-
titute. A TList of the Arabic and Persian MSS. be-
longing to it was supplied to me, at my request, by Mr.
Wagar Ahmad, y.A., Prof. of Persian, N. Wadia College,
Poona.

% 8 Poona (BISM). The Collection of Persian MSS. in the
Bharat Itihasa Samshodhak Mandal.

% 9 Ahmednagar (ATA. or Anj. Isl. Ahm.). The Anjuman-e-
Islam Library. A List of the Arabic and Persian MSS.
contained in it was supplied to me, at my request, by
Mr. Sayyed ‘Abdu’r-Ra’af, M.A., B.T., Headmaater. Urdu
Training School for Men, Poona

3 10 Bijapur (BM or Bij. Mus.). The Bijapur Museum. A
List of the Arabic and Persian MSS. contained in it was
supplied to me, at my request, by Mr. ‘Abdu’l-Kadir
J. Bangi, B.A., B.ES. (Retd.), M.L.c.

% 11 Satara (SM.). The Government Historical Museum. A
List of the Arabic, Persian, and Urdu MSS. and Docu-
ments preserved in it and published in the schedule to
Government Resolution, General Department, No. 7633
of 1st May, 1930.

¥ 12 Madras (GOLM). The Government Oriental MSS. Lib-
rary. An Alphabetical Index of MSS. in it published
at Madras in 1893.

% 13 Hyderabad (Deccan). (Asaf). The magnificent State Lib-
rary, called the Asafiyya. A catalogue of the Arabic
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and Persian MSS. and printed books housed in it, puk-
lished in two volumes, Hyderabad, 1332-33/1914-15.

% 14 Navsari (MRD). The First Dastur Meherji Rana Libra-
ry. A catalogue of its MSS. (Muslim as well as Zorc-
astrian) by Mr. B. N. Dhabhar, m.A., Bombay, 1923.

% 15 Aligarh (MUA). The Subhanu'llah Oriental Library at-
tached to the Muslim University. A catalogue of its
Arabic, Persian, and Urdu MSS. by Sayyed Kamil Hu-
sayn, Esq., M.A., published by the University of Aligarh,
1929. .

% 16 Kapurthala (KS or Kapur). The State Library. A List
of its MSS. made by Sayyed Muhammad ‘Abdu’llah,
Hsqr., M.A., published in the Oriental College Magazine,
Lahore, 1927.

% 17 Lahore (PU or Punj. Univ.). The Punjab University Lib-
rary. A List of the MSS. contained in it, made by Say-
yed Muhammad ‘Abdu’llah, Esqr., M.A., and published in
the Oriental College Magazine, Lahore, 1927-32.

18 Bankipore (Bk). The splendid Oriental Public Library.
Catalogue of its Persian MSS. Vols. I, II, III, VI, and
VII, by M. ‘Abdu’l-Muqtadir, Cal., 1912-21.

% 19 Bankipore (Bk). The Oriental Public Library. Catalogue
« of its Persian MSS., Vols. VI1I, IX, XI, XIV, XVI, and
XVII, by M. ‘Abdu’l-Mugtadir, Cal., 1925-30.

T 20 Bankipore [Bk (Ar)]. The Oriental Puablic Library. Cata-
logue of its Arabic MSS., Vol. IV (by M. ‘Azimu’d-Din),
Vols. V, X, XIII, and XIX (by ‘Abdwl-Hamid) and
Vols. XII, XV, and XVIIT (by M. Mu‘inu’ddin), Cal.,
1910-1938.

21 Calcutta (IVASB). The Library of the Asiatic Society
of Bengal. A Concise Descriptive Catalogue of Persian
MSS. belonging to it by M. Ivanow, Cal., 1924.
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22 Calcutta (IvC). The Library of the Asiatic Society of

Bengal. The Curzon Collection. A catalogue of its
Persian MSS. by M. Ivanow, Cal., 1926.

23 Calcutta (IvS I). The Library of the Asiatic Society of
Bengal. Supplement I to the Catalogue of its Persian
MSS., by M. Ivanow, Cal., 1927,

24 Calcutta (IvS II). The Library of the Asiatic Society of
Bengal. Supplement TI wo the Catalogue of its Persian
MSS. by M. Ivanow, Cal., 12¢8.

25 Calcutta (Spr). The Tibraries of the King of Oudh. A
Catalogue of the Arabie, Persian, and Hindustany MSS.,
by A. Sprenger, Cal., 1354,

26 Calcutta (Bh). The Buhar Library. A catalogue of the
Persian MSS. in it, revised and completed by M. ‘Abdu’l-
Mugtadir, Cal., 1921.

7 27 Calcutta [Bh (Ar)]. The Buhar Library. A Catalogue
Raisonne of its Arabic MSS. by M. Hidayat Husayn,
Cal., 1923.

28 Calcutta (Madr). The Calcutus Madrasa Library. A Cata-
logue of its Arabic and Persian MSS. by M. Kamalu'd-
Din and ‘Abdu’l-Mugqtadir, Cal., 1905.

29 Calcutta (St). The Oriental Library of the late Tippoo
Sultdn of Mysore. A Descriptive Catalogue thereof by
C. Stewart, Cambridge, 180J.

t 30 Rampur (Ram). The State Library. A Catalogue of its
Arabic MSS., Vols. I and 1I, Rawpur, 1902 and 1928.

% 31 Dacca (DU). The Dacca University Library. Catalogue
of the Arabic, Persian, and Urd. MSS. presented to the
Dacca University Library in Commemoration of the
First Visit to the University of H. E. Lord Irwin of
Kirby Underdale, Viceroy and Governor-General of In-
dia, by Maulwl Chaudhri Kazimu'ddin Ahmad Siddiqui,
Zamindar of Baliadi, in January, 1929,
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% 32 Tehran (TM). The Library of the Majlis. A Catalogue
of its Arabic and Persian MSS. by Y. Etessami, Teh-
ran, 1933.

33 London (R). The British Museum. A Catalogue of its
Persian MSS. by C. Rieu, Vols. I-III., Lond., 1879-83.

34 London (RS). The British Museum. Rieu’s Supplement
to his Catalogue of Persian MSS., Lond., 1895.

135 London [R (Ar)]. The British Museum. A Catalogue
of its Arabic MSS. by C. Rieu, Lond., 1852.

136 London [R (Ar) S or RS (Ar)]. The British Museum.

Rieu’s Supplement to his Catalogue of Arabic MSS.,
Lond., 1892.

137 London (EE). The British Museum. A Descriptive List
of the Arabic MSS. acquired by the Trustees of the Brit-
ish Museum since 1894, by Ellis and Edwards, Lond.,
1912.

38 London (Morl). The Library of the Royal Asiatic So-
ciety of Great Britain and Ireland. A Catalogue of its
Historical MSS. by Morley, Lond., 1854.

39 London (EIO). The India Office Library. A Catalogue
of its Persian MSS. by Dr. Ethe, Oxford, 1903.

% 40 London (R Br). The India Office Library. Two Collee-
tions of Persian and Arabic MSS. preserved in it, by
Ross and Browne, Lond., 1902.

141 London (Loth). The India Office Library. A Catalogue
of its Arabic MSS. by O. Loth, Lond., 1877.

% 42 London (Blum). The British Museum. A Catalogue of
the Hindi, Panjabi, and Hindustani MSS. in the Lib-
rary of the British Museum, by J. F. Blumhards, Lond.,
1899.

43 Oxford (EB). The Bodleian Library. A Catalogue of
its Persian, Turkish, Hindustani, and Pushto MSS. by



1

" Sachaun and Ethé, Part I, Oxf, 1889, Part II, Oxf.,
1930.

44 Cambridge (Br N or Br MSS. ed. Nich.). Professor E. G.
Browne’s MSS. A Descriptive Catalogue of the Oriental
MSS. belonging to the late Prof. E. G. Browne, prepared
by himself and completed and edited by Dr. R. Nichol-
son, Camb., 1932,

45 Cambridge (Br). The University Library. A Catalogue
of its Persian MSS. by Prof. E. G. Browne, Camb., 1896.

% 46 Cambridge (Br Hnd Muh). The University Library. A
Hand-list of Muhammadan MSS. belonging to it, by
Prof. E. G. Browne, Camb., 1900.

% 47 Cambridge (Br Sup Hnd). Libraries of the University and
Colleges of Cambridge. A Supplementary Hand-list of
the Muhammadan MSS. including all those written in
the Arabic character preserved in them, by Prof. E. G.
Browne, Camb., 1922.

% 48 Edinburgh (EU or Edin). The University Library. A
Descriptive Catalogue of the Arabic and Persian MSS.
in it, by Mohammed Ashraful Hukk, M. B. (Edin.), of
Hyderabad, H. Ethé, and Ed. Robertson, Hertford, 1925,

% 49 Aberdeen (Lind). Bibliotheca Lindesiana. Hand-list of
Oriental Manuscripts, Arabic, Persian, and Turkish, pri-
vately printed, Aberdeen University Press, 1898.

50 Paris (Bl). The Bibliotheque Nationale. A Catalogue of
the Persian MSS. belonging to it, by E. Blochet, vols.
i-ii., Paris, 1905-1915.

151 Paris [Bl (Ar)]. The Bibliotheque Nationale. Catalogue
des Manuscrits Arabes des Nouvelles Acquisitions (1884-
1924), par E. Blochet, Paris, 1925.

152 Paris (De S1). The Bibliotheque Nationale. Catalogue
des MSS. Arabes, par De Slane, Paris, 1883.



i1
53 Munich (Aum). The State Library. J. Aumer, Die Per-

sischen Handschriften der K. Hof und Staatsbibliothek
in Muenchen, Miinchen, 1866.

54 Berlin (Pr or Pert). Die Handschriften Verzeichnisse der
~ Koniglichen Bibliothek zu Berlin. Vierter Band. Ver-
zeichniss der Persischen Handschriften. Its Catalogue

by W. Pertsch, Berlin, 1888,

55 Leipzig (Fleischer). The Collection described in H. Fleis-
cher’s Catalogus librorum manuscriptorum, qui in bib-

liotheca senatoria civitatis Lipsiensis asservatur, Grim-
mae, 1834.

56 Dresden (Fleischer). The Collection described by H. Fleis-
cher in Catalogus Codicum orientalium bibliothecae re-
giae Dresdensis, Lipsiae, 1831.

57 Vienna (Flor Flug). The Collection described by G- Flue-
gel in his Catalogue of Die Arabischen, Persischen, und
Turkischen Handschriften der Kaiserlich-Koniglichen
Hofbibliothek zu Wien, Vols. I.-ITT, Wien, 1865-1867.

58 Vienna (Krafft). The Collection described in A. Krafft's
catalogue of Die Arabischen, Persischen, und Tiirkis-
chen Handschriften der K. K. Orientalischen Akademie
zu Wien, Wien, 1849.

59 Gotha (Gotha). The Collection described by W. Pertsch
in his catalogue of Die Persischen Handschriften der
Herzoglichen Bibliothek zu Gotha, Wien, 1859.

60 St. Petersbourg (Dorn). The Collection described by Dorn
in his Catalogue des Manuscrits et Xylographes Orien-
taux de la Bibliotheque Imperiale Publique de St. Péters-
bourg, St. Pétersbourg, 1852

61 St. Petersbourg (Ros). The Collection described by Baron
*. V. Rosen in his catalogue of Les Manuscrits Persans,

in the Institut des langues orientales, St. Pétersbourg,
1886. '
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. 62 Upsala (Torn). The Collection described By Tornberg in
his catalogue of the Codices Arabici, Persici et Turcici
bibliothecae regiae universitatis Upsalensis, Upsaliae,
1849.

% 63 Upsala (UU or Zett). The Collection described by Zet-
tersteen in his Catalogue of Die Arabischen, Persischen,
Turkischen Handschriften, Der Universitatsbibliothek
Zu Upsala, Upsala, 1930.

64 Leyden (Leyden). The Library of the Academy. Cata-
logus Codicum Orientalium Bibliothecae Academiae Lug-
duno-Batavae, Vols. I-VI, 1851-1877, Lugduni Bata-

yorum.

65 Hafni (Mehren). The Collection described by A. F. Meh-
ren in his Catalogue of Codices Persici, Turcici, Hin-
dustanici variique alii bibliothecae regiae Hafniensis,
Hafniae, 1857,



List of Important Abbreviations

The figures refer to the numbers of collections mentioned in the

preceding list.

AIA, . see No. 9
Asaf, o o, 13
Aum, ... ..., , 53

BBRAS, . .. , ., 5
Bh, . o, o, 26
Bh (Ar -y 21

Bib. Ind., Bibliotheca Indica,
published by the Asiatic
Society -of Bengal.

Bij. Mus., see BM.

BISM, . see  No. 8

Bk, ... .. , 1819

Bk (Ar), ... , 20

BL oL, 50

Bl (Ar), ... ,, 51

Bluxu, ey » 42
BM, .. .. , 10
Bodl, Bodleian.

BORI, . see No. T
B‘l‘, G e e gy ” 45

Br Hud ‘\Aua ” , 46
Br Mbb
BeN, J v 44

Ty bup HUd " ” 47
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.. see No. 8
w o 02
w o 60

DU,... ... .. see No. 81

EB, . v o, ., 43
Edin, »w o 48
EE, ... w o 37
EI0, w s 39

EU, see Edin.

Eur, European (paper).

F, F¥, Folio, Folios.

Fl, ... ... .. see No. 56

Fleis, see Fleischer.

Fleischer, Dresden, see No. 56
" Leipzig, ,, ,, 55

Flug, see Il
For. Libr., Foreign Libraries.
GOLM, ... sce No. 12

Gotha, ... ... ,, , 59

Ind. Libr.,, Indian Libraries.
IvASB, ... see No. 21
IvC, ... .. oy, , 22

I I ... .. ,y 23
v I, ... ..., 4 %
JASB, Journal of the Asiatic
Society of Bengal.
JBBRAS, Journal of the
Bombay Branch of the
Royal Asiatic Society.

JMB, ... see No. 4



JRAS, Journal of the Royal
Asiatic Society of Great
Britain and Ireland.

Kapur, see KS.

Krafft, .. see No. 58
KS, oo o o, ,, 16
Leyden, ... » o, 04
Lind, w oy 49

11, Number of lines on a page.
Lit. Hist. Pers., Literary
History of Persia, by
Prof. E. G. Browne,
Vols. I-1V, Lond.-Camb.

Loth, .. see No. 41
Madr, . " s 28
Mehren, ... ... , , 65
MF, w1
MFB, w2
MFS, w2
Morl, » oy 98
MRD, w g 14
MUA. » g 1D

Nast, Nasta'liq.
Or, Oriental (paper).
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pap, Dpaper,

Pert, . see No. b4
Pr, see Pert. ‘
PO, ... ... ... see No. 17
Punj. Univ., see PU.
PrWM, ... ... see No. 6
PWM, ... .. ,, , 6
R, .. .. ., , 33
Ram, .. » , 80
R (Al‘), B ” » 35
R (Ar) S7 » ” 36
R Br, e e n n 40
Ros, . w o 61
RS’ . »n bh 34

S, Size (length and width of
the page of a MS.).
Shik, Shikasta (handwriting).

SM, . see No. 11
Spr, ... " y 25
St, ... w29
TM, e o 32
Torn, y y 62
UU? ” 1 63
Zetb’ » ” 63
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Volume 1.

MAJMU‘A-E-NOH RASA'TL- , . AT ..
B-QAFIYA WA ‘ARDZ (V2452 W6 Sl 6 ,7).
This is a composite manuscript comprising nine different

treatises on Persian Prosody, Rhyme, and Figures of Speech, all

bound together in one volume. It extends over 324 pages, of

which the following are completely or partially blank: 8 9, 36,

37,94, 95, 96, 97, 207, 208, 288, and 289. The following couplets

(JWI3) I el by 5 s o S wpa Sbs 5T 05

Jub DL o of edl o (dade) oate die S e

occurring on p. 9 are repeated in the same hand on pp. 95,

177, 203, 207, 213, 289, 297, and 318. There are eight seals,

three oval and five roundish, on p. 130. On pp. 174 and 175

a few couplets suitable for (love) letters are given, and on p. 177

1s an interesting memorandum note, dated 1074/1664, about

which see MS. No. 5 below. On pp. 204-06 is copied a <t =,
alleged to have been given by the Prophet Muhammad to one

Isma‘il b. Muhammad-e-Misri, who translated it into Persian from

the original Arabic inscribed on white silk. In it the Prophet

laments the irreligious and pitiable condition to which his follow-
ers had been reduced on account of the neglect shown by the
rulers and the clergy to their respective duties. He then exhorts

Muslims to practise repentance, and to return to the path of

righteousness, so that they may obtain salvation. The translator

Isma'il says that he has sent a copy of it to Egypt, another

to India, a third to ‘Iriq, and a fourth to Khorasan, for the

benefit and guidance of the general public. Pages 209-12 are

evidently the last four pages of a treatise on Astrology, which
was finished in 1019/1610-11. There is no date of transcrip-
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tion at the end of the volume, but since three of the treatises
contained in it are dated 1024/1615, and the paper, the writ-
ing, and the ink are the same, the age of the MS. may be
taken as the first half of the XIc./XVIIe.

A memorandum note on p. 1 verso is dated 1085/1674.
In it a former owner, Shaykh ‘Ali, says that he presented the
volume containing nine treatises on prosody and rhyme to
the children of his master, Mirza Khalilu'llah, on condition
that it should neither be sold nor given to any one as a gift,
but that if any person wished to have a copy of it the same
be given to him. The same page contains the name of Ja‘far
‘Ali Khan, the last owner of the MS., who died in Poona a
few years ago and who was a lineal descendant of a brother
of the famous Ibrahim Khan Gardi, Commander of the Maratha
Artillery. Tbrahim Khan fought against Ahmad Shah-e-Abdali
at Panipat in 1761 A.D.

The nine treatises contained in the volume are:

1. Risala dar Qafiya (4:95 Br) JM.wJ)

This is a short treatise on Rhyme by the famous poet Jami.
It is sometimes called Risala dar Qafiya [ as in IvASB No. 612
(9) ] and sometimes Risala-e-Qawafi [ as in IvC No. 171, IvS
it No. 969 (12)]. The latter is supported by what Jami himself
says in the introduction, viz., 3's e 4 5i 315 =i e* o), Haj.
Khal.,, however, refers to it as <3\l 3 «s) )AL In MUA
it is twice referred to as d'»2'3)s also.

Mulla Narw'd-Din ‘Abdu’r-Rahman-e-Jami was born at
Kharjird near Jam in Khorasan on 23rd Sha‘ban, 817/7th Nov.
1414, and died at Herat on 18th Muharram, 898/9th November,
1492. He was “one of the most remarkable geniuses whom
“Persia ever produced, for he was at once a great poet, a great
“scholar, and a great mystic.” For an account of his life and
works see Tulifa-e-Sami, Vol. 16, below ; Dawlatshah’s Tazkira ;
Br. Lit. Hist. Pers. vol. iii ; Introduction to N. Lees’ edition
of Nafahatw'l-Uns, Calcutta, 1859; E. FitzGerald, Notice of
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Jami's Life., in his English translation of Salaman wa Absal,
London, 1879 ; 8. Robinson, Persian Poetry for English Readers,
1833 ; Rosen, Perstan MSS., (where a most detailed account
of the priceless autograph of the poet's Kulliyyat is given and
several old errors removed); and Rieu ii pp. 643-650.

Jami was greatly admired by Khwija-e-Jahan Mahmid-e-
Gawan, the learned Prime Minister of the Bahmani Sultans
of Gulbarga, who invited him to come to the Deccan and give
the benefit of his learning and guidance to the people of this
country. It is interesting to note that about a century before
this, Mahmad Shah, a ruling Sultin of the same Bahmani
dynasty, had invited another great Persian Poet, the celebrat-
ed Khwaja Hafiz of Shirdz, to the Deccan. The letter of
invitation sent by Mahmiad-e-Gawan to Jami is reproduced in
MS. Vol. 10 of this Collection.

This treatise covers pp. 2-7; and begins with:

o 0T 4 ool k) Sl 436 SeK o7 09t ood )

It was edited and translated by H. Blochmann in his
Prosody of the Persians, pp. 75-86, in 1872.

Undated,; but- for the reasons already mentioned above in the
general description of the volume, it belongs in all probability
to XIe/XVIle.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. BBRAS Persian 4 (viii) ; a couple of
treatises on Qafiya are mentioned in MF, but the author’s name
is not given; JMB No. 2762, appears to be a commentary;
MUA p. 46, No. 4; p. 47, Nos. 12, 14, 15; p. 48, Nos. 28, 30,
31; Bk No. 180 (xvi); IvASB No. 612 (9); IvC Nos. 171, 172
(1); IvS ii No. 969 (12). For. Libr. R 1i p. 526b; RS No. 191
(iv); EB Nos. 894 (28), 895 (32), 896 (18); Aum p. 121, No.
315, 3; Fl iii p. 543, No. 7.

Pp. 2-7. 8 6'8X4'5, 48x8'1. No jadwals. LL 19. Nast. Tech. terms in red. Or. pap.
Cond. good.

2. Rusala dar ‘Ilm-e-Qawafi (d‘)‘“ ‘19 >» ‘d\""))

This is another treatise on Rhyme in Persian by Amir Bur-
hanu’d-Din ‘Atau’llah b. Mahmid-e-Husayni, who was born at
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Nishapir, studied at Herat, acquired great proficiency in pro-
sody and figures of speech, and died at Mashhad in 929/1523.
Referring to this treatise the Emperor Babur observes in his
Memoirs that the chief defect is that the illustrations are
drawn from the author's own poems. “He knew the Arabic
“Sciences well ” (the Turki text of the Memoirs edited by Ilmin-
ski, Cazani, 1857, p. 224, has 3 s~ 4= # s+ »; but Khinkhanan’s
Persian translation reads «:# ¢ss; vide MS. No. 2, Univ. Coll.
infra) “and also wrote a Persian treatise on Rhyme. The
“treatise is well done, but it has the defect that he brings
“into it, as his examples, couplets of his own and, assuming
“them to be correct, prefixes to each ‘as must be observed in
“the following couplet by your slave (banda)'......... He wrote
“another on the curiosities of verse, entitled L)l ol
“a well written treatise.” (A. Beveridge, sec. ii, p. 285). The
last sentence in the above passage is more correctly rendered
by the Khankhanan in Persian as follows: <% § e} e
e g € e B Geoe o) e KT K5 esusT ass o) fl s
oS5 0¥ “wif iy (MS. No. 2, Univ. Coll. infra). As stated by
the author himself, this Risala is an extract from the last chap-
ter of his larger work on the Art of Poetry, the Takmilu’s-Sina‘at
(not Sana‘at as in IvC No. 173; this MS. has a clear kasra
below the first letter of the word), written at the direction of
and dedicated to the famous minister ~~ ¢ »~~, who died in
906/1501. The work is divided into nine chapters ( huraf) cor-
responding to the nine letters of the Qafiya, as follows:

(p. 10) R TN P I
S35 605 B by 436 Uy slas g3 »

(p. 12) OSSN

(p- 17) MJJ)‘-’-&S{*}C)\: D g »

(p. 19) 4:'9\5 oK~ » ” f)‘"’" ”

oWy &\j\q\ JL&)\)&)J C\}‘ ” ” r’u' ”
(p. 23) | ol o) Jleel & sk
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(p. 26) ks el 4 A gs) ol » et O
(p. 28) I =
(p. 31) G & ow m PO
(p. 33) oy s cxlgid v on o »

The MS. covers pp. 10-35, and has marginal notes.
Beginning : V-B} G—'\Pj-@‘ c,‘-‘{ ._f-}v'\-? S\J @-’L’ wl:; d u"\;—-

Dr. Ethe, while describing the copy in the India Office
Library, observes: “in this chapter (i.e., ¢s> J=) there is
“a very interesting discussion on the difference between the
“Iue sty s st and the Dsm o'y s sV, This discussion is
given here on pp. 15 and 16. Its substance is not given by
Dr. Ethe; but, as the subject is interesting and instructive to
the student who studies the difference in the classical and the
modern pronunciations of these letters in Persian, I give here
a very brief summary of it: ‘The letters s'> and .4 when
‘used as <2, are either Js~ or Js#; in the former case, the
‘e which precedes the s'> and the *~5 which precedes the
.U are pronounced fully (¢-=') as in >» and %>; whereas in
‘the latter, i.e., J»#, they are not so pronounced, e.g., in s,
‘(as in rode) and <=’ (the word written here looks like =,
but it is evident that the latter is out of the question here;
therefore I read it as =—s, Bést, in the sense ‘stand or stop’;
Farhang-e-Anandraj relying on Burhan-e-@Qate' clearly explains
the meaning and pronunciation of this word as follows: Jse s\,
e Bl 1 § a2l el wix). ‘Al are agreed that the use of b
‘dx# to rhyme with S s\ is not allowed ; for example = (shir,
‘milk) cannot be made to rhyme with == (shér, lion); because
‘majhal ya's were originally, alif’'s, which latter become ya's
‘by imala. Hence it is that majhal ya’s are made to rhyme
‘with those Arabic words which, in their imalated form, are
‘well-known in Persian, as in «=~ and <X*. The use of ,',
‘ds# and Sy 5'y, as in o524 and s, is generally regarded as
‘permissible by old poets, but my master, <= a2 g3bl o



6

‘skJ (ie., Jami), bas clearly stated (see p. 3 of the preceding
‘MS.) that it is most commendable, nay rather incumbent, that
‘the ma‘raf and maghul s's or .b should not be used in (the
‘rhyme of) one and the same couplet. In spite of this injunction
‘of his, he himself has made <7 rhyme with <. He seems
‘to have done this deliberately, probably to show that it is not
‘absolutely wrong to do so’. A full and exhaustive account of
the nature and the pronunciation of the Ya-e-majhual is given
in my paper on The Unknown Yaiin Persian, published in vol.
iii (1922) of the Annals of the Bhandarkar Oriental Research
Institute, Poona.

Dated 20th Muharram, 1024/19th Febr., 1615. Our MS. is older
than the two in IvC; but later than the one in EIO, which
is dated 968/1561. ‘

Other copies: Ind. Lib. JMB No. 2758 ; Asaf i p. 166, Nos.
247, 251; MUA p. 47, No. 23; IvC Nos. 173, 174. For. L2br.
RS Nos. 191 (iii), 192, 421 (iv); EB No. 1402; EIO Nos.
2052-2054.

Pp. 10-35. Size and other particulars same as of No. 1 above. Few marginal notes.

3. Risala-e-' Araz-e-Sayfi (‘_593# P :\“.w) ).

A well-known popular treatise on Persian Porsody by
Sayfi-e-Bukhari, surnamed ‘Arazt, “the Prosodist”. Sometimes
it is styled «#% s+ and even L' Olsw from a phrase occur-
ring in the very first sentence. He lived at Herat at the courts
of Sultin Aba Sa‘id (1459-69), the grandfather of Babur, and
Abu’l-Ghazi Sultan Husayn Mirza (1473-1506), the patron of
Jami. He died probably 909/1503-4. In his Memoirs the
Emperor Babur says about him as follows: “He was a Mulla
“complete, who in proof of his Mullaship used to give a- list
“of the books he had read. He put two Diwans together, one
“being for the use of tradesmen (Harfa-kar), and he also wrote
“many fables” (?! Khankhanan in his Persian translation of
Babur's Chaghtd'i Memoirs says a=$ L), J=) “that he wrote
“no Masnawt is shown by the following quatrain:



(

PP P TUE SR S APEY gpyes

174 f:\'\—-:.w:)\H 23 )j JLJ\:J}S‘;&@

“A Persian Prosudy he wrote is at once brief and prolix, brief
“in the sense of omitting things that should be included and
“prolix in the sense that plain and simple matters are detailed
“down to the diacritical points, down even to their Arabic
“points. He is said to have been a great drinker, a bad drink-
“er, and a mightily strong-fisted man”. (Beveridge, Sec. ii, p.

988). A poem called 5L's >s# was composed by Sayfi, of which
a copy is noticed in Edin. No. 296.

Sayfi's work composed in 896/1490-91 is more full and
detailed than that of Jami and is “one of the best works on
Persian Prosody which we have.” It was lithographed at
(Cawnpore, 1855, at Calcutta, 1865, and at Lahore; edited by
H. Blochmann; 1867 (text only), 1872 (text and translation);
and translated by G. S. A. Ranking, Bombay, 1885. An Urda
translation of it also was published at Lahore.

Beginning: t\ SN Ol oyl éﬁ Jor A & oM
Dated 8th Safar, 1024/27th February, 1615.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. JMB Nos. 2763, 2764; MUA p. 47
Nos. 9 and 10; Bk Nos. 846, 847; IvC Nos. 172 (2), 179 (1).
For. Libr. R ii p. 525b; RS No. 191 (1); EIO Nos. 2046-48;
Edin. No. 358 ; Pert. Berl. pp. 116, 131, 142, 187.

Pp. 88-94. Bize and other particulars same as those of No. 1 above.
. . Lid A Lie
4. Hada'iquw'l-Haga'ig (& lad | Sl )-

The title, as given in this MS,, in the passage quoted
below, is 3:Wd! 5:'a> | the same as mentioned in Dawlatshah’s
Tazkira (Browne’s ed., p. 308); but in Rosen, MSS. (Pers., p.
282), it is more correctly given as '+ 31\~ In the Kashfu'z-
Zunan. p. 421, it is mentioned as &' 3*liz; while in Rieu'’s
Suppl. No. 421 v, it is given as L) Gyus,

This is a treatise on the Figures of Speech by Hasan b.
Muhammed ash-Sharaf ( Sharafu’d-Din) ar-Rémi. He was a
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learned poet, well versed in the art of poetry, and the poet-
laureate of ‘Iriq in the days of Shah Mansir b. Muzaffar, the
last of the Muzaffarids, who was killed in 795/1393. He has
also written another work entitled 3! 5!, regarding which
see MS. No. 6 below. He has also left a diwadn, in which he
has displayed his poetic skill. In the days of Dawlatshah it
was not accessible at Samarqgand, but was well-known in ‘Iraq,
Azarbiaijan, and Fars. As Rashid-e-Watwat's famous book, the
Hada'vqw's-Sihr, dealing with the same subject, was considered
too short, the present work was written by order of Sultan
Uways b. Hasan Shah-e-Ilkhani (757-776/1356-1375) to serve
the purpose of an explanatory commentary on it. The author
says (pp. 98-99):

8540 S [@l] A oly ol o e S 0% s s
T Sl i ) i 5 o e b Wby ol
o S oEs op §os s @ pling cans p #TH I 5V S
el 038 ) § (Csms) 3o 5 055 ) ced 0 S W) enad
(T30 22k o ol (“plan) g e § (TS S) At 45
o g () o 3 5 S § ey o B
s (POIBE) 0lsks s 0N 1Sl ol Gaany oy dlg
Oy easls gl Joai 4y cud J& Gl OUS §adli) ple
Je) )y e T 42 oy il 35 Jdie 72 gl Ol
(S) err a3l 4 s o Johita e 05 § 506
(Foushf) Wil

It is divided into two parts. The first part comprises fifty
(short) sections, and the second ten. References to, or quotations
from, Rashid’s work are introduced by the words 3 Js5 in
red ink, while the author’s observations by <<~ Js also in
red ink.

* As in the quotation on p. jw of the Introd. to the Persian edition of Rashid’s Hada'iq
by ‘Abbas Igbal.
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Beginning: 2 o_adll 3V & 8 oor a5y s a5 aw
Dated 21st Jumad. I, 1024/8th June, 1615.
Other copies: For. Libr. EB No. 1340 ; RS No. 421 v; Rosen

No. 101; Krafft, No. 68; Pert. Berl. No. 35;

Pp. 98-178. 8. 6'9X4'7, 5X2°6. No jadwals. LL 14. Nast. Writing black & red. Or. pap.
Cond. good.

5. Qasida-e-Masni‘a (4 _y-as ol )

This is the famous artifice-poem (entitled >+ z.~, see
‘Abbas Igbal's Introd. to his ed. of Rashid-e-Watwat's 3! 572>
p.- ~) by Khwaja Jamalu'd-Din Salman, who was born at Sawa
(whence called Sawaji) in about 700/1300. He received a good
education and attracted the notice of Shaykh Hasan-e-Buzurg,
the Jala'ir ruler of ‘Iraq (736-57/1335-56), who when he ascend-
ed the throne, raised him to high distinction. He wrote beautiful
gasidas in praise of Shaykh Hasan, his accomplished queen
Dilshad Khatan, and their son, Shaykh Uways. They were
composed in imitation of the panegyric poems of Zahir, Asir,
Sana’i, and Kamal-e-Isfahani, whom he generally surpassed in
subtlety of style and novelty of ideas. He died in 778/1376,
leaving behind two masnawis: Firag-nama and Jamshid wa
Khurshid, and a duean; but his fame rests chiefly on his
gasidas, in which he has fully displayed his skill in the poetic
art. For further particulars of his life and works, see Encyc.
Islam, Dawlatshah, She‘ru’l-‘4jam, esp. ‘Abdu’l-Mugtadir's Cat.
of Bankipore Or. Publ. Lib., where copious references to Per-
sian and European literature are given and some errors of dates
in Rieu and Ethe have been corrected. Although the gasida
under notice is a panegyric poem in praise of the minister
Ghiyasu’d-Din Mahmid, d. 736/1336, (minister to Aba Sa‘id,
the Mongol who ruled from 716-736/1316-35), yet it is really
designed to serve the purpose of an illustrative treatise on Persian
Prosody and Figures of Speech. And that is the reason why
it has been included in this volume, along with other treatises
on Prosody and Rhetoric. It is composed in imitation of Sayyed
Zulfaqar-e-SBhirwani’s gasida, concerning which Dawlatshih says
in his Tazkira (Br. ed. p. 131):
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Jerte s 0Ty a2l Jal2 15 a2 las o £ 58 § ool i
B R B IR SIS Y Ay Sy el
Ol 4l > w\{"gs' QI ms d9s & C‘J"" w42 55 Ole <bils
S o gias baedd Syl wolb) s ad sy aix gale
tasb ol U ad el s iy gam

)\,Jﬁaog\:éfxu‘}f;\.\.:w R

» _;Uf B S R TS, =

o) 534t e As Q};. Je -

oAb Ny O sl W

Al by mls oy D s

S sl Cb AT O .
12 2 50 Gl o 00 s gl Gy e A o 5l

. _)JQ\:M): PO J\;Jg}sdfxu‘}f ;,

wT O day O S8 s 5k ol

In the prose preface Salman says (pp. 178 and 179):
ol oy 52y J el Cﬁ\.xf; C_L’.a P - RRCIN] PR TP S
SN ssyens ORI PRI TIN5 QTO\:..:.L.,
C’z" »:,«\C)-\:ACJ\_): :afr,\.u Al Jﬁ&:ﬁf’; JJKu_;;L:J‘_};\
é\cjb\ (95 mra by &b @ s MS&M%‘M
obd) esiay GO Gl L wle Y3 LT ol
bl a# A U 08 AT dele 3 Sl A ) Cicles af
codn S o Jig)ad comae )| VERCRIPRWS PRy o B o;_,(é.\,‘
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uo})»n c)\c)..a-do.m a.\:,am)
While describing the copy in the India Office (No. 1241)
Dr. Ethe remarks: “The chief subtlety is, that all the words
“of two and two or three and three baits, written in red ink,
“form together a new distich usnally a mathnawi-bait, and
“gvery bait of this kind represents a different metre and a

“Qifferent tropical figure; for instance from the first two baits
“of the kasidah:

“)L'S'c‘a\.i‘.ooi:gcﬁ;g;rd\fg‘)%gT%zquQ)&thd\rp
“)Lmd\)}‘q;J‘5~Ej‘J§¢JJ\} QW;J\;JP f\

“there springs this mathnawi-bait in the meter $b oo g,
“and representing 3L=2¥ly o A1

“« s AJ\;&\.LJS’gy\L.pq)JQ)u(&\La)é\y o
“ @ :.:_)\.: ’)\J}\q c:)L.?- a,.f_; TCRE o 6\}5 P

“Besides, (1) all the initial letters of the baits give a kit'ah
“of three distichs, containing a dedication to the Wazir Ghiyath-
“aldin Muhammad; (2) from the s~ i.e., specially selected
“letters, of the words in all the first hemistichs springs a kit‘ah
“of eight distichs, in which no alif appears; (3) from the s~
“of the words in all the second hemistichs springs another
“kit‘ah of seven distichs, in which no diacritical point appears;
“and (4) by another arrangement of select letters, a ghazal of
“five distichs is formed.” The ghazal of five distichs mentioned
by Dr. Ethe is not found in our MS.

The gasida consists of 158 couplets, from the words of which,
in the manner stated above, 60 distichs and 6 hemistichs are
formed, each of which illustrates a prosodial measure and at
least one figure of speech. In all 64 measures and about 120
figures of speech (as stated by the author himself) have been

t Correctly given in this MS. as s lie,
} The last-word is correctly given in this MS. as 5,1,
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illustrated. @it‘a No. 1 besides illustrating the =2+ serves
the purpose of indicating the exact number of couplets in the
original gasida. In asmach as it is formed from the intitial
letters of words occurring at the beginning of all distichs of
the original poem, the total number of its letters must corres-
pond with the number of distichs in the original poem. The
git‘a comprises 154 letters. The gasida ends in a du'a for the
patron, and, as the du‘a is to be followed by Amen, the num-
ber 4 corresponding to the number of letters in that word,
(formed by the juxtaposition of the initial letters of the words
occurring at the beginning of the last four distichs of the qasida)
must be added to it in order to obtain the number 158.

There is a prose preface (p. 178) to the gasida, which begins
with : :

On p. 177, there is a memorandum note, dated 1074/1663-64,
which runs as follows:

Ve 302 o e Dy s e & pse badd o
el Bl el e bl Bl ol ) )t e
@ s ) g gr ead |y i U o) on o U S 2l Ol
........ ar) Ol et SO b S5 s sl Gile Sl 5,s
gl okl e Jels 0 Lz bm b ol igl ()

After the publication of Rashid-e-Watwat’s epoch-making
work, the Hada'ig, several poets of the VII and VIIIth. cen-
turies of the Hijri era, devoted themselves to the development
of various kinds of artificial subtleties in their poems and to the
composition of 4 s=as $lai or aritfice-poems. The most famous
amongst those who preceded Salmin were (1) Fakhru’d-Din
Qiwami Mutarrizi, brother of the great Nizami of Ganja, whose
poem goes by the name of Js¥! mlw 3,V mlw s () Sayyed
Zw'lfaqar-e-Shirwani (VIIc/XIIIc), whose gasida referred to
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above is entitled ¢S} glas g IV ms5lia; (3) Badr-e-Jajurmi
(d. 687/1288); (4) Sharafu’d-Din Faglu'llah-e-Qazwini, whose
poem bears the title of JL2¥! Ls2 Lo & Lla¥)l Lay and (5)
Shams-e-Fakhri, author of the gasida called s~ 95 . Amongst
those who followed Salman and imitated him in this respect,
the most remarkable is Ahli of Shiraz, (d. 942/1535-36) who
wrote a 4s-a $u2i called sWd' 05% in praise of o2 o ),
containing four different ‘subtleties, viz., (a) certain words taken
from two and two and three and three dayts, form together a new
masnawl-bayt, and every new bayt thus developed represents
different meter and a different figure of speech; (b) all the first
letters of the bayts formed into words give a gif‘a; (c) and (d)
from the hashw of all the first hemistichs taken together and
from the hashw .of all the second hemistichs taken together
are formed two git‘as each of eight couplets. Ahli wrote another
artifice-poem in praise of Sultdn Ya‘qab consisting of eight
subtleties; and yet another in praise of Sultdn Shah Isma‘il-
e-Jafawl, also consisting of eight subtleties. For the gasidas of
Ahli see EB No. 1027.

Salman’s gasida, under notice, contains explanatory marginal
notes opposite to the passages which require to be explained.
On one side of the resulting couplet the name of the figure of
speech contained in it is given and on the other, that of the
measure in which it is composed. The letters and words required
for various artifices are written in red ink. The qasida was
published in Gulistan-e-Masarrat at Cawnpore in 1851.

Undated ; but of the same age as other treatises in this volume.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. GOLM p. 11; IvC No. 228 (1), in-
‘::omplete copy. For. Lib. TM No. 643; EIO Nos. 1241, 2882.

Pp. 178-213 Writ. sp. 4'9 X 2'8. No jadwals. LL. 14. Other particulars same as of No. 1
ove.

6. Awsu'l-Ushshag (O s1).

By the same Hasan b. Muhammad ash-Sharaf (Sharafu’d-
Din b. Muhammad) ar-Rami, who is the author of & Ud! 5.la
see No. 4 above. Referring to this work, Prof. Browne says
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(Let. Hist. Pers. vol. ii, p. 83): “ A few words, however, must be
“added on a work of great utility to students of the erotic poetry
“of the Persians. I mean the ‘Lover’s Companion’ (Anisu'l-
“‘Ushshaq) of Sharafu’d-Din Rami, who flourished in the latter
“part of the fourteenth century of our era. This book treats of
“the similes which may be employed in describing the various
“features of the beloved, and has been translated and annotated
“in French by M. Clement Huart, Professor of Persian at the Ecole
“des Langues Orientales Vivantes (Paris, 1875). It contains
“nineteen chapters, treating respectively of the hair, the forehead,
“the eyebrows, the eyes, the eyelashes, the face, the down on the
“lips and cheeks, the mole or beauty spot, the lips, the teeth, the
“mouth, the chin, the neck, the bosom, the arm, the fingers,
“the figure, the waist, and the legs. In each chapter the author
“first gives the various terms applied by the Arabs and Per-
“sians to the part which he is discussing, differentiating them
“when any difference in meaning exists; then the metaphors
“used by writers in speaking of them, and the epithets applied
“to them, the whole copiously illustrated by examples from the
“poets. Thus the eyebrows (in Persian abra, in Arabic hajih)
“may be either joined together above the nose (muttasil), which
“is esteemed a great beauty, or separated (munfasil),.and they
“are spoken of by the Persian poets by thirteen metaphors or
“metaphorical adjectives. Thus they may be compared to crescent
“moons ; bows ; rainbows ; arches ; milirabs ; the letter nin, o; the
“letter Kaf, ¥; the curved head of the mallbas or polo-stick; the
“dagh or mark of owenership branded on a horse or other domestic
“animal ; and the fughra, or royal seal on the letters-patent of
“beauty. In the case of the hair the number of metaphors and
“metaphorical adjectives of which the use is sanctioned is much
“greater: in Persian, according to our author, “these are, pro-
“ “perly speaking, sixty ; but, since one can make use of a much
“ “larger number of terms, the hair is spoken of metaphorically
“ “ag ‘that which possesses a hundred attributes’ ” ; of which at-
“tributes a copious list is appended.” The MS. begins (p. 214)
with :

\J\.;\’ :ﬁ)c;i\&ﬂ.\g,;ff.{rcﬂ\cb‘jj\& sy o
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The treatise is dedicated to Shaykh Uways-e-Ilkhani (757-776/
1356-1375). The dedication, not found in IvASB No. 337, is
present in our copy. Haj. Khal. gives 826/1423 as the date of
its composition ; but since Sultan Uways, to whom it is dedi-
cated reigned up to 776/1375, a later date must be incorrect.
The treatise was lithographed with ¢'s+' 's» of Mubhammad
Tagqi-e-Tabrizi, Persia, 1279-1283 ; translated and annotated by
Cl. Huart, Bibl. de I'Ecole., Paris, 1875.

This MS. also does not bear any date of transcription.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. JMB p. 406, No. 2667 ; Bk vol ix,
No. 891; St No. 87; IvASB No. 337; IvC No. 170 (where it is
called otV ) s For. Libr. R ii p. 814 ; RS No. 420 (iii), 421
(iii) ; EB No. 1339 (o2 Wi1); Flip. 414; Aum p. 122; Pert
Ber No. 35; EIO No. 2035; Br p. 273, Nos. 413, 414; Lind p.
113.

Pp. 214-287. Size, script, condition, same as of MS. No. 1 above. Writ. sp. 5X2'6. No
Jjadwals. LL 14,

7. Qasida-e-Musanna (Cvé" ;u\:—é-; ) .

This is.the famous artifice-poem by Qiwami, sometimes
called +% % .23 about which Professor Browne says ( Lit. Hist.
Pers. ii, p. 47) : “The more important of these artifices of the Per-
“sian rhetoricians and poets are illustrated in a gasida-i-musanna’,
“or ‘artifice-qasida’, composed by the poet Qiwami of Ganja,
“brother of the celebrated Nidhami of Ganja, who flourished in
“the twelfth century of our era. This gasida comprises 101 bayts,
“or verses, and is given on pp. 198-201 of vol. i of Ziya Pasha’s
“Kharabat.” He then reproduces it “line by line, with prose
“translation, and running commentary as to the nature of the
“rhetorical figures which it is intended to illustrate.” Although
1t is stated here that the gasida consists of 101 bayts, only 100
are quoted in the book. Our MS. also contains 100 only. Ten
couplets numbered 53-62, in the Lit. Hist. Pers. illustrate the
figure of speech called Lughaz or riddle, in respect of which Prof.
Browne says: “These riddles are gemerally very obscure, and
“I regret to say that of the one here given I do not know the
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“answer.” Our MS. gives the answer. The riddle is on Love
(“ishg). Couplet No. 70 illustrates the figure of speech called
mujarrad concerning which Prof. Browne remarks that it “is
“not mentioned in the books at my disposal, and I do not see
“wherein its peculiarity consists.” Our MS. mentions the name
of the figure of speech in such a manner as to explain the
peculiarity it consists of. It mentions it as WYl 3¢ i e,
free from the letter alif. No doubt there is an alif in the last
word of the first hemistich, viz., ast, but according to the rules
of classical orthography, it is not to be written after a sakin
letter with which it is generally joined. It is not written in
our MS. There is another alif in the last word of the] coup-
let, viz., tar; but because it is the gdfiya or rhyme-word it
does not count just as the rhyme-word doe$ not count in a
&ev $4ei, It is true that ordinary books on Persian Figures
of Speech do not mention the Figure mujarrad; but I find that
Ashrafu'l-Insha by Mawlawi Ashraf ‘Ali of Nasik (formerly Pro-
fessor of Persian, Elphinstone College, Bombay) explains it
under the name of S.3+! J,i2 and gives 28 varieties of it
corresponding to the 28 letters of the alphabet, from each of
which one letter is excluded. The text of the gasida, as given
in our MS., contains some important variants, which' are de-
cidedly better than the readings given by Prof. Browne. For
these variants and a detailed study of this gasida see my article
on it in the JBBRAS for November, 1945.

Each of the figures of speech is written here in red ink
facing the couplet which illustrates it.
Beginning : C‘\.\g E«_\, Lob S, o e
This treatise also is not dated.

Pp. 290-296. Size, paper, condition, script similar to those of MS. No. 1 above, Writ. rp.
5'1X2'9. No jadwals. LL 15 or 16 to a page.

8. Tuhfatw'sh-Shu‘ara ( R j-...".“ iag )

This rare treatise gives a detailed explanation of the 49
changes ( M) which take place in the various feet of Persian
prosody, such as e, ~ai, o, Si- ete; by Safiu’llah b. ‘Ali
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of Bastam and Dihistan. It is dedicated to the minister Shams-
uw'd-Din ‘Ali of Bastam.
Beginning : SRR E el e dt) ‘5\:.7).\"3'#

This treatise also does not bear any date of transcription.

Pp. 298-317. Size, paper, script, and condition same as of M8, No. 1 above. Writ. sp. 4'2
X 2'8. No jadwals., L1 15.

9. Risila f1 Faw'il ‘Araz (23,2 &b & dby).

This is a short treatise containing 31 guf‘as of four hemi-
stichs each and illustrating 31 prosodial measures. The third
hemistich forms the measure and the other three are composed
thereon. It is by the famous poet Rashid-e-Watwat, who flour-
ished at the courts of Atsiz (535-551/1140-56) and of his son
Tl-Arsalan (551-68/1156-1172) and who died, 578/1182. For
his life and works, see Br. Lit. Hist. Pers.; Dawlatshah, and
other tazkiras. “For a critical study, see the Introd. to Rashid’s
b 3las Tehran ed. by ‘Abbas Igbal.

Beginning :
3 Al s o) ATy oF Lo Ly ) Al AW, & o
Q) . b b g s A s et Y e sl e o)
The first ¢it‘a runs as follows:
(foser2)
o ,if.qg\&\ffo\g\r\c'f\)cf .
@ J:J.‘ BRCHT C{‘JJ sb 1, 4k C{\J:g. ®
ool ohela olelin olelin
o ery b Lo ay Oby BL oy
This treatise also is undated.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. Bk No. 848 (ii). For. Libr. RS No.
191 (11).

Pp. 818-824. Size, paper, script, and condition same as in MS. No. 1 above, Writ, sp. 44
X 2.9. No jadwals. LL 15,

3
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Volume 2.
10.
MATALEUL-ANWAR (Ll 5Y) olas ).

So called in IVASB No. 62 and in EIO No. 163, but the
title given in this MS.is LUY) =7, L) W, The name of
the author is clearly given on fol. 1b, line 2, as ‘Afif Nar-e-
Kasani (Kashani). Rieu (iii, p. 1037a) calls him ‘Afif Nava
Kashani, and his book .'»Y¥! alks; while Ethe (EB No. 141),
‘Afifah Nir-i-Kashani. In Asaf. (p. 880. No. 57) the author is
called ‘Afif Nir-e-Kashefi (?). It is a history of the Prophet
Muhammad and his four successors, together with a short ac-
count of the Umayyid Khalifate and a chapter on eschatology.
It is based on Commentaries of the Qur'an, Wagidr, Akhbarw’l-
Akhira, Raisala-e-Imam Mansir-e-Abhart, ‘Umdati’l-Ma'rifa
(Ethe has Tamhidw'l-Ma‘rifa ). It is divided into 21 chapters.
Chapters i-xvil are devoted to the life of the Prophet; while
chap. xviii gives a sketchy account of the four Orthodox Khalifs.
While speaking of ‘Abduw’llah b. Saffaly the author says (fol.
72b) :

&) 2y 39 e )l (SJy) . S sl CU..L & ue 5 D
i) Gl 55 5y 0 b il wlaza) Olule 41 5 4

From this it would follow that the book was composed before
the extinction of the ‘Abbasid Khalifate, i.c., before 656/1258;
but M. Ivanow states (IVASB No. 62) that it was composed
in the Xth century of the Hijri era. On what authority he
does so is not stated. Rieu (i, p. 85a) mentions Matali‘ul-
Anwar as one of the sources of Ta'rikh-e-Muliammadi by
Muhammad Bihamad-Khani, composéd in 842/1438-39. 1In the
first part of this latter work, the author narrates “the his-
“tory of Muhammad, the trial and anguish of the grave, the
“abode of the soul after death, resurrection and last judgment.”
If it is ‘Afif's Matale‘w’l-Anwar, it would follow that it was
composed before 842 A.H. After chap. xviii, comes a section
on the building of the Ka‘ba (fol. 72b). It is followed by sec-
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tions on ==Tok (f. TTb), ==l (f. T9b), v=o¥! 415 £4,5 (f. 80Db),
S gsss Jes (£ 81), w=e A Jss (£ 83b), gorls garb 0T
(. 84), «> gs* (1 84b), ~55 2= (f. 85b), shals dsles il
O 2K o) Olas (£ 90), Ve Lo £ (. 94D), OCluse olo e yiw
¢ (. 100).

Beginning : SLE Ly i g\, @ O S 3 8 b IH
Dated 15th Rajab, 1210/25th January, 1796. Copied by Rafi‘-
uw'd-Din at the order of ‘Ali Mardan Khan Afrasiyab Jang
Bahadur, grandfather of Sardar Mir Ahmad ‘Ali Khan, retired
Deputy Superintendent of Police and First Class Sardar of
Poona. The latter is a descendant of the brother of Ibrahim
Khan Gardi, the famous Commander of the Maratha Artillery.

The Sardiar enjoys.a respectable position amongst the Muslim
gentry of Poona.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. JMB p. 314, No. 1777 ; Asaf p. 880,
No. 57; GOLM p. 14; Bh No. 40; IvASB Nos. 62-64; St p.
23, No. 69. For. Libr. R iii p. 1037; EB Nos. 141, 142; EIO
Nos. 163, 164.

¥f. 106. 93X 59, 6°6 X 3'9. No jadwals. LL 15. Ind. Nast. Or. pap. Blightly worm-
eaten Idges of pages repaired. Cond. good.
-

Volume 3.
11.

PANCHHI-BACHA (&l o2 )-

This is a versified Dakhni translation of the famous Per-
sian poem entitled Mantigu't-Tayr of Farid'ud-Din ‘Attar. It
1s generally known as Panchhi-ndma, under which title it was
published in Bombay in 1312/1895. But on the last page of
that edition it is called Bacha Panchhi. In our MS. the name
appears more correctly as Panchhi Bachd, which is a literal

translation of the Persian title. In the epilogue («') fol. 110b,
the poet says:

s oSk g ol sk o LW bl ey o K 030

The printed Bombay edition omits the last 26 couplets. More-
over its text is generally less correct than that of our MS.
The name of the author (not given in the book) appears on
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the title-page of the Bombay edition as Wajhu'd-Din, but else-
where as Wajihu'd-Din. He was an inhabitant of Karnil and
had adopted Wajdi as his fakhallus, which is found in the poem
itself. The Khatima opens with the couplet:

Sy Or&é:"jd.ﬁf" o Dyo sy §gums (51 5

See Urdu-e-Qadim by Shamsu’llah Qadiri (pp. 92, 93), where it
is stated that besides this poem (called there Panchhi-Bachha
(for Bacha, Sans. Wacha, language) he also translated another
sufiistic Persian poem also by ‘Attar, viz., Gul o Hormuz (also
called Khusraw-nama or Khusraw o Gul), under the title of
Tuhfa-e-*Ashigan, in the year 1153/1740-41. Nasiru'd-Din Ha-
shimi, however, in his Dakan men Urda (p,97) observes that
as T'ahfa-e-' Ashvgan was composed in 1015/1606-07, it could not
be the work of Wajdr, but that it was written by another poet
of the same takhallus. Hashimi’s remarks appear to have been
based on a misunderstanding of the £,V & e viz., &' slem.
ozl Ls . Both Qadiri and Hashimi quote this hemistich, but
deduce from it defferent dates: the former deduces 1153/1740-
41 from the whole of the hemistich, while the latter 1015/1606-
07, from only the last two words of it. The poet’s cowplet, from
which these deductions have been made, runs as follows:

il g o lem o Ole 0% £ S o

Both the writers, however, state that the author of the =
&L wrote another masnawt called '« gL in 1145/1732-33,
which date is yielded by the title itself. The date of composi-
tion of =L =, as given by Hashimi, is 1155/1742-43, but that
given by Qadiri is 1146/1733-34. The latter is based on the
chronogram given by the poet himself in the khatima (fol. 110b),
viz., @S Lol LS the numerical value of which is 1146. Bidl.
Morg. Gesich. gives 1115, which is the numerical value of the
last two words, viz., @5 Ls\ only. Blumhardtt gives the name
of the author as <> (!), in support of which he quotes the
following lines:

t Catalogue of Hindustans MSS. in the Indwa Office, 1926, No. 121.
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i (B Kol DS o char § 41 op Bl 2
(1358) O g hme ome bs asb s 05T 48 e 0b5 365> 5 b

He further says that “it was composed in A.H. 1131 (A.D.
“1719), as expressed by the chronogram <\ Lol ,,:

Ethe (EIO No. 1031, 5) says: “Two Hindusthani translations
“of the Mantik-altair are preserved in Nos. 2375 and 2817 (the
“latter in Dakhni verses) of the India Office Collection.”

Beginning : 5 35Tk § G O gt 5 5 oET o 5l )
The poem was printed at Bombay in 1280/1863-64; 1312/1894-
95; 1319/1901 ; and at Madras in 1272/1855-56, and 1314/1896-
97. The Bombay editions contain modernised or revised spel-
ling and are wanting in a few lines towards the end. The
Madras edition of 1272/1855-56 is said to be very correct and
to agree with MSS. (see Shamsu’llah Qadiri, p. 94). The text
of the few extracts given on page 99 of Hashimi's book, Dakan
men Urda, is found on comparison with our MS. to be corrupt
and defectlw This MS. once belonged to Mr. ‘Adu’r-Rahman

Khan, f&ther of the late Ja‘far ‘Ali Khan of Poona mentioned
in Vol. 2 above.

Dated 2nd Safar, 1225/9th March, 1810.
Other copies: Ind. Libr. Asaf p. 1282, No. 64; For. Libr.
Blum (1926), No. 121.

Ff, 111. 8 8'9x4'5, 72 X 38'5. No jadwals. LL 17. Ind. Dakhni Nast. Or. pap. Slightly
wormeaten. Cond. good.

Volume 4.
12.

NUZHATU'L-MULJK (240 %3 ).

In this book, the author Sulayman Muhammad-e-Bulghari
(fol. 4) narrates a few stories connected with past kings. The
stories are embellished with suitable Arabic and Persian poet-
ic quotations. In this MS. the name of the Sultan to whom
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it is dedicated is left out, evidently with the intention .of writing
it afterwards in the blank space with .re'}d or .golden ink. The
title is mentioned on fol. 6b. Tt is dmfled into 10 chapters,
each containing two storics. These stories are related by two

beauties =5 and ¢ o= in the presence of the king >'5 ¢ 5; th‘ey
illustrate the 10 chapters which treat of (f. 18) the following

subjects : Jae el 55 Ja Ol

}, 1" " r}) "

eslE n o ¥

wslE n wele »

EC SCIVEVIRL

bl

eilel 1:,1:.49 ”

sy Xy 8 ) (‘J;' ST »

2L Y S, A cn £5T

Beginning : nghb O OT#(E)&T@‘}'J/.@:B)»
Kashf. Zun. mentions an Arabic work of od) o e g il
S GLieY (d. 856 ALH.) under the title of ole¥', 2 diday *

This MS. bears no date of transcription. The name of the
copyist is effaced.

hE

3}

»

"

(13

[13

»

”

AN

F1. 105. S 83X 46, 5 X 2'4. No jadwals. LL 15. Very good clear Nast. Or. pap. Pages
romewhat soiled by damp. Cond. good.

Volume 5.
13. =

NUSKHA-E-ALAMGIRT ( AU G ).

This is a collection of Letters (called in the colophon
5Lk 15 ) belonging to the period of Awrangzeb's Shaheadagr,

* Fluegel's ed., No. 18731, The full title is 5ty Slall ylah
LAV, It is further stated that the work containg slah sl
ot et U‘:" GPAs s e 0,

At olely 340 Ly
O Vi Sy s Liflad
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that is, before his accession to the throne. They were written for
him by his Munshi (Abu’l-Fath) Qabilkhan and revised and cor-
rected by the prince himself. Abu’l-Fath, who received the title
of Qabilkhan in the first year of the reign of Awrangzeb, retired
from office in the second year and died in the fifth (1072-73/
1661-63). Describing another collection of letters belonging
to the same period and written by the same Munshi, called
5k LT (collected by Muhammad Sadiq of Ambila, the
Munshi of Prince Akbar, the youngest son of Awrangzeb), Mr.
Najib Ashraf, M.A., (now Lecturer, Ismi‘il College, Andheri),
says in his A<k oli, Luis (pp. 38-41) that a new (hitherto
unknown) copy has been discovered by his friend, M. Aba ‘Umar
Saleh Yafe, (of Hyderabad, Deccan), which contains the letters
found in the .idab-e-‘Alamgiri, but the number of letters con-
tained in it is very swmall, the arrangement different, and the
introduction entirely different from that of Sadiq’s collection.
From this he concludes that somebody else has also attempted
to collect these letters. Then he quotes a passage from the
Introduction, which is exactly the same as that with which
our MS. opens (unfortunately the first page or pages of our
MS. are lost) and which proves beyond doubt that our MS. is
another copy of the same collection as has been found by Yafe.
In the passage under reference our MS. adds «<¢ (not found in
Yafe''s copy) after the name of the author gl ») ¢ >0 ol LG,
The addition of the name Thatha is significant, as it shows
that the author belonged to that city in Sind. Another quota-
tion from Yafel's copy, viz.,

a 355115 p 8 o) (s s s 15 0T b ) 8310 duale
UTF 5 WS JE B R R 4| I P AL e

given on pp. 39 and 40 of Najib Ashraf's book reads more cor-
rectly in our MS. as follows:

xe 9500 ), p s c,:\'r%} S s 1y Ll 0 U2l § GV dls
1. ils 3601 2 200 (o6

This collection, as stated by the collector (fol. 1b), is divided
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into 9 Magqalas as follows:
oy Jol g oy M slitlaz e (1)
(s in N. Ashraf,  ObAL el eLs) &) gie)

ool iSaie) oy rlo Kol 51K (¥)

(wo o 1 Ol colo o el o
(oo » esslAelcs eGop slélsie) Wl (v)
(oo o )b es LA S ol ar el (¢)
o) s ol ol LB ale (o)
(o o o3l el Ol 1B Gl ie)
(oo » ) Sl a2 4 Ol L6 sl e (Y)
(ow » ) iy o JB S Y e (V)
(vow v ) o b3 S (A)
g2 e af WY e S abiJg (a)
(v » ) ":’\i-ét:'#,\"(
Beginning:

oy Ol olish s g i) woslane Jlo J1 31 ) J\J...a.a el
s gl e O 16 8 ok il g Al s &L at
A s es 02U PR3 R N PAT-R ] R
Bl oy Uy ool Ay o2t T )

Undated; but the day, date, month, and place are given. In
the colophon it is called sk 455 | and it is stated that it was

finished on Wednesday, the 21st Ramayan, in the village of Me-

dak, 3ubah Hyderabad, for Rai Ramdas Pandit, by WIuha.mmad
Mah Qadiri.

For Yafe'is’ copy see above.

Ff. 267. 8 94X 5, T4 X35, No jadwals. LL 15, 17. Ind. Nast. Or. pap. Cond. good.



25

Volume 6.
14,

MU’AYYIDU'L-FUZALX ( M/\/@ ).

A very valuable Persian-Persian dictionary, in which be-
sides Persian words, Arabic and Turkish words and expressions
occurring in classical Persian poets are explained by Shaykh
Muhammad b. Shaykh Lad of Delhi, completed (according to
Blochmann, Cotributions p. 9), 925/1519. The author under-
takes to explain all difficult words and phrases occurring in
Firdawsi's Shahnama, Nizami's Poems, Sana'i’s Poems, Diwans
of Khiaqani, Anwari, Zahir, Sa‘di, Salman, Hafiz, and ‘Abhari.
The work is divided into kitabs, babs, and fasis. The kitabs are
arranged alphabetically according to the first letter and the babs
according to the last. KEach bab is sub-divided into three fasls;
the first is devoted to Arabic words and phrases generally found
in the works of Persian poets, the second to Persian and Pahlawi
wr.ds, and the thord to Turkish words.

Our MS. is defective and incomplete. The first three folios
and those after the word Ju. 5 are written in a different hand
and supplied later. The other folios are in clear nasta'lig and
enclosed in golden and blue jadwals. The last word explained
is bkl and the MS. ends with o' ¢ J=s WV WL Tt once
belonged to Mr. ‘Abdu’r-Rahmankhan, father of the late Ja‘far
‘Alikhan of Poona mentioned in Volume 2 above.

Beginning : g 8 é\.»- 908 a2

The work was lithographed at Lucknow, 1884, and at Cawnpore,
1889.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MF p. 57 No. 38; BORI No. 39;
Asaf p. 1462, Nos. 234, 240; Bk ix No. 793; Bh p. 192; Iv-
ASB No. 1415; IvC 518; MRD p. 93. For. Libr. EIO Nos. 2459~
64; EB No. 1720; R ii p. 494; Pert pp. 225-227; Br p. 227.

8 101 X 5'6; within jadwals 79 X8 7. LL 23 (in the earlier original portion), 17 (in

the later). Ind. Nast. Or. pap. Cond. good.
4
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Volume 7.
15.
'A’'RIKH-E-AHMAD NIRRT 2 ).
HEH.BDURBANT (0% o 5= &)

This is a history of the famous Afghan King, Ahmad Shah-
e-Durrani (the founder of the modern kingdom of Afghanistan,
who reigned from 1160-87/1747-73) by Munshi Mahmud b.
Ibrahim al-Husayni. The author, who enjoyed the company
of Mirza Mahdi Khan, the famous secretary-historian of Nadir
Shah and author of Jahangusha-e-Nadirt, which was much ad-
mired by the Afghan King, was appointed by the latter in 1167/
1753-54 to the office of the State Chronicler. He had intend-
ed to write an account of His Majesty’'s glorious deeds. But
before he could do so, he received royal orders to write the present
work, which records the history of the reign of the Afghan
King. Unfortunately our MS. is incomplete. It begins with
the commencement of the rule of the King and comes down
to the battle with +=,, <Lk Ja) | which is the last event des-
cribed here. It ends with the following words:

K8 LT Gl s 05 2 0 51 ) el B0 51 o
ale las g o..\:_;_): b Slas <l

Practically the account of the invasion of India is wholly want-
ing in this MS. A list of contents is given in Rieu i, p. 213.

Beginning: >4r 3 o) sane Sw\y ‘J&L::)L’w\:; 3 u:\"":“_’w‘:vl
Other copies: For. Libr. R i p. 213b, and iii p. 1054 a X.

S 121X 7°2; within jadwals 75X 4'2. LL 18. A beautiful specimen of large bold Nast.

Lines enclosed in golden jadwals and bai tir ; wide hdshiya-space is coloured a dull red
and surrounded by a faint blue border. Or. pap. Cond. very good.
Volume 8.
16.

SHARH-E-RISALA-E-MU'AMMA ( | L, )

This is an extensive but incomplete commentary on Mir
Hasan-e-Husayni’s treatise on Mu‘amma or logogriphs. Mir Hu-
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sayni of Nishapir, the famous writer of mu‘ammas, lived at the
court of Sultdn Husayn Mirza and died in 904/1498. He had
composed his great work entitled e s> dL., at the request of
A+ b= . A Persian commentary on it called Sharh-e-Rukni is
mentioned n R ii, p. 650, and EB No. 1356, and another in
Bk vol. ix, No. 897, but neither of them begins as our MS. does.
The commentator's name is not given in the MS. It begins
as follows:

¥ s, ':)\1’.' sl x-:fj} u:n? 5 &Tr\_.
with which undoubtedly the Risala-e-Mu‘amma of Mir Husayni

opens (see RS p. 127, No. 194). After this the commentary
begins with the following words:

L@u&&aw);ﬁ;Jb&-{SrbuS%\éde\b

(;(_. Jazd
The first page is mutilated; a few words towards the end of
1t are wanting. Names are written and textual couplets over-
lined in red ink. The last mu‘amma explained is in the name
of L&, Tt begins with >4 &8> 0¥s <L, The MS. ends
with the following words:

er-) R ob;JaA;\(.-.oc‘fj\: 7 3

Ff. 283. § 10X 6'5; within jadwals 59X 3°1. Jadwals of two red lines and one blue.
Ind. Nast. Or. pap. Cond. good.

Volume 9.
17.

TA'RIKH-E-FIRISHTA ( < £,V ).

This is the first volume of the famous general history of
India, from the oldest times to 1015/1606-07, also called o
o'y} and <2 Lo,y £,U, composed by Muhd. Qasim
Hindashah of Astarabad, commonly known as Firishta. This
work was dedicated by the author to his patron, Ibrahim ‘Adil
Shah of Bijapur, (988-1037/1580-1627). The author was born
at Astarabad in 960/1552-53. He came to India with his
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father, in early life, entered the service of Murtaza Nizam
Shah of Ahmednagar (972-996/1565-1588), and was appointed
captain of the royal guard. But when his patron was murder-
ed, he left Ahmednagar for Bijapur in 998/1589-90, and was
patronized by Ibrahim ‘Adil Shah II, (988-1037/1580-1627), who
commanded him to write this history. When it was complet-
ed it was presented to him in 1015/1606-07. The ‘Adil Shah
sent Firishta on an embassy to Jahangir at Lahore. Besides
this history, he wrote a medical work entitled .\¥1,5~5. For
further details of his life and work see BL i Nos. 536~540, Morl
pp. 63-68, Bk Nos. 538-39, and Elliot vi. Lithographed in
Bombay and Poona, 1831, 32; 2nd ed. Lucknow, 1281/1864-
65. The Ta’rikh was translated into English by J. Briggs in his
History of the Rise of the Makomedan Powex in India, 4 Vols.,
Lond. 1829, (with the exception of the XIIth magala, which deals
with the Muslim saints of India). Regarding this translation
Dr. Rieu remarks: “Itis much to be regretted that the incon-
“testable usefulness of General Briggs’ valuable work should
“have been in some measure impaired by a general looseness of
“translation, occasional inaccuracy in the writing of proper names,
“and, above all, by frequent and arbitrary omissions.”* See
also Raverty’s remarks in the Introd. to his translation of Taba-
gat-e-Nagiri. Former translations of select portions of the same
work are Dow’s History of Hindostan, Lond., 1768; J. Scott’s
History of Dekkan, Shrewsbury, 1794 ; and Anderson’s Account
of Malabar, Asiatic Miscellany, 1786. The whole work is divid-
ed into a Mugaddama, 12 Magdalas, and a Khatima. Our MS.
is the first vol.,, which ends with the death of Akbar, 1014/
1605, i.e., with the end of Magala II. On fol. 1b, a list is given
of the names of the 12 Shi‘a Imams and the ¢ 2 in red
ink. On the same page is written in black ink the wellknown
tradition of the Prophet concerning the 73 divisions of his follow-
ers, together with a Persian translation of it. Fol. 2 contains
the names of the martyrs who fell in the battle of Karbala.

Sources of the history on fol. 6a and b. Fols. 2-59 and 64 and
65 on blue paper.

* Rieu, Pers. Cat. vol. i, pp. 225-226.
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Beginning (fol. 2b): OKIY 4 ola w0 OKIGT 4 5 ry Lty

Dated the 20th Z. Qa‘d., 1256/13th Janu., 1841. Copied by the
order of Sayyed Muhammad-e-Husayni at Bijapur by Ghulam
Muhyu'd-Din Manzir.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MF p. 90, Nos. 33-36 ; BISM Nos.
53-55; ATA; BM No. 15; Bk Nos. 538-39; IvASB Nos. 135-
39. For. Libr. R 1 p. 225 et seq; EIO Nos. 291-302; EB No.
217; Morl pp. 63-69; Br Nos. 82-83; Pr Nos. 433, 462-68
Br Sup Hnd Nos. 1100, 1103; Lind p. 224; Edin No. 200; etc.

S 12°2 X 8 within jadwals 96 or 9°'3 X 5'1. Jadwals of red double ruled lines. LL 17.
Ind. Nast. Eurep. pap. Cond. good.

Volume 10.
18.

RIVAZU'L-INSHA (-L5Y 2b,).

This is a collection of Letters, official and private, written
by X5 4F o ssF oudble (O «)p ) better known as 4!
o\,€5,# | the celebrated minister of the Bahmani Sultans. The
Khwaja was born in 1405 A.D. at Qawan (in Gilan), from which
he came to be known in India as Gawan. While returning
from a pilgrimage to Mecca, he visited India as a merchant,
landed at Dabhol, and proceeded to Bidar, the Bahmanid capi-
tal, where he was well received by the reigning Sultin, who
appointed him, in course of time, to posts of great responsibi-
lity, trust, and power. He established peace and order in
Telingana and other parts of the kingdom and conquered the
Konkan and Goéa. “But the chief service which he rendered to
the Bahmanid kingdom was the reform of its administration”
(Haig). At last Jealousy brought about his ruin, and he was
mercilessly beheaded in 886/1481 by order of Sultdin Mubaimn-
madshah-e-Bahmani (867-887/1463-82). For his life see Encyc.
of Islam, where a Bibl. is also given. This collection of ele-
gant letters is sometimes called .\=¥'i=,,  but here on page
15, it is called .\=i¥} J»L,, It is written in a highflown, artistic
style, freely mixed with Arabic quotations from the Qur'an,
the Traditions, and Arabic and Persian Poets, and interspersed
with lines of his own composition. Some of the letters are of
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historical interest, e.g., the one written to the famous poet Jami
inviting him to come to the Deccan (pp. 24-29), another to
Khwaja ‘Ubaydu’llah (pp. 29-39), a third to Sultdn Muhammad
b. Sultan Murad Beg Rami (pp. 39-44), a fourth to Sharafu’d-
Din ‘Ali-e-Yazdi, a fifth to Mahmad Shah-e-Gujrati on behalf of
the author’s patron Muhammad Shah-e-Bahmani, and a sixth to
the comtemporary ruler of Gilan. There are also letters addressed
to ministers, the author’s brother, his own son, and other rela-
tives. Besides this collection of letters, he also wrote .L=¥) bl
on Epistolography and elegant prose-composition, with special
reference to Rhetoric, Prosody, and Figures of Speech.

Beginning : LY C_‘“‘N‘ C.L":f -y e b
On fol. 1a there is a round seal, which reads J& e 5 =2 o5

ok «sl# and below it to the left, the follow'iug memorandum
note is written:

o G0 By 08 Jaars M £l A Ol ) sl LU
ols J\a Ol a\.ﬁ.») J)—t; Sl oL’.; J)l?\) JU\ o/‘p fols’-\:f
R 4 é)b 0dd Ol el Ol woslan

Undated. There is no colophon, and so it is difficult to deter-
mine whether the volume is complete or not. .

Other copies: Ind. Libr. BORI No. 126; Asaf. i p. 126, Nos.
148 and 46; GOLM p. 8; IvASB Nos. 343-345; IvC No. 128.
For. Libr. EIO Nos. 2044, 2045; Bl 1 Nos. 689, 690; EB No.
1349; R p. 983; Fli pp. 261-264; Dorn C p. 416; Br Sup Had
No. 7217.

Fi. 257. 810°2X 6°2, 5'7 X 8'5. No jadwals. LL 15. Ind. Nast., and somewhat mixed up
with Shikasta ; a red line drawn over Arabic quotations, Or. pap. Ink is eating into the paper,
which shows signs of age. Slightly wormeaten. Cond. good.

Volume 11.
19.

LILAWATI ( 35O ).

The Persian translation of Bhaskaracharya's celebrated
work on Arithmetic and Geometry, made by Fayzi by the order
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of Akbar in 995/1587 (fol. 2b). Fayzi, the poet laureate of
Akbar and elder brother of Abu'l-Fazl, was born at Agra in 954/
1547-48, and died on the 10th Safar, 1004/5th October, 1595.
He was a deep scholar of Arabic, Persian and Sanskrit litera-
tures, and well versed in theology, philosophy, philology, history,
epistolography etc. Besides a Diwan, he is said to have written
a hundred books. He had projected a complete parallel to the
khamsa of Nizadmi (see Vol. 13, of the Bombay University
Collection noticed below). DBesides translating Lilawati and the
Mahablarat from Sanskrit, he wrote a Commentary on the Qur-
'an, called ¢WY¥! b1, This as well as his other work, (5! 551 5 *
contain no dotted letters, and iz an imperishable monument to
his genius. For his life etc., see 5! Llos | pmall a2 1YL
VAL b ST (vol. i, pp. T16-788), soS! T | £,0 1) G
(vol. iii, pp. 209-310, from which a passage is translated in
Elliot’s History of India, vol. v, pp. 544-93 ; Blochmann’s A4’in-
e-Alkbart, p. 490, etc. A good sketch of his life is given in Bk
ii, No. 261. In the preface, after a panegyric on Akbar, Fayzi
says (fols. 2a and b) that by the order of the Emperor, he trans-
lated into Persian the Lilawatt from the Hindi (i.e. Sanskrit),
composed by Bhaskaracharya ( go\x' -, fol. 2b), a native of
Bidar in the Deccan.. The date of the composition of this work,
continues Fayzi, is not known, but that the Pandit wrote his
other work on Astronomy entitled J»»5 0.5 (fol. 2b, line 6)
(not J»»5 05 as in Rieu p. 450), in the year 1105 of the
Shalivahan era, (1183 A.D.) wellknown in Hindosthan, i.e., 405
lunar years (not 373 as in Rieu) before the “current year”, i.e.,
the 32nd of the Ilahi era (995/1587). Weber (Ind. Lit. p. 261)
also says that Karana Kutuhala was completed in Sake 1105/
1183. M. ‘Abdu’l Muqtadir (Bk xi, No. 1031) calls it J»s5 ,$
(probably after Rieu, which is evidently a mistake for Jas o5
the first letter ‘b’ is part of the preceding expression ¢ ¢ s)
and assigns to it the date 995/1587, which is a mistake for
the date of the completion of FayzI’s translation of the Lilawatr.

* Mawdridu'l-Kilam, not Kaldm as read by Brockl. ii, p. 417, The full title is '.KJI 35l
£ g,
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According to Lassen,t Bhiskaracharya flourished about 1150 A.D.
After the above reference to Bhaskaracharya, Fayzi mentions
what he had heard about the circumstances which led to the
composition of the work in the name of the Pandit’s daughter,
Lilawati. He adds that the translation was made with the help
of expert astronomers from the Deccan and that the Sanskrit
technical terms were allowed to remain as they were in the
original.

Colebrooke’s translation of the original Sanskrit was publish-
ed in 1817 in London; and its second edition with the addition
of notes and the Sanskrit text was issued by H.C. Banerji at
Calcutta, 1927. On comparing the Persian manuscript with
Mr. Banerji’s edition, I find that it ends with the XIth Chapter
on the Shadow of a Gnomon. This MS. is, therefore, incomplete,
the last two chapters having been left out. In this MS. some
examples, diagrams, and a few headings of sections are given in
red ink; in other places blank spaces are left for the insertion
af similar entries and figures. 0,41 &l4 | a treatise on Arith-
metic, based on the Lilawati is in the nature of a commentary
on it. It is dedicated to the Emperor Awrangzeb and is men-
tioned in EIO No. 2259 and IvASB No. 1497. The name of
the author, as given in the former, is Dharam Narayan, but in
the latter it is mentioned as Mednimal, son of Dharamdis Nara-
yan. A Persian adaptation entitled « ') gl or 3 iy
by ~U a#f -l ol > 26 is mentioned in MRD.
Beginning : rj; o) ke Sy . f«; Ll W Jdal

Other copies: Ind. Libr. BUL No. 9; MF p. 37, No. 69;
JMB p. 415, No. 2768 ; Asaf vol. i p. 818, No. 181; MUA p.
21, No. 511 (i); Bk xi No. 1031; IvASB No. 1694. For. Libr.
R ii p. 449; EIO Nos. 1998-2000; R Br p. 116; Pr No. 1084;
Lind p. 115.

Undated. But on the fly leaf an oval seal bears the name
of ‘Abdu’l-Hamid, below which is the remark po— ‘9 eas oe
8 4= g\V vy =, This year is probably the Julas year of
Awrangzeb’s reign. If so, the date of the seal would be 1098/

t Ind. 4it., vol. iv, p. 848; sce MF p. 87, No. 69,
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168¢-37. On fol. 1a, in the left hand corner, is written the title
of the book ; and at the bottom of the page, a memorandum note
says that the MS. once belonged to ‘Abdu’llab, son of Muham-
mad Mirak, son of ‘Abdu’l-Hamid (in all probability identical
with the name in the seal), and that it came to Ahmad, son
of ‘Abdu’llah, who bestowed it upon his son, Khwaja Muhammad
Mirak, dated 1148/1735-36.

Ff. 76. S 95X 52, 58X 28. LL 13. No jadwals. Fine Ind. Nast. Blank spaces left in
several places for headings aud diagrams or examples. Glazed Ind. paper Slightly wormeaten.
Cond good.

Volume 12.
20.

‘NAMA-E-KHIYALAT (‘<N &b,

Called here =YL= LU but noticed by Dr. Ethe (EIO No.
1221) under the title of s~ »!'.l=! and by M. Ivanow (IvC
No. 126) under that of =YL= &L ¢l se. The latter are the words
with which the work (both in the copy of M. Ivanow and in this
copy, but not in that of the India Oftice) opens, but which can
hardly give it the abovementioned title. The opening sentence
runs as follows:

S ) s yany o pe ONE colo g2 sl eVl L Ol g

\-:""‘"J\f L;)lb’
Describing the copy in the India Office, Dr. Ethe says: “Let-
“ters on Sufic topics, mystic love, Persian and Indian music,
“and similar subjects, written in a very flowery prose styls,
“intermixed with numerous verses, by Amir Khusraw, forming
“a sequel to the preceding work on Epistolography, the ;&) Jl.,.”
M. Ivanow observes, in the description of his copy, that it is
“a short collection of epistolary specimens, chiefly dealing with
“Sufic matters by the same Amir Khusraw. It is also called
“s+ ) W51 Both the scholars have taken it to be a work
of the famous Dehli poet. On a close examination, however,
I find that the internal evidence is so strong against that view
that it is impossible to attribute it to him. Many of the
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“numerous verses” quoted in the Letters are introduced by the
names of their authors, such as Rami, Nizami, ‘Attar, Pir-e-
Angar, Sana’i, and others. But amongst these are also to be
found Hafiz (ff. 9b, 11, 13, 15b, and 17), Katibi (f. 14b), Shahi-e-
Sabzawari (f. 15b), Hilali (f. 21b), and Bahram Saqqa-e-Barda-
wanl (as in the copy in Vol. 46 below), who died 66, 114, 132,
211, and 245 years respectively after Khusraw! In this copy
(f. 6b) instead of Bahram, Talib Kalim is mentioned, who died
336 years after Khusraw! Again, the author advises his son,
in a lengthy letter (reproduced in full in the copy in Vol. 46
below, but incomplete here), to read the ' Lle, which is a
wellknown work of Abu’'l-Fazl, who died 286 years after Amir
Khusraw!

In addition to the love letters written by the author to his
friends, in which he uses technical terms relating to music, the
rainy season, the games of chess and ganjafa, archery, the names
of Indian flowers, etc., there is a letter addressed to one Sayyed
Shamsu’d-Din, whose advent into the Deccan (? f. 12) is said to
have proved very beneficial to the people. There is another
letter addressed to one Mian ‘Abdu’sh-Shakar (f. 12). The au-
thor says that on receipt of a letter from him, he opened for an
omen the copy of Diwan-e-Hafiz which he had before him at
the time (f. 13). Another letter on f. 15b refers to the death
of an admired friend of the writer, who fell in the ‘assault on
Qandahar’. It seems that the work has been compiled by some
Shi‘a scholar [for he says that salvation depends upon one’s
loving the Ahl-e-Bayt and that he who loves them is a saint
like Bayazid, but that he who does not is associated with Yazid
(Ba-Yazid)], who lived in XTI ¢/XVII c.

Beginning as stated above with:

S ) Gymas oye N Colo ot 5l WL AL O g

The MS. is incomplete. The words (occuring in a long letter
addressed to his son) with which it ends are:

.*.\:.\h\fw:_}y'&\éﬁg\gfx)\
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For the remaining portion of this letter and subsequent maktabs,
see Vol. 46 below.

Ff. 22-23b contain the concluding portion of a Persian mas-
nawt dealing with the Prophet’s efforts to obtajn salvation for
his followers and his daughter’s supplication for the same. On
f. 23b, lines 2 and 3 run as follows:

Jpd pof abbsles a0 v oyl sl af o esS
T R B R S R ROV
Oy b oo gt Lde o U g e oL
The last couplet is:. '

Mu.o\{ -)\i J\’; ._)L\l_.w}b o s:a-w‘ ‘;L_QOJ\JM}Q;‘SXJD
Not dated. .

Other copies: Ind. Libr. Vol. 46, MS. No. 86, below; IvC
No. 126. For. Libr. EIO No. 1221.

Ff. 23.59.9X5.9, 7.6 X 4. LL 19 or 18. No jadwals. Or. pap. The style of handwriting
employed in the verses at the end is ordinary Nast, while that employed for the Letters is Nast,
mixed with Shik. Cond. good.

Volume 13.
21.

INTIKHAB AZ MUNTA-
KHAB-E-HADIQA

This MS. contains selections ( <! ) from earlier selec-
tions (i) from Sand’1’s famous poem, the Hadiga, said to have
been made by Faridu'd-Din ‘difar (d. 627/1228). Abu’l-Majd
Majdad b. Adam Sana’t (born about 464/1071-72) sang the
praises of the Ghaznawid Sultdn Bahram Shah (512-547/1118-
1152) and the Saljiqid Sanjar (511-552/1117-1157), wrote the
Hadiga in 525/1131 and six other masnawis, and died in all
probability in 545/1150-51. For his life and work, see Br. Lt.
Hist. Pers., vol. ii; She‘ru'l-‘Ajam; EB; EIO; R; and Bk No.
17, where the question of the authorship of the «L <,
attributed to Sand’t by Dr. Ethe, is fully discussed and the
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masnaw? is correctly attributed to Band'li and not to Sana'i.
Regarding the conflict of dates, see EB and EIO; but the latest
contribution to the study of the dates of his birth, death, and
composition of the Hadiga is an article in Urdu by the learned
Mawlawi Sayyed Sulayman Nadwi, Director of the Shibli Aca-
demy at A‘zamgarh, published in the Ma‘drif of March, 1933.
For a life of ‘Attar, see Vol. 24 below. On folio No. 1 a memo-
randum note says that it is (J') JW L i and that
it consists of 1,001 couplets. It also appears from this note that
the MS. once belonged to Muhammad Amin and that afterwards
it became the property of one 4' Js3. Some selections con-
sisting of about 1,200 couplets of Sand’i’s voluminous Hadiga
are attributed to Faridu’d-Din ‘Attar. They are called 4+ sz
(see Bk Nos. 19 and 20). He is said to have made a subsequent
abridgement of this Muntakhad, consisting of 1,001 couplets
included in the MS. under notice. On fol. 2 the author says:

- 5 sy 35 o w0 e o)
of o coe 0T o 5) ome [JE 5 guss]
Slad Gl skl T oss b [da o) ciST)
31 sy a% ) )

&

o el LB T b

c_;L:l d,li} _)b» O Sae o olaoy c.:al':“«\ KBRS

ed

Although it is stated here and also on fol. 1a that the MS.
consists of 1,001 couplets, yet this MS. actually contains 944

verses only. The Bankipur copy contains about 800 verses. The
last couplet here is:

r\.{ &?@;w; M\L % r\pjdﬁ)«_;\:;} w;w\‘
-after which there are the catchwords: s5' _ad) &1y from which
it is clear that the copy is incomplete. The date 525/1131 is
the date of the completion of Sand''’'s Hudiga. The blank spaces

in the body of the text are meant for the headings of sections,
not given here but mentioned in EIO No. 925.

Beginning: |, Obew 3 CJ@ N ol sy oliv am 3w
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Other copies: Ind. Libr. Bk No. 20; IvASB No. 446; Spr
p. 353. For. Libr. Flug i p. 501; EB No. 536; EIO No. 925;
and Pert Berl p. 750.

Ff. 86. 8 7'5X4'5, 48X 2'3. LL 15. Fine Persian Nast. Or. pap. nugra-afshan. Some
pages are repaired and mounted. Spaces for headings of sections left blank. On fol. 36b some
talismanic charms and magical figures ; so also on the fly-leaf. Cond. good.

Volume 14.
22.

QASA'ID-E-MASHRABI ( dfl» lad )

The volume bears the title of Duwan-c-Khagant, but a
careful examination has revealed the fact that it is a composite
MS., the first part of which consists of gasa'id and the second of
a masnawl. Some of the gasidas are in nmnitation of those of
Khagani, and that is probably the reason why the volume has
been labelled Diwan-e-Khagani. On fol. 5 the gasida which
opens with:

eoal o3 dane s Au s eosl b aa s Lol s
Is in imitation of Khagani's qasida, beginning with:

p}T » g ds %5’;;. J\f,: o (JJTJJ Q“U: o sl e A
On fol. 6b the gastda which begins with:
qj\&.\f\j_}:\brv_)\{fﬁjjbgqj‘ O J.;L‘.» JLC-C‘.s JJCL:

18 in imitation of Khagini's poem which opens with the follow-
ing couplet:

o Syl BT 0s, 5 o s ool a it T Gae o
The poem on fol. 8 commm;cing with: ’
ks ) K e e (K S S
has for its model Khaqini's gasida beginning with :

R R UL PN RS VD S e

These gasidas are in praise of the Arabian Prophet and his foar
orthodox companions (fols. 8, 10a, and 10b), which shows that
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the poet was a Sunni. The takhallus of the poet is Mashrabl
and is mentioned on

Fol. 3b, last line: ols cwd 5 cwo JA;SJJ:.M_{
Fol. 5, line 8: (\ obng«:Jjb 33 ! g2 ‘3‘,:..

Fol. 8, line 12: wud 5 o1y JTL by ae Qe
Fol. 10b, line 6: 15 32 5 o835 >

Fol. 13, line 9: dlw (¢ Jrm o Srde

On fols. 13b and 14 there is a poem in praise of the saintly
person Khwaja Khawand Mahmad:

o s STo0# Sl i db &
o Vaty L OVaslo chme b o s

On fol. 21b, referring to the advent of the same person into
Kashmir as his guest, he says:

o Soroedyds Qf“)’:wﬁ;("t}g‘;{ o
s Ol snpdle 5 Son o
e S o e s sy sl S
o ool o s b, bl
o ObmtS 53 &) Sl gl e
o e Obgs A2 GV ol
o 2 ST oy sse SV Bl
TR L~ IS T BTV T3 B

This Khwaja Khawand Mahmtd was an influential Safi of the
Nagshbandi school, who originally belonged to Bukhara and
who, after travelling through Gujarat and Hindostdn, went to
Kashmir in the days when it was governed by Zafar Khan on
behalf of the Moghuls of Delhi (Dehli). The Khwija is said
to have built a khangah and a mosque there and to have died
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at Liahore in1050/1640-41 (Ta'rtkh-e-Kashmir-e-A‘zam1, Lahore,
1303 A.H., pp. 138-39), or 1052/1642 (IvASB No. 1275).

Beginning : ‘{\-—\* [‘:)g 2 g e Siyalas 3 Jy IAL:‘ a5y
The MS. is incomplete. The last line on fol. 21b runs as fol-
lows:

o el G, S OLEE A o

o ) Ol o ) C\:&o&bopj; "
after which there are the catchwords: +sL s,
On fol. 22 begins the other part of the MS. as follows:

Olir b,y ol o ekl e el )

Copies of the gasa’id seem to be very rare. The gqasa'id of
Mashrabt of Mashhad (before 1042/1632-33) are quoted in EB
No. 1094.

The MS. is not dated.

Ff 29.S 7.2 X 3.7, 4.5 and 4.8 X 1.9 and 2.3. No jadwals. LL 15. Nast. Or. pap. Stickiness
of ink has spoiled the writing on some pages, e.g., on 19b. Blank spaces just before the com-
mencement of the poems are meant for headings. Fol. 1, repaired and mounted. Slightly
wormeaten. Cond. fair.

Volume 15.
23.

MIFTAH-E-SHIKAR ()8 rbis ).

The title appears on fol. 2b, lines 10 and 11, as 8! glas.
It is a short treatise on Falconry by Nir Muhammad (fol. 2b,
line 1) of s+ and is dedicated to the Emperor Awrangzeb,
who is referred to (fol. 2, line 12) as the reigning monarch.
The author says (fol. 17) that originally he came from Tabriz, but
that for some time past he had been staying in the Punjab.
He wanted to open the book with an account of 5L, which
the Indians preferred to .lx*, while the Turanians gave pre-
ference to the latter. But as a friend suggested to him that
at the beginning of the book he should first deal with ,a=*, he
had done so. The first chapter, therefore, opens with .l is s,
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and three chapters are devoted to this bird. Chapter IV is
devoted to b (fol. 22). After |dealing with various kinds of
hunting birds, he devotes Chapter XVI (fol. 49) to the treat-
ment of their ailments. On fol. 61b there is an ode of Hafiz,
and there is one by Kalim on fol. 62. On fol. 62b some quatrains
and on fols. 63 and 63b a few stray verses are written.
Beginning :

L‘.J(‘,)ﬁu‘«"ddlrg’ \)f_»T:‘,z-;S:_}«bw:B‘/»mq»
4':3\3_}/4.'.3.(3}

Dated 25th Rab. II, 1078/4th October, 1667, on which date
it was copied by Shamsu’d-Din Md. Qurayshi, son of Mehr-‘Ali
Khatib-e-Multan ‘Abbasi Hashimi. )

Fi. 63. S 8'3X5,6'3x3'3. LL 13. No jadwals. Ind. Nasf. Or. pap. Some fols. lightly
coloured. Slightly wormeaten. Cond. good.

Volume 16.

TUHFA-E-SAMI WA

DIWAN-E-RAHIB ol Ol oy el is ).

This volume contains two different books, viz., (1) Dwwan-
e-Rahib and (2) Tuhfa-e-Sami.

24. Duwan-e-Rakib (a5 O ps ).

The Duwan is a coliection of peoms by one ‘Ali Beg Rahid
of Baghdad, who lived as a merchant in India and died at
Hyderabad (Deccan). It covers fols. 1b to 24, and begins with

bﬁ\"&\.z;ssﬁﬂ‘.{p c;\o)zw\_).ﬂ\?d;pjw;aﬂj\afd\

Fols. 25a-30 contain a prose account of Timar, the writer of
which says that it is an abridged account of the Amir and that,
if any one wants to know more details of his career, he should
refer to the Habibu's-Siyar. On fol. 31b are found the first
three couplets of Tulifa-e-Sami, wiich begins on fol. 32b. The
title on the label of the cover, namely, W', is taken from
the third couplet at the beginning of the book.
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25. Tuhfa-e-Sami (d\m L )-

The Tulifa is a biography of Persian poets, who flourished
towards the close of the IXe¢/XVe and during the first half
of the Xe¢/XVIe. Referring to this valuable biography the late
Prof. Brownc says (Lit. Hist. Pers., vol. iv, p. 25): (it) “is an-
other work which urgently needs publication.” The title is
mentioned on fol. 35, and the name of the author is given on
fol. 33 as ¢l o=3! J=¢le! &', Heis no other than Sam Mirza,
son of Shah Isma‘il, who was born in 923/1517 and who lived at
Herat from 928-30/1521-22 to 1523-24, as its titular governor.
He rebelled in 969/1561-62 against his brother, Shah Tahmasp,
was put in prison, and, on the accession of Shah Isma‘il II,
was put to death in 984/1570. See Habibu's-Siyar, vol. iii, juz 4.
The author gives a short autobiographical account and quotes
his own lines towards the end of the book. The Tulifa may be
considered as a continuation of Balaristan, the Majalisu’l-‘Ush-
shagq, and the Tazkira-e-Dawlat-Shahi. The date of composition
is not mentioned in the preface; but in the body of the work,
on fol. 40b, it is found as 956/1549 (<! 461 § Jb U); while
in other copies, e.g., in Rieu, it is 957/1550. It is divided into
a tanbih, seven salifas, and a zayl.

Sahifa No. 1 (fol. 36 ) deals with Shah Isma‘il and his children,
w o 20(, 52) with great Sadat and ‘Ulama, in two

parts,
w » 3(, 82b) ,, Wazirs and other men of pen,
» » 4(, 83b) , great personages, who occasionally
wrote poetry,
w 5 b (,109b) ,, Poets, in two matla's,

» sy 6(,167) , Turkish Poets, and
’ 7(,180b) , the Humourists and minor Poets.

Begmnmo (fol. 32b): f\ S I clia f%f JsaH &

On fol. 1a there is a round seal bearing the following legend:
alae ol a# 4 3V, The seal is repeated on fol. 32 (where
the date in it is quite clear, namely, 1007/1598-99) and at the
end of the volume also.

6



42

Acting on the hint made by Professor Browne regarding
the “urgent need of the publication” of the Tulfa, Mawlawi
Igbal Husayn, M.A., B.L., has recently edited it on behalf of the
University of Patna. The publication has been ably reviewed by
Mawlawi Sayyed Sulayman Nadwi in his monthly, Ma‘arif, for
November, 1934. It is stated in the review that the edition
is based on two very old MSS. of the book preserved in the
Oriental Library at Patna. Both these MSS. were transcribed
during the life-time of the author; one is dated 968, i.e., 16
years, and the other 971, i.e., 13 years before his death. The
learned reviewer further observes that, if the editor of the Tulfa
had collated other later MSS. also, he would have been able
to detect whether any later additions to the text had been made
by the author before his death. He also statés that other copies
of the work exist at the following places: Kabul (dated 972),
Habib Ganj, Aligarh (986), Lahore (Professor Agzar’s copy, 996,
and Professor Shafi”s copy, 1197), Hyderabad, Deccan, (a de-
fective copy belonging to Hakim Muzaffar Husayn and another
in the library of Nawwab Salar Jang Bahadur). Our MS,, though
not dated, must have been copied before 1007 A.H.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. Besides those mentioned above, Bk
viii No. 682; IvASB No. 923 (200), a short extract. For. Libr.
R p. 367-368; RS No. 103 ; Pr p. 600 sq.; Fl ii p. 367; Lind p.
228; EIO Nos. 665-666. Br Sup Hnd No. 272.

Fi. 190. § 86Xx4.7,6.2X3.1and 6.8x3.3. LL 14, 15, 19. Nast. Or. pap. Slightly
wormeaten. Strong leather binding with flap. Cond. good.

Volume 17.
26.

ASHIAR WA ASMAR (k) )W),

This is a very rare and unpublished work on Judicial
astrology by «3.' 3 8 o af o oL de | known as wolad) ) O
(fol. 7b). It is mentioned in the Kashfu'z-Zunan as follows :

S A ol A b af ols L b BN G LY L
F el ) ] 4 ) (bl L
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In the introduction the author says that the minister Lid! o
gl G dand ) u U AF abdI 4 s bl Y i o
oL ol ooy amdlsae o oL sl was very kind to him. As the
minister’s two sons, +L 4! odlcie and oLl odla ) were
desirous of studying astrology, our author was requested to com-
pose a book containing all useful information regarding the
science. Though he was old and infirm, he complied with the
request. The date of composition is not given in the preface, nor
is there a colophon at the end. There are, however, several
passages in the book itself which supply us with interesting biog-
raphical details. From them we learn not only some particulars
of his family, early life, study, acquirements, the vicissitudes of
fortune he went through, ete., but we can deduce the date of his
birth and of the contposition of the book as well. We learn that he
was the author of a Diwan and of an astronomical work entitled
ssnse ¢35, that (fol. 69b) on the morning of 27th Ramagzan of the
year 662/23rd July, 1264, there appeared in the east a comet
as large as a man’s head, that smoke rose out of it so that it
appeared to be burning, and that it declined every night and
finally disappeared in the south-west. We also learn that this
heavenly visitor was supposed to forebode evil to the countries
over which it passed, namely, Tibet, Turkistan, Khotan, Kashghar,
Farghana, Trans-Oxiana, and Khorasan, that its duration was
85 days, and that in its train followed pestilence, plague, plunder,
and pillage, culminating in fights and battles and deaths of
princes and kings. Our author further informs us that in 666/
1267-68 there occurred a conjunction of two inauspicious planets
in the sign of the Cancer (fol. 70), which greatly augmented
the misery of the people, that Buriq raided and plundered
Khorasan, but that he was subsequently defeated by Abaqa and
that he died later in Trans-Oxiana. We are also informed that
Nishapur suffered from a severe earthquake shock, which con-
tinued to be felt throughout Khorasin for seven years, in
?‘onsequence of which “the very bricks of the city shook and
separated from one another, and black water came out of the

“s0il,” that the modern city was founded a league farther from
the old site, that in 671/1273 Abaqa’s army entered Bukhard
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and a general massacre of the old and young took place, and
that the survivors were exiled to Khorasan. The author fur-
ther states (fol. 70b):

2K e ) ity sl Ay f ks g0y S 3 Oz
04313 O pr 5 42T Ll o gily s i Lle b Ko iS5 5h
OV )y o by i § 15 Gl am g 1 OB g 0BG s
wp O @Y 5 L e e b e 5o 5 § cuds Ny sl
ke be-utﬁ'rb/dﬁﬂ);géj\é&\j\@h\;ﬁ‘}if&)\g
il o Gy 265 § a2 Ol b s S ol K3 @8 oo
(03§ 5 K3 p 005 s o S ), oV ) @) S ud
:L.'aJJﬂbxa&:o&g(.&_}e;o\:’«):gjbjsj\dx.‘J}\ Oz
Cujzﬁﬁ.\.:é,r;{q&a'\q\&c@i‘.\\rb\);@;’}\”\iﬂ\b
Nsg ol sl ol §ansT o il 2 c.fjf,.,fufol.m_\
o) 0a2 ol S5y e el oo St O s s sandiys a
) el Bl o) s Slog el ad, o) il s:::gj bs 55
ALY Ll o)l 4815 5 J o35b s ek} caw ol O 5 g
s b ey 50,05 2K 8 £ LT “eTJ o e e
sen e S sl >ﬁ¢¢«‘e“l\;f'¢)\fw5¢waadvdz
O A A LT s SR Y

ALy sl ode e Waid (M)

In the section dealing with conjunctions (=U's), after men-
tioning the conjunctions of the years 623/1226 and 684/1285-86,
he refers (fol. 40b) to the historic assemblage of the planets in
the mansion of the Libra, which took place in the days of Anwari,
and adds that, judging from subsequent events, especially the
irruption of the Moghul hordes and consequent bloodshed, it
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appears thai the forecast of Anwarl referred rather to a ‘storm
of blood’ (0s* obs+) than to a ‘storm of wind’ (sL 06+ ) and
that Chingiz Khan appears to have been born under this his-
toric conjunction, for he was about 60 years of age, when he
came to Bukhéarad in 616/1220.

Towards the end of the work, while interpreting his own
horoscope (fol. 151), the author gives further particulars of his
own life, amongst which he mentions (fol. 152) his journey from
Bukhara to Turkistan, undertaken to see his father, who had gone
thither as a merchant, his arrival at Samarqand, and his meeting
a certain Shaykh Husamu'd-Din, from whom he learnt the art
of wrestling and the use of the bow and the arrow, the sword,
the shield, the spear, etc. He also mentions his arrival at Shash
on the frontier of Turkistin, where he waited on Shaykh Baba
Majin, who was 320 years old and who had a son ‘Abdu’llah,
6 months old, ffom an Indian kanizak, and another of 19 years,
Mahmad by name. He refers to his own proficiency in poetry
and musie, which carns him respect and esteem, wherever he
goes, and which enables him to enjoy the company of kings
and other great mien. Reference is also made to his coming
in contact with a celebrated Hakim, ' ~a (fol. 153), (who
induces him to study Mathematics, which later on develops into
a study of Astronomy and Astrology), and to his return to Bu-
khara in 659/1261. It was in this year that the Shaykh (Majin)
died (fol. 154), when his own age was 36. From this statement
we can infer that he was born about 623/1226. A few lines
further on he says:

Jole o8 ol 53 3 0T el s e J=5s 003 4y Gl 0%
Saedl oy 25 o a Sl é)\? RE P ST Y ot =S
Oby 55 w8 55 &Sy 85§ il §ansi 42§ 5L ss, sl

o) 0y Sl s et B Il iy oy 50 B £

It follows, therefore, that the date of composition of the book
is about 686-87/1287-88, i.e., about 15 years after the invasion
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of Bukhard by Abaqa's army in 671/1273, as stated above.

The late Prof. Browne owned a copy, in the description of
which* ‘the date of the composition’ of the book is given as
1176/1762-63, which is taken, as stated therein, from the last
couplet t in the MS. I am inclined to believe that this date,
viz., 1176/1762-63, is not that of the composition of the work,
but that of the transcription of it.

The book is divided into five parts called ‘trees’ (fol. 9):
(el v) SV T b gudey lio 53 (fol. 9b) Jil 3 &
(v vy) eVl cblf Kol s (fol 38b) s

Jeary Jl Ji)‘gd\l’ » v (fol. 62 ) &b »
(» Diedlgas Sl '

( 9 \V) 3)_,«6 L_;\,;J\L 3 ’” (fO]. 79)6\') .
(» o) Sed WL 5 (G0l 136b) ey 9

Beginning: % 3L sl s (’)4.5) {\)s A SV, 68 Ty um

On fol. 1 is a tradition in Arabic and on fols. 1b and 2 an ex-
tract from the Arabic oW L6 of ‘Abdu’l-Qadir-e-Jilani. On
fols. 2b, 3, and 3b, there is an Arabic versified munajat of ‘Ali.
On fols. 4 to 7 is an Arabic extract relating to the performance
of religious rites and ceremonies; fol. 162 contains a few Persian
couplets.

Other copies: Ind. Ltbr. MUA p. 22, Nos. 2, 18; p. 23, Nos.
23, 27. For. Libr. TM No. 1563; Br N p. 161; Pr No. 342;
Lind pp. 115, 129. The copy of the late Prof. Browne is called
in the Catal. (ed. by Dr. Nicholson, p. 161) ¢! (61 3o mtdl i 5
but on fol. 3b of that copy it is called, -\, L&Y,

Fif. 162. 8 9.8 X 5.5, 6 X 2.9. No jadwals. LL 18, Nast. Or. pap. Headings and diagrams
in red. Edges repaired. Lacunae and some pages covered with tissue paper. Cond. good.

* P. 161, A Descrip. Cat. of Or. MSS. belonging to the late E. G. Browne, by E.G.
Browne, ed. R. A. Nicholson, Cambr. 1932.

oo ety dogoliey 22 L)) e i g &), Ol o)
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Volume 18.
27.
STHR-E-HALAL ( JY= #).

This is a short treatise containing reflections on moral
subjects, such as ‘the Praise of Charity’, ‘the Censure of Miser-
liness’, etc., by Narullah b. Ahmad Me‘mar (of Lahore). It is
written partly in prose and partly in verse, but the most notable
feature of the book is that the whole of it is composed in words,
none of which contains a single dotted letter of the Persian alpha-
bet. The author’s own name, the name of his brother, and
that of the king to whom the book is dedicated, as also the
words for virtues and vices happen to contain dotted letters.
In order to avoid the use of them in accordance with his settled
plan, he has had recourse to very ingenious devices. For ex-
ample, about his ‘own name and those of his brothers, he says
(fol. 7b) that he is slas a#! dy and (fol. 8) that his father had
three sons. The eldest was called ' .\k=, who was a learned
man and the author of treatises on the science of numbers
(s'se! o). The name of the second son consists of two parts,
the second of which is &' and the first comprises J 4 + 4 what
is equal in numerical value to .Ys i.e., 80, which is also the
numerical value of ©. In other words his name is &' il
The name of the third son also consists of two parts, the second
of which is &), and the first is equal to Uas, ie., 50=0, and »
and ., the whole part being equal to .. The whole name
is, therefore, 4!, . The full name of the author, thus, is
Slena ad o al 5,

His eldest brother, ‘Atau’llah, is the author of a versified
treatise on arithmetic, mensuration, and algebra called 3'» L=
(R p.451). He is probably identical with the translator of
Bhaskaracharya’s Bijaganit, who did the translation in 1044/
1634-35 and dedicated it to Shah Jahan. ‘Atau’llah’s brother
Lutfu’llah bore the takhallus o+ (R p. 451) and was the author
of a treatise on arithmetic called «—==is, a translation of the Arab-
ic @Ldliods of Bahau'd-Din-e-‘Amili (died in 1031/1621-22).
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His full name as given in Rieu is slee ol olad o) acn &) Cila)
oY, He is also said to have made a rhymed abridge-
ment of Dawlat Shah’s Tazkira and to have given it the title
of o= o\, Faizi-e-Kirmani had versified the Tazkira in the
reign of Akbar and raised the seven divisions of the original
to ten, while Lutfu’llah remodelling it added two more and
brought up the number to twelve, making them correspond to
the twelve burdj, on account of which he gave his abridgement
the above title (Sprenger’s Oude Cat. pp. 116, 122). Kisanchand
Ikhlas in his >\ «at 559 (comp. 1136/1723-24) notices Lut-
fwllah’s son Imamu’d-Din known as =4 (“mathematician’) and
says that he was a native of Lahore, but that he resided in
‘Dilly’ (Dehli) and that he too was a good mathematician, and
his books on mathematics were generally -used in schools.
The Sihr-e-Halal is dedicated to ‘Alamgir (Awrangzeb). His
name contains a dotted letter, which does not fit in with the
author’s scheme. It has got to be avoided. The difficulty is
got over by means of a . The name is indicated as follows:
It consists of two parts. The first part is made up of the ~
das (g), 21> 3> (V), b Js(J)and ' ~ (), the whole being
equal to fe. The second part comprises J5 ~ (&) and J-
s~ () with «» (10=s) coming in between. The second part
stands for »5. Thus the two parts together yield ~Klb.

Beginning : (b)‘ _)be A ()KJ FIBY
On fol. 17b is a memorandum note stating that the MS. once
belonged to «+u2idl &) 5% 2# and another on fol. la saying
that its owner is &, 4=~ . The date of composition is given
on fol. 8b as follows: J¥ g3 o3y T db Jals,s I% & which
gives 1070/1659-60.

Ff. 17. 8 8.5X 4.9, 6.1 or 6.6 X 3.3, No jadwals. LL 15. Clear bold Ind. Nast. Or. pap.
Slightly wormeaten. Cond, fairly good.

Volume 19.
28.

WAQAYE-E-NEMATKHAN-E-ALI (Jdlk Ol cuan A6 ,).
ad;

This is the well-known satirical account, in prose and
verse, of the events (of 8 days) during the siege of Hyderabad
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(Haydarabad, Golkonda), by Awrangzeb in the 30th year of his
reign, 1097/1685-86. No title is mentioned either on the fly-
leaf or in the colophon. But the work is popularly known as
db ok s c—:“) . Itis also called +x+U 555 ,4bU 545, sUT, C:’.\;J,
sUTus oAb L S ele L) 06, b 5y, (IVASB, and EB), and
o553 b, (Asaf). The author, Mirza Muhammad (or Nir-
u'd-Din Muhammad) of Shiraz, belonged to a Shirdz family
of medical men. He was born in India, but, at an early age,
left India, with his father, for Shiraz, where he completed his
studies, became a pupil of s>» b=, and, returning to India
in the reign of Shah Jahan, entered the service of ( Prince)
Awrangzeb. At first he wrote poetry under the takhallug of
&>, but as this word bears a striking resemblance to &= (5 «),
he altered it to d%.” In 1104 or 1105/1692-94, he received the
title of 0l s and was appointed <L=x,sl L4, Towards
the end of Awrangzeb’s reign on account of his constant at-
tendance upon that monarch, he was given the title of ol < i
and put in charge of the <& )s=. During the fratricidal war
which broke out on the death of Awrangzeb, he deposited the
state jewels at Gwalior and delivered them to Shah ‘Alam on
his accession to the throne. He was rcwarded with the title
of o +sls by the king and ordered to write a history of his
reign, which goes by the name of Shaknama or Badshahnama
or Bahadurshah-nama. He had hardly written an account of
the first two years of the reign, when he died either in 1121/
1709 and was buried at Hyderabad (as stated in Sarw-e-Azad)
or in 1122/1710 in Delhi (as in Rieu). He is the unrivalled
master of the art of satire (often coarse) and wit, of which
he has given abundant proof in his Wagaye’. Besides this work,
he wrote (1) «\ ¢C (an account of the war between Awrang-
zeb’s sons), (2) wl ez ol (3) Wosme 5o 4y (4) omr Gl oS
&2, an allegorical love story in prose and verse, (5) == 0l
on Cookery, (6) A Diwan comprising ghazals, qasidas, qit‘as, ru-
ba‘iyyat, ta’rkhs, etc., and (7) some Letters. For copies of his
Kulliyyat, see IvASB No. 826, EIO Nos. 1659-71 ; EB No. 1157.
He also wrote (8) a Commentary on the Qur'an in Persian, which
is extremely rare. One volume, containing the first half of the
7
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commentary and owned by Professor Husayn ‘Ali Khan (Pfo-
fessor of English, Osmania University, Hyderabad), was kindly
shown to me by him in 1932, at Hyderabad (Deccan).

This MS. gives the Wagaye' or events of eight days in eight
sections. The first section does not refer to any date, the second
records the events of 13th Rajab, the third of 14th Rajab, the
fourth, the fifth, the sixth, and the seventh, those of 14th, 19th,
20th, and 21st Sha‘ban respectively, and the eighth section is
simply called Wagaye'-e-Hashtum. 'The copies in the British
Museum contain seven sections only, recording the events of
13th, 14th, and 15th Rajab, and also of 1T7th, 18th, 25th, and
29th Sha‘ban. The copy in the India office also contains seven
sections and records the events that took.place from 14th to
16th Rajab and from 19th to 22nd Sha‘ban. The Bodl. copies
record the events that took place from 13th Rajab to the 22nd
of Sha‘ban. The various Indian lithographed editions contain
eight sections and record the events of eight days, viz., from
the 13th Rajab to the 22nd of Sha‘ban; so also does the edi-
tion of Otto Rothfeld, B.A., 1.c.5. (Cal. 1915), in which the dates
of the sections are 14th, 15th, and 17th Rajab, and 14th, 19th,
21st, 25th, and 29th Sha‘ban, respectively. Although there is
a variation in the dates assigned to the sections in the various
copies, yet the text of the sections is the same.

Beginning : oy Gao diw = olas” e S:.as

This MS. contains marginal and interlinear glosses and notes.
On fols. 1b and 2 are some medical recipes.

The colophon at the end gives the date Tuesday, the 11th
Sha‘ban, 1225/11th Sept., 1810. Copied at Hyderabad (Deccan)
by =5 cal el w# . The colophon is followed by a few stray
lines of poetry and some medical prescriptions.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MF iv No. 53; JMB p. 395, No.
2520; BORI No. 69; Asaf i p. 258, Nos. 546, 587 ; p. 260, Nos.
752, 773 ; MUA p. 57, No. 954/2; IvASB No. 826 (4) ; IvC Nos.
111-12, 702; IvS i Nos. 778, 816 (28); Bij Mus No. 68. For.
Libr. R pp. 268a, T45a iv, 796a ii, 819b i; EB Nos. 1157, 5;
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1159, 1; 1160; EIO No. 1659, 2; Edin No. 82; Lind. p. 232,
No. 131; R Br p. 47.

S 9X6.1, 6.6 to 7X 4. No jadwals. LL 12, 18. Ind. Nast. Or. pap. Cond. good.

Volume 20.

NUZHATUL-ARWAH & , . . . -
ZADU’L-MUSAFIRIN (“{J’L‘n N5 C‘Jﬂ\ @y).

~This volume contains two works, (1) Nuzhatw'l-Arwah
and (2) Zadw’l-Musafirin (on the margin), both of admitted ex-
cellence and value in Sufic literature, by Ruknu’d-Din Husayn
b. ‘Alim b. Abi’l-Hasan al-Husayni (Ghuri, Herati), surnamed
Fakhru's-Sadat and popularly known as Sayyed Husayni, cele-
brated both as a Sufi and poet.

29, Nuzhatu'l-Arwal ( C\J)Y\ 2"-'); ) .

This is written in mixed prose and verse and is divided
into 28 chapters, in which the nature and rules of spiritual
life (£4) are explained and illustrated by anecdotes and sayings
of holy men, all written in rhymed, balanced sentences full of
puns on words and freely spiced with wit and humour. It seems
to have been known as s> obdi. and is compiled in imita-
tion of saar oLdS  The author wrote it in 711/1311-12, when
he was about 40 years of age. He belonged to Ghir, but lived
at Multin and afterwards mostly at Herat, where he died.
The date of his death varies between 717/1317-18 and 729/1328-
29. But all dates prior to the year in which he completed his
poem Zadu'l-Musafirin, which is either 720/1320-21 or 729/1328-
29, must needs be wrong. A number of commentaries have been
written on the Nuzhatuw'l-Arwalh, of which two seem to be well-
known, namely, one by ‘Abdu’l Wahid-e-Bilgrami and the other
by Hamid (see IvASB Nos. 1191, 1192). Besides the above works
Sayyed Husayni wrote several others, of which Dawlat Shah
(Br. ed. p. 225) mentions the following: U o, 55! A5, bl »
i, and A o, The Nuzhat was lithographed in Delhi
in 1330/1912, with marginal and interlinear glosses and notes.
This MS. has a prose preface beginning with:
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.%@{/O@\S:)&gr}u Otﬁ'(#))}é‘b(c))&«?#‘
55 O o s el sl oliian s W) sy LSS ol
(2Y15m) Shogm ¥ a5 O sty A S35 50

i § 5 o el € Ol gr ) g A 58 2 S g ae

The beginning of the work as usual is:
ST oS mlia 21, 0« Sl oo Gy s S 2
Other copies: Ind. Libr. MF viii No. 83; Cama No. 169;
JMB p. 374, No. 2305; Asaf i pp. 492, 493, Nos. 563, 878;
MRD p. 90; IvASB Nos. 1188, 89, 90; IvC No. 421; MUA
pp- 12, 13, 15, 16; Nos. 22, 28, 72 and 79 respectively; Bh
No. 171. For. Libr. Pr pp. 292-294 ; EIO Nos. 1821-28 ; EB Nos.
1255-56 R p. 40; FI iii .p. 418; Mehren p. 7; Dorn C p. 437;
Br. MSS. ed. Nich. p. 41 (9); R Br p. 151; Br Sup Hnd No.
1304 ; Lind p. 155.

This MS. was copied on 22nd Z. Qa‘da, 1075/27th May, 1665,
at Aurangabad by Rustam Beg.

30. Zadwl-Musafirin (u)u‘ 3\3)'

This is a sufiistic masnaw? much admired, both as a work
on Sufiism and as a poem. It hasbeen lithographed in India.

Beginning (on the margin of fol. 1b):
2 boaa ST o a0 5, 6

The date of composition given here is 729/1328-29. Though
different from the date in the copies of the British Museum,
it agrees with that of Sprenger’s copy, Oude Cat., p. 430. Forty
couplets were originally wanting in this MS., and it would
have remained incomplete but for my friend, Mr. Muhammad
Roshan of Bombay, who very kindly copied for me the required
number of verses within red jadwals on two folios. His kind-
ness has thus enabled me to supply the deficiency. This
gentleman is an enthusiastic student of comparative mysticism,

especially of Sufiism and Vedantism, of which he has made
a special study. I am grateful to him for the transcription.
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Dagped 11th Z. Qa‘da, 1075/16th May, 1665. Copied at Aurang-
abad, by Rustam Beg.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MF vii No. 52; Asaf p. 1478,
No. 86; Bk Nos. 117-118; IvASB No. 557; IvC No. 223; Spr
p. 430-31. For. Libr. EIO Nos. 1832-34; EB No. 1259; R p.
608; Pert. Gotha p. 10; Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. ii p. 116;
Br Sup Hnd No. 732.

8 8x4.9, 45X 2.2 (exclusive of the hashiya). LL 13. Ind. Nast. Or. pap. Beautiful old
strong leather binding with flap. Cond. good.

Volume 21.
31.

RISALA-E-MULLX ‘ABDUL- .. .
GHAFUR-E-LARI (N osallae S dl,).

The title and the subject are noted on a slip of paper,
pasted on fol. 1a, as 3) sam p2sis 528 5> oY Laadllae S UL,
il dde oLl This short treatise by Mulla ‘Abdu’l-Ghafir of
Lar, Jami’s most eminent pupil, commentator, and biographer,
is devoted to an explanation of some couplets of Silsilatu’z-
Zahab, about the exact interpretation of which doubts were
expressed to the then ruling king, who, thereupon, ordered that
some disciple of Jami should clear up the doubtful points.
The Mulld has also written a commentary on the Nafahat and
a most valuable biography of Jami. Babur notices him in his
memoirs. A short account of his life is given in Rashalat by
Kashifi’s son, where the chronogram of his death, <+% (£)
obwzs o= | gives the day, the date, the month, and the year,
namely, Sunday, the 5th Sha‘ban 912/21st December, 1506.*

Beginning :
J‘_}:Y‘ sy SLLNI )y 0 ) J)u)éﬁ r)U‘; o) Jally Al o am

Dated 1st Z. Hl]]a. 925/24th November, 1519; copxed by e sblas
¢35 AV,

8 6.6x4.2; within jadwals of golden and blue lines 4.3X2.4. LL 11. Fine clenr Nast.
Or. pap. The first n.nd\ the last fols. mounted. Cond. good.

* Brownes’ Lit. Hist. Pers. vol. iii, pp. 458 and 508.
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Volume 22.
32.
DIWAN-E-KAMAL-E-KHUJANDI (e J§ Ol gs).

Kamalu’d-Din b. Mas‘dd of Khujand (in Trans-Oxiana)
was one of the contemporaries of Hafiz and enjoyed great
fame as a saint and poet. He has been noticed in Persian
tazkiras of Poets and by Jami in his Nafalat. He migrated
to Tabriz, where Sultin Husayn, son of Uways (776-784/
1374-82), built for him a khangak. In 787/1385 Tuqtamish
Khan of Qipchaq attacked Tabriz and carried off Kamal, along
with other celebrities of the place, to his capital, Saray.
After four years Kamal returned to Tabriz, where he died,
according to most authorities, in 803/1400-01. Other dates of
his death range from 792/1390 to 808/1405-06. His Diwan has
not yet been published, and, according to Prof. Browne, “is
not common in MS.” This copy consists of ghazaliyyat,
mugqatta‘at, ruba‘iyyat, and mutafarriqat.

Beginning (on fol. 1b):
dlio gl Al el U 4 o JE Jal a5 § 4 OT o3 il
Undated ; but probably XVIIec.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. Bk Nos. 163-164; Spr p. 454;
IvASB Nos. 596, 597. For. Libr. EIO Nos. 1278-1280; EB
Nos. 857, 858 ; RS Nos. 275, 276; R p. 632; Pr No. 854; Aum
p- 27; ¥l i p. 657; Torn p. 103; Br Sup Hnd Nos. 603-604;
Lind p. 169.

Ff. 197, as stated on fol. 1a. 8 8.3X5.1, 5.5X2.8. LL 15. Nast. Or. pap. Headings of
radifs in red. Wormeaten. Cond. fair.

Volume 23.
33.

DIWAN-E-IBN-E-YAMIN (¢ &) O ).

A copy of the Dwan ( Ghazaliyyat) of Amir Fakhru'd-
Din Mahmid b. Amir Yaminu’d-Din Mahmad Mustawfi, popu-
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larly known as Ibn-e-Yamin, of Faryimad (a three days’
journey from Sabzawar), who was a contemporary of Hafiz.
Fasihi in his Mugmal (comp. 845/1442) says that in the battle
of Khwaf, fought on 13th Safar, 743/18th July, 1342, Ibn-e-
Yamin’s diwan was looted and lost ( see Br. Lit. Hist. Pers.
iii, p. 212). Mir Khwand in his Rawzatw’s-Safa and ‘Abdu’r-
Razzaq in his Matle‘w's-Sa'dayn both refer to the loss of the
dwan. Rizd Quli Hidayat in his Majma‘uw'l-Fusaha says:

@, 0be 51 Oy &3 55 (Ver 4) vy 4 s ) o
M. Shibli in his She‘rw’l-‘Ajam, vol ii., p. 240, observes:

Prof. Browne (Lit. Hist. Pers., vol. iii, p. 216) remarks : “Owing
“to the loss of his diwan, as described above, it is impossible to
“determine with certainty who were his patrons and to whomn
“his panegyrics were chiefly addressed. Ibn-i-Yamin's extant
“awork consists of his Muqatta‘at or ‘Fragments’.” The testi-
mony of these authorities points to the conclusion that the dtwan
is not extant. So when one sees the MS. of a diwan attributed
to Ibn-e-Yamin, one is naturally inclined to enquire (1) whether
the drwan is genuine and (2), if so, how it has survived the
loot.

Regarding the first question, I have no doubt that the MS.
1s a genuine diwan (ghazaliyyat, excluding the mugatta‘at or
Fragments) of Ibn-e-Yamin. Three couplets of the poet are
quoted from Azid’'s Yad-e-Bayza in the She‘ru’l-‘Ajam, vol. ii,
p. 241, viz.,

o N olE il pons ot o o (1)
Ce Aol Ol U bl b

TSNS TPR LURFYE J (2)

e el glel Ch Gstes w4

o 358 &l paad s b gee . 3)

& ..\:..JGQ\.M“ 45{\5‘..\.:.3)).2, ool e
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The first of these couplets is also to be found in our MS. on
fol. 11b, the second on fol. 16b, and the third on fol. 37b.
Moreover the text of the third couplet as quoted above is not
correct, the correct reading being that given in our MS.:

MJ&Q\ZM‘\{SVJJ’.’SJ}&}O)\{ @ :}C.‘\; -MTJ)‘G r)TJ)_)ébé.ﬁc

Eyerywhere in this MS. the takhallus of Ibn-e-Yamin is met
with. Copies of the diwan also exist in other collections
(mentioned below), with which our MS. agrees in important
particulars. These considerations leave no room for doubt that
the duwan of the poet is extant and that the ghazals contain-
ed in our MS. are genuine. But this diwan is not the first
( which undoubtedly is lost for good): it is his second duwan,
as will be shown presently.

The second query can be briefly answered as follows.
The copy of the Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes, p. 358,
contains a prose preface, according to which Ibn-e-Yamin
himself compiled the diwan in 756/1355, but this, Dr. Ethé
observes (EB No. 790), “is no doubt an error.” He further
remarks that “if Ibn-i-Yamin had been still alive at that
“ time, very probably he would have written the introduction
“Thimself.” The Bankipore copy of the poet’s HKulliyyat also
has a prose preface, the anonymous author of which, accord-
ing to M. ‘Abdu’l-Muqtadir, says that the diwan was lost in
the battle of Khwaf in 743/1342 and that after ceaseless
endeavours he (the preface-writer) succeeded in collecting
some of the early poems of Ibn-i-Yamin, added to them the
poet’s later composition, and thus arranged and completed the
present diwan in the month of Zi'lqa‘da, 7566/135656 (Bk No.
137). M. ‘Abdw’l-Mugtadir further remarks: “ Evidently there
‘“is some error in the statement of the compiler of the Cat.
“des MSS. et Xylographes. p. 358, who says that the poet
“ collected his poems in A.H. 756, i.e., A.D. 1855. He seems
“to have mistaken Ibn-i-Yamin’s friend (who, as mentioned
“above, really compiled the preface and collected the poet’s
“duwan in that year) for Ibn-i-Yamin himself.” Evidently
Rieu (ii, p. 825), Ethé, and ‘Abdu’l-Mugtadir base their con-
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clusions on the assumption that the date of the death of Ibn-
e-Yamin, as given in some Persian fazkiras, is 745/1344-45, and
that, therefore, the poet could not have been alive in 756/1355,
They have ignored a much later date given in the earliest
authority, viz., the Mujmal of Fasihi (quoted and followed by
Prof. Browne, Lit. Hist. Pers., vol. iil, p. 215), viz., 8th Jumada
II, 769/30th Jan., 1368, which is also adopted by I‘timadu’s-
Saltana in his Muntazam-e-Nasirt and accepted by Rashid-e-
Yiasimi, whose Ahwal-e-Ibn-e-Yamin (Tehran, 1303/1885-86)
is the latest and the most comprehensive and critical study
of the poet’s life and works I am acquainted with. He bases
his monograph on the collection of the poet’s works made by
Mirza ‘Ali Akbar Khan Dehkhuda, Editor of the Suar-e-Israfil,
who, after a great deal of laborious search, collected 8,000
couplets of the poet and brought the diwarn to near comple-
tion. Rashid-e-Yasimi finds that Ibn-e-Yamin has written
more gasidas than one in praise of Khwaja ‘Ali Mu’ayyid, the
last Sarbadar ruler, who reigned from 766 to 780/1364-65 to
1378-79. He further establishes the facts that Ibn-e-Yamin
was born probably in 685/1286-87 and lost his father in 722/
1322, whom he succeeded in the office of the Jd»iw (“Govt.
Accountant), that he lost his diwan on the 13th Safar, 743/
18th July, 1342, in the battle fought between Zaw and Khwaf,
that he was captured and taken to Mu'‘izzu’d-Din Husayn-e-
Kurt, whom he praised in a gif‘a, in which he has referred to
the loss of his diwan, that soon afterwards he began to recover
his lost poems partly from memory and partly from the
anthologies of his friends, that he added to them whatever he
wrote afterwards, and that, in ten years’ time, he completed
the (second) dwwan in 753/1352-53. To the latter he him-
self wrote a preface in 754/1353-54 in which he says:

Py 5“:,'.!‘3,\{ o iy &3l O gaia o M) Cor g
.)\{ f.)gj‘ 3_)\-\; G _)).); @ _}\J (JL) &TQJ’“ SM.&Q
A {JT (“ﬂ-: o3 sxilh (.C‘J;l wﬁo-’fu.}ug
Ml L) ) o o) sy ont S finy §TH) ar Gy sk 4l

8
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C)Tj :t"\ J‘d:‘ OTJ‘ S 4‘:"} (Al o:j Ll Jgj),) Jﬂ“ Uu‘“}
u\.{&uﬁ Bh -\:_\: &L}; 4 {T&L{ ng O‘_x)) &-\»T e}f&\;-\
a3+ Q\e.w) o™ 9 ed ay J\)':" o0& &ls ) RO r‘ﬁ—dﬂ'“'
He died on Saturday, the 8th Jumada II, 769/30th January, 1368,
as stated in the g¢if‘a quoted in the Mujmal cited in Browne's
Lit. Hist. Pers., vol., iii, p. 215. Rashid-e-Yasimi mentions (p.
138) amongst the poet’s contemporaries the following persons:
ol | il GK as | gl sl gl S, Sl @0ly , and
¢l oSG2 Further he says that the works collected by the
Dehkhuda comprise a s taie, alai | ol obbi L ol

WT g Jeo! ) e (10), 20V 5L (h0), s (v), Jo2, and Lo (1),
While describing TM No. 339, ‘Y. E'tessami’ (sleze!) says:

) I K= S PR VO JW‘K)&\AW\:O\SM}QQ;

e JAL'E B U.."c..d\ Q)L.«‘/} ol CL.AL./\ A2 ar B 54l

The Bankipore copy of the Kulliyyat contains all these
varieties of verse, and M. ‘Abdu’l-Mugqtadir gives (p. 206) the
names of the persons chiefly praised in the gasidas or referred
to in the g¢e¢t‘as. For particulars of the poet’s life, the best
guide is Rashid-e-Yasimi's Aluwval. See also Br. Lit. His. Pers.,
vol. iii; EB; EIO; and Bk.
On fol. 1a are given the lines of Khusraw, Rawnaqi, and an-
other poet, which cap %, o> 5! ¢l5.
The Dwwan begins with :

\-:3:\ ,_3]\:—) u;t-.a & \Z.g__pu &gl )

The ghazals are generally short and of five couplets each, and the
takhallus, Ibn-e-Yamin, is met with in the magta’ of almost

every ghazal. The odes are arranged in the usual alphabetical
order of the radif, but the folios are not correctly arranged.
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On fol. 9 begins the radif-e-Ba, but on fols. 11 and 11b again
we find radif-e-Alif. The catchword s=* (or rather »~), at the
bottom of fol. 10b, takes us, for the continuation of the ode,
to fol 16. On fols. 12-13 there are lines of a masnaw? called
Majlis-afroz: (e—3s5' o4¢ & o' ¢U). Then on fols. 13 and
14b there is another masnawl on the benefits of <, which
begins with :

d\‘.éJ‘)‘JCfd_\SJ; @ dtic_(_)\p\;u(g«uo
On fols. 15 and 15b there are quatrains; on fol. 16, again,
appear ghazals. The Diwan comes to an end on fol. 85b; and
on fols. 86-91b are found couplets which are of a piece with
those on fols. 12 and 13. It is probable that the lines on fols.
12 and 13 are in centinuation of the text on fol. 91b; the
last line on fol. 91b (wribten on the margin) runs as follows:

Sl ) d;w)d)""g o ObS 3 5 ameye o oE
and the first line on fol. 12 is:

J}é_’ CRTRY &\ B> o{ & JJZ')&‘.“{M).\AJJQK

On fol. 13 this masnawt is brought to a close, and in the last
but one couplet the title of the poem is written as Majlis-afroz.

w590 Gl ed el 0l ey s B
ass de S 2 o Ol wiee 5y e
After this, there begins another masnawi in the hazaj hexameter:
sbrabegfal S5 « ob s syl

which is continued on ff. 13b, 14, and 14b, the last line of which
runs as follows:

R Y L AV P Y S GPs
Then come 16 quatrains on ff. 15 and 15b. (Rashid-e-Yasimi’s

copy contains 15 quatrains, but the Bankipore copy above three

hundred!). At the bottom of fol. 15b, there is a munajat, which
begins with :

r‘ pa)/ e J\a‘\ :S\v 2 {‘\ 03;4:3' f \f-'bl%
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and which appears to have been continued on fol. 92 (the last).
A part of the first couplet is missing, but the second runs as
follows :

J r;*” ol £ . J‘"QO‘)U‘-’JC [$39]
There are 22 couplets on this fol., the last but one containing
the takhallus:

S a;;;T Kl oKJJ{ Sy = M‘Oéj*f*’;;&l{.‘{d‘
J‘ﬂxwu\:jﬁvj‘wd?\jﬁ

On fol. 92b, there are a few stray verses and the benefits of

a bath (J-¢) on week days are mentioned. This is followed
by a chronogram on the conquest of Mashhad:

[=dbg Oy d%(\"dﬁj o As% C——" éJ\: S
Ibn-e-Yamin has enjoyed unrivalled fame as a qit‘a writer.

His mugatta‘at are included in several collections. They were

published in India and translated into German verse by Schlechta
Wssehrd, Vienna, 1852.

No colophon. No date. Probably X¢/XVIc. There is an oval
seal on f. 31b, which has 1091/1680-81.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MF p. 137, No. 38; Bk Nos. 137,
138; Spr p. 433. For. Libr. TM Nos. 339, 340; EB Nos. 790,
791; RS Nos. 261; EIO Nos. 1230, 2881.

Ff. 92. 8§ 7.1X4.5, 5X3.2. No jadwals. The mistar is of 15 lines, but some pages have

more. Inelegant Nast. Or. pap. Edges of f. 1 repaired. Some fols. of a bluish tinge. Fols. not
correctly arranged. Wormeaten. Cond. fairly good.

Volume 24.
34.

MAZHARU'L-ATRTB ((sbmdl s ).

This masnawi, as its name indicates, was written for the
glorification, or it may even be said, for the deification of
‘Ali, the Prophet’s son-in-law, one of whose titles is Mazharu'l-
‘Aja%b. It is generally attributed to the famous Sufi poet,
Faridu'd-Din ‘dffar. It is incomprehensible how such scholars
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as Dr. Rieu, Dr. Ethé, Mirzda Muhammad-e-Qazwini, Prof.
Browne, Dr. Nicholson, and M. Ivanow could bring themselves
to regard the poem as a genuine composition of the great ‘Attar,
in spite of overwhelming internal evidence to the contrary. Mirza
Muhammad-e-Qazwinl’s preface to the first volume of ‘Attar’s
Tazkiratw'l-Awliya, edited by Dr. Nicholson, contains, in the
words of Prof. Browne (Lit. Hist. Pers., vol. ii, p. 507), “ The
“best and most critical account of ‘Attar which we yet posse-
‘“ss.” However, as far as this poem is concerned, the above

preface is very disappointing. It says (pp. + and «):
(.;‘“"""J @ 03 301 c") o;\.&: .)“49 J\&m J_'_Lw} 4—«.\]\) u\."—( U\_)\,..:\

olee C’U’.’JJS 253 dab sils Al Gl u—ffj =SK, %8
oo § a8 slae) el Ko o5 5l atl 0§ Wl

v 03y S W TU St

The Mirza admits that for one who had perused the Mantiqi’t-
Tayr etc. of ‘Attar it is a little (?) difficult to believe that
the author of the Mazhar and of the Mantiy etc.is one and
the same. A close and careful study of the Maghar will convince
the reader that it <s ¢mpossible to believe that it is one of
‘Attar’s poems. The most detailed and scientifically critical
study of the poem, with which I amn acquainted, is contained
In an article on the “Works of ‘Attar” by Professor Hafiz
Mahmiid Sherini, of the Islimia College, Lahore, contributed
to the January number of the quarterly Urde, Aurangabad,
1927. Like his other critical articles published in the same
quarterly, it is characterized by a patient and laborious search
for truth, clear and cogent reasoning, and admirable soundness
of judgement. He has advanced at least 19 different incontro-
vertible arguments and has proved up to the hilt that the poem

is “a big fraud ” (e ¢' 7)) and that it cannot possibly be that
of ‘Attar.

Inferior, slipshod style (admitted as such even by Mirza
Muhammad-e-Qazwini), violation of the ordinary rules of gram-
mar, rhyme, and metre, historical blunders, synchronisms, pre-
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ponderance of a sectarian bias in favour of ‘Ali, and a strong
hatred and severe condemnation of Sunnis in debased and un-
dignified language, forcible assertion that the writer has com-
posed 100 books, though only 16 are mentioned by name,
ignorance of the fact that the Tagzkiratiw’l-Awliya is a prose
work, ignorance of the existence of the diwan, mention of an
imaginary book called Me‘raj-nama, the irreconcilable difference
between the spirit of the Jawharu'z-Zat and that of the Mazhar
(in spite of the fact that they are often mentioned together,
e.g., on fol. 88 here), and the use of the word ‘tuman’ o,
o5, ols (cf. ff. 108b and 122b, which, entering Persia with the
Mongols of Chingiz Khan, is first met with in the Jahangusha-
e-Juwaynt as a military term and which later became a revenue
term, e.g., in the Nuzhatuw'l-Quliab of Hunduw'llah Mustawfi, thus
bearing ample testimony to the fact that the Mazhar was
composed after the age of ‘Attar), are some of the points dealt
with by Professor Sherani, who conclusively proves that the
Mazhar could not have been possibly composed by ‘Attar. But
the strongest proof that he adduces in support of his conclusion
is the reference to Hafiz and Qasim-e-Anwar, who died about a
century and a half and two centuries respectively after ‘Attar.

On fol. 82, I find a reference to a book entitled usW! Jz.
Kashfu'z-Zunan mentions a okt 4 el 3 6 /L0 U5 by
A Gl s# . Tf the book referred to by the author of the
Mazhar is identical with the one mentioned in the Kash. Zun.,
then it is undoubtedly a post-‘Attar work, because its author
died in 911, i.e., more than 275 years after ‘Attar!

The author of the Mazhar mentions his name and the place
to which he belonged on ff. 57b and 58, as follows:
o5 dp b 5 Lo es o by spliiy e e
T (AN Y o pa T e e by o

In childhood when he was at Tan, he was taken seriously ill
and continued to be so for eight months until he was on the
point of death. The kafan and tabat were brought in, his parents
lamented his approaching death, and tore their garments with
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grief. When he saw this he became unconscious, and in that
state he saw ‘All coming to him, offering him comfort, and
passing his hand on him, on account of which he was cured
of his ailment (f. 203b). After spending fifteen years of his
boyhood at Mashhad, he went to Nishapir and Tan, but re-
turning to (N1) Shapar he settled there (f. 115). Here were
collected a number of Saliks, from whom he gathered asrar:

J\é’f}c.sf:)’-r\abjw = Ju oJ_}:\i 4 ‘55; oy
20 ol caS U 2 0y syl e (%)/-’
C?,' lb)\_)..v\ “:‘5‘) \_)L‘.‘.{b o EUK,L S A r)_,g,\‘m

On the next page he gives a list of his works, viz., U,z
A 2wl (prob. o'W Lasr) Wl gl wlede,  aab gl
wlede and ks, As regards all these works except the first
two, Professor Sherani has proved, in the article referred to
above, that it is impossible to accept them as genuine works
of ‘Attar.

On ff. 93 and 205b, the Mazhar and his other ‘works’ are
praised at great length. A noticeable peculiarity of this poem
is that it is composed in fwo metres, Balir-e-Ramal and Balir-
e-Hazaj. The Ramal hexameter has been used in the portion
extending from the beginning of the poem to verse 1 on f. 113,
where the metre is suddenly switched on to Hazaj, with the
following verse :

[ Prob. 3137 O‘J@:)ﬂj‘.g)ﬁ o ol g Sy (L{.J‘\f\

This metre is employed up to fol. 193b, where the last verse
composed in it is:

Kb e pols § o S e r;f(‘.; S
and immediately after in the next couplet is resumed the Ramal
hexameter :

4.:.\\4_} QT‘S‘.:’)‘ &_JLJ: & OM’J)M‘&J‘)&J)}
The couplet ca:_;u::éj\,wlj\sﬁ s a{f&:)(ﬂ}adv\"

with which the Ramal hexameter is restored in Sherani (Urda,
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January, 1927, p. 34), is found in this MS. on f. 195, where
the second half of the couplet reads differently as follows:

‘-"J; Sy N oy

In this MS. there is again a repetition of the Ramal hexameter
68 couplets before this verse.

Very little is known with certainty about the life of Faridu'd-
Din Abt-Hamid Muhammad b. Ibrahim ‘Aftar, one of the
greatest Sufi poets of Persia. Kven the date of his death is
not definitely known. It oscillates between 589 and 632; but
627/1230 is perhaps the correct date. His surname ‘Aftar in-
dicates that like his father he was a druggist and followed the
calling of a physician. He was born at Nishapar, spent a
number of years in collecting materials for biographical notices
of saints, and wrote both prose and verse. Those works of his
about the genuineness of which there is no doubt are, accord-
ing to Professor Sherani: «U s}~V @b ) Wbl an | LYV e 55
WU g Ol B 2 k) Gl U sien and U 5= (ee
Urda, January, 1927, p. 67). For his life and works, besides the
Persian tazkiras, see Browne’s Lit. Hist. Pers.; She‘ru’l-‘Ajam ;
R; EIO; Bk; Introduction to Tazkir. Awliya, ed. Nicholson;
and Prof. M. Sherani’s A rticles contributed to the Urda quarterly
entitled Urda.

Beginning :

O 5 KT o cma S o Ol Ol 0T Ol 3T
On fol. 1a is given the title; on fol. 1b the first ten couplets
of the poem are supplied by a later hand on a different kind
of paper. F.2b consists of a part of the ‘unwan of the poem
mounted on another paper, on which also the first ten couplets
of the poem are written in a different and more modern hand.

The old MS. begins on f. 8. F. 69b is left blank except for four
couplets on the hashiya. The poem ends with:

o\:eﬁﬂﬁ@»c,_ub o Ol s asl djfg\‘;s
Other copies: Ind. Libr. MF p. 209, No. 71; IvC No. 204
(6); Bk ii, No. 46; Spr p. 353. For. Libr. R p. 579; EB No.
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622, 5; EJIO No. 1031 (18); Pr p. 154; Br MSS. ed. Nichol.
p. 223; Br Sup Hnd No. 1210. '

Fi. 219. S 9.2 X 5.2 ; within inner jadwals 6.1 X 2.3 ; and outer jadwals 7.1 X 3.3. LL 14
in the matn, and 14 couplets on the hashiya. Very distinct, clear Nast. Text enclosed in
double golden jadwals, hdshiya also surrounded by golden jadwals and red border lines.
Headings of sections in red ; some spaces for headings are left blank ; portions of some lines,
e.g.. on ff. 59b and 115b. are also left blank. Or. brownish pap. Cond. good.

Volume 25.
35.

HASHT BEHISHT (<% g.i’.b)

This MS. is an incomplete copy of the seventh katiba or
daftar of the Hasht Behisht (“Eight paradises”), a very valu-
able history, in Persian, of the first eight Turkish Sultans of
the House of Osman (‘Usman). The author, Hakimu’d-Din
Idris b. Husamu'd-Din ‘Ali, was a native of Bidlis (or Bitlis)
in Kurdistan, and for a time State Secretary to the Aq-Qoytnla
prince, Ya‘qib Beg (884-896/1479-1490). The disturbed state
of his country, due to the conquest of it by Shiah Isma‘il-e-
Safawi, forced him to repair to the court of the Turkish Sultan,
Bayazid, in 907/1501-02, who accorded him & most honourable
reception. In the next year the Sultan asked him to write a
complete history of the House of Osman (‘Usman), from its
rise in 710/1310-1311 to the year 908/1502-03, and proposed
to him as models of composition the standard histories of ‘Ata
Malik-e-Juwayni, Wasgsaf, Mu‘inu’d-Din-e-Yazdi, and Sharafu’d-
Din-e-Yazdi. When it was completed in two years and a half,

it received, besides the above Persian title, the following in
Arabic:

S\l o old) [l 3wl claal S
It was completed in 912/1506-07 and supplemented by his son,
Abu'l-Fazl Muhammad-e,Daftari, who died in 982/1574-75 (see
Kashf-Zun). Itisa maé%r for surprise that M. Clément Huart
(Encyc. of Islam, ‘Bidlisi’), referring to this history, says that
it i3 in Persian ‘verse’ (80,000 dayts). Evidently he has been

misled by the word bayt, which is used to indicate a line not
‘ 9



66

only of poetry, but of prose also. The author has also dedicated
a tafstr to Bayazid and written a number of Persian and Arabic
qasidas and treatises on religious subjects. He was also a
favourite of Bayazid's successor Salim, whom he accompanied
in his Persian and Egyptian campaigns. He died at Con-
stantinople in 926/1520.

The Hasht Belisht, being the first Ottoman history, on
which all later histories of the Turkish empire are based, is
considered of great value. It is also a rare work, only three
complete copies of it are known to exist in Euarope: (1) in the
British Museum, (2) at Upsala, and (3) in the Bodleian. It
is divided into eight katibas or daftars, each of which treats
of a separate reign, beginning with the reign of Osman (‘Usman)
Beg Ghiazl (699-726/1299-1326) and ending with that of
Sultdn Bayazid II (886-918/1481-1512). The seventh katiba
treats of the reign of Muhammad II (died 886/1481) and is
divided into a mugaddama (dealing with the accession of the
Sultan and with the history of other kings who were his con-
temporaries and of men of learning), a galb (treating of the
qualities and virtues of the Sultan and of his armies, cenquests,
and buildings), two janahks (giving an account of his children,
wazirs, and generals), and twenty-nine dastans, seven of which,
forming the maymanas, describe his wars with Muslims, and
another twenty-two forming the maysaras, his wars with the
infidels. Our MS. represents six dastans of the former and
twenty-two of the latter as follows:

Fol. Tb, dastan i of the maysara Fol. 119b, dastan xiv of the maysara.
' 14b, . n o, . ., 130b, 'y Iir maymana.
s 40b, )y i, “ . 133, " xv ., maysara.
. 65b, ', v, ', ,»  141b, - xvi , ’s
" 68D, " Vo, - .o 147, - xvii ,, '

,, T1b, v vi o, . ,o 152, vy v o, maymana.
" 74, ' o, V. , 155, v xviti maysara.
" 78b, ' vin " s, 161, v v o, maymana.
" 82h, ' ix ,, ' . 163, " vi ,, “
" 92b, , X ., ' . 205, " vir ,, M
s 96, ' I, maymana. ., 217, ' xix ,, maysara.
. 100, ) xi ,, maysara. . 221h, v xx ,, "
w105, ” xii ,, - . 235, " xxt ., .

5 115, " xiit " ;o 249D, oo oxxiio,, "
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These are followed by a khatima (f. 259b).
Begins: Al e ;Ls..fg,; .c_:.fj‘
The first few pages are wanting.

Fods with the following words:

Qe 4B LA oL L s e 8
The MS. is not dated.

‘Otber copies: Ind. Libr. Bk vi No. 532 (copied from the
autograph of Bidlist) ; IvASB No. 211. For. Libr. TM No. 276
Lind p. 146; R pp. 216-219; Morl pp. 142, 143; Pert p. 440;
Torn p. 191; EB No. 311; EIO No. 571; Br MSS. ed Nichol.
p. 110. A Turkish translation is noticed m Il ii p. 216.

Ff.268. S 9.2X6, 7.1X3.8. No jadwals. LL 13. Nast. Headings of sections and verses
of the Qur'an in red. Marginal and interlinear glosses. Or. pap. Wormeuaten.

Volume 26.
36.

HAFT IQUIM (o) oda).

The famous geographical and biographical encyclopaedia
by Amin Ahmad-e-Razi, which is still unpublished, except for
& small portion published in the Bibl. Ind., Calcutta, 1918. Tt
was composed after six years' labour according to the chrono-
gram ¢3' 4l gul e and completed in 1002/1593-94, which
date is also accepted by M. Ivanow. But according to Prof.
Browne (Lit. Hist. Pers., vol. iv, p. 448) it_was composed in
1028/1619. That the composition of the book was continued
even after 1002 is proved by internal evidence, such as a re-
ference to the Turkish Sultan Muhammad 111, who ascended
the throne in 1003/1595 (see EIO Column 498, No. 1558).
The author belonged to a very respectable family. His father
was a kalantar of Ray and his uncle the wazir of Khorasan,
Yazd, and Isfahan. His first cousin was Mirza Ghiyas Beg,
who afterwards became the famous I‘timadu’d-Dawla, the father
of Narjahan and wazir of Jahangir. The work contains a large
number of biographical notices of poets, ‘Ulamas, and holy
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men. It is arranged geographically and divided in accordance
with “the seven climes”. The account of each country opens
with a short geographical and historical description and con-
tains notices of the celebrated persons who flourished in it
from the earliest times to the days of the author. The biog-
raphies of poets are usually followed by long extracts from
their works. Barbier de Meynard has incorporated much of this
“eminent and extremely valuable work” in his Dictionnaire Geog-
raphique de la Perse, Paris, 1861. There is a complete copy
of this great work in the India Office Library, which was copied
at Ahmedabad in 1086/1675. It contains 1,560 notices, a full
list of which is given in EIO No. 724. Of these notices our
MS. contains the following 573 only, viz., those which bear
numbers from 985 to 1,558 in Ethé’s Catalogue:

P. 1, Extracts from Jalal-e-Farahani's masnawit.

Tafrish.

P.2, -4 2 (985); o 4 e (986). P.3, s WY (987).

Qumm.

P. 4, s &= (988). The great Nizami of Ganja. Long ex-
tracts from his diwan. P.9, ud' 3 & (989). s !y
(990). Wrote on the exploits of Sultan Husayn Mirza (873-
911/1496-1506) and also two strife poems: A s~ and B s .
s+t (991). Poet-laureate of Sultdn Ya‘qib Beg Aq-Qoyiinlii
(883-896/1478-1491) ; came to India and settled in Gujarat,
where he died. Wrote a diwan of 4,000 bayts.

P. 10, o~ (992). Shahidi's sister's son. Ethé remarks that
his duiwan “is not extant”, whereas here it is stated that it
is not Jslaze. P11, sa=5 (993). ssaS 15 26 (994-996).
Qazi ‘Ald of Karahrad and his two sons, Qazi Jahan and = U
3545 )5 are noticed. Dr. Ethé says: “Kadl Jahan was
“denounced by calumniators as having fomented discontent
“against Shah Tahmasp, and consequently arrested, imprison-
‘“ed,” etc., whereas here it is stated:

Sadles aie clegb o2 01N UL g2 o m ple 2 gam
(i.e., ‘AlT) Ul oly (cad) catd g (2lo 0 g ya 8,55 ol 5 &
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o..\aTrL)U‘pJ;.:\naU Jaﬁfr)su#'uo_\[)\] 305, Ll

t\ un_,:‘}-\.:il‘)}‘ S;"gr«—?

P. 13, sssa= = (997). Resided for 30 years in Mashhad. Dr.
Ethé observes: “at the time of the accession of Shah Ibrahim
“II” (a mistake for Shah Isma‘Tl II, as is correctly given
here) “(984/1576) he came for once to the Persian ‘Irak and
“wrote a very clever ta'rikh on the date of Tahmasp’s death
“and the beginning of his successor’s reign, from which six-
“teen times the numerical value of 984 can be extracted, viz:

“By counting either all the letters in each hemistich, or only
“those with diacritical points in any two hemistichs, or again
“only those which have no diacritical points in any two
“hemistichs, one obtains invariably the same number 984.”
The name of the King is clearly given here as Shah Isma‘il.
It is further stated that the poet used to go to the capital
once every few years to get his wazifa renewed. We also

learn that the poet himself hints at the == used in the
ruba‘i ;

o3t 3,50y b5 Ol 5 o aadsy Ol el LS Il s 5V oy
23, -’))wad)-' 0L ey ULyl 3 @by
wpr oS i Jort ol (GU) pLi 0L S s o
D8 da o e 206 ) °~‘*va Sl s by Ol sl
A e Kl 3l el o) ewio s L) ) gl 5 0 Ll
35 o dad 3y p a9 a5 deil L J £l ‘i“‘«ff_ﬂf

| IE BN zses s

P. 14, $' ~ (998). Brother of the preceding. Ghazali-e-Mash-

hadi’s (d. 980/1572) prosperity attracted him to India, where
he died. His drwan exceeded 12,000 hayts (Ethé has 10,000).
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P.15, &b ¥¥ . (999). (Malik and his son-in-law, Zuhiri, were
both court-poets of Ibrahim ‘Adil Shah of Bijapur). At the
time of the composition of this work he lived in the Deccan:

wu&»&&}wk)&h&fbﬁjﬁj)/\.

Wrote a «b 3. P. 17, S 62 (1000).

P. 18, +# 87 (1001). ol &= aai (1002). Had munazarat
(“poetic contests”™) with most poets, such as Hatim-e-Kashi,
Wabshi-e-Bafiqi, and others. He wrote a masnawt, &) s>y
consisting of about 5,000 (Ethé has 4,000) couplets, in hazaj
hexameter, a drwan, and a V=) T 4y

P. 19, o8 2 (Bthé, o) 2, 1003). <ol (1004). * 5 o= (1005).

Sawa.

P.20, (7o Ol w3 (1006). o me ax)is 2o gl Jae 2 sl
(s2#) (1007). Born on Saturday, 11th Jumada I, 597 (17th
February, 1201) ; was 9 years and 5 months old, when & U}
¢35y o died (606/1210). In philosophy he was a pupil of
sbls odl w5 a disciple of o~ 4! Lave | whose mmaster was
sbewr, and a direct pupil of L~ de »'. He served for some
time as Isma‘ili Wazir in the fort of Alamnat. He enjoyed
the favour of &2 &d! V| the Isma‘ili governor of Quhistan,
at whose request he wrote his famous s »bL 33! He was
suspected of carrying on secret correspondence with the
Khalifa of Baghdad and was, therefore, put in prison, from
which he was released by Hulaka Khéan in 654/1256. 1t is
said that it was at his instigation that the Khalifa 4l ceat
was killed. He built an observatory at Maragha, but before
it was completed he died at Baghdad in 672/1274, aged 70
years and 7 days (1thé, 77 years, 7 months, and 7 days).
Amongst his works are s ~b 331 o1, £ 2 (a commentary
on Bt ‘All Sind’s <L,WY | compiled in 644/1246), ».<,
Jras aii a0 S8 5k £5 (generally known as gL £5),
e (40w 55) SV 2V Bl and g LU G ; he also
occasionally composed Persian poetry.

P.22, oW~ <!y (1008). Flourished under the Ilkhani rulers,
especially Sultan Uways (757-776/1356-1374). Jami says (in
Baharistan):
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LSJ\:‘*? 4;;\ ol il 3 ol Y &:)\JL_?G W, ST
L\ OJ;.}‘A\ J)ﬁ _)\,,:.\ B \J J.:a.c"\ Jsuﬂ)& U\J\:.w\ d\a.o )\
Cead 2k J2
He wrote a diwan and two masnaw’s : <5 555 <22 and b 3) 5,
P. 25, oo oo (1009). e n¥) o =6 (1010). Boldly
preached Truth and prohibited powerful rulers from acting

contrary to the Shart'at. Was put to death in 896/1491.
P. 27, 34 (1011). For about 15 years was *60> o' ¢33 (Le.,
was attached to Akbar’s court). 3.~ (1012). A poet and
ta’rkh-writer. A couple of years before the composition of
this book, he went from the Deccan to Lahore, composed a
gasida in praise of Akbar, but had no opportunity to present

it to him, returned to the Deccan, and went to Mecca where
he died. He has left a diwan.

P. 28, saeis (1018). s+ (1014). &=~ (1015).

Hamadan, on P.29.

P.30, slue vy V55 (1016). Disciple of s3'x2 Sl p) &2
his ¢k was known as oL+ [4-5]; died in 525 (Iithé 565/
1169-70) ; buried in Marw. 3ld »e (1017). The great Sufi
Shaykh, killed in 533/1138-39.

P.32, &' sl o # w2 (1018). The famous Sufi Shaykh.
At an early age he came to Multan, became a disciple of
Bahaw'd-Din Zakariyya (died 666/1267), married his daugh-
ter, became his successor, went to Mecca, and Ram, where he
became a pupil of Sadru’d-Din-e-Qiniyawl whose lectures on
w543 he heard and wrote his famous <4 . He went to Egvpt
and Damascus, where he died 688/1289.

P.35, +# & ol & ke o ! (1019). Three times travelled over
the whole world and saw 1,400 saints. He is the author of
the following works amongst others : kil ,!~! (correctly given
here), & el po | KA1 o pai 0w el £, AU e
and <> >',,', Died in 786/1385.

P.36, £ =1 (1020). §. ' (1021). L o5ty &) e 01 (1022). i)
(1023). (Here spelt <iz-).
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P37, stk ard oy e L) 50) Bl 2 (1024).  Praised by s in
his ol s glas 00 (1025). (?) g+ or omd! 521 (1026).
Author of ) =Y o (Ethé, ) ~Yine), 5045 (1027). oS
(1028). ot B3l (1029). gosd v 35~ (1030). ranr Jadd )
Jeooo (1031). oUe oot G 5 ppeme Aol i Jr Y1 ol (1082).
The famous poet of the Ghaznawid court. Left three diwans,
Persian, Arabic, and Hindi. Long extracts from his poems.

P47, 0Ue o da (o 3 pams o0 wae 21 (1032).  Son of the preceding.

P. 48, o+ sk 3KJ) J= Y1 (1034).  Contemporary of -2,  His
diwan was not Js'+= in the days 'of our author.

P.49, gL = A (1035). Lorg extracts from his poems.

P.53, sl o 4 s (1036). ss# e o (Bthé, s, 1037).
Generally wrote ruba‘ts.

P. 55, s~ (1038). Author of the following Masnawis : a3 s ok-T
Glms o) and o s el S (1039).

P.56, S5 (1040). » 87 <) (1041). o = (1042).

P.58, 3K~ #s S (1043). = (1044). o'~ (1045). Came
to India in the year when this tazkira was written.

P.59, ¢» (1046). s.x> (1047). Attached to <) +# o (Ethé
‘Anka’). o5 (1048). - (1049).

Ray.

On P. 60, line 12, the author says : <! s () Lo 43 0 § (55 L2,

Tehr;n.

P.63, sbw o2 (LS5) LS5 &) ool 2 (1050).

P. 64, o3 o0 Gy iy ol 0,8 5Lt (1051).  Died in 258/872.

P. 66, «'d 5 s2d) o of 2 (1052). During the invasion of Chingiz
Khan he left Khwarazm, went to Ram, and enjoyed the
company of Jalalu’d-Din-e-Rami and Sadru’d-Din-e-Quni-
yawi. Died in 654/1256. He is the author of sba) sls,» and
VA L2 amii, P67, 2 S ) (1053). S o) a2 (1054).
=W 0l mt (1055).  olas o d) ae ) (1066). o)l ae on bl ae
(1057). s'» +# o & +e (1058).

P. 68, <, 72 (1069). o= fl= ) o0 0lr )V we w# 5) (1060). 5!
(AN o A o S as o ) de 4055 (1061). @)l g ard sy !
(1062). >be o Jear) 3¥ o>\s (1063). The famous wasir of
Mu’ayyidu’d-Dawla and Fakhru'd-Dawla, the Bayid Amirs
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of Ray. He died in 385/995 or 390/1000. (The latter date,
Dr. Ethé observes, cannot be correct, for Fakhru'd-Dawla,
who died in 387/997, is said here to have gone to see him
when he was on his death-bed:

oy ok dodl A wsS B S o o0l

P. 71, st oed) oo oF o af ) e say on B L) KA LW )
s S ) (1064). The famous theologian and scholastic.
Born in 543 or 544/1148-1149 in Ray, and died at Herat 606/
1209-10. He was a great controversialist. Once at Bokhara
he advanced a thousand arguments against the Ash‘arite
School and a thousand against the Mu‘tazilite. He wrote
a number of works, such as: (1) =5 %, (2) Db Il
(3) Jsiall LU, () oY) OS5 (5) Jas, (6) ol oS
Sy () i e el (8) wolr el (9) BV i | (10)
JUL oe | (Ethé, SV 0me ), (11) o Wdisles) [ (12) FLd) &)
b (13) 54! Joas | (14) e N olS (15) fles, (16) wanle, (17)
W) O 2, (18) L) 2, (19) Jain 02, (20) 25 ¢
(not mentioned in Ethé), and (21) ©5% =8 r 2. (All of these,
Dr. Ethé remarks, are Arabic works; the well-known Persian
encyclopaedia, ' ~Y¥' 37> 3,15 Glas | compiled in 574/
1179, is not mentioned here). Another Arabic work of his,
=Ll £ (a commentary on Avicenna’s <lid , ol,L2Y1)
mentioned in Ethé’s copy is omitted here.

P. 78, (L.55) L5s4# (1065). The great physician and author of
(1) 6ol 25 (2) el oS (8) Sl ¥ 0S5 and (4) woseis 1S,
dedicated to Aba Saleh Mansir bin Ishaq, the nephew (s2'
*315) of Amir Isma‘il-e-Samani (reigned 279-295/892-907).
He was at first devoted to the study of Music; but after-
wards he studied Medicine under s+ &) = Jo ot 2! S,
the author of LK) 45,

P.75, 0¥ss 651) wolailsbe v am) on a0 ) (1066). A great
traditionist and writer of ta'»ikhs on’the births and deaths of
‘Ulama. He was a native of Dawlab, a village belonging
to Ray, in the ‘mofussil’ (Ji) of Tehran. Other places
bearing the same name are: (1) in Yaman, called g5\ S

(Ethé g4 3,), (2) near T#'if, to which belonged the poet
10
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ole o # o @as | (3) between Makka and Madina, (4) in
Ahwiz, and (5) a quarter (3#) of Baghdad. Died 320/932.
srladd uf sy yl g wadl &) (1067). Correctly called here
ss\lat | because his father was a S«§ (.\l=t means a «¥).
A panegyrist of 454} ;e oWl (ie., Sultan Mahmad of
Ghazni).

P. 77, olas (1068).  sobrth wole Jatd pal (1069). LU < is a
district (2s) of Ray. Some authorities (like ‘Awfi) take
him to be identical with ‘Tinadi of Ghazni. “He flourished,”
says Dr. Ethé, “under Sultan Tughral ITT Saljakt (A.H. 571~
“590=A.D. 1176-1194), whom he has eulogised in several
“Kasidas.” Long extracts from his poems.

P.84, wolss o S Jo ¥ ol (1070). wolod) 6 i o360 el
(1071). P.85, #Wl) ) ) =ad i (1072). A contemporary
of ikl & 4% by 5 pe Slale. P86, ol si ol La D esd Gt
(10738). P.88, >, (1074). A panegyrist of Sultan Mas‘ad
of Ghazni. sLil,y! ¢lase (Kthe, JW 1) 1075).

P. 91, odlchi VY, (1076). Wrote «— £~ and dedicated it to
the wazir +25 &' 4yt nos 0 oF gdlale, f2 5008w
(1077). An influential spiritual guide. Had a large progeny.
A s (1078). Son of the former. A contemporary of Abu’l-
Ghazi Sultin Husayn Mirza.

P. 92, 6.2 (1079). Son of Sayyed Md. Narbakhsh. 4,4V.4; .
(1080). Son of the preceding. ol & Lo af ydl g ols
PANLERVY (1081).

P.94, »# 4! 4e oLt (1082). Brother of the preceding.

P. 95, cmd plsd bt o0 B0l (1083). P. 96, o8 ol ay o an )
(1084). L=, oLt ) (1085). A great chess-player.

P. 97, « 5 (1086). A Narbakhshi. Went to the Deccan in the
days of Shah Tahir. +# =¥ (1087). A native of Wardmin.
P. 98, &) e 6 (1088). Brother of the preceding. @lae (>
(1089). Eldest son of Qazi Muhammad.

P.99, xa 26 (1090). Another son of Qazi Muhammad. =
a4 & (1091). A poet. P.100, ~¥ +# s (1092). A poet.

P. 101, sas 526 (1093). &' <sle ! (1094). A superintendent
(4s~) of the shrine of ‘Abdu’l-‘Azim at Ray.
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P. 102, oL Je ! (1095). Son of the former. &' L5 ' (1096).
A mutawallt of the above shrine. !.) o b ! (1097).
Another mutawalli of the same shrine. His takhallus was
2. o) ol gl (1098). Son of the preceding; his

~takhallus was s»%. P.103, § o <4 2= (1099). A muta-
walli of Tmam Zada Abu’l-Hasan at Andarman (a village
in the district of Ray). ) ») &= (1100). Son of the pre-
ceding.

P. 104, &L 6T (1101). Son of the preceding. s =% (1102).
Qizi of Ray. Author of 52§ ,s> (on epistolography, ac-
cording to Dr. Ethé). He was the father of nine sons, all of
whom were renowned for learning at Tehran. They are
noticed below. ¢ .26 (1103). Eldest son of the preceding.
A favourite of Shah Tahmasp. Came to Abmednagar in
the Deccan. Returned to Persia and died at Lar.

P. 105, 5> ae ».l (1104). Another son of Q. Mas‘td. Was Qizi
of Tabriz. Was killed in 989/1581. Dr. Ethé remarks: the
“ta’rikh on his death, however, viz., »W e ne 2ot T gives
“A.H. 987=A.D. 1579).” The same ta’rtkh is given in
this MS. also. Inasmuch as the name of the Qazi is Amir
and not Mir, and the first word of the chronogram, viz., Ah,
has an alif-e-mamdada, two alyfs more, if reckoned in
the calculation, will remove the deficiency of 2. e !
=y (1105). A third son of Q. Mas‘ad. o> _ ¥ gV !
(1106). A fourth son of Q. Mas‘ad. Author of @l «il-
(glosses on the ,'5¥! Jle on Logic by Mahmud b. Ababakr
Urmawi).

P. 106, (except for two lines and a quarter) pp. 107, 108, and
109 are left blank. Notices of the remaining five sons of Qazi
Mas‘ad, viz., s 2 (1107); &>% 2+' (1108), who went to
the Deccan; cuald 05 ) (1109); 4o o o~ 2V (1110);
and <'; »' ' (1111) are missing.

P.110, s4=' UY ,» (1112). (That part of his notice which should
have been copied on p. 109 is wanting). The notice here
begins with: s, b4 44 JW & ), From what is stated
here it appears that the poet was murdered in 927/1521.
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The chronogram on his death by Nami, one of his pupils,
as given here, viz., ¢ o= 5>U o 3\ o1 gives 925, which, as
pointed out by Dr. Ethé, is wrong, the correct date being
930/1524. See notices numbered 1081 and 1112. (If the
ta'rikh is read as o7 o7 e 3>U 055 5 o7 it will yield 930).
Of the poetic compositions of Umidi, those that were Jslaz
in our author’s time are the following: seventeen gqasidas
three ghazals, a «U 3L some g¢it‘as, and some ruba‘is.

P.112, »W +# <), (1113). Son of the preceding. +# «),=
s it (1114). Waztr of Khorasin, Yazd, Isfahan, etc.
Died in 984/1576-717

P.114, +# o olé <) (1115). Son of the preceding. He
was an able administrator, (was father of Niar Jahan, and
acted as Wazir of Jahangir). ‘

P.115, J»s U af &) (1116). Another son of Muhammad
Sharif-e-Hijri. He was well versed in 3l— [,

P. 116, +=! V50 41,5 (1117). Brother of Muhammad Sharif,
and father of the author of this work. A favourite of Shah
Tahmasp and, for some years, Kalantar of Ray. §='s &l
(1118). Another brother of Muhainmad Sharif.

P. 117, o5 <15+ (1119). Son of the preceding. Wrote gasidas,
ghazals, and masnawis, an extract from one of which, eis >
slai | is quoted here. (Dr. Ethé states that he had first the
takhallus TFaribi, Firibi, or Karibi. Here it appears as
Shapur).

P.121, W) e )y (1120). Muhammad Sharif’s sister’s son.
Poet and ta'rikh-writer. Le, 4# 4x),> (1121). Son of the
preceding. A poet.

P. 122, o +# )= (1122). Khwija ‘Abdu’r-Razd’s sister’s son.
A poet.

P. 123, ¢l ki =14+ (1123). Wrote poetry occasionally. +x)s»
Aax (1124). Well versed in ‘. U Jail UY,. (1125).
Attached to Umidi. Wrote a duwan.

P. 124, B4 &) oy)aa )55 (1126). The author says: o> wb,) s
26 e gl o Llet) GuS . Parodied some verses of
the Shahnama, Layla Majnan, etc. Je ‘i3 (1127). His
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takhallus was 3% . o+ WY (1128). Had poetical contests
with Sahmi of Bukhara.

P.125, srw # U¥s (1129). sosie LY, (1130). o> LY.
(1181). o> LY, (1132). Dr. Ethé remarks: “a composer
of well-measured verses.” Here the author says: osis =
0 SCa bl § oK K il ubs S S s,

Damawand.

P. 127, wie s sl o0 4 ) &Li 2l (1183).  Of Shakarab, in the
district of Damawa,nd. Qazi of Khorasan. Was put to death
in 927/1521. His takhallus was 3 =. (At his request
Khwandmir composed the A=l wu).

P.128, J:L LY. (1134). Belonged to ', a suburb of Damawand.
He and Hayrati wrote coarse satires (¢S5, ,~WL!) against
each other. P. 129, 4,10 < LY, (1135). A good poet and
physician, whose fakhallus was =¥ . P. 130,35 LY (1136).
A poet.

Simnan.

P. 13] JE. (1137) ol e G, W) G5, B, C"" (1138} The
great Sufi saint. Died in 786 A.H.; (but this date, accord-
ing to Dr. Ethé, is wrong, the correct one being 736/1336).

P. 132, woidl Je o 35 o6 ) (Eths, ‘Du‘;tl 1139). «'»
s sl sle (1140). U s ale Gl (1141). s
de s o (1142). 5 ) Gl )5 (1143). W s
=2 el (1144). oV o (1145).

P.133, ds 4= ) (1147). [Before this, Ethé has “Amir Yamani
or Yamini (1146),” who is omitted here]. Amir Sayyed
‘Ali, an able scholar, was, at the time this book was written,
appointed to write (a history of the) Deccan. 4 (1148).
A poet.

Astarabad.

P 134, 2L W) & (1149) (Qabas b. Washmgir, ruler of
Jurjan, 366-403/976-1012). Wrote several works in Arabic
and Persian. Amongst his best known prose works is J¥§
<) (here wrongly written <> of).

P.135, QW e 51 (1150). Author of M4\, JLdl ez il
385 (1151). Auther of an ethical work (the famous b
«V), which he wrote for his son.
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P.187, wlbs S o e or ¢ e olal) sl (1152). A courtier
and poet.

P. 138, o @ s o o pme Ayl B oS ) (1158). Son of the
preceding. o=~ Je »' (1154).

P. 139, SK5 oWy a2 (1155). Jer) o W) a (1156).
Author of Jo! &) oS (Ghh o) 2)) S is | dedicated to Je!
elae 550 0%l (which, as Dr. Ethé shows, is impossible);
the o' ~' is an abridgement of 35l ixs5 (which
statement, Dr. Ethé says, is wrong; the proper abridgement
of the Zakhtra is the 3 i), <J\ & (Ethé, <Jb or
= 1157).

P. 140, .52 (1168). ) o3 (1159).  Author of cels 5 o,
from whbich an extract is given here. P.142, Y (1160).

P. 143, s~= (1161). Author of the masnawi ‘sis 5 )5, At-
tached to 355 dWd) jeie,  fe oad i 2 ae e (1162). In
779/1377-78, he was appointed professor in the Daru’sh-
Shifa of Shiraz. He stayed in Fars for about ten years and
wrote (1) his <> on Jsks (i.e., Sa‘du'd-Din-e-Taftazani's
commentary on Jalilu’d-Din Muhammad-e-Qazwinl’s oe-5)
¢l In 789/1387, when Timir conquered Shiriz, Say-
yed Sharif was ordered to Samarqand, where he lived till
the death of Timar. During this period he had a number
of learned disputations (=\~\s) with Sa‘du’d-Din-e-Tafta-
zani (died 791 or 792/1389 or 1390). He remained in Trans-
Oxiana till the death of Timir, after which he returned to
Shiraz, where he died 816/1413-1414, aged 76. He was
born at ¢»W (in Astarabad) in 740/1339-40. He worte
learned glosses and commentaries on most of the works of
ancient and modern authors that were then in vogue.
Amongst his famous works are (2) S\ 2 2l (3) ¢
glie; (4) 4 K> L)aa 2 2 > (glosses on Muhammad bin
Mubarak Shah-e-Bukharl Mirak’s commentary on the «'w
S of sor! # 2 Jaie | who died 663/1265); (5) ¢ ot~
8 odlenS- (glosses on Mirak’s commentary on the ot L5
of $197 &6 # & b =¥ of | who died in 693/1294) ; (6) '~
¢4 (the ¢+ is Taftazani’s super-commentary on the g s,
which is itself a commentary on his -5, “Principles of
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Jurisprudence”, by the author hunself S QD g o Vi
who died 747/1846-47); (7) <'s ¢~ (wrongly called hexe
3i' ), a commentary on the <) w5 a work dealing with
theology, by ! o) Lae | died 756/135 5) (8) x4 £~ b
Jdlie) (glosses on Shamsu’d-Din Mahmad-e-Isfahani’s com-
mentary on the %, Nasirn’d-Din-e-Tasi's compendinm of
Metaphysics and Muslim faith); (9) sleie! Job 2 2
(glosses on the same Isfahani’s commentary on the ,' s ¥ b,
on theology, by ssles & we ol 2V who died 685/1286) ;
(10) 63's o s WY e e 7 2 2l (11) £ o 2
3l o i VY e 4 (omitted in Ethé); (12) «5% ¢4 (a
commentary on Nasirw’d-Din-e-Tist’s «5% on astronomy);
(13;) =4z - (a commentary on the oe~ls on astronomy
by sooix OF Goadx # 4F (o 55# 5 (14) <L) £ 2 w2l (gloss-
es on N. Tasl’s commentary on Avicenna's <',LY1); (15)
5o st s (Fahé 2))); (16) k- 5 2V (glosses on Ruknu'd-
Din Hasan-e-Astarabadi’'s commentary on the =3 3 ¥ of
Ibn Hajib, who died 646/1248); (17) (0% o> <3¥) | sic w0
«3% 5> (a commentary in Persian on <3¥); (18) sk— (ie.,
gkl 3 oAU in Persian ; and (19) 9.~ (i.e., the well-
known work on Arabic intlections, » <~ in Persian). All
the above works were written at Samarqand. After his re-
tern to Shirdz he wrote (20) <= 2! Jso) Lazin 2 iz >
(glosses on the commentary, probably of 2! c=4)aze, on
1bn-e-Hajib’s s=d) <22 on jurisprudence); and (21) ¢~
e~ 434 (a commentary on swsls) W £l
A Gl on rights of inheritance). The above par-
ticulars of authors and dates ave as given in Ethé and based
on Loth’s Catalogue of Arabic MSS. in the India Office.

P.144, &% Jlx o) (1163). Prime minister of Shah Tabmasp.
4 ol i el (1164). Son of the preceding.  wad! ol !
o= (1165). Brother of the preceding. +# o F ) (1166).
Son of the preceding. Sl o4 & x) (1167). Prime minis-
ter of Shah Tahmasp. Author of «% 4las 2 (sce above);

—e-wtde 26, 42l (glosses on the glosses of Taftazani's «ie
S=dl) and &4 2 5 2= (see above).

P.145, o a0 pU) Y5 (1168). ¢S LY (1169). A famous
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poet, wrote gasidas in praise of <=+ J'. (According to Ethé
he must be different from the ¢Us VY s mentioned in the
2257 | as the author of the masnawi ik 5 O\,

P. 146, 4> (1170). Was put to death (939/1532-33); author
of two masnawis, viz., 415> 3+ and Oy, Y .~

P. 147, o= V¥, (1171). Greatly fond of writing (rubda‘is).

P. 149, = +# 2 (1172). Went to the Deccan and entered the
service of +L ki i) (who died 988/1580); at the time
this work was written, he was in the service of Ibrahim’s son
ola ad 45 oaF

P. 150, 34~ +# oWl UY,. (1173). A poet, who lived for years
in Kashan.

P.151, Je VY (1174). (Ethé, J 4o VY 2). A poet at the Court
of the Sultans of the Deccan. 4 gms V¥, (1175). A humour-
ous poet and prose-writer. Author of a prose treatise entitled
33 in which he has used novel expressions and made puns
on words.

P. 154, 355 o' 2# (1176). A poet. P.155, 331 ae o (1177).
A poet. s>V 2 (1178). A poet. #55 (1179). A poet. Camne
to India where he died. *V V¥, (1180). A poet. Died
while going back from India. P. 156, s _ -4 o~ » (1181).
A poet. o~ (1182). A poet. i 2= (1183). A poet. Was
in India at the time.of the composition of this work. Jes
(1184). A poet.

Tabarist;n.

Mazandaran on P.159.

P.160, w\ws ol p) mt (1185). <lad aese mf (1186).

P. 161, sakd ;= = ) (1187). The famous author of Ta'rikh
(-e-Tabar), the Tafsir-e-Kabir (i.e., o', J.oU g ol oo ),
(He died 310/922). o735 o ae (1188). Author of ¢~
0% =¥ , (a commentary on Ibn-e-Sind’s Qanan) and
O Wil (correctly sl ) e 3 0pd I an encyclo-
paedia of Muslim sciences) like the g\<3,> (of Qutbu’d-Din-
e-Shirdzi). o7 o4 ;= ~2 (1189). Author of «+— (a trea-
tise on the Shi‘a faith), dedicated to sV <u o> (Ethé o=
oV ), a king of 015 5k, JuT pzih 5} (1190). 3 5o st VY

§
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(1191). A poet who was alive when this work was composed.

P.164, % VY (1192). Author of a masnawt (in the metre
of S8ana'l’s Hadiga). 55, (1193).

Rustamdar. = Y. (1194).

Gilan on P.165.

P. 166, »lh ae oad £ ~2 (1195). The founder of the Qadiri
order. Born 471 or 481/1078-79 or 1083-89. At the age of
18, i.c., in 488 A.H., he went to Baghdad. o+ Jbr 0L e
S (1196). A Khalifa of Najmu’d-Din-e-Kubra.

P.167, +L de 29 £V axVys (1197). Waztr of Uljiyta (703-
716/1303-1316), and of his successor, Aba Sa‘id. Died 723/
1323. Built the «+-25 at Tabriz. osetl)sses gd (o F &)
b= 1= (1198), The famous Malimud-e-Gawan, minister
of the Bahmani Sultdn Muhammad Shah (867-887/1463-
1482). He was executed (in 886/1481). Author of a treatise
on insha’ (.Ls¥) bla) which, the author says, enjoyed
general popularity and renown in his day (os*' o 5501
! Lpeta 5 Jslaze). (For his other work entitled Lui¥) =\,
sec Vol. 10 above). He used to send presents to the learned
men of ‘Iraq and Khorasan. Jami was also a recepient of
such presents and, in return, thanked him in a gasida.

P. 169, > sae ol £ aa) (1199). A favourite of Shah Isma‘il-e-
Safawl. s+ LL (1200). Introduced by 4% LU to < sins Olkle
Ay 3T oL, PO170, ok LS L¥ (1201). King of Gilan. Drew
upon himself the wrath of Shah ‘Abbas-e-Safawi and fled to
Karbala. P.171, s's o'5 == (1202). His ftakhallus was
Fida’i. Son of #Y +# &= the author of the 5# Y r5 L or
sho o 4. (Shaykh Zada died 927/1521).

P.172, o5 @ae 26 (1203). Belonged to the Nirbakhshi
order, and was nephew of 2Y «r! &2, = =6 (1204).

P. 178, ob 4= UY,. (1205). Waztr of Gilan. Died in Qazwin
967/1559-60.

P. 174, o o =G (1206). Prime Minister under Shah Tah-
masp. ) g el LY, (1207). A great astronomer. &~
dW> @) eaw (1208). A Physician. <& 4= (1209). Prime
Minisiter of Gilan, <4 sae & (1210). & <ik) UY,.

1
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(1211). sy ~ 55 WY (1212). o o~ & (1218). In
service of Akbar, who gave him the title of &l &, K-
Jo (1214). o e & (1215). 213 ae UV (1216). L5
6\ aF i (1217). Prime Minister of Gilan., &> ov ) g
' ») (1218). Brother of the preceding. Attached to Akbar's
Court. P.175, ¢\ & (1219). Another brother of Naru'd-
Din. A good poet. Was also attached to Akbar’s Court.

P.177, #'5»» & (1220). Joined Akbar's court in the year when
this book was being written. sb> LY. (1221).

P. 178, s+ LL (1222). A Sufi. Author of some 7isalas on pro-
sody, rhyme, and riddles (mu‘amma). J= (1223). A calli-
graphist and poet. . (1224). A poet.

P. 179, $St (? Ethé, &5, 1225). An astronomer and poet. LU
(1226). Came to India before this work was written. J'u
(1227). A poet. S .5 eule (1228). >5# » (1229). Came to
India a few years before this work was cowmpiled.

Qazwin on P. 180.

P.182, oble £ 5V == (1230). A Safi, who died 531/1136-37.
I o aF e L a2 (1231). A saft. e 52 (1232).

P.183, oL L 5 (Ethé, oLl 5 de 5! &2, 1988). J5 ool e it
sk 4l (Ethé «) il | 1234). bob o G2 72 (1285).
aal; gmd) 51 (1236). Fasted thirty years and died 345/956-
957. wlad LJLidlae 00 of ot (1238). (b o2 45 2 4# ) the
great traditionist and author of ' 5 numbered 1237
in Ethé, is omitted here). Shaykh Najmu’d-Din was the
author of the «i «,b, oW and <Y ¢~ (le, bt oS
oW 2 3). He died in 663/1265. +# o= o3 e (1239). A
great Mu‘tazilite doctor, and author of »5 s~ in 300 .
He died in 488/1095. &) 756 o= mad g2a) re! (1240). Under
S su# oWl g mustawfi of ‘Iraq.

P.184, 5 ae ol 51 Gl oL (1241). Author of 5 ¢ 2, .2
= (commentaries on Ghazzali's work on Shafi‘ite Law,
gs-d 3 »x3): the larger of the two is in twelve volumes
and is entitled s <\ Je s 5 see Ethé), 2 (on
ShafeT Law), and os¥. s aae (1242). wsb amw ol
»~'s (1243). Highly praised by Khaqani. ~ od! = VY.
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¥ (1244). Nagiru’d-Din-e-Tusi invited himn to Maragha to
assist him in the preparation of his astronomical tables, the
JWL' ¢5. He is the author of the <« dedicated to «'»
w# od) | the ae <X~ the <5 which is a commentary
on the s+~ of Imam Fakhr, and the 3.4} e,

P. 185, s.8 +# oAl L) (1245), Translated the <35 45 into the
Moghul tongue (Jé» 0L ) and the «Vslac into Turkish.
Mangii Qa'an gave him the governorship of Qazwin and
appointed his brothers governors of ‘Iraq-e-‘Ajam, ‘Trag-e-
‘Arab, Mazandaran, and Gurjistan. L\ o =, Al (1246).
Abaga Khan made him governor of £ Lls. 555 e dle
skl (Ethé, Ushagq, 1247). P.186, e od) ol 26 (1248).
3y @l g g d) 3 (1249). 352 4! 2~ (1250). Brother of the
preceding. The author of the x5 £V, and of the =
o, s od) 2V~ (1251). A renowned poet. P. 187, o) .\
(1252). wd'sle (1253). P. 188,555 a—= (1254). The famous
writer of pleasantries. Wrote a 4L, on oL Je and dedicated
it to »¢) 3#! 5«2 (ruled over Fars 742-754/1341-1353).

P.193, &5 o a2 U¥ e (1255). des 00 (Ethé, S»2, 1256).
A poet praised by ‘Ali Shér in his ledl e, O 2V
S (1257). P.195, o ,ae . Son of the preceding.
al iy s=6 (1258). Olisl bl i ¢l 5! s (Ethé,
W el .0 1259). Came to India and rose to the posi-
tion of Wazir under Akbar.

P. 198, > ¥7(1260). P.199, o= = (1261). Author of £,' s I,
Died 962/1555. P. 200, o~ 2% (1262). <>+ (1263). Author
of Jos 35, celall s Slad L and Joo Losh dly, e
(1264). P.201, solie ar) 2% (1265). Author of ol,¥ and
LT o=, On his return from the Hijaz he died at the port
of J's in 975/1567-68. s ~b +L> (1266). A poet.

P. 202, ps) ¥, (1267). One of the .\ Jol. I3 UY 4. (1268).
Wrote a satire on the people of (3. 22 Joar! LY, (1269). A
poet. P.203, 5 +# x (1270). A poet. <= ! (1271). A poet.
P.204, >\ YV, (1272). A poet. P.205, 4,5 4 (1273).
Wrote some poetry. S='s (1274). A poet. s~ (1275).
A poet. P.206, sles 4,5 (1276). A poet. oix (1277). A
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poet. ¥ (1278). A poet. J.le LiL (1279). A poet. Wrote
in the dialect of Qazwin. P.207, s2x! <&~ o# (1280). A
poet. %3 ¢l (1281). A poet. ¥ ¢ls (1282). A poet. LY,
po%e (1283). A poet.

Abhar.

P.208, »U £ ) (1284). A Sifi; died 330/941. ¢ 5! cuad J¥
(1285). Waztr of Sultan Arsalin and Sultdn Tughril (571-
590/1176-1194). _ ) o 0 e (Ui (1286). Waztr of
Sultan Tukush (the Khwirazmshah, 568-596/1172-1200).
35r 450 ane (FBthé 25, 1287). Wazir of Arghiin Khan (683~
690/1284-1291). =+ ' (1288). Author of < oS on
oS oLl Jpas ens) and wlas. P.209, o a s (1289).
Author of a work on Euclid's geometry ( ~+4') and a trea-
tise on arithmetic (<= 4UL.,). Lived in the days of
Ghiazan Khan (694-703/1295-1304).

P. 210, =) Iz (1290). A poet. 55 (1291). A poet. P.211,
$ao% (1292). A poet. Came to India and attached himself
to Khankhanin Bayram Khan and, after his death, to Khan-
e-A‘zam, to whom he dedicated his masnawi which was in
imitation of Ibn-e-‘Imad’s «W » (Ethé, «U ). Another
masnawt, which he wrote in the name of oba# (e ), is
entitled —~» o—=. He died at Agra.

Zanjan on P.213.

P.214, ¢» &' (1293). A Saft. ) v )45 (1294). Prime
Minister of Kaykhatan (or Kaykhata, as his name is generally
written), a son of Abaga Khan. P.215, +! o0 i (1295).
Brother of the preceding. =¥ .\ 2% (1296). A poet. o=+ J¥
(1297). Wrote a gasida in praise of Nagiru’d-Din-e-Tasi.

Sanjas and Suhraward.

P.216, »Was of 5! a0 Lo m2 (1298). A Sufifkdes
(s2o0mt) sos P 6 ar o F peim ) o Ol PR )
(1299). He was the ¢ = = of Baghdad and a contemporary
of gdr W as 2. He was the author of S,lse (ie.,
Gl Gl ue), glad <2, and 3P (¢)2e!. Born Rajab, 539/
1145 and died 632/1234. Kamalu'd-Din-e-Isfahani sang his

praises.
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P. 218, s2os e dsmill il ol 22 (1300). The great exponent
of the philosophy of the o\lss and the o' ~'. Author of
@l (on jurisprudence), =« 4, and ¥ <5 (on Sufi-
ism). He was put to death in 585/1189. P.219, = -
o be b (1301). A poet.

T;ram.

P. 219, »#oW% Je WY, (1302). His takhallus was Tarami. He
was in the service of Humiayan. < » (1303). His fa-
khallug also was Tarami. A favourite of Humayan.

Sultaniyya on P.220.

P. 221, dx ke Jx 52 (1304). (In Ethé, le and &~). A con-
temporary of (Uljaytt) Sultan Muhammad (Khuda banda,
703-716/1304-1316). At his instance the Sultan embraced
the «ab) cadn | Lal- oLz (1305). Came to India in 923/1517;
became a friend and favourite of Sultan Burhan Nizam
Shah of Ahihadnagar (911-961/1505-1553). Every one knows
that the spread of Shi‘lism in the Deccan was due to his
teachings:

2 amb) cada (pad) 0t S S plb LS W)

SRR 6)-’\-‘:'.)‘{..}{-3
The title of Nizam Shaki was obtained, through his efforts,
from Sultdin Bahadur of Gujarat, (b 5' elele oles
oo J et ) oy J'E sl oWl), Shah Tahir wrote both
prose and verse.

Azarbaijan on P.224.

P. 227, 2V :80u 0 de on F s ¢ LY (1306). The spiritual
guide of Jalalu'd-Din-e-Rami. He came to Quniya in 642/
1244-45 and met J. Rumi.

P. 230, i >,# £t (1807). The famous author of the o8
s, and L dL,. Died in 720/1820. P.231, & &= (Ethe,
&, 1308). Shaykhu'l-Islam of Tabriz, in the reigns of Sul-
tan Husayn (sic! Shaykh Hasan-e-Buzurg) and his son
Sultdn Uways (757-776/1356-1374).

P. 232, o2 L 5t (1809). A poet. o LU a2 (18310).  « o
B (I1811). o2 o eln) 3 s et (1812). eaar b g2
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(1313).  (5'51) 55V (=6 4 ) (1314). The famous sifi and
poet. Died in 837/1433-34.

P. 233, 4! sye o 01k J=YV S (1315). Another renowned
poet. Author of the masnawt <\~ , dedicated to *#
£é ) o2, the Governor of Balkh. Long extracts from his
poems. P. 237,21 ;o om) (1316). A poet. ¢l <5 (1317).
The poet who was Sa‘di’s contemporary and imitator. P. 239,
g2 (1318). A poet. === oxad i (1319). A poet. P. 240,
g=e ¥ I (1320). A poet. Son of the preceding. ¥ Ji=
g==. A poet. Son of Qutbu’d-Din. (Omitted in Ethé). P.
9241, Llee o# LY, (1821). Author of the masnawi s ites .

P. 242, o+ (1322). A poet. o &lé 41y (1323). Another
poet. >s# &l (1324). A poet. si—e o o (1325). =l
(4¢) $= (1326). A traditionist. o oe UY 54 (1327). Prime
Minister of Sultan Aba Sa‘id (Gurgani, 854-873/1450-1469).
P.243, Je o LY, (1328). The inventor of the Nasta'liq
script (e gd ks poly). e UY e (1329). A good scribe.
ol ae 2 (1830). or N 2= 526 (1331). Chief Qazi of Tabriz
in the reign of Shah Ismi‘il (-e-Safawi). &' p- &2 (1332).
aaeall ue UY e (1333). oS 4w LY. (1334). Proficient in
S T = i "

P.243, < (1335). A poet. P.246, ' el sam (1336). A
poet and courtier. P.247, (4&)) Jo! £ 2o oem (1337). A
good poet, whose takhallus was s=+. P.248 slx o J¥
& (1338). A philosopher and poet. P.250, ys o >4#
(1839). A poet and astronomer. P.251, ts +# UY . (1340).
Shaykhu'l-Islam of Agzarbaijan. 2o— +# ¥, (1341). A
calligraphist and poet. ¢, LY, (1342). A poet. P.252,
3 +e s (1343). A poet. Came to India and entered the
service of ‘Abdu’r-Rahim Khankhanan. P.253, s, VY e
(1344). Came to India and was introduced to Akbar. Wrote
a diwdn and a masnaw! in imitation of Sa‘di’s Ok,

P. 254, s~ (1345). Son of the preceding. Also a poet. & s
(1346). A poet. s (1347). A poet. P. 255, s,sme (1348).
A poet. 5 0¥ 3, V¥, (1349). A poet. Sang the praises of
Shah Tahmasp in 130 gasidas. Richly rewarded for (a mas-
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nawt entitled) o¥sx » 5. P.256, skl VY, (1350). Son of
the preceding. Came to India. In our author’s time he was
attached to Zayn Khan. J3s-UY¥, (Ethé, s+, 1351). A
poet.

P. 257 b 4—-‘;—» (1352). Sometimes wrote verses. i (1353).
Wrote a few verses. i (1354). Wrote a few verses. s~
(1355). A good calligrapher and poet. & (1356). A poet.
s rrr (1357). Knew J+o s ¢! ! ke, Sometimes wrote verses.
s 4 (1358). Wrote verses occasionally.

Ardabil on P.258.

P. 259, s&) gl 5! a5 a2 (1359). A descendant of the
seventh Imam Masa Kazim. Ancestor of the Safawis. His
genealogy is given in full. At Shirdz he enjoyed the com-
pany of Sa‘di. After having profited by the company of a
number of Sifis and spiritual guides, he went to Ardabil and
established his spiritual authority. He died 635 (Ethé, 735/
1335). (His life, teachings, and miracles are described in the
Lialliyie ) P.260, o~ o2t 5o &2 (1360). Son and spiritual
succeossor of the preceding. Js «='s ~: (1361). Son and
successor of the preceding. ') & (1362). Son and succes-
sor of the preceding. P.261, +== oWl (1363). Son and
successor of the preceding. .+> Wl (1363). Son and
successor of the preceding. Father of Shah Isma'il, the first
independent ruler of the Safawl dynasty.

P. 262, 4,5 5! & (1365). P.263, o> LY, (1366). +=! LY s
(1367). 15 0k (1368). Wakil of Shah Tahmasp and a good
lawyer, who sometimes wrote poetry. «,'5 (1369). A poet.
P. 264, <~ LY. (1370). A poet who composed verses in
several tongues (obs w2 ). 4.V (1371). A poet ul (1372).
A poet. <> (1373). A poet.

Khalkhal.

P. 265, s ar) p2 LY. (1374). (Ethé has 45 and sols). A
Sufi and poet. J=i LY, (1375). Brother of the preceding.
A sufi and poet. <= & LY, (1376). A poet. oW (1377).
A poet. P. 266, c—> LY, (1378). Author of «ir s 42l
and <=ly oL, bl
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Urdubad.

P. 267, 3§ 15 (1379). Was munshiw'l-mamaltk. ¢ #4215
(1880). Wazir of Yaktash Khan, ruler of Kirman. Jsle!sn
(1381). Went to the Deccan and became wakil (chief ad-
ministrator) of Murtaza Nizamshah, but soon lost his position
and also his life. P. 268, +# =6 (1382). His takhallus was
saai. 55 (1383). A poet. :

Maragha.

P.269, §5 o= k) (1384). A poet, attached to the court of
Kashghar.

FIFTH IQLIM on P. 270.

Its principal towns —'s2 (P.271), SL, »), &, and
4.3 [Ethe, 45 (P.272)].

P.271, 48U o sl Jad) ol Ol ) el Okl (1385). The
famous poet, called L+, i.e., a substitute for the great Sana’i.
He was also known as == 0>, He was the creator of a
new style in poetry, which was peculiar to him, none of
his predecessors having composed like his (o' o# g SUb
g s S aes s d OS5 wad) U L) el S3¢X 5k,
<>l b 4s). He wrote generally on «f cis ; K> , dic 4u
=i 5 4oL 5. He was a favourite panegyrist of &b .8 sbl
~% s=, the ruler of Shirwan, whose pedigree is traced by
the Qazi-e-Bayzawl, in his g,',3 ¢ Wi | to Bahram-e-Chiibin,
while Qazl Ahmad-e-Ghaffari, in his «'JT 0b= 2,0, carries
it back to Anashirwan. TFailing to obtain the Khaqan’s per-
mission to retire, Khaqani fled to Baylagan, but was arrested
and imprisoned in the fort of Shabran. After seven months’
imprisonment, he was released on the intercession of the
Khaqan’s mother. Thereafter he left for Makka. On his way
through the two ‘Irags he met a number of scholars and
divines whom he has immortalized in his magnawi, the
od! =) G | in which he has described his travels. Return-
ing- to. Tabriz he died there in 582/1186, and was buried
at Surkhab. Regarding this date of his death, Dr. Ethé
observes that it is “a date which is impossible, as Rieu, ii.,
“p. 559, has conclusively proved; he probably died about
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“AH. 595 (A.D. 1199).” Khagani’s praises were sung by
several poets such as J-s e ag ) sl wr) and J Ledd )
Sawe i % ¢W), The author mentions the following succes-
sors of Minachihr: »'5 ¢4, «—\=25, from whom the 4su
o =S derived their name, 55, 5215 o 3V g, SLaS,
~3¥, who died in 774/1372-73, &~ who died in 784/
1382-83, «# olal. o i) ==, the contemporary of Timar,
died in 820/1417, 's) &= o S+ ol who died in 867/
1462-63, J=4+ o s\ £, who was killed in 906/1500-1501
by Shah Isma‘il-e-Safawi, s\ ¢4 o d= ¢lr, who died in
907/1501-1502, s\ ¢4 & ¢ 3%, who died in 908/1502-
1503, 's! &, known as * #*, who died in 930/1524,
L a2 on S OWle | who died in 942/1535-1536, and ¢o ¢l
oLt 2 oo ¢4 0Wle 5o ) the last independent ruler of Shirwan,
who was taken prisoner by Shah Tahmasp in 945 and who
died in 946/1539-15640. Long extracts from his poems.

P. 286, SU o) el (1386). Another great gasida-writer, who,
according to Jds— &'ar  was teacher of Khiagani, but
63V &2 in his ) ~Y' s says that both Khaqani and
Falaki were pupils of s~ . 4!, a statement which, Dr.
Ethé says, “seems corroborated by some allusions in Kha-
qani’s elegy on Falaki’'s death;” but the text of the MS.
under notice indicates quite the opposite view: bl whi o))
s ey S S Bl 8502 (o pie iS5 Fr 55 8. The date of
his death, as quoted in Ethé, is 577/1181-1182. Long extracts
from his poems.

P.291, ,\aid,5 o (1387). Another great gasida-writer. Verses
from his artifice-peom, gae 34-ai (see Vol. 1, MS. No. 5,
above), composed in praise of the minister si~ W' (as in
Dawlatshah’s Tazkira, Browne's ed. p. 131, here incorrectly
given as s»~W') of Shirwan, are quoted here. Later on he
went to Sultdin Muhammad bin Tukush Khwarazmshih
(596~617/1200—-1220), who ordered him to versify an account
of his exploits in the metre of the Shaknama.

P.292, o140 ;= (1388). A charming poet. P. 295, »l ! (1389).

A poet. dely _ > 4 (1390). A calligraphist and poet.
12
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3paes UY¥ 5 (1391). A poet of the court of olede 3l )
o gms . same (1392). A poet. ool I b (1393). A
waztr of Amir ‘Ali Badshah. >saes 20 J¥ LY, (1394). A
logician and author of (c)) =% 2 » <2l (glosses on
Mirak’s commentary on Qazwini’s e oK), 2# o LY.
(1895). A man of great liberality in the service of Akbar.

Arran on pp. 295-296.

P. 296, L 5! == (1396). His name was 3 sal! 0ula oo a8 oo ar),

Tiflis on p. 296. Contains many hot springs.

Ganja on p. 296.

P. 296, S0 5! (1397). The poet-laureate of > 8 oLt a2
sz 0Ll Gl s LW He gave his daughter in marringe
to Khaqani. Wrote coarse and indecent satires against Kha-
ganl. P.300, «k> &' (1398). Exchanged ='/lw with his
sweetheart s—-. P.301, s~ (1399). Belonged to Ganja.
Wrote pleasant verses.

Baylaqan on pp. 301-302

P.302, (= »#) = # (1400). Court-poet of the Atibegs of
Azarbayjan, especially Qizil Arsalin (582-587/1186-1191).
Wrote bitter satires against Sharafu’d-Din Shufurwah and
Jamalu'd-Din ‘Abdu’r-Razzaq. Assassinated in 594/1198.
Amir Khusraw, in the preface to his J&' ¢ regards him as
superior to Khagani and remarks: o5 «=5 s 5! o 50 gbl,

Khwarazm on p. 306.

P.310, s »d o= &2 Wu¥s,0 (1401). The famous Safi. He

- was called Kubra, because s>5 ¢ bluy ¢-la § 5L 5 01,7 5
sxT Je and also &7 ds, because § » 5 S ary olle s
o wa ¥y e ol Amongst his disciples were o 2=
@ lam gar ol aa WY e ) o) gar JE 6o b el i
3o e A5 e Ile ) and Y L UY s (Efhe, o
4J,). He was killed in the Moghul invasion in 618/1221.
Wrote ruba‘is.

P. 314, s>'sn o a2 &2 (1402). A pupil of the preceding. Kill-
ed during the invasion of Chingiz Khan in 607 or 616/1210-
11 or in 1219). Wrote ruba‘is. P.316, o) e &2 (1403).
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s4# 2l 2ai (1404). A great Shafe‘T lawyer. Qazi ‘Umar bin
Sahlan-e-Sawaji dedicated to him his s =5 »,\es on philosophy.
He was Wazir of Sultdin Sanjar and was afterwards im-
prisoned and put to death. P.317, g's >5# «>lo (1405).
Wazir of Chingiz Khan and Oqtd’i Q&’an and governor of
Khata. ’

P. 318, ¢!t »5# & 5 s (1406). Governor of Trans-Oxiana and
Turkistan during the reigns of three successors of Chingiz
Khan. P.320, 225 41k o o s0F Ul ) Jeb¥ Ll
(1407). Here +# & &) ', The great Arabic scholar, who
belonged to Zamakhshar, a village in Khwarazm. Called
Jara'llah (“Neighbour of God™) on account of his long resi-
dence in Makka.  Amongst his works are: (1) Jeie o5
(on Arabic grammar), (2) ¥3J L) (on lexicography), (8)
¥ pms (4) o Y o sad (5) st N (on sedl 5 ke), (B) W 5,
(in figh or jurisprudence), (7) «su- <lu) £2 ) (8) aiie
(on Arabian proverbs), (9) «=. ¢4, (10) o3 YV SV | (11)
FEV O e (12) St sl (18) Ui (on prosody), (14)
spadl s (15) g, (16) Jse! ) (17) <5 s (Ethe,
eV L)) (18) Sl olss [ (19) ot SV ps | and (20) Sl
(the celebrated commentary on the Qur'an). Born at Za-
makhshar in 467/1074-75, and also died there in 538/1143-44.

He was a mu'‘tazili.

P.321, wokll o84 40 e el il ) (1408). (Here incorrect-
ly stated as _~iA&ll co&U) A great grammarian, lawyer,
and poet. He was also a mu'tazili. He died in 610/1213-
14. It is said that more than 700 elegies were composed
on his death. Amongst his works are: (1) s> wlblu 2
(2) w4 <5 (on lexicography), and (3) s« 3! oS (ie,
the gtas). P.821, obe o2 2# X ) (1409). Nephew of Ta-
bari (the great historian). Also called »+ »b, because his
father was a «3.'» and his mother a s\, He is said
to have learnt by heart 100,000 (Arabic) couplets. He died
383/993.

P.322, o e oW) (1410). A sweet S e, b ) 5l ) s (1411),
A great $ifi saint, called «:.5. Died in 635 (Ethé, 835/
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1431-32). o> V¥ (1412). Pupil of the preceding. Author
of sa3) +ais and a o s+, £ (a commentary on the
famous ‘Burda’ or ‘Mantle-poem’ by “sx~), which was
highly appreciated. P.323, Los >5# 0l (1413). A saint,
wrestler, and author of a Persian work &) A8, from
which a story is quoted here, in the Hazaj hexameter. %
45V 5 (BEthé, o>, 1414). A poet. JY5 (1415). Was a ven-
dor of vinegar.

Mawarau'n-Nahr and Samarqand on pp. 324-327.

P. 327, Sl _n ~U (1416). & o~ ) (1417). Admirer of
s S x). P, 327, sxe w2 (1418). (Ethé, sae b, In the
present copy the name is incorrectly given as s+-i- 7). A dis-
ciple of 315 & 2!, ooV ¢l e o Jadd o om N s o dh e ) Bils
(1419). (Ethé, ¢'r J=id »'). A gredt traditionist. Born in
181/797 and died at Samarqand in 275/888-889. (Notice of the
great scholastic Shaykh Aba Mansur-e-Maturidi, bearing No.
1420 in Ethé, is omitted in this MS.). S350 4 &) as 0l ool oy 5
(1421). The famous ‘father of Persian poetry’. Belonged to
Rudak (or rather Ridag), a village near Samarqand. He was
born blind. Court-poet of Amir Nagr II (not Nasir, as is
incorrectly given here) bin Ahmad-e-Samani (reigned 301-
331/913-942). At the time when this book was written copies
of his poems were extremely rare (5s5bnzs 4o, 2> 51 gy a2 KT L
VS e Y en Sy el @il 5 eds (o L e o W)

P. 333, <) ou b b (1422). This name is wrongly written on
this page. It should be in the place where the name of
aF g X el s transeribed on p. 334, and that of the
latter in the place assigned to o) a# & 4} ame ) | which
should be in the space left blank on p. 335. On account
of this misplacement of names, the particulars which should
have gone under the caption *“Zahiru’d-Din” have been men-
tioned under “Maleku’l-Kalam ‘Umar” and those of the latter,
under “Abi Sa‘id Ahmad”. Zahiru’d-Din (or s »k)l of g0 4 |
as he is otherwise known; see Kashf. Zun.) was the author

.of «b e (a revised version of Qaniwazi’s earlier work),
L )2 (incorrectly given here as o='sie!, the full title
being &bt 2)2) & Lb Y getel) and skl ax 3 ald o
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(as in Rieu and Kashf. Zun., but incorrectly given here as
A £ 3 4 oF ) Ethé has 45 or & sl o),

P.334, wbl o3 af o & o0 Al (1423). So written here; in
Ethé, >t U3 or w2t V4, This name should have been
transcribed on this page in place of Aba Sa‘id Ahmad. The
e el was a S, who went from Samargand to Balkh
and settled there. The statement in Ethé that he was the
“author of letters («+i,)” does not seem to be borne out by
the text here: wsb <y yopead ¢ 5 o5 5 ciS oo S5 n ey G
L2 4l o (L‘J\ sic) oV T s ol ot ola 4V, s Sé—-:\-’

,t‘ L P P P VS R R W 86 70, 5k s
ol uf o 4 aee 51 (1424). This name should have been
written in the space left blank on P. 335, line 5. He was
a poet who lived in the days of 454 o olal,

P. 335, (sa20) o b slea) ) ash us, (1425). (In Ethé the title
is correctly mentioned as .! ) +; so also in the Chahar
Magala, Gibb Memorial Series, p. 46, 1. 20). Poetical letters
passed between him and Mas‘dd bin Sa‘d bin Salman, who
presented him with a copy of his drtwan. Rashidi was great-
ly respected at the court of ') o ~as OWle (ruler of
Trans-Oxiana, who ascended the throne in 474/1081-82 and
died soon afterwards, see Qazwini’s hawashi on the Chahar
Magala, p. 189). Here follows Anecdote No. 19 of the Chahar
Magala, after which extracts from the poet’s verses are
given.

Pp339 and 3840. (s2s. v ie.,) =4 ¢Ws (1426). The name
is here misplaced. It should have been mentioned on P. 340,
line 2, in the place where the name of s, s+' =4 sz ap-
pears; for, the account which follows there is undoubtediy
that of Nizami ‘Arugi of Samarqand (author of the famous
Chahar Magala). From what is stated here it follows that
he was a good masnawi-writer, that he had composed a few
magnawis, and that ,2's o% and 4l 4= are his works in
prose [wae Ohais 51 gpte js ) (eme olaize as on page ¢,
Qazwini's «is to his edition of the Chakar Magala, Gibb
Mem. Ser.) dla L= 3005 mes sl O o Gl wm et
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e sV wlias 5V (A) o~ L2]. (The critical editor of the Chahar
Maqala, Mirza Muhammad-e-Qazwini, has clearly proved on
pages 3, s, and ¢ of his <+ that these are not two different
books, but two names of one and the same book). An auto-
biographical extract from the Chahar Magala is given here,
which is followed by a few gut‘as composed by him.

P.342 s 54 od) o (1427). The name is wrongly shown
here. It should have been written on p. 342, line 2, where
that of 24! %3+ is written. This Hamidu'd-Din is a well-
known poet. He had poetical contests with Hakim Sozani.
c= 4l % 3 (1428). This name, instead of being written in line
2 on this page, should have been written in line 3 from
the bottom, where the name =¥ J=! i transcribed. He
was a poet and author of [«bL] olin. P.343 Jwi¥! J=!
(i€, 23 o ) &l o2 ) (1429). The caption shouald be
read as 23+ o2 ) »d) ol instead of d).G p A2V SV
Shihabu’d-Din was son of the preceding and a good poet.

P. 345, o=l [ ¢52) J=) (1430). The rubric caption ¥
34 o~ 2 is wrong, for the poet noticed under it is really
Baha’'u’d-Din, who at first lived in Samarqand, but later on
went to N1mroz and Sijistan, where the ruler Malik Sham-

. su’d-Din honoured him. P.346, 3.2} _ — 1 3 al
(1431). Here again the rubric caption is wrong. Ashrafi was
a well-known poet (noticed in the .{tashkada and the May-

" ma‘w'l-Fusaha).

P. 350, & A2 de ) &) J=) (1432). The rubric caption ¢3S pai!
should be replaced by ¢! .&) J=!.  Aba ‘Ali or ‘Ali Shatranji
was a poet of the 36 J7  and the author of a gasida, *of
which the word <& forms the radif. P.352, s ¢3S poail
3, (1433). The rubric caption d\= UY,. ig wrongly put
for ¢! ¢35 =il Ruhani was a good poet, at first attached
to Sultan Bahramshah and then to Atsiz Khwarazmshah.

P. 353, dl= LY . (1434). Here again the caption in red is wrong.
Jamali was a poet. o o5 « !5 (1435). Instead of the heading
o sae UY se it should be o2 o «x's= . He was a disciple
of o) o1l pli «xly> | on whose death sl +# olel. gave
him the title of W) i) and made him ¥ &2,
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P.354, (') ¥ sae LY. (1436). Prime Minister of Mirza
Shah (rukh). ¢! e V> (1437). For Ji! UY 5 read « ',
dl) ae . He wrote «)4» . 4> but could not complete it.
J=b VY 4 (1488). For b <!, read J= b VY, (as in Ethé).
He is the author of «—& ¢ » «:\ (glosses on the com-
mentary, probably by Qutbu’d-Din-e-Razi, on Katib-e-Qaz-
winl's et 3L ) (&) Jaab 1,5 (1439). The rubric cap-
tion _-~4) J¥ V¥, should be replaced by &' Jws =5,
He was a great lawyer and Arabic scholar (L= 5! 4 5>
£ wx b ) eme oy GV) 3150 e e JE VY e (1440).
JInstead of the caption s, #4, Jbls (which are really
three different names, viz., »\2, 52\, and s»5=) the ru-
bric should be ' = J§ VY| This Kamalu'd-Din was the
author of the famous history of the Thntrides, o2t pbs .
bl (1441). For &*'5 » read S+ (as in Ethé, and not
Flsi ) as written two lines above). He was a panegyrist of
Sultan Khalil b. Miranshah. s>\, (1442). A poet. No cap-
tion is assigned to him here. In line 4 on this page &>
is evidently meant for s»'s. s> (1443). His name in
the rubric should have been written at least before the
words ', 4365 25+ in line 15 on this page. Was well-vers-
ed in Prosody and Rhyme, and had versified 3 »~ at the
desire of ~* Je »). 25 s (1444). His name is written
in line 6 on this page; but it should have been .transeribe-
ed in line 17 below. He was a poet. +# b VY. (1445).
His name should bave been written in the place where
that of »+! 5 VY s« stands. He too was a poet. ! ) VY.
(1446). His name should occupy the place taken by VY.
#¥ 6. M. Abuwl-Khayr was a great philosopher, an ex-
pert physician, and a good poet. His takhallus was 5=k,
He was a contemporary of Abuwl-Ghazi Sultan Husayn
Mirza and died in 957, according to the chronogram <.
ok,

P. 355, »¥ ~6 LY, . (1447). His name should have been written

- where that of J'J> 3>le LY, is copied in red. A great musi-
cian and poet. In Akbar’s reign he came to India and was
given a reward of one hundred thousand (lac) tankas for a
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single gasida. For some time he stayd at Benares and then
he went to Agra, where he died on the 2nd of Rabi‘ug-Sani,
988. Fayzi has composed a very clever ta’rikh of his death,
ViZ., s = Y a2,

P. 359, J'4> Ssle LY s (1448). This name is not mentioned in
the MS. but the blank space in line 17 on this page seems
to be meant for it. He was called Halwa'l after his ances-
tor, J's> <Y ¢ who was a saint. Mawlana Sadiq lived
in India for some time. He was put in charge of state affairs
at Kabul by Muhammad Hakim Mirza. After some years
he returned to his native town and was alive, when this
book was compiled. P. 360, »~+ (1449). His name is omit-
ted in the text. Its proper place, however, is indicated by the
blank space in line 11. Badi‘l is known as +'5 U¥,, Was
well read in History and Arabian sciences, [« ¢t (sic)
«:+], and sometimes wrote poetry. s, 5 (1450). His
name also is omitted in the text. Its proper place is just
before the words, “e>» <, 5' 2,4, in line 14 on this page.
He was a clerk in the service of ';ue o> Ol Came to
India and rose to distinction. Dr. Ethé says about the poet:
“he especially excelled in the composition of ta’rikhs, for
“instance, on the capture of Barwaj (cs~) in Gujarat by
“Mirza Yan in 977 (A.D. 1569-1570), %> 5 s = ”. In this
statement Dr. Ethé has committed two curious mistakes.
Not only has he misread the name of the city as “ Barwaj”
(for Baroj or Baroch, the modern Broach, in Gujarat, called
in ancient times Bhrigu-kaccha (“the Shore of Bhrigu”),
after the founder of the town, and later on written as Bharu-
Kaccha—see Rapson’s Ancient India, p. 172), but has also
wrongly taken “‘yan” to be the personal name of the con-
queror of the city, whereas it is simply a plural termination
affixed to ‘Mirza’. The ‘Mirzayan’ refers undoubtedly to the
Moghul princes, the Timirides of Delhi, as is clearly in-
dicated in the ta’7ikh itself. The text here runs as follows;

§ & Nl ez 1 B Ko o 3 Ol § o
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C:B_,’,-.\3>;¢JS>J;T;JS{6]‘»,-J‘-_C”B.LZ¢,\Z>} cslg s
‘xS ro2 B ST a2 2500 w605 3 o
s, (1451). This name is also omitted in the MS. Its prop-
er place is in the last line on this page, immediately bofore
the words, o\ (&' ) &' 42 0Ly 5}, Figarl was a poet.

P. 361, st (1452). This name finds no place in the text. Its
proper place is just before the words, S sk, in line 2 of
this page. He was a favourite of Khankhanan Bayram-
khan. ¢i# 2 e (1453). No mention is made of this name
in the text. The blank space in line 5 on this page seems to
be its proper place. Mir Hashim was in India at the time
when this work was being written. In spite of the use of
opium, his memory was so extraordinary that he knew the

whole of the Malabharat by heart. He was a poet. (¢~
3%, a poet, No. 1454 in Ethé is omitted in this MS.)

Kash. Is situated to the south of Samarqand. It is also known
as '~ad'L5 and »~ 2. Amir Khusraw’s father originally
belonged to it. o*' »' (1455). Wrongly written here as
A

P. 362, §4 5V -1s- (1456) A poet. o .l - (1457). Son
of the preceding, also a poet. <!« (1458). Another
son of Khwaja Abu’l-Baraka, and a good poet.

Nasaf. Is situated 18 farsangs to the south of Samarqand.

P.863, (K o) o0 2#) &Y pls ol A O LY S (1459). On
his way to Makka he met Khiqani at Ray. Was a learned
man and a poet. P.365, st o o and Gea JYE
(1460). Was Shaykhu’l-Islam, and wrote poetry occasionally.
disd de 5w 1 asd eV (1461). Wrongly written here as
$ssal, The well-known writer of gasidas, satires, and face-
tiae. Long extracts from his compositions. P.371, o\ &
(1462). (In Ethé he is called &+ & ). A poet contemporary
with the waztr W) S,

Bokhara,

P.372, @lo) o Jour) oo af ) ae ) (o) 52) m ) s ot (1463).
He was a great traditionist and author of the famous collee-

13
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tion of traditions called #. He could write as freely with
his left hand as with his right. He was born in 194/810.
The date of his death is not mentioned here. As stated in
Ethé he died in 256/870. 05l o2 5 4 5! (1464). A tradi-
tionist. w35 @) e w2 K 0! (1465). (In Ethé, 4os'). A
Shafe‘ite lawyer, who died in 385/955, in Kalabad, one of
the quarters of Bokhard. o> o +# o2 ) e 51 kil (1466).
A traditionist, belonged to the same quarter of Bokhara as
the preceding. s ! o 25F a dle (1467). (In Ethé,
=), Was professor at the «.,s 4,2 in Damascus, where
he died in 636/1238-1239. 3> (1468). The famous poet of
the Samanides.

P. 374, £ ¥ Je od) 50} ) (1469). (In Ethé, &6 Yde od ) 1),
Also a Samanide poet. <\ o2 ae! 1) ane (Y1 520 (1470).
He was a saintly scholar, who at times wrote poetry.

P. 375, s0nmr o A il W gl LYY Sla, oSO Saad (1471). A
man of position and contemporary of Arsalankhan, son of
Sultan Ibrahim (of Ghazni). At times he wrote poetry.

P. 376, >0 oF oo oF ety WV U Y1 5oall (1472). Son of the
preceding. A good lawyer and clever mathematician. He had
to leave his father’s home on account of an unsympathetic
step-mother. Occasionally wrote poetry. P.378, .\bJ ol
Ly ) ae (1473). A learned man, who wrote verses only
occasionally. (3+) 3+ n 4 2l J=Y) (1474). The celebrated
poet whom Rashid-e-Watwat admired and whose lines he quot-
ed as authority in his Hada’iqus-Sihr. ‘Awfi counts him
amongst the poets of Al-e-Saljiq, while Nizami ‘Arigzi states
that he was the “King of poets” at the court of Khagan
Khizr b. Ibrahim, the ruler of Turkistan and Trans-Oxiana.
The author says that probably he was patronized by both
the eourts. It is stated here that he was the first poet to
compose a masnaw! (I3 <5 ) that could be read in two
different metres, Dr. Ethé observes: “the statement, given
“here, that ‘Am‘ak’s poem was the first adaptation of the
“biblical story in Persian verse is, of course, wrong, see Ethé,
“Firdaust’s Yasuf und Zaltkh4, in Verhand. des VII internat.



“QOrient.-Congress., Semit. Sect., pp. 25 and 33, Wien, 1888)”.
Long extracts from his poems.

P. 385, «S Jlsr o) JE wk ) (1475). He was the wonder of
Trans-Oxiana, a fine calligraphist, a dextrous player of barbat,
and a companion of Sultdn Sanjar. s (1476). One of the
old poets (craiz).  wobadl 3K WKL G2 sl s J ¥V (1477).
A poet of the Khwarazmshahs, who wrote very sweet poetry.

P. 386, a! 2} 4 (1478). Another poet. P. 387, g #Y! o &
(1479). (In Ethé, z+¥'). A fine poet, who generally ex-
celled in poetical contests. «,% «le (1480). A poet. <25~
(1481). (the famous poet known as o5 ¢4, ). Originally
of Bokhara and a contemporary of Asiru’d-Din-e-Akhsikati.
At the request of Sulaymanshah, the son of Sultin Muham-
mad, the son of Sultan Malik Shah, he wrote a poem entitled
PRSP AR LREN C5

P. 388, oLy 5 same n ) aan (1482). A fine poet, whose father
was a Zoroastrian. P. 389, 2. This poet is not mentioned
in Ethé, but 3, is noticed instead as No. 1483, o) a2
o+ (1484). Though, he was illiterate ( +') he could com-
pose faultless verses. <S5 (1485). One of the old poets
(peaiza), Gloané UV ae 215 (1486). A famous Sifi Shaykh.
Amongst his four Khalifas or spiritual successors was one
named s5 s, Dok )5 whose disciple was 4! .l !>
423 On page 390, the name of o= J= +x's+ is written
in rubrics, which gives it the appearance of a new notice;
but it is not warranted as such by the context, nor is it re-
garded as a separate notice by Dr. Ethé.

P.391, el LL ar) )= (1487). (In Ethé, o~ ). He was a
Khalifa of Khwiaja ‘Ali-e-Ramini (or Ramitani or Ramay-
tanl) who was known as o'zse. J¥ ) o (1488). The
khalifa of the preceding. He was called kalal, becanse his
father was a £ *'>: the people of Bokhard call a S a
kalal ('s> means a potter's furnace or kiln: +-¥s ets 70
$5). P.892, wuiii il Ll sV (1489). The great Sifi
Shaykh of the Nagshbandi order. He died in 791/1389.
i R e (1490). A companion of the preceding.
stk s 4rlps (1491). Son of the preceding. Lol +# oy
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(1492). Another companion of Khwaja Bahiu'd-Din and
author of —led!) Joas,

P. 393, Lol e ! 155 (1493). Son of the preceding. olas 4
oLt 5Ll (1494). A descendant of Imam Zaynu'l-‘Abidin. He
died at Balkh in 871/1466-1467. He had three sons: (1)
a# x1,> ) maternal (grandfather) of s+ %'s, the author
of 2t wum | (2) =Y ¢Uai e | the minister of Badi‘u'z-Zaman
Mirza (son of Sultan Husayn Mirza), and (3) Sayyed Ne‘mat-
w'llah. +# #',= ', His name is written here in red, showing
that it is to be taken as a fresh caption ; but Dr. Ethé has
not given it a separate number. Mir Khwand is the celebrat-
ed author of the great general history, el izy,, sl 3l,s
(1495). The son of Mir Khwand’s daughter and author of
3 <>, which he dedicated to s\ &' <>, He came to
India, spent some time in the service of Humaytan and went
to Gujarat, where he died (in 941/1534-35).

P. 394, s, ~U (1496). Author of a Diwan. «was )55 (1497).
A well-known poet, who was a descendant of ‘Ali b. Abi
Talib. He was a favourite of Prince Khalil Sultan (Miran
Shah’s son, who died in 814/1411). P. 396, 55, LY. (1498).
A poet patronized by Mirza Bayqgara (Sultan Husayn Mirza’s
grandfather), not brother, as wrongly stated in this MS.
JLs LY . (1499). An able poet. i LY (1500). Wrongly
spelt here as . (He is the author of the famous treatise
on Persian prosody known as 4= v2s¢, who died in 909/
1503-1504. See Ethé). He went to Herat for study and
was patronized by »* J¢ »~'. He was appointed tutor to !>
de ) Ol oo pF Ol Vi g il Jels (1501). A poet.

P.397 &b ' (1502). A descendant of Khwaja ‘Ismat and
grandson of Khwaja Muhammad Parsa. His ancestors were
known for piety and proficiency in law and traditions. <>\
(1503). At first he went to Herat, where he made friends
with the musician Shah Muhammad Surnd’i (U ~ ), but
afterwards he broke with him and wandered a good deal.
He visited Balkh, Kulab, Kabul, Qandahar, and Sind. At
last he was reduced to poverty, in which he ended his life.
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P. 398, Fso (1504). A poet attached to Mirza Ibrahim b. Mirza
Sulaymén in Badakhshan and died in 964/1557. P. 399, s »5
(1505). A good poet, who earned his livelihood by trade.
S i sain 4553 (1506). A good man, who led a life of renuncia-
tion and occasionally wrote verses. J§ ', sae UY e (1507).
Wrote good verses. = (1508). Wrote some poetry.

Farghana.

P. 400, s~ +# &= (1509). One of the Abdals. Sl an) 5t
(1510). A friend of the preceding. Noticed in detail in Jami’s
wlwii 4k <l (1511). A great saint. People of the country
(Farghana) used to call great spiritual leaders by the title
Bab (s8 815 b LW gl JLs 0T Jal ) ol w52 (1512).
A Sifi and author of (W dV)sldizlee . P 401, o2 &) 2
i) 2# (1513). He was proficient in Hanafite and Shafe‘ite
jurisprudence, and author of #'s» r~ (a commentary on
Bayzawl’s yWs ¥ fles o 516V A0 Y rlas 722 and gl £ 4
(i.e., Bayzawl's Jses) glis).

Andijan (in the middle of Farghina).

P. 401, +# W o~ v (1514). His lagab was <2 ~ . Came
to Herat in the reign of Abu’l-Ghazi Sultan Husayn Mir-
73, and for twenty years acted as the mutawalli of the
shrine of ¢, obd) 52,

P. 402, <1, 0¥ ¢udl plli ) (1515). A man of a cheerful tem-
perament, fine taste, and great bravery. He exerted him-
self a great deal in capturing the Hindds (85 55 oo 225
035 S5 sa). b (1516). A grandson of the preceding,
and a poet who died young. 54~ (1517). An accomplish-
ed man, who sometimes wrote poetry. <2 (1518). Well-
versed in the art of Prosody and Rhyme. (He is noticed
in the Atashkadah also). s~Jie 26 (1519). One of the
pupils of +r w#! V¥,a and a descendant of the author of
«'as, He had a good knowledge of the <' s r ~ and the L=\
Pl At the time of the composition of this work, he was
in India acting as the Chief Qazi of the Royal Camp.

Ush, south-east of Andijan.

P. 408, oL ol i )5 (1520). The Khalifa of oal o 4x1s5
s~ (He is the famous saint known in India as Khwaja
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Qutbu’d-Din Bakhtyar-e-Kaki, noticed in Magala xii of the
Ta'rikh-e-Firishta). He died in 633/1235. P.404, o« .\
(1521). Lived most of his time in India and was an intimate
courtier of Sultan Qutbu’d-Din Aybak (who reigned 602-
607/1206-1210).

Marghinan on p. 405.

P. 405, Y 5) o b w2 (1522). Born in 511/1117-1118, and
died 573/1177-1178. A famous Hanafite lawyer and author
of the celebrated «'+», than which, as stated here, no clear-
er work on Hanafite law was ever written. o).l 6 &l
(1523). A poet. A long gasida of his in praise of Qutbu’d-
Din is quoted.

Isfarwah. on p. 408, (In Ethé, Isfara or Isfarang).

P. 408 o cie o0 e (1524). A renowned and powerful poet,
who went to the court of I1 Arsalan Khwarazm Shah (551~
567/1156-1172). Long extracts fromn his poems are given here.

Khujand. on p. 412.

P. 412, J¥ &= (1525). The well-known poet. (see Vol. 22 above).
According to Jami's estimate given in his Baharistan, Kamal
closely imitated Hasan of Dehli (hence sometimes called
“oe= 332"") and surpassed him. He maintained friendly cor-
respondence with Hafiz, and both these sweet songsters ex-
changed odes with each other. Kamal died in 803/1400-1401.
P. 414, &% (1526). A poet. P.415, o'~ gl (1527). (In
Ethé, 41:£). A poet.

Akhsi (Akhsikat).

P. 415, o) ) oeaizl) Jait (1528). The great poet who had many
poetical contests with Khaqani. Long extracts from his
poems. (He died in 608/1211-1212).

Shash (or Chacl), on p. 421, the modern Tashqand, also called
Banakit.

P. 4922, JUd Jael o de o 4# (1529). A lawyer, traditionist,
poet, and Imam. Dr. Ethé states that he “spread the Hana-
fite law in Transoxania'’; whereas the text of the MS. reads:
A bl sl iy ey gy b, Gidean J) 8 S L )
ool Llel ) 2, Shaykh Aba Ishaq of Shiraz has con-
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secrated to him a long appreciative notice in his L& olid,
The ‘locksmith’ was born in 291/904 and died in 330/941-
942, i i) lndl Oual) g e ol o s S
LYY (1530). A Shafeite lawyer, who studied under ‘Abdu’l-
lah-e-Gazrani, Abti Mansir-e-Tasi, Aba Ishaq-e-Shirazi, and
Abit Nagr bin Sa‘ (here ¢). He dedicated his work on
Shafel law (the W i) to the ‘Abbaside Khalifa ezl
@\ after whom it is sometimes called s~4:1!'. He was
appointed a professor in the «-U= &L .. at Baghdad. He
was born in 429/1037-1038, and died in 507/1113-1114. o4 %
&5 & (1531). The famous historian and poet, who, at the
order of Sultin Aba Sa‘ld, wrote his &5\ £,V in which
he dwelt at length on the genealogies of the rulers of Cathay,
the Jews, and the Qaysars (s 25 555 Jlo>) 5 Uas cabde L) s
of b o). Sl oa (15682). The celebrated gl s+, the
much admired (in India) panegyrist of sl o +# olkl.
(725-752/18325-1351). The author’s estimate of his style is
as follows: spiie Sz eale 5V Wb cds aulf a2 2 5
0ds 5 eedS 5 0 5V,

P. 493, &) e o~V 14> (1533). He is better known as 41>
J~'. He was the greatest Shaykh of Turkistan, Farghana,
Maward un-Nahr (Trans-Oxiana), and Khorasan. His follow-
ers ranged from peasants to poets and potentates. Sultan
Abi Sa‘id was a great believer in him and consulted him in
all state affairs. (His detailed biography is given in =\,
bl o). The date of his death mentioned here, according
to the chronogram found by »* 4¢ =), is 896/1491, which,
Dr. Ethé observes, is “contrary to all other statements which
give 895", #* J¥(1534). A contemporary Shaykh of Khwaja-
e-Ahrar. He used to practisc what is called +»' 53, which is
explained here as follows: 25 glae &lo s el 53 0,0 55
KN IPRPR S N SRS RPN FUR S UPL BN CPS U BC LSy S

P. 424, 515 VY o 6 5 e sLisd a2 (1535). Wrote poetry occasional-
ly. riaé =% (1536). Was one of the ‘Ulama, and some-
times worte poetry. = (1537). (So called in Ethé, here
). Was a disciple of € ¢~

SIXTH IQLIM on p. 425.
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Turkistan on p. 425. Farab on p. 428.

P. 498, §7 +# -« »! (1538). He is the famous philosopher, »'
36 i | known to Europe as Alfarabius. The author states
that there have been four perfect philosophers: two pre-
Islamie, viz.,, oL and sk-.'; and two post-Islamic, viz.,
~~»' and b= »'. He is called ‘Turki’, because at first he
knew Turkish only and could not understand Arabic at all.
Afterwards when he went to Baghdad he learnt it under
Abd Bashar b. Yinus and soon became proficient in it. He
read Aristotle’s book two hundred times, and his other work
called s> g\, forty times. He was a contemporary of the
great Wazir Saheb Isma‘il b. ‘Abbad, and Sayfu'd-Dawla (the
friend and patron of Mutanabbi), whose court he visited at
Damascus, where he lived for some time. He had great
proficiency in Music and Archery. While he was on a jour-
ney, he was set upon by thieves, whom he held at bay as
long as he had any arrows left in his quiver, but when they
were all used up, he was overpowered by them and killed
(in 356/966-967).

P. 430, .24 sl o Joret (1539). The famous lexicographer and
author of <! £\ (or rather ! 3 glwat). o) oo 321 (1540).
Another Arabic scholar.

Jand on p. 430.

P. 430, J¥ LL (1541). A pupil of Najmu'd-Din Kubra. =3« &=
(1542). A disciple of Shaykh Sadru’d-Din.

Kashghar on p. 430; Yarkand on p.431; Khotan on p. 432.
The author gives on pp. 430-434 the boundaries and a geogra-
phical description of these three places and refers to the deserts
and hillocks of shifting sand, under which several old cities
lay buried. On p. 434 he says: g 0> ASE b Jly=l 0
P DU g PRUER PN JF § s ety ) BV RE Y B Fob,

Pp. 434-444. Here he gives a somewhat detailed account of the
Amirs of Kashghar, drawing mainly upon the Ta'rikh-e-
Rashidi. A short summary of it is given below; for more
particulars see EIO, columns 496 and 497. Tughluqtimair,
the Moghul Khan appointed (1543) Amir Tolak, the ruler
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of Kashghar. After his death he was succeeded by one of
his four brothers, (1544) Amir Lolaji (probably Tolaji, Dr.
Ethé has Bualaji, while Erskine, History of India under
Baber and Humayun, has Yalaji). When he died, his son
(1545) Amir Khudaydad took his place, and ruled over the
country with great ability, rising in power and position under
his suzerain lord. Towards the end of his life he went on
a pilgrimage to Makka and Madina, at which latter place
he died and was buried there. He was succeeded by his
son (1546) Amir Muhammad Shah, who lost Kashghar and
Khotan, which were conquered by Timir. But his son (1547),
Amir Sayyed ‘Ali, regained them. He ruled for twenty-four
years and after his death was succeeded by his son (1548)
Satsiz Mirza (so called in Ethé, but here incorrectly Sansir).
He died in 869/1464-1465, and after him his younger bro-
ther (1549), Mulammad Hayder Mirza, took the reins of
government into his hands, as the two sons of Satsiz Mir-
za, viz., Abu-Bakr Mirzd and ‘Umar Mirza, were minors.
‘When Aba-Bakr grew into a brave and bold man, he
collected a number of valiant soldiers and attacked his uncle.
The latter was supported by Yanus Khan, the Lord of
Moghulistan. A long struggle ensued for the possession of
the country of his ancestors, in which after some vicis-
situdes of fortune, (1550) Aba-Bakr Mirza became success-
ful and came into his own. But (1551) Suwiltan Abu-Sa‘id
Khan, the grandson of Yinus Khan, defeated him and, tak-
ing Yarkand, the capital of Kashghar, in 920/1514, became
the virtual ruler of the country. He was an able ruler and
possessed various accomplishments. He was not only a fine
archer and a high-class calligraphist, but played skilfully
on the &= (spelt here as ¢=¢) and LV LL=x (¢ or 232 is
explained in Persian dictionaries as meaning the musical
instrument which is called &4 in India). He died in 939/
1532-1533 and was succeeded by his son (1552) ‘Abdw’r-
Raslid Khan. The year of his accession to the throne, as
given in this MS. (p. 443), is the same as in Ethé’s copy,

viz., 950, in respect of which he says that it “must be a
14
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mistake for 940, as he succeeded his father immediately.”
‘Abdu’r-Rashid Khan was a handsome man and an accom-
plished ruler. At the time of accession, he was twenty-five
years old, and his rule lasted for thirty-three years (i.e.,
according to Dr. Ethé’s computation, till 971/1564). He left
thirteen sons, namely, (i) ok <ikdlae | (i) ob @ SQlas (suc-
ceeded his father and was the ruler of Kashghar, when this
work was being written; he too excelled in Archery and
Music), (iii) olebe 0L o)V ae | (iv) salae, (v) Ol @),
(vi) ol w# | (vii) 3L +# ) (viii) ol (45, (who came to
India and was patronised by Akbar; he died in India, leav-
ing behind him five sons, who were all alive at the time
of the composition of this work), (ix) oWk wwe ' (x)
olale dVae | (who also came to India), (xi) ol -3, (xii)
ol G5k, and (xii) olede o Mas,

P. 444, g7 dl e W Ouall wf o wele dl , AU U
(1553). A learned man. He is noticed on p. 449. (Pp. 445-
448 are left blank). P.449, ol o +# o U L5 (1554).
Rose to be the minister of Sanjar and was praised by Mu‘izz1.
ol aae VY 5. (1555). He was a disciple of ood! plbs VY.
sk and 3's 4 s &=, He went on a pilgrimage to
Makka and on his way met the famous Safi Shah Qasim-
e-Anwar. P. 450, o=V .0 VY 5 (1556). sa= V5. (1557). The
famous author of Ta'rikh-e-Rashidi. Besides being a good
prose-writer and an excellent poet, he was a brave man.
He ruled over Kashmir for seven years and was killed in
958/1551. &\« ! (1558). He was governor of Herat for
some time, under Sultin Husayn Mirza.

Taraz on p. 450. A part of the description of it is lost on

" account of the page having been damaged. A majority of
the inhabitants of Taraz were Muslims, and the place has
produced a good many ‘Ulamas.

Chigil on p.451. Proverbially known as an abode of the beau-
tiful. Its inhabitants used to worship Canopus (J=~), Orion
()35=), and the Ursa Major (4 <&); they did not con-
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sider marriage with their sisters and daughters as inces-
tuous or unlawful.

Khallukh on p. 451. A small community, who married their
sisters. No woman was allowed to have more than one hus-
band. Everything that belonged to the husband formed her
dowery. The king had no queen, and, if he married one, he
was immediately killed.

Tatar on p.451. A very brave people, who worshipped the
Sun. The language that they spoke was different from that
of the Turks. They traced their origin to <3l o 47, whose
successor was ok« after whom came ¢l eus (s is
explained here as meaning <= s ok and ssib as ),
and then 35 . The. last had two sons: one of them was
called >VV and the other J¢s, between whom the country
was divided. Tatar Khan's successors were ob s (Hthé,
Baghti Khan), ¢ x| (Ethé, Maliha Khan), ok L), ob il
ol 5,0 and ok s4'. In the reign of the last king the Ta-
tars and the Moghuls, who had lived so long in peace and
harmony, fell out, and in the reign of ol ¢ the eighth
ruler of the Tatars, “the fire of mischief and hostility (to
use the words of the author) blazed so fiercely that it could
not be extinguished with the water of peace.”

Rus (RUSSIA) on p. 452. A great people, who wore red hair
and bad tall statures and fair bodies. Their women were ac-
customed from childhood to wear ‘bowls’ (L42~) of gold,
silver, or wood, on their breasts to prevent them from be-
coming too large. Another custom of the country was that
the wife of a person possessing one thousand dinars wore one
gold collar (3% 5' 3,+), that of another owning two thous-
and dinars, wore two, and so on. In buying or selling mer-
chandise, no scales or weights were used, but only ‘mea-
sures’ (4\;). They had a special liking for swine's flesh (=5
45%). The author refers to some strange customs observed
by .the Russian ruler and winds up the description by saying
that the monarch has nothing else to do but to lead a life
of perpetual pleasure and enjoyment.
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Here ends the MS. The remaining countries mentioned
in the work, as specified in Dr. Ethé’s copy, ave: ¢! ~, 3\,
oy el s ey, (Rome), sl (bg‘ﬁleswxg),
‘——-f o\ s w;, and ul—u » (near the Caspian gates peopled
by tall armour-makers). The SEVENTH IQLIM: .U,
e gbb e, )V GbL D and Lkl (“at the furthest end of Magh-
rib”).
The MS. of the Haft Iqlim opens with a poetical extract

beginning with the following line:

..\.'.(3‘_; ;}@U;C%c[w))xoﬁjsjy]

This extract, as we learn from the Tazkira-e-Dawlatshal
(Browne’s edition, pp. 230-231), is from the masnawt composed
by Jalal-e-Fardhani in imitation of Nizami's famous Makh-
zanw'l-Asrar. It ends on page 2 of the MS. with the following
couplet :

JLJ&&A”»G»"'(E e D LT 57 L e b
This anecdote is quoted in the #ledss 3§54 +uKT Llal ot
and (N s (see OleT cuis),

The last country mentioned is Russia on the last page (452).
The MS. ends with the following words :

)JL\; 6)\.59&)})9@} ')J)); < OL:\5¢*¢£_>\N
R

An abridgement of the Haft Iqlim by «os5sr g0\l &) jas,
whose takhallus was <, is noticed in EIO No. 727.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. Bk No. 636; IvASB No. 282; IvC
No. 706; Bh No. 100. For. Libr. TM No. 456; R pp. 335-
337; RS No. 138; Br p. 188; EB Nos. 416-420; EIO Nos.
724-726; Lind p. 146.

Pp. 452. 8 12:3x7, 9x4. No jadwals. LL: 21. Nast. Headings of notices and geogra-
phical names in red. Old paged (borders wormeaten), with margins ruled in red and blue, re-
paired and mounted, Cond. good.



109
Volume 27.

37. Dwwan-e-Nugrat (= 2 O g )

This Diwan contains the ghazals of Muhmmad Na‘im, who
bore the title of Dilawar Khan and the takhallus Nusrat. His
ancestors beloged to Sialkot near Lahore, and his father, Mir
‘Abdu’l-‘Aziz, was at first attached to Darad Shukoh. Afterwards
he entered the service of Awrangzeb and received from him a
mansib of 2,000 and the title of Dilawar Khan. Muhammad
Na‘im received his father’s title in the reign of Shah ‘Alamn
and came to the Deccan with Nizamu'l-Mulk at the beginning
of the reign of Farrukh-Siyar (1713-1719). He was appointed
Fawjdar of Raichur under Sayyed Husayn ‘Ali Khan and, on
the fall of the Sayyeds, remained attached to Nizamu’l-Mulk.
He died in 1139/1726-27. He was a fine poet of pleasant ideas
and well-versed in the various kinds of poetry (see Sarw-e-Azad).

Begins:

Ll o ol ok oS O Yoy b @by § el S35 o el

This copy agrees at the beginning with that of the India Office.
The copy in Sprenger and IvASB begins with a different couplet,
which is the matla‘ of the second ghazal in this MS. (fol. 2).
Probably our copy has more odes than that of the Bengal As.
Bociety. The literary value of this copy is further enhanced
by the fact that it contains very useful marginal and interlinear
explanatory glosses. It abruptly ends with the following verse
on f. 175:

S & 315 Ol ddS 01 5 o ot OLT A2 IS e w3V 4 51
It bears no date of transcription.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MF p. 142, No. 61; IvASB No.
846 (the copy referred to by Sprenger, p. 525) ; IvC No. 58 (79).

For. Libr. EIO No. 1694.

Ff. 175. 88-3t09-8x4:6 t0 5, 5-8 to 6x3. LL generally 11. No jadwals. Pages of un-
equal length. Ind. Nast. Or. pap. A few pages damaged by worms. Some folios bound upside
down. Cond. good. Bound together with the next.
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38. Diwan-e-Ghani ( @9 %) )g..)).

This MS. contains the ghazals of Ghant of Kashmir and
also includes his ruba‘iyyat and mutafarrigat, on ff. 176-227.
For particulars of the life of Ghani see Vol. 49 (MS. No 91) below.
These odes are written in a hand and on a paper different from
those of the Diwan-e-Nugrat. The latter is written in horizontal
lines, while the former is copied diagonally.

Begins:
N ;::)/GC')_}K)'C&:'J; &
This MS. also is not dated. ,

For other copies, see Vol. 49 below.

Fi. 176-227.88ize of page, same as of the preceding. Writ, sp. 7-6x3-8. LL 18 couplets,.
Ind. Nast. Or. pap. Cond. good.

Volume 28.

39.
‘MUNSHA’AT-E-SHAH- ,¢-|. .| . |s .Teu
Nawiz kmaN: (‘OB slreld oba).

The label Majma‘a-e-Khutat (““Collection of ILetters™)
affixed to the volume indicates the nature of its contents, but
gives no indication of either the title or the author. The fact
that the first pages containing the introduction are wanting in
this copy makes it still more difficult to find these particulars.
A careful study, however, of the principal persons, places, facts,
and dates mentioned in the letters leads one to the conclusion
that it is a rare, though unfortunately incomplete, collection
of letters written by Nawwab ‘Abdu’r-Razzaq Samsamu’d-Dawla
Shahnawaz Khan Shahid-e-Khwafi of Aurangabad, the minister
of Nizamul-Mulk Asaf Jah and Nasir Jang, and the famous
‘author of Ma’asiru’l-Umara, a voluminous biographical dictionary
of the amirs, nawwabs, nobles, etc., of the Indian Empire under
the Timarides from Akbar onwards. Amongst the principal
grounds on which this conclusion is based may be mentioned :
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(1) On f. 76b there is an ‘arz-dasht submitted to ‘Alamgir IT
(1167-1173/17564-59), in which the writer mentions his name
as ‘Abdu’r-Razzaq and thanks the Emperor for his favours and
the nishan (“distinction”) conferred upon him. (2) On f. 30b
the writer says that formerly also he was not greater than the
Diwwan of Berar (>55 S oV 0les o ity 28). (3) Two dates
are mentioned: 1166 (f. 26b) and 1168 (ff. 10 and 12). (4)
Several letters addressed to one Mir, in one of which, on f. 39,
it is stated: “you, who call yourself Azad ete.”

RTINS RERE DIPRESA R RATRPEp QUE
H o) e ab S5 S pald 5 e

which at once suggests the name of Mir (Ghulam-‘Ali) {zad.
These facts exactly fit in with the biography of Shahnawaz
Khén, who (1) had received from Shah ‘Alam IT the distinction of
Maht Marateb in 1168/1754-55 (Ma'asir’l-Umara, vol. i, p. 23).
(2) He was also appointed Diwan of the Saba of Berar in 1145/
1732-33 and again in 1160/1747 (Ma’astru’l-Umara, vol. i, p.
19). (8) He was alive in 1168/1754-55 and (4) had in Mir
Ghulam-‘Ali Azad an admiring friend and secretary and later
on a biographer.

Shahnawiz Khan was born in 1111/1700 in a family severai
members of which had distinguished themselves in the state serv-
ice of the Moghul Emperors of Delhi. Coming down to the
Deccan, he played an active and important part in the quad-
rangular political game which was then being played between
the Nizam and the French on one side and the British and
the Marathas on the other. He was Diuwan to Nizamu’l-Mulk
and his son Nasir Jang and held the Diwanship under the latter’s
son and successor Salabat Jang also up to 1170/1737-38. Then
came his political downfall, for he became involved in a plot,
with which M. Bussy was explicitly charged and which he joined
in Ramazan, 1171/1758, when he was murdered at Aurangabad.
His great work, the Ma’asiru'l-Umara, was lost in the confu-
sion consequent upon his murder, but his admiring secretary
and friend, the abovementioned Mir Ghulam-‘Ali .1zad, collect-
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ed its parts together, arranged them in their proper order, and
added to it a detailed biography of its outhor. It was later
on revised by Shahnawiz Khan's son, ‘Abdu’l-Hayy, who was
appointed to his father’s office in 1172/1758-59. This revised
edition was published in the B¢bl. Ind. Calcutta. In the In-
troduction containing the life of the author, 4zad says that he
was an unrivalled munshi and that in letter-writing his style
possessed features peculiar to itself. He regrets that his letters
(.=, by which word, he says, he has ventured to call this
collection) have not been collected. He says (Ma'asiru’l-Umara,
vol. 1., p. 36):

Sbé:’ DJ‘-> Ls,p\é _))L 6‘.{); .LJBJ)}\»L:S\_"D# JQQ‘S‘.‘L

ﬁ\}\u\;b\y\}\;fiqd\idqjx;\_wce;\am

It is clear from the first line with which our MS. opens that
since Azad made the above remarks, someone hus made an at-
tempt to collect the Letters, but that he has only succeeded in
making a small collection :

Sl Ll sy a2 iy slesks by S12 e Sl ety
G ISP Y. ‘P\ FRy
These are the words with which this copy actually begins.

The first letter is an ‘arz-dasht addressed to Nasir Jang at
the time when his father was leaving the Deccan. Amongst
the letters of interest and historical importance may be men-
tioned (1) a letter on the death of Asaf Jah and the accession
of Nasir Jang (f. 1), (2) several letters to Ruknu’d-Dawla Baha-
dur Nasir Jang (f. 6-27b, 50b-63b), (3) many more to Mir
Ghulam-‘Ali " 4zad (f. 28b-49), (4) one to Rao Balaji Pandit
Pradhan (f. 75), (5) another to the same (f. 67b), (6) one also
to Malharrao Holkar (f. 68b), and (7) an ‘arz-dasht to ‘Alamgir
II (f. 76b). The last letter in the collection (f. 87) is addressed
to Qutbu’d-Dawla Muhammad Anwar Khan Bahadur.
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Undated. The colophon, which is in a different hand, says that
the book belonged to Sayyed Shah Asadu’llah Muhammad al-
Husayni of Sirar. It is dated the 14th Rajab, 1286/20th October,

1869.

Ff. 87. 88:6x4-4, 6-4x38. No jadwals. LL 16. Ind. clear bold Nast. Or. brownish pap.
Headings in red. Ff. 80-87 bound upside down. Margins of a few pages somewhat wromeaten.
Cond. good.

Volume 29.
40.

INTEKHAB-E-MASNAWT (s s b)),

Rare selections from Rumi's Masnaw? made by Darwesh
Muhammad-e-Bukhari,.a disciple of Khwaja ‘Ubaydu’llah Ahrar.
At the desire of his spiritual guide he made these selections
about the year 909/1503-04 (f. 2b) and systematically arranged
them in 78 chapters, a list of which is given on the three
folios preceding the short prose introduction, which begins (on
f. 1b) as follows:

‘_{\ai“ AT} SF “)‘“’J &9 o\)La”) ('MJ“.. UUI; V:ALJ! (=) & A
s *‘ﬂ);bau\@\%,@ ............ 33,5 3 an W

The chapters are called babs. The first bab treats of the
praise of God (hamd), the second the praise of the Prophet

(na‘t), the third of Aba-Bakr (sifat), and so on. The first babd
beging with:

‘}.) 3)7; ung,f:‘ D‘.L _’7 L % ‘})&"—"\’)‘;ML;H&&‘

The last bab treats of ,'» ¥' @ and ends with the following
verse :

N ol s yais USSe A=, de O ey o
Of the existing selections of the Masnaw?, the most popu-
lar and widely known is the s»=1' oW by Husayn Wa'iz-e-
Kashifi (the famous author of the Anwar-e-Suhaylt), from

which he made a futher abridged selection entitled s»ie <\ 3.
15
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Other selections are s»is £ by dls §) de) W Ll by
L £ »)) and 055 5 by gees glidlae w or by a disciple of his.
For a recent classification of the subject-matter of the Masnawi
see s il. by o> iU 28, Hyderabad (Dn.), 1352 A.H.

The colophon says that the Intekhab-e-Masnawt was finished
on 12th Z. Qa‘da, 1263/22nd ,October, 1847, at Nirmal and
copied by Mirza Muhammad ‘Ali.

Fi.128. §9:2x5:5t05-8, 5:4x3. LL 15. Good Nast. Or. pap. slightly glazed. Head-
ings of selections in red. Margins of some pages slightly wormeaten. Cond. good.

Volume 30.
41.

‘ARUS-E-TRFAN (0b e oy e)-

This valuable work on Sufiism, in Persian prose, by Qazi,
Mahmid Beliri, son of Qazi Bahru’d-Din, known as Qazi Darya,
of Gogi (near the Fort of Nusratibad) near Bijapur, appears
to be rare in Europe. Very little is known about the author
except what is gathered from his own works. He tells us (fol.
7b) that he neither attended any school nor studied under any
teacher, nor did he travel abroad, but that he remained con-
fined to his native place, Gogi. On fol. 8b he states that he
is a disciple of Shaykh Muhammad Bagir Qadiri, who train-
ed him for about 20 years, that the Sufiistic topics dealt with
in the book were always carefully considered by himn, and that
in writing the book he has drawn upon his own experience
and has not borrowed anything in prose or verse from anyone
(fol. 9). With pardonable pride he asserts (fol. 96) that he has
put 200 ornaments (zewar) on the body of this ‘4ras (i.e., has
dealt with 200 nikat, or subtle points of Sufiism in this book),
that he has written a book in Dakhni verse entitled Man Lagan
(fol. 130), that, at the request of a friend of his, the latter
was rendered, (4= ) «x# 3.4 | into Persian prose entitled ‘A4ras-
e-‘Irfan, and that it was composed in the year 1117/1757-58,
(fol. 130b), as is evident from the chronogram:

P I G S S . 5
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though at the beginning of the book (fol. 5), the date given is
1116/1756-57. From a passage quoted in the Urda-e-Qadim
by Shamsu’llah Qadiri, p. 87, and said to have been taken from
the khatima of the ‘Arus-e-‘Infan (but not found in this copy),
we further learn that the author stayed at the Court of Si-
kandar ‘Adil Shah, the last ruler of Bijapur, for a couple of
years and that he had composed masnawis, ghazals, ruba‘is, and
gasidas in both the Dakhni and Persian languages amounting
to about 50,000 verses. From the same source we learn that
on the fall of Bijapur (in 1097/1685-86) Bahri sent to Hydera-
bad all the valuable presents which Sikandar ‘Adil Shah had
given him, but that robbers made off with them on the way,
and that the presents thus lost included the collection of his
works also. However'a diwan consisting of ghazliyyat, marasi,
ete., and a magnawt entitled Bangab-nama have survived (vide
an article on -Bahri and his Man Lagan by Sayyed Muham-
mad Hafiz, M.A., in the Allahabad University Studies for De-
cember, 1929, and another on the same subject in the issue of
the Urda for April, 1929). Bahri is said to have died at Gogl
(near Wadi, a Station on the G.I. P. Ry. on 10th Shawwal,
1130/15th August, 1718. Every year an ‘Urs (fair) is held
at his shrine.

Begins:
o D3 ool 5L EL gl ool .
o J3u5 g s O G el e s
In each zewar elegant prose is followed by beautiful verses,
in which he adopts Baht as his takhallus.

Undated. On the last fol. 131 and 131b, are a few stray verses
in Dakhni written in different hands. On fols. 1 and 2, is an
incomplete small Persian treatise on Sufiism. Fol. 4 contains a
few Persian stray lines.

Other copies: IvASB Nos. 1283, 1284 (incomplete copies).

Ff. 181. B 8:2x4-8, 5-6x38. Number of lines to the page not fixed, generally 19,
Inelegant Nast. Or. pap., Cond. good.
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Volume 31.

MAIMU‘A-E-MASNAWIYYAT (b2 4 ,8).

This is a composite MS. comprising the following six short
masnawls, all in Dakhni verse and in one and the same metre,
the Mutaqarib.

42, Mec'raj-Nama (‘DL C‘ )

This masnaw? deals with the Me‘raj of the Prophet and
may be called Me‘raj-nama.
It beigns with:

Kjbb‘jwé)u;“;)j & K)Ln-i:m&_)b‘;\_)jw]‘

It covers ff. 1b-12. It was completed on 26th Rajab (year not
mentioned). Copied on Thursday, 11th Shawwal, 1188/15th
December, 1774, at the port of Melapar.

43. Wujad-Nama (4-‘\' STy )

This masnaw? contains a dialogue between Wujad and Jnw,
beginning with:

N O s s pms o J\fw{ N4 c‘{’ o)
It extends over ff. 12b-13b and ends with the following couplet :

Jo S5 Kernomedd o Jeol o) gt o8
From this verse it may be inferred that its author was Shaykh
Mahmad.

44, ‘Ah-Nama (%6 Jo).

This masnawt may be called «U Jo or «, o= b o &,
Its author’s name is Adam and his lagad Manstr. He says (fol.
26b) that the original was in Persian, which he rendered into
Dukhnt verse in Ramazan, 1096/July-August, 1685, in the reign
of Abuwl-Hasan Badshah, otherwise called Hasan Qutb Shih.
This monarch is undoubtedly the same as Abu’'l-Hasan Tana
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Shah, the last ruler of Golconda, who reigned from 1083 to 1098/
1672 to 87. The masnawt deals with ‘Ali's combats with the
‘Jinnee’ dwelling at the bottom of the well called }»! »~ in Arabia.

Begins:
ecw b gHals o 0L ¥ 4:0\‘,..; 395 cm Jo)

The last couplet (fol. 27) in which the lagab and the name of
the author are mentioned runs as follows:

Sl e b dy s 5 0500 AS 0

Copied on Monday, 22nd Shawwal, 1188/26th December, 1774,
at the port of Melaptr (oxd= sa2).

45. Lorak wa Mayna ( t-:o_, .‘.3_)))

This is a romantic love story of a Prince called Lorak and
a Princess namied Mayna, compiled by Mahdawi (fol. 49). It
covers ff. 27b-49. Some space is left at the beginning of each
section probably for the headings to be written in rubries.

It begins:
At <Se e e o lasb K o &b §0mle

46. Tamsil-e-Adami wa Dunya (\;JDJ Q’J‘};:‘- ) .

This is a short two-page masnawi covering ff. 49b-50b.
It gives a versified Dakhni version of the well-known allegory
of the traveller (man) who, being pursued by a tiger (death),
ascends a tree (life), the roots of which are being continuously
gnawed by two rats, one white (day) and the other black (night),
growing by the side of a well, at the bottom of which sits a
gaping dragon (grave). Above the mau is hanging a honeycomb
(the world, the source of all sweet pleasures), from which honey
trickles down. The traveller tastes it and forgets all the dangers
with which he is surrounded. Meanwhile the rats, who are
constantly at work, have cut through the roots of the tree;
and the man drops down into the mouth of the gaping dragon
which thus becomes his grave.
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Begins:
A es 0 Jy Oy o SOl Ope sy § o

47. Shafd‘at-Nama (44\: c&\mﬁ)

This poem covers ff. 50b-67b, i.e., to the end of the volume.
It describes how the Arabian Prophet goes out in a wilderness,
cries, and prays for the salvation of his followers and secures
it. The author’s name is not given.
Begins:
MSM‘_QQA;J;& o J—.QA)JJ}&Q&#%K’
Copied on Tuesday, 5th (15th) Z. Qa‘da, 1188. The 5th of the
month was a Saturday and the 15th a Tnesday. As+3s « is twice
clearly mentioned here, the date = (5th) should be P (15th),
which corresponds to 17th January, 1775. It was transcribed at
the fort of Melaptr by order of the exalted Lady, wife of Nawwab
Khayru’d-Din Khan Samsamu’d-Dawlah Bahadur Zafar Jang:

o i

The name of the copyist is given as Ghiyas.

Ff. 67. S 7-3x3-9,5-6x3. LL 13. Ind. Nast. Or. pap. Slightly wormeaten. Cond’
good.

Volume 32.
48.
SHARHU MUKHTASAR- e 2
S rAEwT (S ez 2.

This valuable MS. once belonged to the Royal Library of
Sultan Muhammad ‘Adil Shah of Bijapur, whose seal it bears
on the fly-leaf. Unfortunately the first few pages are missing.
It was difficult, therefore, to determine either the exact title
of the work or the name of the author. On the fly-leaf and
at the end of the MS,, it is referred to as ss\~b . This
may mean either a Commentary by Tahawi or on a work
of Tahawi. It eannot be a commentary by Tahawi, because
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no such book is attributed to him by his biographers, and also
because in the body of the book itself one often comes across
such expressions as Lels Gkl §5 (fol. 1b), Axr 5} mtd J6 je.,
e @) Loy (solabad at oo art) (fol. 3, fol. 36), «= sol=kd Wiy, (fol.
64), etc. It is, therefore, undoubtedly a work written by some
one else, but, until some time ago, it was difficult to deter-
mine who it was that wrote it, because the relevant books on
Tahawi were not locally accessible. A reference was, therefore,
made, through Mawlawl Sayyed Sulayman Nadwi and Nawwab
Sadr Yar Jang Mawlawi Habibu'r-Rahman Sherwani of Habib
Ganj, Aligarh, to Mawlana Mahmud Hasan, the learned biog-
rapher of Muslim authors, residing at Hyderabad, Deccan. After
a great deal of search he was able to conclude that the work
was a Commentary by (Fluegel, s Rl!) ¢ akll ) pare o0 aurt 1ai )
abr¥) (died 480/1087-1088) on Tahawr's Mukltasar. He
based his conclusion on the following data: (1) Qarashi's state-
ments in his al-Jawahirndl-Mudiyya, (2) Hajji Khalifa’s remarks
in his Kashfi'z-Zunan, and (3) the statements made on the
last page of this MS.” A comparison of these passages leaves
no room for doubt that the conclusion is quite correct. I feel
deeply obliged to all the three scholars for having helped me
to solve this double riddle of the title and authorship of this
valuable work.

Aba-Ja‘far Ahmad b. Muhammad at-Tahawi (from Tahi, a
village in Upper Egypt), the greatest Hanafi lawyer whom
Egypt has produced, was born, according to his own state-
ment (quoted in the al-Jawdahiru'l-mudiyya), in 239/853-54. He
studied various branches of learning, especially Traditions and

*

al-Jawahiry'l-Mudwyya (Hyderabad, Deccan, Vol. i, p. 127, No. 260) :
Loy azall a3 Pua & 3ol SaE C\Jﬁ o> ébun ‘.;lu:.\..Y\ s J-.\ Jyaa anrl
Ibid., No. 261:

sa y) 5 ya o ) Gl YV I e b g B G e o )

S o¥y Bl eia Lu Ko de oudly) R L L T
R e I Ao Blpas LAV Y) as Kty e K L) GL LSS, by
Sy Jokd e Bl om0 3@ ) e A A o) UL
'U“J‘QJ“:‘J“!(%Q&BWJ\;‘{:":“4“"”3}*‘:“&30‘5
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Jurisprudence. The latter he studied for a long time under
his maternal uncle, Isma‘il b. Yahya al-Muzani, a celebrated
Shafe‘1 jurist and himself a pupil of Imam Shafe'i. On account
of a difference of opinion on some principles of jurisprudence,
he renounced the Shafe‘l school and became a follower of the
Hanafi. He prosecuted the study of the Hanafi jurisprudence
under Ahmad b. Masa, in Egypt, and Abt-Hazim ‘Abdu’l-
Hamid, the Hanafi Chief Justice of Syria. He soon became
an authority on the subject and wrote a number of books on
Traditions and Law. He died in 321/933. For an account
of his life and works see al-Jawahirw'l-Mudiyya, Tabagatu’l-
Alnaf, Brockl., vol. 1, p. 173, and Encyciop. of Islam. He com-
posed his Mukhtasar, on the model of Muzani's mukhtasar, and

Footnote of the preceding page continued :
Kashfuz-Zuniin, (Fluegels's edition, vol. v, pp. 444 et seq., Notice No. 11613) -

PRI SO 3 R PPN P ORRY A P IFS ab el ad gord Soldb e
G oewn JB gt ol gt k) ) vy e By GOl e S 4,
af yoiey ol i gVl ol e U ¥ Gl Ol Ve 1S
vore 3 AV Gl W i af oy e Ll LY e e 2 5 U )
(\45\ DA W S P A v B e N PANLE L) SR A a J'L‘-_-‘A-«Y\ Je
S od Ay o) pa gl Bl oy 5 5 G s | ciid § e
S 3 5T Rl e @iald eoS b e e Vi cudg b G 36 o Gerr
whie 5 0l b Fla OB d) cana a3 Oyl G @ el 3 Lses
o Vo) el il o fh bl e e WL el de e, W Y L
syan o wm) e gl s gve e 35 dYL UL uf g ar) e ), el LY
CeAe e G AT Gl Y g )

On fol. 273D, the last fol. of the MS. line 1 et seqq. run as follows:

o Kbl b, b n 3dbal w) £ o) o e od! p) pLY) el O
Jydia Gt e f‘»y‘t:-ﬂ‘ »\—.\JJ;-«}W.})@'-‘M}W-““Y‘f’f(“j:
G oowin 5 K3 o Sl ca AL e b e dde @) Lo 05 ey Gl ) i)
oS3 Lpa oUWl LS 3 iy, 0l oS3 5le ) e 3k fo | as Yun
G asl Ot s SAFINS RN o poe s BUL Gan S e @y g
FlaYl ol (28 e whie 5 0y @il Fla oL OLS ) cue | o2
Wi s b wad) Je s WSS Lod) e Jid oLl )50 e ey oSOl
........ LV adds Yol el bl o 55 ) o) ol il o (\0)
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collected in it a number of legal questions on Hanafite juris-
prudence and answered them, supporting his answers with
quotations from Aba Hanifa and his two disciples. The book
became very popular and several scholars wrote commentaries
on it. About ten of these commentaries are mentioned in the
Kashf. Zun. Of these, the one represented by cur MS. is by
ol e v arV ) who died in 480/1087-88.

The MS. begins abruptly with:

I ) Y 43 oK 401y Jall e
It ends with the following words:

‘-p.ﬂz Salb CJ& s:)\.'ﬁ‘\ih "y
below which is written the name, partly rubbed out, of a for-
mer owner: dLl, «S5p 2§l aed) 506,

After the last folio the binder has wrongly bound a folio which
belongs to some other place. On the title-page, in the right-
hand corner at the top, is a round seal of Sultan Muhammad
‘Adil Shah (1035-70/1626-60) of Bijapur. To the left of the

seal, inclining upwards, is the g~-couplet of the seal, which runs
as follows:

ool aF ol ot 65‘}‘ J«&’utu 500 s)ls

In the left-hand corner at the top is the following note:
aal s (.S\J e e 3 yeg) 4w J\ﬂ‘@J » g bbb s
ol e g sl S La 5l il
Below the seal is a memorandum note recording the year in
which the MS. was acquired for the Royal Library of Bijapur:

el ad 0/\& is\‘\:.f J’-‘) .’JJL\\ Ol o~ é_)b J;-\A CJJ
(ie. 1054/1644-45) AY) am opd 5 o)) 4 G JE 5 5B
Another memorandum note below this runs as follows:
1200 4w W ool ol "/\éJ\:‘I ad S Je o=
After this there is a round seal bearing the legend:
Ol foe bad pae
0 o> Jlae o rm o
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and just below this, a little to the right, is the date, the 23rd
Shawwal, 32. Headings of sections and sub-sections are writ-
ten in red. On fol. 225 (in the left-hand corner at the top of
which is written os~2a) 5 &JW ;41) the hand changes and runs
on to the end of the MS. On fol. 275, there is a Persian
couplet followed by some remarks in Arabic. On the back of
this fol. there is a round seal which bears the legend: pas
Jorae! 0 Lag | below which is an ‘Arz-did, dated the 24th
Z. Hijja, year 13.

The MS. is undated. Probably it belongs to the Xth cent. A.H.

Ff. 276. 8 9-7x5-9, 7-2x4-2; in later portion 6-3 or 6-5x4. No jadwals. The style
of handwriting is what Mawlawi Mahmd Hasan calls ¢, ¥V ol 21 Lili. Written in two
different hands. Or. pap. of brownish colour. Protected by tissue paper. Cond. good.

Volume 33.

49. ~
STAEINT (0 e ¢ b i ),

This is Hasan-e-Chalabi’s Jashiya (‘“‘glosses”) on Tafta-
zani’s commentary on Nasafl’s celebrated book entitled ‘Aga’id
(“Articles of Faith”). Najmu'd-Din Aba-Hafs ‘Umar an-Nasafi
(1068-1142), called Nasafi from his birth-place, Nasaf, in Trans-
Oxiana, was the greatest Hanafite teacher of his time. His
most famous work is the ‘Aga’id, which is a kind of Muslim
catechism. It was published in India scveral times, and in
Europe by Cureton. It was translated into French in the

Tableaw de L'empire Othoman by M. d’Ohsson, into German by
Ziegler, and into English by McDonald.

Sa‘du’d-Din Mas‘4d b. ‘Umar at-Taftdazani, a celebrated writ-
er on Religion, Logic, Metaphysics, Theology, and Law was
born in 722/1322 at Taftazan, a village near Nasid in Khora-
san, and died at Samarqand in 791/1389. His commentary on
Nasafi’'s ‘Aga’id was completed in 768/1367 at Khwarazin.
Several super-commentaries have been written on it and they
are noticed in the Kashfu'z-Zunan and the Encyc. of Islam.

Hasan-e-Chalabi, a famous Turkish scholar, devoted to Law
and Theology, died on 14th March, 1604. (See Encyc. of Islam).



Begins (on fol. 2b):
J)‘\j\’. (\u‘ J.J":n J«-%‘ d _f__;>='~“ C)Lf.” J6 J}Y\ 2

On fol. 1 there is a remark in bold nask’ characters, which
runs as follows:

o7 3F ol W el Db £570 Gleal s o L 0K e s

Below this are five ‘Arz-did entries, dated respectively the 15th
Rabi‘ 11, of the 4th (regnal) year, the 26th Z. Hijja, 5, the 28th
Rajab, 41, the 4th Safar, 43, and the 23rd Z. Qa‘da, 45. On
f. 2, in the middle, there is an oval seal of sd! 5 af ad
with the date 1136/1723-24 written in it, above which is the
following note: o

o F WA= QU s pop dlmisl o e £ jue ) s

wos
To the left of the words *- ! and running upwards is the
remark: o5 o @) ae and (L) . At the bottom of the page,
in the left-hand corner, is a fine heart-shaped seal bearing the
lgend +# 13 o) wcal L K o below which are the words
+# 15, «>le. To the right a spherical seal of »I5 ¢b ok L§
Ak oLl Nearly a half of f. 139b is left blank, but the con-
tinuity of the text is not broken. It is continued on the next
page in a different hand, which again changes on f. 146 and
runs on to four lines on f. 153, after which again a different

hand is used and continued up to the end on f. 156b. The
MS. ends with the following words:

M‘M‘}J&‘)-W_wﬁ:_&:ﬂ‘dz’ J.a.n.” b
No colophon or date. Probably XIc./XVIIc. The accession of

it to the Royal Library of Sultin ‘Adilshah is dated the 5th
Jumada II., 1028/10th May, 1619.
Ff. 156. 8 (in the first part) 9-3x5, 6x3; and (in the latter part) 6-7x3-3 to 7-4 and

7-8x83:7. LL 25 in the earlier portion, but more in the later. Naskh in at least three difi-
erent hands, Or. pap. Number of pages damaged by worms. Cond. fair.
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Volume 34.

50.
KULLIYYAT-E-SATB (o oK),

A very valuable copy of the poetical works of Mirza Mu-
hammad ‘Ali 8a’ib of Tabriz, (the original home of his ances-
tors, where, according to some, he was born, but, according to
others, at Isfahan, about 1012/1603) and also of Isfahan, where
he mostly lived and died. He is usually considered as the
greatest of modern Persian poets and is regarded as the creator
of a new style. This copy was completed three years before
the death of the author and contains five odes in his own hand-
writing. At an early age, he went to Kabul and became a
favourite of the governor, Zafar Khéan, through whom he was
introduced to the Emperor Shah Jahan, who conferred upon
him the title of Musta‘idd Khan and the command of one thous-
and. He stayed in India for some time, went to Kashmir,
returned to his native place Isfahan, where he was appointed
poet-laureate by Shah ‘Abbas IT (1052-1077/1642-66), and died,
according to good authorities, in 1088/1677-78. Other dates
of his death range from 1080/1669-70 to 1089/1678; but 1088/
1677-78 seems to me to be the most reliable. Our MS. is dated
1085/1674-75 and contains five odes written by $a’ib himself.
Evidently, therefore, he was alive in all probability in 1083/
1674-75; for this reason all earlier dates of his death are
open to objection. For his life and works see She'ru’l-‘4jam, Br.
Lit. Hist. Pers. vol. iv, Majma‘v'l-Fusaha, Tazkira-e-Nasra-
badi, Tazkira-e-Sarkhush, Riyazu’sh-Shu‘ara, Atashkadah, Bk
vol. iii No. 341, R ii, p. 263, EB Nos. 1131-37, EIO Nos. 1606~
1623, Pert p. 930, Spr pp. 112-151, 384, Ouseley p. 227, FI i
p. 597, Aum p. 38, Torenberg p. 110, and Encyc. of Islam.
Some of his poems have been translated into German by Tho-
luck, Bluthensammlung p. 288 sq. His diwan was lithographed
at Lucknow in 1292/1875-76. A selectiorn from it was also pub-
lished at Lucknow, 1264/1847-48. Some selections from the di-
wan, arranged under different headings, are entitled (1) Wagibu'l-
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Hifz (made by one Darwish ‘Amila of Balkh, who visited $a'ib
at Isfahan and obtained from him a copy of his diwan), (2)
Miratw'l-Jamal, and (8) Mir'atuw'l-Khiyal. For these selections
see R p. 694 ; EIO No. 1618. The contents of this volume are:
Fol. 1b-11, gasidas, beginning with:

o gmd Sl cub e Sl o) e
e o b cwld oKt o8 3 e e o
Fol. 11-13b, a masnawi, beginning with :
o e il w0 oy eF b i),

The date of composition 1079/1668-69, as given by Ethé,
is not found here.

Fol. 14, blank, contains two effaced seals, one round and
large and the cther squary and small.

Fol. 14b, the diwan of ghazals, arranged in alphabetical

order, beginning with:

o \14'\);96\:63_,{413\(..4..\»43;\ .

o #\x:cﬁ*ﬁb,u@t&iﬂ &
The dnean ends on f. 374.
On the margins of ff. 373b and 374, five odes have been written
by Sa’ib himself. They are introduced with the remark <').
The style of handwriting is the same as that reproduced in

Br. Lit. Hist. Pers. vol. iv, plate viii. The three odes, on the
margin of f. 373b, begin as follows:

¢ ‘f“Tw—&J:)iiﬁwJ\é—ﬁﬁ@ (1)
e el e O35 o) AE 5 o e
o e S OSL pe aW LSS e (1)
o cmdnf e gls Ols sy, o8l
o w33 4l Us Y can (Y’)
o i by ool O b OF .



126

The two odes on the margin of f. 374 begin with:
o J\é-&u_)\dsf}\«gf\.w:)-@ e (¢)
o Jdb O Tl al s s o6 &
o2l g lass § KT 2 o (o)
R N RS 1 BTN I

These autograph odes are written in different ink and in a

style of handwriting different from that of the diwan. $a'ib
evidently used a very fine pen and very black ink.

Fol. 374b is blank; so is also fol. 375a except for a round
seal bearing the legend 36 oLa a# slisl g us 0L L1 556 and the
date 1141/1728-29. This seal is repeated on f. 386 and f. 445
(where the date is quite clear). ’

Fol. 375b, matale' (“opening oougflets”) arranged in alphabet-
ical order, begin with:

bl ones i, wi, o o b Oy S 5 s Ky by s
Fol. 385b is blank.
Fol. 386 bears the round seal of o= ,L 5%,

Fol. 386b, mufa;arm'gdt, arranged in alphabetical order, begin
with :

o ‘Jg"'\;‘. bdydobenyg S o
o e STols 2 ey
Fol. 444b is blank. Fol. 445 contains the round seal of s
ol b,

On fol. 445b are fardiyyat, arranged in alphabetical order
and beginning with:

lpﬁ:l r:l".w 5 4 A-GQS o ‘ex\ibﬁ)ﬁ\r?w-\»;j

The colophon on fol. 450 runs as follows:
oy i il g B s u},&jwur!}\»@ﬁﬁ £k
Sl Jsu g 2l &0 3 2l
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It is clear that this copy was completed by Muhammad
Rabi‘ b. Haji Barkhurdar-e-Isfahdni on 5th Z. Hijja, 1085/20th
Febr., 1675. Since it contains, as stated above, five odes writ-
ten by the poet himself, it follows that he was, in all probabili-
ty, alive in 1085/1674-75 and that he could not have died in
1080/1669-70, as stated by some writers. The date of his death
1088/1677-18 is very probably correct. If so, this copy of the
kulliyyat was finished about three years before the death of
the poet. A comparison with the Bankipore copy, said to have
been finished ten (probably eighteen) years before the poet’s
death, may yield interesting results.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MF vii No. 66; ATIA; BISM No.
32; Asaf i p. 726, Nos. 164, 377, 378, 405, 444, 472; MUA p.
33, Nos. 34-36, p. 36, No 73; Kapur Or Coll Mag for Aug.
1927; PU Or Coll Mag for Nov. 1928; Bh Nos. 402, 404; Bk
Nos. 341-349; IvASB Nost 783-785; IvC Nos. 274, 741, 742;
IvS i No. 807. For. Libr. & p. 693 et seq; EB Nos. 1131~
1187; EIO Nos. 1606-1623 ; Br pp. 296-300; RS Nos. 328-329;
Pr p. 930; Aum p. 38; Fl i p. 597; Dorn C p. 398; Torn p.
110; R Br pp. 45, 106; Br Sup Hnd Nos. 566-571.

Fi. 451, 89-1x5+2, 8:3x3-8 (including the hashiya) an%f)x 2-8 (the matn withiu the
inner jadwals). Mistar of 17 lines. Verses in the matn as well as the Jdashiya, enclosed within
fine golden jadwals. Or. pap. Pers. Nast. with Shafi‘a. Fol. 1b mounted, fine golden ‘un-
wan of Safawi period, top and bottom portions of margin destroyed. Cond. good.

Volume 35.
51.

DIWAN-E-ARZO (5, Ops)a

Odes of Siraju'd-Din ‘Ali Khan, with the fakhallus drza,
who was related by descent to the saints Nasiru'd-Din Charagh-
e-Dehli and Muhammad Ghaws of Gwalior. He was born at
Agra in 1101/1689-90 and was patronised by Raja Anandrim
Mukhlis, Najmud-Dawla, and Salar Jang. Through Salar Jang’s
influence he received a monthly allowance of Rs. 330 from
Shuja‘u’d-Dawla at Lucknow. He died on 23rd Rabi‘ IT, 1169/
26th January, 1756, at Lucknow, but was subsequently buried
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at Shahjahanibid. He was one of the most eminent authors
of his age. Amongst his works are:
Commentaries :
A1) sLLs a commentary on Sa‘di’s oS
(2) 9LL L\, a commentary on Nizami's «b ;a5
(8) 5'5 6L, a commentary on ‘Urfi's ¥lei;
(4) gl a2 2 in Persian.
Poetics:
(5) ss =5, on Rhetoric (sl f=);
(6) s5 Lk, on Rhetoric (0l f=);
(7) g g'~, on comparative estimate of Persian poets;
(8) »~~c'~, a reply to the adverse criticism made by
Mulla Abu’l-Barakat Munir of the poetry of some
modern Persian poets;
(9) b i a criticism of Shaykh ‘Al Hazin’s poetry ;
(10) L&Y ,Las | on Persian grammar

Lexicography - i

(11) =W gV~ completed in 1147 A.H. In this popular
dictionary the author explains the words and idioms
used in the poems of ¢wais s!«2 ) and points out the
mistakes committed in the (b6 ol ;

(12) =+'w» ¢! =, in this work, the words and expressions used
by the ¢+l s' 2 are explained;

(I8) LY ;514 ) g revised and corrected version of ‘Abdu’l-
Wise' Hansawl’s <W) )2 which gives Persian
synonyms for Hindi words;

Poems :

(14) &35 s S~ , in imitation of the 3'<s 5 of Mulla Naw'i
of Khabiishan;

(15) 5\« 55~ a parallel to the 5Lu's >+# of Mulla Zulali of
Khansar ;

(16) <7 f¢, in imitation of the «U 3L of Zuhiri;

(17) = 4l a parallel to the s45 5 Lei of Mulla Muhammad
Quli Salim;

(18) JL= JAS in which the festival of Holi is described;

(19) o's>, consisting of ghazaliyyat, gasa’id, and ruba‘iyyat;
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Biography
(20) =l £ a biography of Persian poets, composed in
1164 A.H., and generally based on Taqi-e-Awhadi’s =b £
and Tahir-e-Nasrabadi's « 5%,

The above list is taken from the ¢Xe¥! .56 of Hakim Sham-
su'llah Qadiri, Hyderabad, 1935. For drza's life and works see
Khizana-e- Amera, Spr. p. 132; G. de Tassy’s Liter. i, p. 69;
Blochmann’s {’in-e-Akbart, pp. 25-28 ; Ouseley’s Notices, p. 180;
Bk No. 399; and the abovementioned Qamasw’l-A‘lam.

Begins:
L)\.&Im‘_ﬂﬁ\)d&f&)\bé&;y;\..){ﬁ.)*gjw“)?bxj&q

Verses on fols. 1-3b and on fols. 117-120b, in two columns of
diagonal lines, the interspace also being covered with lines written
at right angles to the hovizontal lines at the top and at bottom.
These ghazals often consi:t of a few couplets only. The whole
volume looks like a collection of select verses. It ends abruptly

with the following couplet:
Sl W‘f‘%“ﬁ\&ﬁ G g5 e 1 e ol ea b g2 o
The MS. is not dated.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. Bk No. 399; IvC Nos. 295, 296.

Ff. 181. S 8-5x5-4, 6-7x3-2. LL15. Ind. Shek. Or. pap. A few pages wormeaten and
affected by damp. Cond. fair,

Volume 36.
MAIMUA (4,7).

This volume contains ten treatises, seven in Persian and
three in Dakhni, as follows:

52. Tubfo-e-Nas'eh (E\ad 4is ).

This long Persian poem in the Rajaz octameter, with the
letter » used as rawi, treats, in 45 sections, of various religious
observances and ethical subjects, such as the Unity of God, the

Articles of Faith, Ablutions, Prayers, Legal Alms, Fasting, Pil-
17
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grimage, Reading of the Qur’an, Contentment, Marriage, Charity,
Lawful and Forbidden Food, ete. Its title appears in the body
of the poem as Tulifa-e-Nasa'eh: =s ¢o)s 55 ¢35 o) pb glas s
The author gives his name as Yasuf and says that he wrote
the poem for the benefit of his son, Abu’l-Fath by name:
o am g bey I8 Gy 2o

He further says that his spiritual guide was Shaykh Mahmad
(in the heading of the section called here »»# o J na £lad) 52 o 2)
and that the poem, comprising 786 couplets, was completed on
10th Rabi‘ II, 795/23rd February, 1393. As regards the number
of couplets, our copy agrees with that of the India Oftice (EIO
No. 1276). Other copies have a smaller number; for example,
Bk No. 162 has 781; IvASD No. 592 has 785; others have 781,
775, 771, ete. e

Regarding the date of composilion, our copy agrees with
the two noticed in EIO, the one in Bk and the other in IvASB.
But the St. Petersburg copy has 752/1351. With reference to
this, Dr. Ethé (EIO No. 1276) observes: “It is hard to say
“which of the two is the correct one; if the Shaikh Nasir-
“aldin Mahmud is really identical with the great Shaikh of
“the Chishti order, Nasir-aldin Mahmuad Chiragh of Dihli who
“died 757=1356 A.D., 752 has decidedly the better chance.”
The same view is held by M. ‘Abdu’l-Mugqtadir (Bk No. 162)
and M. Ivanow (IvASB No. 592). I am afraid 752 has no
chance at all; because the saint, eulogised in the poem (and
identified by the author of the i 3.+~ Bk No. 162, and by
S. Imamu'd-Din Ahmad of Nasik, in his W,¥! =¥ p. 15, printed
in Dehli, 1322 A.H., with the famous saint of Dehli who died
in 757/1356), is spoken of as having been dead:

& 64:3# L;\f’-' ‘_) J\ ‘v\& t:: Ly }‘ 2
o M eolo O iy Oy OB ) w8

Evidently, therefore, the poem must have been composed after
the death of the saint, i.e., after 757/1356. The Bombay Litho-
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graphed edition, the MS. copy in Asaf, the three copies in
JMB, and other copies have each 795/1393, which, therefore,
seems to be very probable.

M. ‘Abdu’l-Mugtadir (Bk No. 162) remarks: “ Not much is
“known about the author of this poem ; Haj. Khal., W. Pertsch,
“Dr. Ethé, and others have failed to identify him. Faqir Mu-
“hammad, a modern Indian biographer of the Hanafite ‘Ulamas,
“in his <> &'+~ alone gives a very meagre account of the
“present author.” The author of the ..J,¥' =¥, mentioned
above identifies him with Shah Raja Qattal Husayni, whose
name, he says, was Sayyed Yasuf Raja b. S. ‘Ali, who was a disci-
ple and successor of the famous saint Nasiru’d-Din Muhammad
Charigh of Dehli and who composed the Fled Ls ), 0)ps,
ete. The colophon of our MS. reads: <o) Sl o Sl ok
JLs @) ié (On the margin s='s 4 o s ) 521 0% o el 2t
The copy in Asaf (vol. i _p. 408, No. 173/1) is also attributed
to Shah Rajn Qattal Husiyni, and the date of composition
given therein is also 795/1393. The date of the death of S.
Raji, as given in the .W:¥) =¥, as well as in IvASB No. 285/
5, is 731/1331, but the letter in No. 890 gives it as 827/1424!
Beale's Or. Biogr. Dict. says that Raja Qattal wrote Tulifatun-
Nasayel and died in 806/1403.

Begins:

o Ao () P s s Ko

o Aso OAs e el Gl e S
A commentary entitled £'5) 4140 by # ¢ 2 4# <954 is men-
tioned in JMB p. 375, No. 2311. Sayyed Shamsu’llih Qadiri,
in his Urda-e-Qadim (pp. 67-68, Lucknow, 1930), says that
the Tulfa was composed in 795/1393 by Sayyed Yusuf Dehlawi,
a disciple of Khwaja Nasiru'd-Din Charigh of Dehli for his
own son, Sadru’d-Din Abu’l-Fath, and that Mulld Qutbi, a
contemporary of Sultan ‘Abdullah Qutb Shah (1035-1083 A.H./
1625-26-1672-73), translated it into Dakhni verse, in the metre

and rhyme of the original, in 1045/1635-1636. For an account
of the author, he refers to the Lise¥! i+, vol i, p. 366, and
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the +» sWs $ 5% p. 256, and points out that the date of his
death, as given in these books, viz., 774 A.H., is wrong, for the
Tuhfa was composed about 21 years later, i.e., in 795/1393.
Undated. The colophon gives the copyist’s name as o &,
ok L. After the poem, about two pages and a half are devoted
to a few formulae for making ‘Ud-sticks and scented oils.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MF p. 129, No. 11 (where no date
is mentioned); JMB p. 351, Nos. 2084-2086; Asaf, vol. i, p.
408, No. 173/1; Bk No. 162; IvASB Nos. 5§92-94; IvS i, No.
801. Dorn C. p. 440; EIO No. 1276-77; Pr. pp. 124-25; R
Br p. 122.

Lithographed in Bombay 1283/1866-67 and 1312/1894.

8 9.9%5-8,6:3x3 or 7-5x4. No jadwals. LL 15. Ind. Nast. Or. pap. Headings in
red. Marginal explanatory notes. Reticulated by worms. Cond. bad. Protected by tissue paper.

53. Pand-Nama ya Karima (\-C_J(\g. 4l ).

This is the world-famous Karima of Sa‘di.
Begins as usual with: LW, slse L 5

After the poem, an Arabic tradition, and on the next page,
a medical recipe and the Y~ § formula are given.

It bears no date of transcription.

Size same as that of No. 52 above, writ. sp. 7-4. LL 15. Ind Nast. Or. pap. Reticulat-
ed by worms. Cond. bad.

54. Fagr-Nama (0\: Jb)

A very short Persian prose treatise on Fagr, consisting
of two pages only.

Begins: oty B 55 oy LB I S, 15 Sl

This treatise is not dated.

Bize of paper same as that of No. 52, writ. sp. 8:5x5-2, 42 lines in all. Ind. Nast, diff-
orent from that of the two preceding MSS, Or. pap. Cond. better than that of the preceding
ones.

Followed, on the next page, by a Persian ode attributed to
Fayzl and beginning with:
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f:.,t-.:sb\,»ff,(.\.’&, o els )y e Sb L
The next page contains a recipe for the preparation of ink, which
is followed (on the next page) by a.versified anecdote in Per-
sian relating to Ibrahim-e-Adham and the Arab who was looking
for his lost camel on the roof of the former’s palace.

Begins: ;

o G dp e st o ) el s PR REE)
55. A Dakhni poem of 14 couplets only, beginning with:
(=) b o2 s o K OLI) § o bt cade )y 0plS
and referring to 4%, J>, &, ‘> efc., in terms of their abjad-

value. Neither the name of the poem nor that of the author is
mentioned.

56. Tajuwl-Haqa'eq (C\E\.E.L\ C\T)

This is a prose work in Dakhni language, dealing with
the moral and spiritual discipline of man, composed by Wajihu'd-
Din Waghi, the famous author of Sabras (a sufiistic prose work
in the Dakhni language recently edited by M. ‘Abdu’l-Haqq,
Secretary, Anjuman-e-Taraqqi-e-Urdd, Aurangabad, 1932). Waqj-
hi was a court poet of ‘Abdu’llah Quli Qutb Shah (1035-1083/
1625-26 to 1672-73). (See Urdu-e-Qadim, p. 108; and also In-
troduction to Sabras, edited by ‘Abdu’l-Haqq). M. ‘Abdu’l-Haqq,
in his Introduction to Sabras (p. 5), says that Wajht's other
book, Taju’'l-haqd’eq, treats of sufiistic and moral subjects and
in several respects resembles Sabras.

Begins :

o 3l oy G U3 o o) af Gl s BN e 036
3 S Plan 5O e Gl e Gl

Sections begin with the words «JU s.', written in red ink.

The colophon gives the day, date, and month of transcription
a.nd. also the name of the copyist, but not the year. It was
copied by Jan Muhammad Mahrami (.# ) Chishti, on Tuesday,
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the 6th of Rabi‘I. This copyist has also copied other treatises

in this volume.

Size same as of No. 52 above, writ. sp. 7x38-2. ILL 15. Ind. Naskh. The letter 5 is writ-
ten as , . Or. pap. Borders of pages repaired. Cond. fuir.

57. Risala-e-Mir'atu’l-Hagd’eq (J’_u;-‘ ST‘/ :UL_))

This is an abridged Persian translation of the Bhagvad-
Gita, with Muslim comments, by ‘Abdu’r-Rahman b. ‘Abdu’r-
Rastl ‘Abbasi al-‘Alawi al-Chishti. The author belongs to a
family of Chishtl Shaykhs of Radawli, Oudh ; but he lived mostly
in the village of Dhaniti on the river Gomati (Lucknow). He
wrote four other books, each of which begins with the word
T, viz, (1) %2137~ a translation from the original Sans-
krit dealing with the Hindu cosmogony in the form of a dialogue
between Mahadewa and Parwati, with Muslim comments; (2)
w ) iT-a life of Sayyed Badi‘a’d-Din Shah Madar, the pat-
ron saint of Indian jugglers; (3) ',/ - lives of famous
Chishti Shaykhs; and (4) s>»— il a life of Salar Mas‘ad-
e-Ghazi. The author is said to have died in 1094/1631.
Begins:
s I g e 2 I ms GEUL o all e SN e JSY) s
Liz 1758 w8
Copied by the abovementioned Jan Mubammad on Monday,
the 6th Z. Qa‘da, year not given. There is a copy in R iii, p.
1034 b.

At the end of the last page, the Gaitri Mantra is stated
in a manner favourable to Islam. On the back of the last page
of this treatise in the right-hand corner at the top is an oval
rubber stainp bearing the following name in Persian and Eng-
lish characters : “Sayyed Shamsu’d-Din Shah Abdullah Husayni
Qadiri Shattari Khatib, Bijapuri.”

Bize same as of No. 52 above, writ. sp. 7-8x3-9. LL 19. Ind. Nast. Cond. fair.

58. Risala-e-Rumauzat (c.‘a\ 9% Ju J) .

This is a Persian treatise dealing with the Rumazat or
mysteries of Shari‘at, Tarigat, Hagigat, and Ma‘rifat, and is
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divided into a hundred Rumaz or ‘mysteries’. See IvC No.
444 (3), where it is stated that “It may belong to the author-
ship of Dara Shikuh.” It agrees with our copy at the begin-
ning; but it contains 45 Rumiz only, whereas our copy con-
tains a hundred. IvASB No. 1340 has 100 Rumuaz. The name

of the author and the date of composition are not given.
Size same as of No. 52 above, writ. sp. 8-83x4-3. LI 20-23. Ind. Nast. mixed with

Shik. Edges repaired.

59. Risala-e-Kashfu'l-Azkar (85N} a8 Bl ).

This is a short poem in the Dakhni language dealing
with the various kinds of zikr, such as J=, &, s~ , &, etc,
composed by Shah Sharif.

Begins:

D56 1F s op 2 ms § o 05\ e 05E Jp Al e dy)
Some lines and hemistichs are in Persian. Towards the end
of the poem the Saint Shah Burhanu'd-Din of Bijapur is men-
tioned as living at the time:

S NP (:’ ) W B I\ I KPS ey
JJJW;&%{&JL:" o \‘/v(.))’,\’,‘g Ky }\a(\i‘

A little later the author says that the original of the poem was
composed in Persian by Shaykh Mahmud, which was rendered
into Dakhni verse by himself:

The authqr refers to Shah Burhanu'd-Din’s son, Shah Amin,
as the living saint.
WY ol g AL oo o Ol e G ) el o ez
Ends:

wobpu s o582 o WU o o #F g2
This treatise also bears no date.

N kSize same as of No, 53 above, writ. sp. 7-3x4. LL 19. Ind. Naskk. Cond. fair. On the
ack of the first folio in the left-hand corner at the top is the abovementioned rubberstamp.
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60. Risala-e-Hidayatw't-Tariqa (-G.» _JU\ eslin | )

This is a sufiistic treatise in Persian prose in the form
of question and answer compiled by the great Delhi Saint,
Nizamu'd-Din Ahmad-e-Badayini (Nizamu'd-Din Awliya). It
appears that they were collected by Mahmad as-Sa'id Nasiru’l-
Hasan al-Kawsali (4~), as stated at the beginning.

Begins:

\,zfn el il ae Q) o ¥ ol gl il b

Bl LI e oL del ale &l i, Jo S o) s aadls 2

el L dly plopba) ol ety aid) Sl G k)

g5 G AL A B e 870k 5s byl caddl ey g 46

SV Ol e &) 45 B3l ar) ) Gl Ol ol
A6 pr 522 B ems p S 8 KOl e o)ty

Copied by the same Jan Muhammad on Monday, the 20th
Rajab.

Size the same as of No. 52 above, writ. sp. 8:3x3-9. LL 20. Ind. Nast. Cond. fair.
61. Miratw'l-Muhagqeqin (‘_;33.35!\ i\ ).

A Persian prose treatise dealing with the knowledge of
God and the Soul (=2l b s 4 b e 0Ly 12) and is divid-
ed into the following seven chapters, the headings of which
are more correctly given in our MS. than in IvC No. 462 (7):

o~ 3 (not b as in IvC) U b 5 b s ol 5 (1)
JE1 I B P P

S G 3T, (2)

xSy eydh, (3)

s el e, (4)

s slea 20N daw ,, ,, (8)
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e 30T L oy GUT s 5> ()
U“s‘} ’” ”» ’” (7)
Begins : (\\c 53 3h e LTS, I O d 3 A
In the colophon of IvC No. 462 (7) it is attributed to Nagir-
u'd-Din-e-Tasi, while in this MS. it is attributed to 4! o# &2
(s 7= §) satr 2%, While describing the copy in the library
of the Majlis at Tehran (TM No. 143), ‘Y. Etessami’ says:
Y IPLIE PRS- e AT e s o e,
Copied by the same Jan Muhammad Mahrami Chishti. No
date. In the right-hand corner at the bottom of the last folio
is the same rubber stamp. The next two pages contain the
Gaitrt Mantra and a short account of the legend of Karna and
Arjun’s winning Drawpadi.
Other copies: Ind.<Libr. MF p. 122 No. 16; IvASB No.

1345 (2); IvC Nos. 462 (7), 672 (2). For. Libr. TM No. 143;
Lind p. 188.

Size same as of No. 52 above, writ. sp 7-6%3-7. LL 138. Ind. Nast. Reticulated by

Volume 37.
62. ' Balaristan (u\:w J\f‘) .

This is a short commentary on Sa‘di’s Gulistan, by Mir
Niru’'llah-e-Ahrari, whose name occurs on f. 1b. He also wrote
a commentary on Rami's Masnawi. He flourished in the sec-
ond half of XIe/XVIlc.

Begins:
el s Js L, (\i;) QSO 8 oo e e
Ends:
@ 5y e i OS2 Okl 4 geen O S Oy ek
Ol 5 er e (5o
Dated ; but the date is damaged by a lacuna.
Other copies: Ind. Lébr. IvASB No. 540 ; Spr pp. 550-551 ;

IvC No. 215. For. Libr. EIO No. 1181.

8 9-5x5:9, 6-6x8-5. LL 17. Ind. Nast. Or. pap. Original text over-lined in red. Stray
raarginal notes. Wormeaten., Cond. fair,

18
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Volume 38.

MAJMU‘A-E-RASKTL-E-KHWAJA |4} o Fl,ée yuz
‘ABDULLAH-E-ANSARL | ¢, &l ue

A collection of sufiistic tracts ascribed to Shaykh ‘Abdu’l-
lah-e-Ansari of Herat, one of the oldest and most famous
Persian mystics called Pir-e-Ansar (descended from the Prophet’s
companion Aba Ayytub-e-Ansari) or Pir-e-Hiri or Pir-e-Herit,
b. 396/1006, d. 481/1088. For particulars of his life and works
see Jami's Nafahat. A long list of authoritative sources for
his life is given by M. Ivanow in IvASB No. 234. See also
Browne's Lit. Hist. Pers., vol. ii, pp. 246, 269-270. These tracts
seem to be rare except for one or two, which are somewhat
common. They are not mentioned in the list of Ansari’s works
given by Ethé, Browne, or Ivanow. Several portions of Ilaki-
nama and Parda-e-hijab, as given here, are found, with slight
additions, alterations, or emendations, in the treatise called
Anwarv't-Tahqiq, ascribed to the author and printed in Bom-
bay in 1313/1895-96, which includes his famous Munajat also.
But the authenticity of several portions of the printed book,
such as those in which lines of Sa‘di and Hafiz are quoted, is
open to serious objection. The following works are ascribed to
him by Browne and Ethé: obkle orsld dilu | saxd V0
eoai b oAV WY Y Ol s, ol and o A )
S 5. To this list Ivanow adds 59\ A5 which is noticed
in IvASB No. 1158, but it is quite different from the tract
bearing the same title in this MS.

This volume contains the following tracts as stated in a note
on the title-page:
(1) Ol ae 9\-:-(, (2) b,y oS (3) oL ;,foL..)’ (4) vu,
Ok edds s ol (5) O MELI PR A e dl.,, (6) UL,
Wb (7) wbV oas I, and (8) «V ewsr Ul

63. Sad Maydan (O\aw 4o)

These hundred o'sws comprise the 1,000 ¢liss between
stV and ¢o'ass and 1,000 Jses between #¥7 and . On
f.9b it is stated:
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e e 1 5p ‘;'-\‘....G. v &K TJ\ 9 cenlas Jm o\ w s U é\.J,T 5)
QL:..A\ Q&) E) .uT [o]b\f. UL\:A Aoy A u:'\ g}

The first maydan treats of «s (ff. 2b. and 3,17 lines only);
the second of ws.» (f. 3,12 lines); the third of «.\' (ff. 3 and
3b., 19 lines); the fourth of <, (ff. 3b, and 4, 14 lines) ; the fifth
of =»>V,} (f. 4 and 4b., 20 lines), and so on. The ninety-ninth
maydan deals with L (ff. 29 and 29b., 18 lines); the hundredth

with W (f. 29b, 7 lines), and the hundred and first with <—=
(f. 29b, 4 lines). At the end is the following remark:

&\@@\fgjkofbﬂxe\.&;m)\ O\A:a.wg\:f.\.&f\f

o w-@ 6_)\-.4\‘
Ff. 29. S 10x5-8, 7x3-5. No jadwals. LL 25. Or. brownish pap. Inelegant Naskh.

Headings of scctions and the words® Jlar 443 , with which verses from the Qur’an are introduc-
ed, are wnitten 1 red. Fdges of pages shghtly wormeaten. Cond. good.

64. Waridat (=ls)y).

A prose treatise beginning with:

Koo oV Kol am W o) T 5 0# e ol gl 5 bl oy b u)
i o) slie) ey UL,

It consists of short clauses, which at first are introduced by
the word += and later on by =45 both of which are written
in red.

Fi. 30-34b. Particulars of size, paper, ete., same as those of No. 63 above,

65. Kanzu's-Salikin (q_\.QLJ‘ JJ)

A sufiistic tract in prose and verse.
Begins, on fol. 835, with:

da \);S%sj\@\a{\)@u:\ixQJU;\_, sl - g

On {. 36, the name of the author, the title of the tract, and
its divisions are given as follows:
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e U A 1 2l D e il sle il oy ST o e L
sa by il Ko oL 58 008 o) oty wolal @)
W 53 o O a2 O 2y Al o) S ) ol
o8 3 la Ol 53 pgu ObGas st Ela s pa b (Ge ) Jas
363 Al G s gy L OLIVL Gy eale s ol O
Slsr g o~ b o ad

Prose passages are interspersed with odes (in which the takhallus
used is either \. el or vules) ), quatrains, and couplets. On
ff. 51 and 52 is a fine ode in praise of Darweshes with the radif
of =—ilu,,>, which probably served as a model for the famous
ode of Hafiz, ending in the same radif.

Ff. 35-56b. Other particulars of size, paper, style of handwriting, etc., same as of No. 63
above.

00 Hngrgue- Ty, (V) e (Do),
Another prose sufiistic tract beginning, on f. 57, with:

o a2 oy} e AJT:#«ZBJ}‘}:A,LAU@U‘Q)&AM

B ae a2 oob @ pie 8l S5 paad) 508 Y a5

Wls S 2 e o) I s Sl ade &) de g lall

It consists of short rhymed prose clauses containing the author’s

supplications to God. Each clause begins with the word ',
written in red ink and interspersed with lines of poetry.

EDdSJuklf\f-wjj‘&‘)u‘)L)‘b}éb)\‘.‘-\’ow“

F1. 5T-67Tb. Particulars of size, paper, style of handwriting, etc., same as of No, 63 above.
Lines generally 24 to the page.

67. Risila-eSwal oot .
Dil az Jan Jawas (F27 0% 3 9> 31w dl).

This is also a small sufiistic tract beginning, on f. 68, with
the following:
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) YW b @ o s ) e S o ) @)
3 iz K N I 8 oy Ol 3V I5 § o o olal) B e
cld K oy S g Ol et _:KQ:\ 3,5;;-,“{:,-){0:\}]'
. el JK ) AT

Consists of short rhymed prose clauses containing the author’s
supplications to God. Each clause begins with the word +'-
written in red ink.

Ff. 68-70b, Particulars of size, paper, handwriting, etc.. sume as of No. 63 above LL 22.

68. Iiahi-Nama (46 ).

A small sufiistic tract beginning, on f. 71, as follows:
srdy § oS Gl glas bt § g 56 H) AW O, G uH
Consists of small short rhymed prose clauses containing the
author’s supplications to God. Each clause begins with the word
o'

Ff. 71-74. Other particulars of size, handwriting, paper, etc., same as of No 63 above

69. Qalandar-Nama («L ,)*LB)

A small sufiistic tract beginning, on f. 74, as follows:

t\ ..:,..JL.‘)} pe) JK'\L);‘ S\_) 6-";1\*‘"' S uf.g_\:'....,} u«\;....
The author says that, while he was sitting in his school, a
certain Qalandar, “an Alexander of the realm of contentment”,
clad in felt, came in, and reprinanded those proud scholars who
through ignorance hurled taunts at Sufis. On hearing him, the
scholars put down their books and began to listen to his speech,
in which he displayed to them all his stock of learning. When
his speech was over, he left them and went his way followed
only by the author. On reaching a certain mountain, he sud-
denly cast a glance at the author, who placed his head at his
feet and with tears in his eyes, entreated him to give him a
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piece of advice, which was done. The substance of this advice

is reported in brief in the Qalandar-nama.

Ff, 74-77. Particulars of size and paper same as of No. 63 above, except the number of
lines which are 24-25, Written in a bolder hand and in darker ink.

70. Mahabbat-Nama (4l st )-

Another sufiistic tract, which begins on f. 77, as follows :
Al LYY ot JB ATy a# il o fo 5 lalls 4l Jo o)
98,5 3wl o iy ole 45:;\ de &) 4~ g”\.aSY\_,.\?q

) &= 3 sy 5 el & c\ 3 s K

It is divided into the following twenty-eight sections or
short paragraphs (babs): =%, d54 Ao K 3 Cle ooala,
’\/JA'-‘/a O, '»-J‘é) "f-";a U‘;‘)‘LL"”\)‘_*;""}“") “J, ng‘é—, ﬁ:
olde | am sy 8\_,&, NEINERVACOURETIY 53, e c{-\ 3, A bl
and 4= 5 .

Ends:
J‘Jﬂjf')‘)bgﬂffjb & < ‘)lij}“;lj,‘.ﬁ. ;J;L
At the end, there are three small oval illegible seals, below

which is a memorandum note saying that the volume consists of
220 pages and belongs to Khwaja Husamu’d-Din-e-Gilani.

Ff. 77-78. Size and other particulars generally the same as of No. 63 above. LL 25 to
the page, written in a bolder hand and in darker ink.

Volume 39.
71.
ZADU'L-MUSAFIRIN (o _pldlsly).
This is another copy of Sayyed Husayni's sufiistic magnaw?.
For a life of the author ete., see Vol. 20 above, where references

to other copies also are given. This copy begins on f. 1b. as
follows :

T Y I P I BP) PP SRV P RPY



148
o »hsosp o el 5yl
i b A ST o w8 5,0

The printed Nawalkishore edition omits the first five couplets of
this copy. The MS. ends on fol. 54 with the following couplet
(also omitted in the Nawalkishore printed edition):

w"g\:fa\j“vwf e OB 4 Caty drar

Here also the date of completion is 729/1328-29.
On f. 54b is the colophon, which runs as follows:

2B Yo AY e oadll (g5 5 B éJL oA g\:_(.u.r\fc,f
b3 @) e wiS ) cenas i i

This is followed by a couple of verses and a medical recipe.
It was copied by ‘Ismatu’llih =5 on 10th Z. Qa‘da, 1082/18th
Febr., 1672.

Ff. 54. 8§ 8:3x5, 5:8x3. LL 13. Fine bold Nast. Or. pap. Somewhat wormeaten. Cond.

fair,

Volume 40.

SHARH-E-KUBRA (&5 r.A).

This volume contains two rare Persian commentaries, one
by Mulld Tsam and the other by Abu'l-Baqa, on the famous
textbook of logic called the Kubra by Sayyed Sharif of Jurjan,
a theologian and philosopher, who was born, 740/1339, near
Astarabad. Sayyed Sharif studied in Cairo and, returning to
Persia, attached himself to the court of Shah Shuja‘ at Shiraz.
When Timur took the city in 789/1387, he was transported to
Samargand, where he spent his time in teaching and in literary
disputations with the famous theologian Sa‘du’d-Din-e-Taftazani
(d. 791/1388). He returned to Shiraz and died in 816/1413,
after having written a number of philosophical, legal, and as-
tronomical works (see Encyc. of Islam).



144

72. BSharh-e-Kubra az ‘Isam (ru .}‘ L‘SJ{ CJ""’)

The first of the above commentaries is by Ibrahim b. Mu-
hammad ‘Arab Shah of Isfariyan, better known as o3 ¢les (f,
3b) or ples M,

Begins (f. 3b): G S 9 el 58 9420] I8P ) yln A

It is noticed in Kashf. Zun., where it is stated that Mir Abu’l-
Fath wrote glosses ( +*%) in Persian on this commentary. On
f. 2 are found the titles of the two commentaries under notice
and an unintelligible round seal. On f. 2b. there is a memo-
randum note, which says that it was purchased by Muhammad
Najmu’d-Din at Hyderabad for one rupee on 5th Muharram,
1151/14th April, 1738. Below this note, there is an oval seal
of the same Muhammad Najmu’'d-Din-e-Qadiri.

On f. 3 are three seals, the one in the left-hand top corner
is the same as mentionedzabove, the one below it is indistinct,
and the third, a small square one, in the middle at the top,
bears the legend I%hlas. The whole of this page is scribbled over
with memoranda, four of which contain the title of the comment-
ary.

There is a copy of this commentary in MUA, p. 8, No. 1/
160.

Fif. 40. B 7-3x4-9, 5x2-9 to 8-4. No jadwals. ..L 23-26. Small Nast. inclining to
Naskh. Or. brownish pap. Cond. good.

73. Sharh-e-Kubra az Abu’l-Baga (\Z..“ j\ j\ L“;J{ C_f:')

This is the second of the abovementioned commentaries.
It is by Mir Abu’l-Baqa b. ‘Abdu’l-Baqi al-Husayni, who dedicated
it to the Emperor Humaytn. It is also noticed in Kashf. Zun.

Begins with: s bd&wl;.«,.&r&x\l&fa‘jc
Rieu p. 448 mentions a commentary on the Kubra with the
remark “contains neither title nor author’s name”. It is no
doubt Abu’l-Baqd’s commentary, for the words with which that
MS. opens, namely,
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> g (here j\a’) W SMJ}’; (OT) C}“‘-’\ BERCY JORR
€ 3 are found here on f. 42, line 17.

On f. 41 the same oval seal of Muhammad Najmu’d-Din-e-
Qadiri has been repeated on the left-hand corner at the top.
The whole of this page is covered with memoranda three of
which contain the title of the commentary. On the last page
there are a few verses of Jami and Nasimi of Andujan, a versified
rule for finding the mansion of the moon on a particular day,
and a few Persian verses about the measurements of sb, <=,
¢, ete., written by Minhaju’d-Din b. Mawlana-Zada, who wrote
them on 13th Jumada II, 976/3rd December, 1568. From this
it is clear that the transeription of the MS. must have been
done before this date. It is no doubt of Xe/XVlIe.

S 7:3x4-9, 5x8-2. No jadwals., LL 21. Small Nast. As a rule letters have not been
marked with dots. Orignal text overlined in red. Or. brownish pap. Cond. good.

Volume 41.
74.

HUSN 0 DIL (J> 5 o).

An extremely rare and valuable autograpl copy of the
magnawt entitled Husn o Dil by Muhammad Da’ad Amlahi,
completed on Sunday, 26th Sha‘ban, 1054/18th Oct., 1644. The
title is mentioned on f. 77b:

“'-"‘J"’j\"":'f\; Hss e § o S q\ 3y é\:.; ol &
The name and the takhallus of the author are mentioned in
the colophon (f. 79) as &' s5'> +#. The takhallus Amlahe
(wrongly printed as &' in my article in JBBRAS vol. iv,
1928, and copied as such by M. ‘Abdu’l-Haqq in his Introduc-

tion (p. 10) to his edition of Sabras, Aurangabad, 1932) has also
been mentioned on f. 8b, line 13:

u‘j; obS” u\w’ BXE I U‘«’dg"“‘j&“‘:‘“
It is repeated on f. 11, line 5:

é“"’q $hos p s~ o d> O, gl ds

19
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and again on f. 72, line 2:
Saanl de Haldly o S an 32l gl b

One night, the poet tells us, he felt an ardent desire for «+ and
ds+~. These in symbolical language stand for Divine Love
and God respectively, as he himself says:

I 33 0 3 ptmey 320 —
He felt impelled to listen to a love story and to reproduce it
in his own verse:

dir @S by 2k & 0w fle e Sl

Although there is many a versified love story told by several
subtle poets, which deals with several aspects of love, yet, as
he puts it, Amlahi is going to narrate a very wonderful tale
in a novel style, free from all conventionalities :

b 5 masle G o Lol ot s oo
Ge AT Al § oot o G bl e p)
dob B b e e ds Ol b Sl U
CE LS L b e e S,

Then follows the story of J>, a prince of the West, son of Jas
and ruler of the realm of ¢, and o—, a princess of the East
and daughter of 5, who lives in the city of ,'4>. Hearing of
each other’s beauty and happening to see each other’s likeness,
they fall in love one with the other. Negotiations, exchange of
love-letters, meetings of the lovers, their trials, separation, and
ultimate union by marraiage follow each other in rapid succe-
ssion. This is a very elaborate allegory of the human soul exerting
itself in search of spiritual beauty. Although the author does
not indicate his source, it is evidently no other than the Persian
poem Dastar-e-'Ushskag by Yahya b. Sibak Fattaht d. 852/1448
(which enjoys an honourable position in Persian, Turkish, Euro-
pean, and Indian literatures), or its prose abridgement called
Husn o Dil. The latter was translated twice into English by
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A. Browne Dublin (1801), and by W. Price (1821), and in Ger-
man by R. Dvorak (1889). Adaptations in Turkish prose by
Lame't (d. 1581) and 4%t (d. 1517), in Turkish poetry by Wali
and Sidgr, and in Persian prose by Bedil in India (1095/1684)
are mentioned in the introduction to Greenshield’s edition of
the Dastar-e-‘Ushshaq (1926). A Dakhni prose version entitled
Sabras was made by Wayht at the desire of ‘Abdu’llah Qutb
Shah (reigned from 1035 to 1083/1625-26 to 1672-73). The
latter was edited recently (1932) by Mawlawi ‘Abdu’l-Haqq,
Secretary, Anjuman-e-Taraqqi-e-Urdi, Aurangabad. In the time
of Wayhi, but earlier than Bedil, our author, Muhmmad Da’ad
Amlalt, produced this versified Persian version.

Unfortunately the first two folios of our MS. are wanting.
It opens (f. 8) with the following couplet:

\_-)L_j@:)-if‘a‘:’)‘l{ o Q\s,{rsTc,.f‘.f;j ] ]

It belongs evidently to the lamd-portion of the poem; for on
f. 5 is the na‘t of the Prophet, and on ff. 6-8b, the praise of the
four Companions of the Prophet and of the Imams, Hasan and
Husayn. The actual story begins on f. 11 and runs on to f.
72b, where it ends with the following lines:

5 o () s e el NS aas S
3 s JS(?)\ 3 SN S UL o L SO
cloly 2 5 oS bt o enlob oo 0l 3l £
v\ﬁj\v\-irl;uﬂwgws o DS sy él:; oy S

Immediately after this comes the following passage, in which
the date of completion of the poem (1054/1644) is given:

Srseby gew ) patiS o NS §H &~
ey AL gl S Aias..ﬁijrﬁo;gug;:fg

This is followed by a short section headed = iss <lb s> sblu,
which ends on f. 79, with the following lines:
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ol G s e a bl 4, <, b

edl e ol el e oK ~ c-..:f‘s; 393
After this the colophon runs a follows:
§ ks obb (.3) u.ﬁ‘li 3 yeos *——'«(E-*-U olas ¥1E05
3ols af st il 2 5 oY) 2 DB oS 55 oy £

oladly Ll & 3 Gl i )

Dated 26th Sha‘ban, 1054/18th Oct., 1644.

Ff. 79. B 7-4x4-3, 4-6x2-5. No jadwals. LL 15. Ind. Nast., with a touch of Shik.
Or. brownish pap. Edges repaired. Ink sticky. Wormeaten and affected by damp. Headings
of sections are written in red, which has imparted a reddish tinge to those parts of the opposite
page which press against them. Cond. not good.

Volume 42.

750
MAJMU‘A-E-JA‘FART (s jasx i &)

A biographical account of Nawwib Mirza Mahdi ‘Ali Khan
Bahadur Hishmat Jang-e-Khorasani, a Persian nobleman belong-
ing to an ancient and respectable family of Khorisain. He was
born on 23rd Rabi‘ I, 1168/7th January, 1755. His father, Mirza
Muhammad $adiq Khan, was Hakim Bashy to the Persian comt
after the murder of Nadir Shah. He was sent to Turkey as Per-
sian Ambassador by Shah Rukh Mirza, grandson of Nadir Shah.
After visiting the holy places in Arabia and being invited by

el b ole Ol Jo cig QL) pme ol il g3 )y

he came to India, landed at Surat in 1193/1779, went to Shah-
jahanabad in 1195/1781, and proceeded, on the death of the Naw-
wab, to Azimabad in 1198/1783.84, where he entered the service
of the East India Company. He was appointed to a post in the
Customs and Revenue Department at Ghazipur, and became a
friend of J. Duncan, then Collector of Benares, who later, on be-
coming Governor of Bombay, called him to Bombay and sent
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him on a political mission to the court of the Persian Monarch,
Fath ‘Ali Shah Qajar. He rendered valuable services to the
British East India Company, especially when the British were
trying to expel the French from Egypt and the East. In appre-
ciation of them he received from the Marquis of Wellesley a
pension, and died on 17th Rabi‘ II, 1219/5th July, 1804. The
author of the Majma'‘a is the Mirza's grandson, Mirza Muham-
mad Ja'far,son of Mirzd Muhammad Khan, better known as
Muhammad Jan (p. 1), who has called the book s_ix> i % after
his own name (p. 2). It is divided into ten chapters as follows :

iz cade ol Sbde el OV 5 Ol d) ) s ) L
IV aw ladly g oli sl |3 g5 3

b b ghr s e

T 50 0ad &gy 5 co LW 4 ‘L:n}”&)\j 3958 M pyw v
e ¥ ) bl e W ke e e sLTL2LY

Bl YOS | SRR B SYVEPISRPNP H‘-"‘ Sy aas v el
JaL ETIRCIINE o d; 31

23 Lo 5 Ol B3l Wl s Oy oy » 7
1Kol Jye e ooy plash JLss
Al e

S;"JJJ’\?.J'J; Ol y s Som) 5 85 0n8 5009 7 “,:.:, ”
ey Ol 3 b dliry Syl By aey our Loy
I olal s

Szt i ] 55 a5y Gl il 5 G S v s
alil) Sleass AS” wlscie 5V ax 313
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355 5V s ol Bb s Ol ol Ol JE ) 5 faa Ja
u»éU:wL_L;oLq\ J el ) Wor ;5 ;ggL'ﬁ..T
LY 2la 5 B Yl
.\;fwu,ét_sgﬁj,-\#_;gg;y,‘\ﬂm e » o w

‘é olisl ‘5;4{ [ éuo,,gs“—; (F’ o\ é\..a: » f‘,) ”
~.-’\5r5>';

Begins : Q\{o&fwb)\)&mdﬁbﬂb)w\:«

Kight folios inserted between fol. 141 and fol. 154 are written
in a different hand. They contain couhsels given by Luqman
and other philosophers to Kisra (Nawsherwan) of Persia. At
the end a sheet is attached, which contains a list of the rulers
of Persia up to the accession of Nasiru'd-Din.

Pp. 157. 5 8:2x6-8,5-8t006%x4-3. No jadwals. LL 12-14¢. Fine Persian Nast. mixed
with Shik. Strong BEuropean bluish paper with watermarked lines. Cond. good.

Volume 43.

76. Makhzan-e-Shu‘ara (.‘ P f)

A valuable autograph copy of an unpublished Tazkira
(“Memoirs ) of Rekhta (early Urda) poets of Gujarat, written
in Persian by Qazi Niru'd-Din Husayn b. Qazi Sayyed Ahmad
Husayn Razawi Shirdzi Fa'eg of Broach and completed in 1268/
1851-52. 1t opens with a Persian prose preface written in an
ornate style (headed by a caption in red ink, viz., 2% §s5
woie o) g3l a5 by the author’s friend, Mir Kamalu’d-Din
Husayn Kamil, noticed in the Tazkira below, f. 51b), which
begins as follows:

o i Ob g a2l s

In this preface the writer Kamil bestows high praise on the



151

Tazkira and on the author’s learning, style, and good taste
in making the selection. This is followed by the author’s
introduction ( dibacha), which begins on f. 7 with the follow-
ing words:

oy Oy <&M Wb § & o U

The author says that he wrote the memoirs at the desire of
two friends of his, viz., Mir ‘Abbas ‘Ali Shawq and Mir
Haydar Saheb Ma’il, and named it Makhzan-e-Shu‘ara (f.
8b). It contains very brief notices of 109 poets, including
the poetess, Hijad (f. 22b), who wrote poetry in Rekhta or
old Urda. These notices are followed by brief extracts from
the works of the poets. ,The notices are arranged in the alpha-
betical order of the takhallus. This latter is written in red
ink. The following poets have been noticed:

£ 9. NVCRRT SR | f.18. G a#) ap o) 15
G Sl uF Ol g olsole fe 3L 30 16

f. 10b. ol ool f.18b. wollariflals
f. do. et urlauml 3 f. do. @bt 3L 17
i @ art Ll 4 S s pt 2z 18

f. 11. .._,.»L, f. do. QL.-‘
f.11b. ole art e Lyl 5 f. 20. W, 19
ol g lae et f. do. »Eee Gl 20
f 12, Ol i U e f. 20b. »le ot ol 21
N T S

f. 13. NFIERINT f. do. Ol yist
f.do. wllu e art st g f. do. od) L ‘ol 23
~ ol e, (L9 £.21, Jeolan, o ‘G 24
f. 14, -'.“(,4;“'-‘-:‘ s f. do. Josmelt dlase 58 25
f. 14b. ‘10 f. 21b. Sosm e SN e Ses 26
oL de sl flaas) 1 f. do. @l e G a7
f. do. Epye £.22, oL e m2 0¥, 28
£15, wrlowt i ms,) 12 f.2%b, Naea Gar 29
f. do. b e ae sl 13 f. do. b a2 el 30
£17b. e wrl ‘14 f.do. saetSLss Clam 8]



{. 23. O p Ny o
f. 23b. e e G
f. do. I
f. 24, ool an Gl
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Wali (No. 107) is the famous poet of the Deccan, who is generally
regarded as the father of Urda poetry and about whose birth-
place there is a difference of opinion amongst scholars. Here
it is stated that he was born and buried at Ahmedabad. It
is further stated (in a different hand) that he died at Ahmed-
abad in the earlier part of the reign of Muhammad Shah and
that his grave is located between the shrine of Misad Sohag
and Shahi Bagh. The author adds that Mir Taqi Mur was
wrong in supposing in his Tazkira that Wall belonged to
Aurangabad.

The date of completion of the Tazkira is given in the chro-
nogrammatic title Makhzan-e-Shu‘ara (1268/1851-52); but this
copy was finished on Friday, 16th Shawwal, 1270/July, 1854
(according to Pillai, the 16th Shawwil was a Wednesday,) at
Broach. The colophon adds (f. 68b) «—! & lis &l , W 5 K
from which it is clear that this is an autograph copy written
by the author himself. :

On completion, the Tazkira was sent to Mirza Asadu’llah
Khan Ghalib, the famous poet of Delhi, whose reply to the
author is copied on the margin of the last page (f. 68b). It
runs as follows:

e cass § ool Ol G ol L5 48 (2B o 0 S a2

> 52 b gl Ol Gl A2 Ve Loy s § 8o

200 T 5 Soolo JE S B (b B d e B
20



154

£ S A 5 5 ST O b o b S
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e

This Tazkira was published in 1933 by the Anjuman-e-Taraqqi-
e-Urda, Aurangabad (Deccan), and edited by the Hon. Secre-
tary, Mawlawi ‘Abdu’l-Haqq. This edition was prepared (ride
p. 8 of the Introduction) from two MSS., one of which is this
very MS. and the other belonged to the grandson and name-
sake of the author, Qazi Naru'd-Din Husayn of Broach.

77. Miratu’l-Husn (w.l-\ ST/)

The above Tazkira is followed by a Persian masnawi en-
titled, Mor'ati’(-Husn, by Qazi Nizamu'd-Din Khan Fa'eq. The
: y U2 4 4 q
poem begins (f. 69) with:

el S o il e § o el OB ) 2 ) s

It is a poetical description of the various parts of the ideal
beloved’s body from head to foot (V') and ends on f. 84
with the following verse, which contains the takhallus of the
author:

s e o dloy o 5 e 5 36 G2e )
This masnawi was copied by the author and copyist of the
Tazkira on 2lst Shawwal, 1270/17th July, 1854, at Broach.
This Fa'eq is noticed on ff. 84b and 85 here, and also in the

Khatima of the famous history of Gujarat, Miér'at-e-Ah-
madi, from which a suitable extract is given in the Tagzkira.
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In 1151/1738-39, he was appointed‘Qéfg,i of Ahmedabad. He
died in 1165/1751-52.

78. Sarapa-e-Mehri (6J1.° ‘5‘1 \_,..u)

The abovementioned masnawi, Mir'atu’l- Husn, is followed
by another Persian masnawi, dealing with the same subject
(1)) by the poetess Mehri. It begins on f. 87 as follows:

ol T O sV idr o oK sl e e

and ends on f. 92 with the following verses, which contain
the takhallus of the poetess:

05 55 5 S o oS o Olg s ol 3 e ot s o)
L: 0}\_:-«'_}'9 C‘JL.—:).\) g 2 (\Jg) \J}» S )q‘u“ (;T

This poem also was cop.ied by the author and copyist of the
Tazkira on 22nd Shawwal, 1270/18th July, 1854. After the
colophon, he gives a short account of the poetess, in which
he says that she was a Persian beauty brought up and patron-
ized by Nur Jaban, the queen of Jahangir. She was after-
wards married to her admirer, Hakim Khwaja Mahram ‘Ali
(f. 92).

A copy of this poem, entitled Sarapa-e-Mehit, is noticed by
Pertsch in his Berlin catalogue, No. 674,9.

Pf. 92. S 10-6x6-5, 7-9x4-1. LL. 13. Ruled red border lines. Thin but strong
Rurop. pap. Ind. Nast. Ink is eating into the paper. The matter on the margins seems
to have been added later, Cond. good.

Volume 44.
MAIMTA (4,#).

This volume contains the following four treatises:

79. “ Risala-e-Sw'al wa ,« Le o) | gL
Jawab-e-‘ Attar.”’ ( 2 e Ol J_}“’ D )

Though the title of this small poem (ff. 1b-25b) gives
verisimilitude to its being an independent poem of ‘Attar, yet
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it 18 wmpossible to believe that it was composed by the great
Sufi poet. It is nothing more than a portion of the Maz-
harw'l-‘Aja'ib, the question of the authorship of which has
been discussed above in Vol. 24, where it is pointed out that
that book also has been wrongly attributed to ‘Atta.r

Begins (f. 1b):

:\f__; j Cwd j‘ _,Ua.c ‘5\ S s >‘>Jj\)T‘/ (6_,3) L;J:&

This passage is found on f. 149b of the Mazhar (Vol. 24

above). It is stated that a certain Pir asked ‘Attir a num-

ber of questions (about 30), which he answered. The couplet

No. 13, on f. 2b, in this manuscript, which refers to this matter,

is incorrect and prosodically defective:

T R ST IPRTl iU PO PP

In the Maghar (f. 150) it reads as follows:

GBS o P Y Tk NS =
The sequence of lines here is not the same as in the Mazhar,
where, moreover, couplets often present slight textual altera-
tions.

A former owner of the MS. has written in pencil the follow-
ing remark on the margin at the commencement of the poem :

s _)Uac C:.f..f M})J\)d\ruﬁdjbbm‘ 6}))‘4“.-.«)0;‘
or il 3l b Sl el ] 5t S et 1)
S e

Another remark also written in pencil by the same writer is
found on the margin of f. 8b., against the couplet:

:L\.a ";";LS; JT S 8 JLJ‘F)JC}‘_/&JS
M ‘J\"C \Lﬁupu‘b‘/\afw“sa‘.))/)‘gu-‘ﬂd\
JLGIU:‘ \,;})U&l;\p--w‘:\uw\

F£. 25. 8 6-3X3-6, 4-1X3-3. Pages of different sizes all repaired. LL 14-16. Naskh. Or.
pap. Cond. good.
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80. Asrarw'l-Wahy (& ZUnP» )- ;
This Arabic tract begins on f. 27b as follows:

o5 J'J,ﬂ Je o# ») g ) rl.\j\ ’c:ﬂ\ J6
After the asnad, it is said that, as reported by ‘Ali, the Prophet
asked God, the Almighty, “What act was the most excellent
(J=) JeYV 1) 2" He received a rather lengthy reply, which
is reported here, each part of it being introduced by the words
VL written in gold.

The colophon (f. 36b) gives the title mentioned above, the
name of the copyist, Shaykh Mahmad, and the date, end of
Safar, 859/Febr., 1455. F. 26 is blank; on f. 27 is an oblong
octagonal seal of Muhammad Qutbu’d-Din al-Husaynl.

Ff. 27-36b. Size of page same ‘as of the above MS.; writ. sp. 4-4x1-7 within golden
Jjadwals. LL 11. Very beautiful Pertian Nast. Or. thick brownish pap., slightly zarafshan,
mounted. In spite of age, condition good.

81. Lawame ( Co‘ ) )-

An incomplete copy of Jami's extensive commentary on
the famous Qasida-e-Khamriyya of Ibnu'l-Farid (d. 632/1235)
ending in mim. Jami himself describes it as follows:

4ol 4 &
It was composed in 875/1470, as expressed by the last words,

= -, of the concluding line (f. 73). Nearly the first half of
the book, containing introductory matter, is missing.

Begins abruptly (f. 42) as follows: A
‘:’T") sl ¢ [69\»)] By U\AJ‘L J‘d e Xl Hes UKK:{
\J r;‘é O\A

which agrees with line 17, p. 128, of the edition printed in
Constantinople, 1309/1891-92. The Arabic couplets of Ibnu'l-
Farid are copied in red ink.

Dated 974/1566-67.
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Other copies: Ind. Libr. MUA p. 17, No. 97; Bk No. 181
(7); IvASB No. 612 (30). For. Libr. EIO0 Nos. 1357 (16),
1358 (1); EB Nos. 894 (12) and 895 (6); Pert p. 282; R p. 808, 828.

Ff. 42-72. Folios 37-41 and 50 blank. Size of page same as of MS. No. 79 above; writ.
sp. 4x1:7- LL 16-18. No jadwals. Or. pap. Inelegant Nast. with a Naskhi twist. Pages
repaired. Cond. good.

82. Sharh-e-Yal Bayt-e-Hafiz (-]d\r Oy ‘3):‘. CJ&", )-
A full explanatory note on the following couplet of Hiafiz:
3l um{u"'ﬂlgﬂxdf.}n‘ @j@};z\k}cﬁh_&
Begins on . 73b:
N & g o > a8 1) Ol L) e el) ) oy
@olas Bl 3 g1 Ol s

It is unfortunately incomplete and abruptly breaks off with the
following words on f. 75:

Plas dads S Jarta o3, 0L @ la) adly

Ff. 73b-75. Size of page same as of MS. No. 79 above; writ, sp. 4 x1-7. LL 16. Or. pay.
Nast. No jadwals. Pages repaired. Cond. good.

Volume 45.
83.
ASMARU'L-ASRAR () W \)).

These Asmar or ‘Night Discourses’ contain Asrar, that
is, Mystical Interpretations of the Quranic verses and Tradi-
tions, by the greatest Muslim saint of the Deccan, Khwija
Banda Nawaz Sadru’d-Din Abu’l-Fath Sayyed Muhammad-e-
Husayni, better known as Gési-Daraz (“having long locks ™).
He was born in Delhi on 4th Rajab, 720/10th August, 1320,
(though the date usually given is 721/1321), where he became
the most famous disciple and kkalifa of the Delhi saint Na-
siru’d-Din Mahmad Charagh (d. 18th Ramagzan, 757/14th Sep-
tember, 1356). On the death of the latter he went to Gujarat,
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where he stayed for a long time with Khwaja Ruknu'd-Din
Kan-e-Shakar (“sugar mine”), came to the Deccan, settled at
Gulbargah in 815/1412-13, was~highly respected by the Bah-
mani Swultans, Ferozshah and Ahmadshah, and died on 16th
7. Qa‘da, 825/ st November, 1422, aged 105 lunar years. He
was buried in a magnificent mausolewmn at Gulbargah. He
wrote a number of books, of which the most famous are « b
Gas W s gy Gad) Gl w2 Llanld ) (KJ‘ e, and SV LY
See Ferishta, vol. i, and the Akhbari’l-Akhyar. M. Ivanow
(No. 1219, 3) says that the Asmar is divided into 115 samars.
It is true that some MSS. do give this number, but in view of the
remarks made by the author at the beginning of the book that it
contains as many samars as the chapters of the Qur'an, i.e.,, 114,
it is but reasonable to expect 114 discourses only. This apparent
difference, as has been satisfactorily explained by Sayyed ‘Ata
Husayn, M.A., in his Introduction to his edition of the Asmar,
Hyderabad (Deccan), 1350/1931-32, is due to the fact that the
samar No. T4 is, in some MSS,, split up (without any justification)
into two separate ones. In our MS. (ff. 162-64) it is not so split
up; therefore, if this MS. had been complete, it would have con-
tained 114 samars only, as originally designed by the author.

Two of the pages at the beginning are wanting. Begins
abruptly (f. 2) as follows:

@)\f;kggub\j&&ﬁéﬁiL::f

which agrees with line 8, p. 3, of the printed edition mentioned
above. It ends with the following words of 112th samar (line
19, p. 341, of the printed edition):

O yar Y &SC&K\SB;J)&‘&Y\ [URCA| WS VW

Other copies: Ind. Libr. IvASB Nos. 1219 (38), 1%
For. Libr. EIO No. 1861. Other private copies are mentloned
in the Introduction to the Printed edition referred to above.

Ff. 239, 8§ 8:2%5-9, 5:6x3:1. LL 15. Clear bold Ind. Nast. Turop. pap. bluish tinge.
watermarked lines. Cond. good.
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Volume 46.

84. Magsad-e-Aqsa (@\ ..\.43.,)

On principles of Sufiism, by ‘Aziz b. Muhammad an Nasafi,
who wrote a number of books on Sufiism such as Jid ols;
JKIoLl | g lad) eS| ete., and died in 661/1262-63 at Abarqiih.
The Magsad-e-Aqsa forms the basis of E. Palmer’s * Oriental
Mysticism”, Cambridge, 1867. Some Darweshes asked the author
a few important questions on the subject of Sufiism, such as
“Who is the Traveller?”, “ What is the Way ?”, “What are
the Stations?”, “What is the Goal?”, “What are Shari‘at,
Tarigat, and Haqigat?”’, “Who is the Perfect Man?”, etc. His
answers to these questions form the subject-matter of this book.

Begins (f. 2b):
@..m WE oy gl fb\é}\.&.\.’d@b‘ch&....&d}.\

On f.1 an Arabic Hadith etc., and on f. 2, two seals, the
square one of Sayyed Imamu’d-Din Ahmad and the oval one
(somewhat defaced and repeated on the last page of the MS.)
of Sayyed Qutbu’d-Din Khan Bahadur, bearing the date 1163/
1750. The same folio contains a memorandum note of a former
owner, Fakhru’d-Din ‘Ali, dated 1139(?)/1726-27.

“"Dated 13th Safar, 6th Julas year of Bahadur Shah (1119-1124/
1707-1712), i.e., about 1124/1712.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. Asaf i, p. 482, Nos. 779, 846 ; IvASB
Nos. 1179 (2); 1180; IvC No. 414. For. Libr. BL i No. 99; EB
Nos. 1250, 1298 (49); Pert No. 6.11; R p. 834; EIO No. 1806;
Br Sup Hnd No. 1235. Lithographed in Tehran.

8 8:-5%4-7, 7-1%x8-3. LL 17. Red ruled border lines. Or brown pap. Ind. bold and clear
Nast. Cond. good.

85. Fal-Nama (4Ub)

The MS. has no title, but, as it treats of fdls, or methods
of taking auguries, it is given the title of w\J%,
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On the back of the last page of the Magsad there is a talis-
manic diagram of eight of the points of the compass, Mashrig,
Maghrib, Shimal, Janab, Bayeb, Isan, Nayrat, and Agney, with
instructions for not going out in a particular direction on a
particular day. It is followed by six folios of a different paper
written over in a different later hand. The first contains an
account of the inauspicious days of a lunar month, while the
remaining five contain the Fal-nama-e-Sikandar, various amu-

lets, and squares of magical figures to act as charms against
disease.

86. Ruq‘at—e—xj mir Khusraw” (“ 3 J:»‘ ol ).

This collection of letters is also called s~ ! L) (EIO
No. 1221) and <YL= LU. o', (IvC. No. 126). For the con-
tents and the authorship of this so-called Rug‘at-e-Amir Khus-
raw, see Vol. 12 above, where they are fully discussed. In this
copy the short prose preface and the first few lines from the
masnawl, Dewalrani Khizar Khan, of Khusraw are wanting.
Begins:

Ol eds asls sy dai K o QTW“/JSO}JJK)

The first letter beginning with 2 LV <+ s is found on the
next page. A few pages from the middle are also missing.
Copied on 19th Z. Hijja, 1181/7th May, 1768 at >Li s
(4.¢., Aurangabad) by Qalandar Beg.

- For other copies see Vol. 12 above.

Size of paper same as above, Writ. sp. 6x8. LL 13. Clear Ind. Nast. Or. pap. Arabic
verses and headings of rug‘at in red. Cond. good.

_ Volume 47.
87.
TAFSTRU'L KAWASHT (o8 S} ).
The first half of a very rare commentary on the Qur'an by

doV Gl ol B gr cpm 0 @31 0 G on i 40

PR

21
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surnamed Kawashi after a fort in Mosul (Mawsil), where he was
born. He was a well-known Shafe‘ite doctor, who, according to
Kashf. Zun. died in 680/1281-82.

Begins on f. 3b as follows: b} W) 4l Y OV ugs) 5 a3 & ad

The last chapter commented on is the Swratu’l-Kahf, the Eight-
eenth Chapter. On f. 1b. are some directions for slaughtering
an animal (¢3), f. 2 bears an effaced round seal and contains
Tha‘labl’s statement about the number of verses in the Qur'an.
On f. 3 are the title of the book and a short biographical notice
of the author taken from the Tabaqati’l-Mufassirin. The notice
has been written by the copyist of the MS., whose name is
mentioned in the colophon as Ibrahim b. Zayd b. ‘Ali b. Jahaf
al-Fatimi az-Zaydi, who finished the MS. on Thursday, 12th
Sha‘ban, 1099/1688. (The 12th Sha‘ban, according to Pillai,
was Saturday, the 2nd June).

S 11X7-5, 7-9x4-6. LL 29. Red and blue ruled border lines. Small clear Naskh. Quranic
text in red. Or. pap. Holes in the last six folios. Cond. good.

Volume 48.
88. Gulshan-e-Raz (_}‘) u-f-lf) .

This “Rose-garden of Mystery” is “one of the best and most
“compendious manuals of the mystical doctrine of the Sufis, and
“enjoys even at the present day a high reputation.” (Br., Lit.
Hist. Pers., iil, p. 146). The author, Shayvkh Mahmad-e-Shabis-
tarl (called after Shabistar, his native place, eight leagues from
Tabriz), tells us in the introduction that in the year 717/1317-
18 [though Prof. Browne in his Lit. Hist. Pers., iii, p. 147, and
later on in the Cat. of his Pers. MSS., ed. Nicholson, p. 228,
gives 710/1311 year, but this seems to be questionable, because
the text here (f. 2) as well as in the printed editions, Persian,
Indian, and European, uniformly reads Jl sais 51 0> ;5 ouia Sty
a messenger arrived from Khorasan and read out a letter from a
contemporary Sufi [who, though not mentioned here, we learn
from other sources, was the celebrated Sayyed Husayni (see
Vol. 20 supra)], in which a number of questions dealing with
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Sufiism were asked. Those who were present at the gathering
asked the author (whom they had often heard expounding the
subject covered by the above questions) to answer them, and he
did so on the spot. These questions, together with answers to
them, incidental illustrations, parables, and digressions are con-
tained in this poem, so that it has become, in the words of Prof.
Browne, “one of the best manuals of Sufi Theosophy which exist,
“especially when taken in conjunction with the excellent com-
“mentary of *‘Abdu’r-Razzaq al-Lahiji”. (Lit. Hist. Pers., iii, p.
148). These fifteen questions, with the English version of them
by Prof. Browne, are as follows:

(1) “As to the nature of thought.”

-

Sai s § 42T el 5z 47 (1. 3b)
(2) “Why is thought sbmetimes a sin, sometimes a duty, and
what sort of thought is incumbent on the mystic? ”

M\S’JK} celb K\ﬁawbbﬁ\)hﬁw\f (f. 4b)

(3) “What am ‘I’? What is meant by ‘travelling into one’s
self'?

I s o8 5ol Gratr s 5 o0 Ve oo 2L (6 9D)

(4) *“What is meant by ‘the Pilgrim’, and what by ‘the Perfect
man’'?”’

c..«\r\:..\/ }\ gﬁ;‘;ow\fjfja)g&ﬁ}b(f.IOb)

(5) “Who is the Gnostic (“Irif) who attains to the Secret of
Unity ?”

(6) “If Knower and Known are one pure Essence, What are the
inspirations in the handful of dust ?

TN G b o Mmoo Gl &+ (died about 912/1506-7) is the author of the
SN w3lia, “the excellent commentary’ mentioned by Professor Browne, while 313 as
> Y dus & Je o is the author of the sty sy and flourished during the reign of Abbas IT

(A.D. 1642-67), to whom he dedicated his work. Evidently Professor Browne has mistaken
the latter for the former.
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¢ a.-f\.' 13 Ll 5 by e ;\ " (f. 18b)
z;c,...(\é- cale O:\f"ﬁ")“";*
(7) “To what point belongs the expression, ‘I am the Truth’ ?”
S U e Gl ), e oulaST (1. 14)

(8) “Why call they a creature ‘united’? How can he achieve
‘travelling’ and ‘ journey’ ?”

Jolo et SO ) s o Jols w § 1, Gi2 V(1 15)

(9) “What is the union of ‘Necessary’ and ‘Contingent’?
‘What are ‘near’ and ‘far’, ‘more’ and ‘less’?”

W&?;}uf-w-‘%)'-.—'}@“” @ W‘rﬁ\f‘?\}}ﬂdbj(f. 16)

(10) “What is the sea whose shore is speech ? What is the
pearl which is found in its depths ?

o Ml (Jrl) Jobe e STend 24 o (L 17D)

(11) “What is that Part which is greater than its Whole ?
What is the way to find that Part ?”

s e CU}"K_}‘ n) S’Tw‘ S5 Lr e (f. 20b)

o el S 357 O‘O‘L@.j}c

(12) “How are Eternal and Temporal scparate ? Is this one
the World and the other God ?

azhas Ko ol ad db o) § o ashar 0 gz @ 5) a2 528 (1 21D)

(13) “What means the mystic by those allegorical expressions
of his? What does he indicate by ‘eye’ and ‘lips’?
What does he intend by ‘ cheek’, ‘curl’, ‘down’, and ‘mole’?
(He, to wit, who is in ‘Stations’ and ‘ States’.)”
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o wle ) s g s (122)
e wolal o ‘::-%' Sy b § .

& JB)L&)J_')}C))\J_.&\}O; «

a J\):-\ K o—JLt\.;ﬁ JJ_.JK ‘5‘{ @

(14) “What meaning attaches to “Wine’, ‘Torch’, and ‘Beauty'?
What is assumed in being a haunter of Taverns ?”

QM‘L;MQ\JML;)CE;JQ\PQ (fQ’S)
o ol G aed 4 FARNTS- Sl = .

(15) “Idols, girdles, and Christianity in this discourse are all
infidelity ; if not, say what they are.”

ST R STEIN (W SRR i S RGN (f. 27)

a‘_g‘;:cﬂugiiﬁw\jfwg

The value of the work can be estimated by the amount of
attention bestowed on it by Eastern as well as Western scholars.
A large number of commentaries have been written on it. As
many as twenty-eight were inspected by Jami; but perhaps the
most famous is the >#Y! pilis by Muhammad b. Yahya b. ‘Ali-e-
Gilani-e-Lahiji-e-Nurbakhshi, whose takhallus was AsirT and
who died about the year 912/1506-07. This was lithographed in
Tehran in 1301/1883-84. In 1344/1925-26, one Muhammad
Nagzir §iddiqi Fayzabadi published an Urdu translation or adapta-
tion of it, without duly acknowledging his indebtedness to Lahiji,
under the name of Mashhad-e-Naz. He says, in his introduction,
that he compiled it in a year and a half. In the last sentence
on the last page (p. 413), he merely states that the poem was
composed in 717/1317-18 by Shaykh Mahmid and that 61 years
thereafter in 778 (!) Muhammad b. Yahyi-e-Lahiji wrote a
Persian commentary on it called Mafatihw'l-I'jaz). An abridge-
ment of the mafatih was made by Muhammad b. Mahmad
Dehdar Fan, who died at Surat in 1016/1607-08 in the reign
of the Emperor Jahangir, under the name of ;&Y' psli 5l
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(see IvC No. 217). An abridged commentary bearing the same
name, Mafatili'l-I'jaz, was published in Bombay in 1312/1894-
95 and in Lahore in 1330/1911-12. The Kashf. Zun. mentions
three other commentaries: one by 3 Je gd) 4ke | another
by (etr ets wolo) do gl (b o m0s)) and the third by
Glan¥ &) e sp# LV, In addition to these commentaries, one
was also written by &'Ai-l 2s# oada, (IvC No. 704). The
following commentaries are mentioned in TM No. 666: (1)
B T L I I ¢2) PPV S e R R T G I
sl @ QY el opF g (4) JLS a2 and (5) ¢
Solsrnm Lo a# o ﬁ*‘;.‘ .

An anonymous commentary is noticed in EIO No. 1820 and
two more in EB Nos. 1261-62. The famous poet ‘Imad Faqih of
Kirman has composed his «'+/ gl— in imitation of the Gulshan-
e-Raz. The text of the Gulshan has been lithographed in Persia
and India several times. The poem was introduced in Europe
by Tholuck in his Sufismus in 1821 and was partly translated
into German by him in 1825. It was edited and translated into
German verse by Hammer-Purgstall, Pesth, 1838. Whinfield
also edited it with an English translation and notes, London,
1880; and in 1887 Triibner published The Dialogue of the Gul-
shan-e-Raz. For an Isma‘ili interpretation of the Gulshan-e-Raz
by M. Ivanow, see JBBRAS, Vol. viii, Nos. 1 and 2, 1932.

Besides the Gulshan, Mahmid wrote the following prose
treatises : oit 3= (published in Persia), «V <l and wbdL.,,
He died in 720/1320. Cf. Br. Lit. Hist. Pers. iii, pp. 146-150;
Kashf. Zun.; R p. 828; EIO No. 1814; Bk No. 121.

Begins :
Dated 1321/1903-04.

Other copies : Ind. Libr. MF vii, 127; Asaf (i), p. 464, Nos. 187,
198, 437 and p. 1484, No. 137; Bh No. 484 (i) ; Bk Nos. 121-
122; IvASB Nos. 553, 5564; IvC No. 461(1); IvS I, Nos. 854,
876 (18); MUA p. 42, No. 70. For L. TM No. 666; EIO
Nos. 1814, 1815 ; EB No. 1260 ; Rii, p. 608 ; Pert pp. 827-29;
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Spr p. 477; F1 iii, pp. 425-26; Br ed. Nichol. p. 228; R Br
pp. 101, 109. |

Ff. 30. 810-1x6, 7-6x3-3. LL 17, Bold clear Nast. Or. brown strong pap., somewhat
glazed. Bound up with the next poem. Cond. good.

89. Gulshan-e-Tawlid (4> y UJ‘J.() S

Another Persian Sufiistic masnawi attributed to Akntar
(Muhammad Akramu’d-Din-e-Bukhari), as indicated by the
title written just above the commencement of the poem and
as shown clearly by the remark on the margin. The purport
of the latter is that the poem was cemmenced in 1216/1801-
02, and finished in 1221/1806-07 in Makka. 'The remark shows
that it was written by ¥V kel 556 i o, 55V o SV aF . Ag
a matter of fact the poemn was composed about three centuries
ago by one lbrahim Shadidi Maiwlawi, whose name has been
fraudulently struck out by Akktar in at least two places in this
MS. and supplanted by Ghurbati (&£), vide line 13, f. 32b:

IS

G st OS5l e e sls Gl
and line 7, f. 34b:
S5 );C\:L. s . S9p galt OLS )

In spite of the fact that in these lines the original name,
Shalidz, has been tampered with, there is enough of the name
left to show what it originally was. Though Akhtar has struck
off the real author’s name, he has failed to remove the coup-
let in which the date of the composition of the poem has been
given by Shahidi. It still remains in tact and bears unimpeach-
able testimony against the plagiarist :

S LR B flas’,a ek r;f\.xr'df\{&f;

T Sy u.‘.lf_,(&h Y é_,\: Q\.)QT‘;:);‘?
The last hemistich gives 937/1530-31 as the year in which Shahidi
wrote the poem. He says that he had selected 600 detached

couplets from Rami’s Masnawt, but as they were disconnected,
he composed, at the request of a friend, five couplets of his
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own, suitable to the subject-matter of each one of Rami’s, and
thus produced a connected whole of 3,000 verses (=600X5).
Another work of his is Tuhfa-e-Shahi, which is a Persian-
Turkish vocabulary in verse, composed in 920/1514-15. Here-
in he tells us that he was a native of Maglah in the province
of Mantashah and that his father ¢ s's lived at Broussa, as
a Shaykh of the Mawlawi order. Besides these works, he wrote
some other masnawis and a diwan and died in 957/1550-51.

Begins:

ol g el g 0 Ly e Yor
Not date_d.

Other copies : R p. 592-593.

Size of page, writ. space, number of lines to a pagé, style of writing, and quality of paper
the same as those of the preceding MS. Couplets from Riimi's magnawi arg in red.

Volume 49.
90. Duwan-e-Nasir ‘Al (&9 fﬂ\; O\x;).

Select odes from the diwan of Shaykh Nasir ‘Ali (takhal-
lus ‘Alr) of Sarhind, a great Sufi and eminent poet, who en-
joyed the patronage of Sayf Khan, a distinguished nobleman
of Awrangzeb’s court at Allahabad. On the latter's death ‘A&
went to Bijapur in 1100/1688-89, where he was patronized by
Zwlfagar Khin, son of Asaf Khan, another powerful nobleman
of the Moghul court, whom he accompanied on his expedition
to the Karnatak. Afterwards he returned to Dehli, where he
died in 1108/1697 and was buried near the grave of Nizamu’d-
Din Awliya. See Khizana-e-‘Amera, Sarw-e-Azad, and Miratu’l-
Khiyal.

Begins :

o Yo wdbs s O s Bl e s
REIN F N

A commentary on this diwan entitled 3.5 i) by Jahangir
b. Ghulam-Rasil Razawi Husayni Fawri and completed in 1183/
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1769, is noticed in IvS I No. 808. Another commentary by
- »%', a pupil of Munshi Tekchand Bahar, is noticed in the
Or. Coll. Mag. for November, 1928, as belonging to the Punj.
Univers. Libr.

The MS. does not bear any date of transcription.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MFB vii, 13; Asaf i. p. 730,
No. 425; MUA pp. 32, 33, 35, and 36, Nos. 22, 31, 60, 65,
and 86 ; Bk iii, No. 363 ; IvC Nos. 278, 279; Spr p. 329. For.
Libr. R i1, p. 69¢ ; EB Nos. 1150-52; EIO Nos. 1639-48; Pr
No. 963 ; Br Sup Hnd Nos. 614-616 ; Lind p. 134, No. 921.

8 4x2:2,3-8x1:9. Eight couplets per page. Written in beautiful small Nast. in di-
agonal oblong panels enclosed within golden jadwals. Or. br. pap., a besutiful specimen of
high class calligraphy and illumination. First pages of this d7wdn as well as of the next
exquisitely illuminated with fine floral designs in gold. The diwan is preceded by a few pages
of a different kind of paper containing a vocabulary of difficult words (written in red) and ex-
plained in Persian, These are followod by some pages of stray Persian verses written in fine
Nast. and Shik. Poivionsof the first few pages wormeaten. Cond. good. Bound up with the
next MS.

91. Duwan-e-Ghani (6’ U\JP)

Select odes from the drwan of Muhammad Tahir, whose
takhallas Ghant is a chronogram yielding 1060/1650, the year
in which he first began to compose poetry. He was a disci-
ple of Mulldi Mohsin Fani, much admired by poets like Aba
Talib Kaltm, Muhammad Jin Qudsi, and Sa’ib. He wrote a
voluminous drwan and died in 1079/1668-69. See Sarw-e-Azad
~and Mér'atw'l-Khiyal. The duwan was lithographed at Lucknow.
Begins :

SRR INTPET R E PSP P

o e Ol s Gl J_gﬁ); s
Other copies : Ind. Ltbr. Cama No. 187 ; JMB p. 397, No.
2548; MRD p. 88; Punj. Univ. Or. Coll. Mag. Nov., 1928; Bk
Nos. 834-85; IvASB Nos. 774-76 ; Spr pp. 410-11. For. Libr. R

P.692; EB Nos. 1127-29; Br Sup Hnd Nos. 585-88.

Bize and other particulars same as those of the preceding MS. At the end a few pages

(?f whitish oriental paper, on which the same plan of oblong disgonal panels within golden
Jadwals is continued. Cond, good. 4
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Volume 50.
92.

DIWAN-E-ZUHURI (LS))!L O ).

A very valuable copy of the diwan (ghazals and ruba‘iyyat)
of the famous Persian poet of Bijapur, Zulari, generously pre-
sented to this collection on 15th May, 1921, by Mr. Bagir ‘Alj,
then Secretary to the Urdu Textbooks Translation Board, Poona
(now retired Deputy Educational Inspector). The value of this
MS. lies in the facts that it contains several verses written in
the handwriting of the poet himself and that the whole of
the diwan has been revised by him. On the title-page, there
is & remark which runs as follows:

Lot b gy o ailly 2 J) ade 5 LY o o am o)l il O 5
€238 Ol Poad Aol ki SLEJ) ol el G

In the middle of the page, the following remark is written twice
over q, +# <=5 4= ) and just below it is a fine round seal of
oLis) _,_w.f.”c sy 4l f;') aGF

Niaru'd-Din Zuhar? was born at Turshiz (not Tarshiz), which
was in all probability a district and not a town; for the town
Turshiz, once a prosperous city in the middle ages and situated
in the north-western corner of ol and south of Nishapir,
fell into ruins after the sack of it by Timir in 783 (1381) and “dis-
appeared from the map.” THven at the present day there exists
a district of Turshiz, but “no town of that name” (Le Strange,
Lands of the Eastern Caliphate, p. 354). At an early age, Zu-
hiir went to Yazd, where he enjoyed the company of the famous
poet Mulla Wahshi-e-Bafaqi author of the Khuld-e-barin. From
Yazd he proceeded to Shiraz, where he stayed for seven years
as an intimate friend of Darwesh Husayn, who was thoroughly
versed in history, poetry, riddles, and calligraphy. In 988/1580
he came to the Deccan and, like Malik-e-Qummi, first settled
at Ahmednagar and then at Bijapur, where he became an inti-
mate friend of the poet-laureate, Malik-e-Qummi, whose daughter
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he afterwards married. Both these poets, who often colla-
borated in literary productions (like Beaumont and Fletcher),
were much admired and munificently rewarded by ‘Ibrahim
‘Adilshah IT (988-1037/1580~1627). Besides the diwan, Zuhari
wrote the famous Masnaw? called «V 3\, in imitation of Sa‘di's
Bostan and dedicated it to Burhan Nigzam Shah IT of Ahmed-
nagar (999-1003/1591-1594), who sent him elephant-loads of
presents. Besides being a gifted poet, he was a master of prose
style. Amongst his prose works are the three prefaces known
as the &~ +, so much admired in India, the %, g4, and the
M3k s oall lithographed several times in India. His profici-
ency in calligraphy was a source of income to him. He earned
large sums of money by the sale of the copies which he made
of the Rawzatw's-Safa. His shikasta handwriting won the ad-
miration of the author ofeMa’asir-e-Rahimi. Our MS. presents
specimens ol his nast-cum-naskh style. Among his contempo-
raries may be mentioned the poets Fayzt and Naziri, with whom
he used to enter into poetic contests. He died in 1025/16186,
according to Azad and several other authorities, though other
dates varying from 1024 to 1027 have also been suggested. A
pretty full account of his life and works is given by M. ‘Abdu’l-
Mugtadir in Bk iii, Nos. 284-87. See also Khizana-e-‘Amera,
Sarw-e-Azad, Miratu’l-Khiyal, Atashkadah, ete. Like No. 1503
in the India Office Library, our copy consists only of ghazals
and ruba‘iyyat. It opens, like the India Office copy, with:

2 \)r)o,uy-&buh\,u.\d o

& ‘Jfﬁ})ﬁ@j‘&)’.'o')’:&d “
The ruba‘iyyat (also like the India Office copy) begin with:
by g 5 Ol 4 550 )

Copies of the diwan in other collections are differently arrang-
ed. Our copy is certainly more correct and more complete
than the diwan printed by Nawal Kishore in 1897. The latter
does not contain the ruba‘iyyat ; our copy contains a very large
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number of them. Besides, the odes in the printed edition are
arranged in the alphabetical order of the radif-letters, while in our
copy they are not so arranged. Against the ode beginning with:

& .\'\L' ol U\Jy, Jds ) c;.g..\ruﬁ-g' ®
e sl O Ml 8§ a5y o
there is a remark on the margin, which runs as follows:
U] -1 T 8 PR ) 3 r\.c'a_\
After the first eight ruba‘tyyat, there is the following remark
on the margin:
el o Soa Wpe 0z o 2 L bl B gl ) o)
On the margin against the ghazal ending with the radif s,
there are two couplets, below which 4his remark occurs:
Undated; but it undoubtedly belongs to XIc/XVIlc.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MUA p. 32, Nos. 19 and 21; Bk
iii, No. 284 ; IvASB No. 116; IvC No. 739; Spr p. 880. For.
Lib. TM No. 423; R p. 678; EB No. 1076 ; EIO No. 1530;
R Br p. 105, 49.

S9x5-4,6-40r6-6x6-7or 7. LL 18 or 19. No jadwals. Fine clear Naskhi-Nast. Or.
br. pap. soiled by water and damp. Ink eating into the paper. Somewhat wormeaten. Cond.
good.

Volume 51.
93.
TA'RIKH-E-ALFI (3 £.0).

A portion of a most valuable and exceedingly rare general
history of the Muslim world in the first millennium after the
Riblat (“Death of the Prophet”). Its name Alfi is derived

*For the text and translation of this ode, a facsimile reproduction of Zuhfiri's hand-
writing and the significance of the autograph odes in this MS. as well as in Vol. 34 above, see
my articleon “‘Two Unique Persian MS8S. in the University Library,”” published in the Jour-
nal of the University of Bombay for May, 1934, pt. vi, vol. ii.
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from alf meaning a ‘thousand’, because it was to end with that
year of the Hijra. It begins with the first year of the Riklat or
“Death of the Prophet”, which occurred in 11 A.H., in conse-
quence of which 10 years have to be added to every subsequent
year in order to convert it into the Hijri year. The history
“is brought down to 997/1589. The arrangement is strictly chro-
nological, and events are recorded from year to year. It was
commenced at the command of Akbar in 993/1585 by Mulla
Ahmad Tatawl (of Thatha in Sind); after his assassination in
996/1588, it was continued by Ja‘far Beg Asaf Khan. The first
two volumes were revised by ‘Abdu’l-Qadir of Badayiin and the
third by Asaf Khan. That part of it which deals with Akbar’s
reign is the most valuable of all. See .I'in-e-Akbart, Muntakhal-
w't-Tawartkh, and Md agirw’l-Umara.

Mulla Hakim Ahmad~of Thatha was the son of Nasru'llah,
the Qazi of Thatha. He travelled to Persia, studied theology
and medicine at Mashhad, Yazd, and Shiraz, stayed for some
time at the court of Shah Tahmasp, visited Karbald, Makka,
and Jerusalem, and returned to India. After spending some
years at the court of Qutb Shah at Golkonda, he went in 989/
1681-82 to Akbar’s court and was commanded by him to write
the present history, which he continued to do until he was mur-
dered on 15th Safar, 996/15th January, 1588.

Thereafter the work of compiling this history was continued
by Mirza Qiwamu'd-Din Ja'far Beg, entitled .{saf Khan, one
of the most eminent generals of Akbar and a good poet, whose
father was wazir to Shah Tahmasp. He died in 1021/1612-13
after a distinguished career under Jahangir.

Complete copies of this history are very rare. Our copy also
is incomplete and several pages are damaged by large lacunae.
The first event described is the night attack by Muhammad
b. Tamart, the famous Berber Chief of the Muwahhids of Mo-
rocco (died 522/1128) on his enemies.  The first year mentioned
(in red) is 505 of the Riklat (515 A.H./1122-23) on p. 2.

Begins: w_» g oF Nald Jy 51 5 ¢ NS EE ‘-Lia BERES
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The volume comes down to a little after the death of Shah
Tahmisp, which event is mentioned on p. 1004 (1.6). The
chronogram found by Mirza Jani and quoted here gives the
date and the month, its abjad-value yielding the year: e s34
(984/1576). The MS. ends on p. 1088, with the following
words :

tore 1) 0§ o ool oSG Ol o b Ol (g ey Ol oo
380 B0 NfJJ_\);TV\:Zi C)\.Q\ 5 u.fo;m.g}:)\f sﬂ:_).,\}.\:i\:),
J5 30 oS ek oy

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MF iv, 42 (portion); IvASB No.

41 (portion) ; IvC No. 4 (portion). For. Lib. TM Nos. 222 and
223 ; Pr. Nos. 417 and 418 ; Lind. p. 111 (portion) ; Br Sup! Hnd

p. 302; R pp. 117-119 (portions) ; RS No. 424 (portion); EB
No. 99 (portion) ; EIO Nos. 110-118 (portions).

Pp. 1008. 8 13-3x8-4, 9-8 to 10x 5-4. LL 30. Fine small Naskh ; a few pages in Nast.
Or. br. pap. No jadwals. Large lacunae on several pages ; but repaired. Cond. good.

Volume 52.
94,

MUFARREHU'L-QULUB (<! CA):

A Persian abridged version of the famous store-house of
Indian fables, the Hitopadesha (“Salutary Advice ), which, the
author says (f. 1b), was in Hindui (i. e., Sanskrit) language and
consisted of four stories, viz., (1) «¥ i~ (for &Y j»= fax
& or “ Acquisition of Friends "), (2) s (for +#: >~ = gex
g “Separation of Friends”), (3) < (for £ or +.5) = famz
“War"), and (4) +~~ (for #+~ = @fg “Peace”). The Persian
rendering was done by one whose name, as given here, is T4j
Mufti Maliki (f. 2); but in other copies, it is variously men-
tioned as Taj-al-Ghani (EB No. 1320), Taj-i-Maliki (EIO No.
1835), Taju’ddin b. Mu‘inuw’ddin al-Maliki (R), and Taju'ddin
Mufti al-Maliki (Aum), by the order of his patron, whose name
is given here as follows:
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Q5 a1 sl Ul 32 e cually dsdl s il 320 U
M. Ivanow in IvASB No. 1709 gives the name of the patron
after the word csi as Baha-i-Nadimu'llah (?), and, in IvC No.
685, as Shaykh Baha'u’ddin Na‘imu'llah, and observes that he
cannot be identified. In EB No. 1320, it is stated that the
work was “dedicated to Sultin Nasir aldaulah wa-aldin, that
“is no doubt the emperor Humayiin, Babar’s eldest son, who
“agcended the throne of Dihli 937/1530.”

- Dr. Ethé (EIO No. 1983) says that he is “a ruler of uncertain
“date identified by some as Nasir-aldin Humayan,............ by
“others, like De Sacy, as a prince of Akbar's time.” The words,
)\ 3* gt , which occur in the Brit. Mus. copy also, have been
rendered by Dr. Rieu (p. 757) as “fief holder of Shikk (?) Bihar”,
in which the word ‘ShikK’ seeins doubtful to him. It is ex-
plained by M: ‘Abdu’s-Safam, in his English translation of the
Riyazu's-Salatin, “‘a standard history of Bengal”, as follows (p. 7,
note 1): “The words used before Akbar's time to denote fiscal
divisions or tracts of the country larger than the Pargana were
Shaq, Khattah, etc.” Several persons bearing the title of Na-
sir’d-Din or Nagiru’d-Din are mentioned in the above history
among the rulers or governors of Bengal, of which Bihar formed
a part. The phraseology tends to locate the author and his
patron in Bengal. See Notices et Extraits, X, and De Tassy’s
Latter. Hindoui etc. 1. In Blumhardt's Catalogue of Hindus-
tani MSS. in the British Museum, No. 94, it is stated that
the &) ¢ 4+ was composed by the order of c=+) =i ¢\t Nawwab
of Behar. For an account of the original and the wanderings
of its stories through different countries, see the Preface to C.
Wilkins’s translation of the Hitopadesha and Keith-Falconer’s
“Fables of Bidpai”. The author of the Hitopadesha is gene-
rally believed to be Vishnii Sharma. But Dr. Peterson has
shown him to be Narayan Bhatt. (See Kale’s Pref. Note to his
edition of the Hitopadesha). A Gujarati translation of the
Mufarrehu'l-Qulad is mentioned on p. 142 of MRD. Our copy

begins differently from the Bodleian and the Brit. Mus. copies
as follows: '
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) S5y waan 0Ly 3 oS " S:'\..\g ........ AW o,y @ ab
Sl ke

It covers all the four chapters of the original and retains the
names of animals and places as in the Sanskrit. It was litho-
graphed several times in India. Mir Bahadur ‘Ali Husayni
translated it into Hindustani under the title of Akhlag-e-Hindi,
which was published in Calcutta, 1803.

Dated Thursday, 22nd Rajab, 24th Julas of Muhammad Shah,
i.e., about 1155/1742-43, (for Muhammad Shah ruled from
1131-1161/1719-1748). Copied by Asad Beg for =iy ¢l 5,
son of Bayaji Pandit, Wakil of the Deshmukhs of Zafarnagar,
the home of Da'udkhan Panni.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MT ix,.No. 51; MFS ix, No. 6;
IvC No. 655. For. Libr. R p. 757 ; EB No. 1320; EIO Nos. 1983-
1986 ; Pr p. 1033 ; Aum p. 47 ; Mehren p. 29 ; Br Sup Hnd Nos.
1229, 1230; R Br. p. 117.

$8'3x5-1,5:5x2-7 to 3+5. LL 11-15. No jadwals. Indian Nast. with Shik. Or. pap.
Wormeaten. Cond. fair.

Volume 53.
95.
HAL-NAMA YA GOY O CHAWGAN (U675 5\ U,

An exquisitely executed and highly artistic copy of the
allegorical poem called Hal-nama (f. 6) or “ Gay o Chawgan”
(“Ball and Polo-stick”) by Mahmid ‘Arifi, a celebrated poet
sometimes also called sV oW who lived and died at Herat,
853/1449. He mentions his takhallug in the following couplet

on f. 2b: r)T 7 GJL—'J fhk % (J\#@ﬂj)/ﬁ%

The “Ball and Polo-stick” are symbols of mystic love. The
author tells us that he wrote the poem in the short space of
a fortnight, when he was above 50 years of age (f. 22b):

P I PV N S IR gy
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and as a reward received a horse and one thousand dinars. This
poem has greatly influenced Hilali's Shak o Gada. A Turkish
translation of the Hal-nama by Lame't (d. 937-38/1530-32) is
noticed in the Kashf. Zun. Besides this poem, ‘4rifi also wrote
a treatise on Law and a «blas see Dawlatshah, vii, 4.

Begins:(’; I 53 ct—«é B “‘jd\’w‘su‘l\; o5

A few folios are missing, as is evident from the catchwords
on fl. 5 and 22, in consequence of which, the couplets referring
to the patron, the time occupied in writing the poem, the author’s
reward, and the date of composition are wanting in this copy.
In all there are 436 couplets in the MS. As other copies contain
either 495, 505, or 510 couplets each, it appears that probably
five or six folios have been lost.

This MS. s a beautiful specimen of high class Persian cal-
ligraphic art. The text is written on fine zar-afshan paper
mounted on thick Dawlatabadi frames, which are also richly
sprinkled with gold, each page presenting a different shade of
colour. There are four beautifully executed colour paintings on
ff. 8b (Polo game), 14, 18, and 21. On {. 1, there is an undated
signature in English, which reads as “Sidney I. Churchill,
Tehran”, probably the name of one of its former owners. There
are two dates of ‘Arz-Dakhil, viz., 1105/1694 and 1127/1715.
Moreover, there is a remark in Persian, in which mention is made
of the title, the size of the volume, the kind of paper used,
the margins and borders of pages, the variety of binding, etc.
It runs as follows:

Ol ol (ol ss il Ol o 3K dawy éé N TN ss
N Mo ls €55 8 Kt ol sl e il J g Ol
e G s et W e e Sl S

W e e bl ayyeo

Headings are written in white on a gilt and floral ground. In
the centre of the cover on the outside is a lozenge-shaped tooled
33
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golden floral design with a beautiful antelope in a sitting posture.
(see Frontispiece).

Not dated ; but from the above remark it appears that it belongs
probably to the end of XIc¢/XVIlec.

Other copies; Ind. Libr. Bh No. 331; Bk ii No. 172; For.
L3br. Lind p. 14%; EB Nos. 872, 873; R ii p. 639; RS No. 283;
Fli, p. 560; J Aum p. 36; Br p. 365-66; Br Sup Hnd No. 379.

Ff. 23. 8 9-5%5-9, 4-5%2-8 to 2+5 (within jadwals). LL 12. Fine jadwals. Exquisite
Persian Nast, Or. br. pap. Particulars of calligraphy and binding are already mentioned above,
Cond. good.

Volume 54.
96.

AL-MASHRA‘U'L-MURWI (s g~

A valuable copy of short biographical notices of the des-
cendants of ‘Ali, the Fourth Khalifa, particularly of those who
settled in the province of Hadramawt. It also gives notices
of the ‘Alawis of Surat (e.g., i~ «=le L-oad 4# £ 149), Broach
(e.g., raoad 52 oo w1 . 198), Hyderabad (e.g., st @) as oo 4!
f. 201b), and Bijapur (e.g., spbre oolo i e . £ 4!
f. 176b).

The author’s full name, as given here, is as follows:
dlas oy Kol g Ko o aF e p) pdl s

o e L)
He was born at Tarim in Hadramawt, in the middle of Sha‘ban,
1030/1621, and, after finishing his studies under his father
(noticed here f. 174b) and other scholars, he visited India and went
to Makka, where he was appointed a teacher in the madrasa.
But owing to ill-health, he had to resign his appointment in
a few years. He died in 1093/1682. He gives an autobiogra-
phical account of himself on ff. 172b~174, where he mentions
the following of his works: «—#'J}¢ & 4L, on which he him-
self wrote a commentary, which became very popular and was
copied by many scholars from Egypt, Yaman, and India; two
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long treatises on 4T3 SUdl de o s ¢y KU1V Jall & pms 3 4L,
FRIR Ry v p P 8U=-“ Sl L § ALy, Al 3 dl, 6 dL,
<Y ke Y1 a commentary on Ibn-Hajar's gles ¥\ a2 3 com-
mentary on Suyiti’s g!st) o= a commentary on ¢WY' 4L,
Gadl 3 oY, a commentary on 4 i Lindl od) o ) aze
a J3 (“supplement”) to 2L o0 sLsV 3 L L5 of Shaykh
‘Abdw’l-Qadir, etc. Another biographical work entitled -»'s4! wis
e @B o sl 5lst 3,4, s noticed in Bk xii No. 660.

Begins: 4.1\;}}\ 230 Ul 4l olag CJ: sV & uH

The whole work is divided into a mugaddama, two babs,
and a khatima. The mugaddama deals with the great merit
of blood relationship with the Prophet. The first bad treats
of the descendants of ‘Ali, their dispersion in different places,
and the settlers of Tarim, while the second gives short notices
of the ‘Alawis arranged alphabetically. The Klatima describes the
ceremonies observed in connection with, and the miracles attri-
buted to, the khirgas (“spritual robes’”) used amongst the ‘Alawis
of Hadramawt. This is a complete copy said to have been
transeribed from the autograph of the author himself. It is
older than the one in Bankipore (Bk xii No. 807). There is a
copy in the India Office also, see Loth, p. 206.

Dated 10th Jumada II, 1095/15th May, 1684. Copied by ‘Umar
b. ‘Abdu’llah al-Hadrami.

Ff, 329. $8x5-8,6x3-9t04-2. No jadwals. LL 25. Inelegant Arabic Naskh. Or.
br. pap. Interleaved with tissue paper. Cond. good. '

Volume 55.
97.
MAFATIHU'L-IJAZ (¥ Y C:T\Ju ).
The well-known comprehensive commentary on Shabista-
'8 Gulshan-e-Raz by AN g¥d! Lo or o 3# ) o 2 whose
takhallus was Asti. He was the principal disciple and Kkalifa

of Sayyed Zaynu’d-Din Muhammad Nir-Bakhsh, the founder
of the Nirbakhshi Order of Sufis, who died at Ray in 869/



180

1464. After the death of his spiritual guide, Lahiji went to
Shiraz and there built a monastery called «,s +&W . He en-
joyed the company of the famous philosopher, Jalalu'd-Din-e-
Dawani (author of the Akhlag-e-Jalalt), at whose suggestion, it is
said, he wrote the present commentary. He tells us (f. 2b)
that he commeneed it on 19th Z. Hijja, 877/17th May, 1473.
It is said that Shah Isma‘il-e-Safawi, after taking Shiraz, went
and paid his respects to himn. He died about 912/1506-07.
Besides this work, he has also written some treatises on Su-
fiism and has left a large diwan. His son was also a poet, whose
takhallus was Fida'i. For a fuller account of Lahiji, see Ma-
jalisuw’'l-Mu'minin. For Gulshan-e-raz and other commentaries
on it, besides the above, see Vol. 48 above.

Begins : s S eaal) s ol (L:.Y\ et
Dated 1160/1747. .

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MF vi No. 12; Asaf i p. 480,
Nos. 191, 286, 374, and 1107 ; MUA p. 15, No. 63; Bk No. 123;
IvASB No. 855; Spr p. 478; For. Libr. EIO Nos. 1816-19;
Pr p. 829; AUM p. 20; FI iii pp. 426, 427; R Br p. 109.

Ff. 488. 8 8-1x4 6, 6-5x 8. No jadwals. LL 19. Ind. ruoning Nast Or. pap. Slightly
wormeaten. Cond. fair.

Voluine 56.
98. Rusala-e-Safiyya (4:_9)& :\“«))

Neither the title nor the name of the author is mentioned
in the treatise, but, in accordance with the subject dealt with,
it is called Rusala-e-Sufiyya.

Begins: &8 s ST 4;( Uyl e dsprmcmslsgdl o
It is a Persian commentary on an Arabic treatise on Sufiisin.

The original Arabic text is distinguished from the Persian ex-
planation by red and black lines drawn over the former.

Dated 8th Rabi‘ I, 1292/14th April, 1875. Copied by Sayyed
Imadmu’'d-Din in Bombay.
Ff, 15. 8 9-2x6-2, 7-T % 46, No jadwals. LL 18, Ind. clear Nast. Or. pap. Cond. good.
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95. Zamirw l-Insan (OUY\ »2).

A short biography in Arabic of the famous saint of Mahim
(near Bombay), Makhdim Faqih ‘Alf, by ¢ > Wl af ac o all
g sdi . The full title of the book is SLiz! isbs>y¥ OLaYl e
or N 534V aed), The principal source of information is a cer-
tain book of Mulla Muhammad Khatib of Kalyani (Kalyan).

Begins : Oadlly &= ), csdll O g3 ae gl B
It is divided into three ‘chapters. Ch. I deals with the
saint’s lineage, the date of his birth (776/1374-75), and the
date of his death, «#!aJ (Thursday night), 8th Jumada II,
835/11th Feb., 1432, (according to Pillai the 11th Febr. was
& Monday). He was 59 years of age at the time of his death.
1t is further stated that he was buried on Friday (f. 20) at
Mahim in the graveyard .in which his mother and other relatives
were buried. '.Ch. II treats of the miracles he had shown before
he attained maturity. Ch. III gives an account of the miracles
shown thereafter and of his meeting with Khigr and contains
also a list of his works (ff. 25-25b): wesedd ¢, ol i2s
3l oW ins el Sl as¥ o 2y a3V S el Al el
sy i, z~, W olpr ple i 7 G o, s u"“‘, Gobaa r 2 AP
and o1 AN i,
Dated 17th Muharram (Wednesday), 1292/23rd Febr., 1875.
According to Pillai 17th Muharram, 1292, was a Tuesday.

F{. 18b-29. Size of paper and quality same as above ; writ. sp. 6 X 4. LL 15. Clear bold
Naskh. Or. pap.

100. Risala-e-Jam-e-Jahan-numa (\.c Q\g ‘-L JL ))-

On Sufiistic theosophy treating of various degrees of exist-
ence by o AL apth vy or dsk ol 32 oF o 2# who calls him-
self (f. 82b) 4L, &) jeie, The title is mentioned on f. 33.
This Maghribi died in 809/1406-07. But in Kashf. Zun., the
name of the author is given as w: s siwe sa oy srais il Sl e
3lx, who died in 948-49/1541-43. An Urdu Sharl entitled
f"*‘ A5 g2 by o «5,: was published at Bijnaur (U.P.) in

‘ s
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Begins: <) lthe S 9 £ 315 (g_;‘_',«)d“)w-\a.:‘,ﬁ;.‘\:—-q.\r

Contains three da’iras or “circles” illustrating some technical
terms of Sufiism. Immediately after the M8. comes to an end,
we find a large da’ira with a diameter measuring 5-7 inches.

Dated 27th Sha‘ban, 1264/29th July, 1848. Copied by Mir
‘Abdu’llah Husayni.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MUA p. 13, No. 38; p. 17, No.
95; Asaf i, p. 412, No. 473, 859 ; IvASB Nos. 1299-1302; IvC
No. 469(3). For. Libr. R p. 866; EIO Nos. 1927, 2914(4);
EB Nos. 1291(4); 1298(18); Bl i No. 153; R Br p. 143.

Ff. 32b-38. 89-2x6:3, 7-2x3 9. No jadwals. LL 21. Ind. Nast. Or. pap. Cond. good.

101. Swalat-e-Husayni (LS‘-‘-““" ) ;w)

These are the famous questions of Sayyed Husayni, which
Mahmud-e-Shabistari has answered in his Gulshan-e-Raz (see
Vol. 48 above). The questions are not generally met with sep-
arately. Here they are in a more complete and connected
form than in the text of the Gulshan or its commentaries. In
this MS. they are in the form in which they were probably asked
in the original letter addressed by the author. They consist of
the following twenty-eight couplets, twelve of which, marked
with an asterisk, are found neither in the printed text of the
Gulshan nor in its commentaries :

P L PO | O N IR PR N
s p g a0 K e Kte cdds Ll e
S jy STl im 4z o o » i S5 oo
S ), o rL.é\, o QW 1, o BT 5y as
w\!&t{, eslb «(\ﬁ,;wb Lo \)hﬁoy‘.\.(
S A o utr o S NI b 8

*Not found 1n the printed texts of Gulshan-e-Rdz or in the printed commentaries thereon.
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e (6o ) 8 @5 0 e (S sy 0 Sl
A oeatl e (@) olld o 2T Gily wamy v, at §
S b cte ) 3 s gt o S L OBk Uy S
o o IV il | (i or go) ailal 8™
o e oy sy p U5 &
Job S0 ) e G b o Jols a5, i Vo
SR PRI SYEY S RS S
il 1252 SR ST ECT ISR PR I O
o el ol () Jile STewl 24 &
o oAl Jobb a0 4 by
S e Lol e 351 o S0l a Sl s sy i+
e g 9 N G b e 3p ) N ST e 55
hop sy chi ad e o iy el 4l doube dl gz
MW\,JU\(Q\?)@'\?@ o el ol STz el Jy e
S5 uir,»:,:f‘j\:" 6))?)(3}’.-)3)?))‘.4\;‘1\54{}*

als s of s o) § s A e O 5l sy 0

&

°Jw~.—jﬁf‘:%(c{r)ér~b‘>5 o ke i) 3 el e
Il o eillie BEY PR S P N SRV [T
S ATO 2GS o ctian gl sty By 2
s (835 o LSy by e .
o (S S sy €33 (em i Yo Grar

""‘-:‘r&""‘.@“ B9 0S4 4 M&q\d‘;;é;“-‘t*

*Not found in the printed texts of Gulshan-¢-Raz or 1 the printed commentaries thercon.




J‘ﬂ‘ j’“_}’? uLt _)td-rd\-b @ _)gt 5}5‘5)‘..4 ‘) ‘3;..40
‘J{L’ }\yi?;}‘)ba‘)p@‘&r&;;ﬁ

Fi. 89-39b. These questions are followed by a statement in Arabic, attributed to Pir-e-
Dastagir (‘Abdu’l Qadir-e-Jilani). A Persian paraphrase of the statement written in pencil
and dated 24th Ramazan, 1315/16th February, 1898, is appended at the end of the MS.

Ff. 41-41b contain some magical formulae against the bite of a rabid dog, a serpent, stc,

102. A’tna-e-Haqa'ig-Numa (LC & i;-"T)

A commentary on the abovementioned J am-e-Jahan-numa,
by Ibrahim Shattari J annatabadi, a disciple of Muhammad Kha.
tira'd-Din al-‘Attar, who says that he composed it at the desire
of some friends of his while at Ahmedabad, and gave it the
above title (f. 45b). It is divided imto a mugaddama (f. 45¢)
and four asls :

(- a7b) e ol isbas Flaas (pa0p0) pogn 25 I Jol

(f. 48b) G S » £ »
(f. 50 ) codly g ot Oy XV fow M
(. 50b) ‘l::;} 4._.,.“ ;.J“/ ” f"f"' »

The commentary proper begins on f. 53b and contains eight
small and six large da’iras, one of which has a diameter of 9
inches and is full of technical terms of Sufiism.

Begins: WAV I e L s>y at

Dated 15th Z. Hijja. 1291/23rd J anuary, 1875,
F1. 44b-134b. Bize of paper and quality same as above 3 writ. sp. 7x 4, No jadwals. LL 17.
Clear fine Ind. Nast. Cond. good.

Volume 57.
103.
TARABU'L-MAJALIS (J) o b).
A rare sufiistic and ethical prose treatise dealing, in the
earlier part, with the creation of man, his superiority to other

*Not found in the printed texts of Gulshan-s-Ras or in the printed commentaries thereon.
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other creatures (proved by the admissions of other animals,
which remind one of the Ithwanw's-Safa) and, in the latter
part, with the important virtues to be gained and the vices to
be shunned by a prospective Sufi. It is called here (f. 2 and
f. 116) Tarabu’l-Majalis and is attributed (f. 116) to s+' o5,
gul) oY sue o gem G) gl O e 4 g Y, Dawlatshab
(Br ed. p. 225) also calls it Tarabu’l-Majalis and gives the
nawe of its author as Sayyed Husayni-e-Herati (i.e., Mir Hu-
sayni Sadat). Kashf. Zun. also calls it Tarabu’l-Majalis and
attributes it to Husayni b. Hasan b. Sayyed al-Husayni and
says about it:

&G)bj ........ _;):U‘; uﬁy)‘uu Acr(;\} iLaJ‘dfaI;"-_)b
. rL.S\ S
Rien (p. 608), however, "calls it Tarabuw'l-Mahasin. As stated

in the Kashf' Zun., our copy also is divided into five gisms
(ff. 3 and 4).

Begins abruptly :
i M s 4 d S 3 ooy I s O gz a2 e o) 50

b, (‘ﬂx 2
Dated 10th Ramagzan, 25th Julus year of Awrangzeb (1069-1118/
1659-1760), i.e., about 1094/1682.

Copied by Niur Muhammad, a resident of «=V in Gujarat.
Three small oval seals of a former owner &',5 4!, o8, duy|
bearing the date 1111/1699.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MF ix, No. 34. For. Libr. R p.
608 ; Lind p. 229.

Ff. 116. §8-2x4.8, 5-4x2.8. No jadwals. LL 15. Clear Ind. Nast. Arabic quotations
in red. Or. pap. affected by damp. Blightly wormeaten. Cond. good.

Volume 58.
104. Dwwan-e-Barkaman (u’ 54 0‘)3.-’ ) .

Lyrical odes of Chandrabban ‘Barkaman’. Although Dr.
Ethé (EIO No. 1574) and M. Ivanow (IvASB No. 762) both
o4
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pronounce his takhallus as ‘Brahman’, yet the poet himself pro-
nounces it, as a rule, in his Diwan as ‘Barhaman’. Compare
for example the following couplet:

Lol B o ey sl S o ot o200 S e il

The same pronunciation is met with in Hafiz and Ghalib.
Hafiz says:

P s oS S e LN s 0t 45 p gl
Ghalib has:

Ay s 3 odG K am o gy ol le 0 8 Warns
Sometimes in the diwan we come across ‘Barahman’ also, e.g.,
cudl K5 Uy sduwas o wal g Ol ST Ge, sl

Chandrabban was the son of a I;rahmin of the Punjab called
Dharamdas and was born at Lahore. After studying Persian
etc. under Mulla ‘Abdu’l-Karim, he became Secretary to Mulla
Shukru’llah-e-Shirazi, entitled Afzalkhan, who later on became
Wazir-e-Kull in the first year of Shah Jahan’s reign. On the
death of his master, he was appointed ,sa> ~» 4!, and his
duties were to attend on the Emperor on his journeys and to re-
cord daily occurrences (~%s) at the court. In the ‘Amal-e-
Saleh, the official history of Shah Jahan, he is included in the
list of eminent poets and prose-writers of the reign. He was
sent by Shiah Jahin on a mission to the king of Bijapur.
The Prince Dara Shukoh admired his simple style of prose and
poetry. After the death of the prince, to whom he was attach-
ed, he retired to Benares and died there according to the
Tazkira-e-Lodt in 1073/1662-63 ; but other writers place his
death in 1068/1657-58.

Besides the Diwdn, he wrote the following works also: <ld,
oA, V8, Lo e s L el Ld | gnd cedS,

Begins :
Lol osrsbdbengl o LOE, f}).}ﬂ)‘}xd‘
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These odes arranged in alphabetical order generally consist
of five couplets only. After the diwan, comes a short masnawt
beginning with :

il (:f R I T i
This is followed by ruba‘tyyat beginning, as usual, with :
ey Ll s e ol

The MS. does not bear any date of transcription.

Other copies : Ind. Libr. Asaf i, p. 718, No. 453 ; IvASB No.
762 ; IvC No. 740 ; Spr p. 376. For. Libr. R pp. 838 and 1087;
EB No. 1123 ; EIO Nos. 1574 and 1575; R Br p. 158; Br Sup
Hnd No. 517 ; Lind p. 129, No. 584.

§5-5x3-6, 3:5%1-9. Red jadwals. LL 10-12. Ind. Nast. Red and blue ruled border

lines. Or. pap. Som.e pages of a bluish tinge. Original pages mounted. Bound up with the
following hooks. Cowd. good.

105. Duvan-e-Abdu’r-Razzag (J‘_})“ s O‘xb).

Lyrical odes of a poet who uses ‘4bd-e-Razzaq as his
takhallus.

Begins: W s ol o W ol ol of uf

These odes are arranged alphabetically. The peculiarity of
this diwan is that only one ode ending in each of the letters
of the radif is given ; and every couplet ends in the same letter
as that with which it begins, as is the case with the Diwan-e-
Malkmad o Ayaz. See MS. No. 108 below.

This MS. also does not bear any date of transcription.
Bize of page same as above ; writ. sp. within jadwals, 3-2x1-2. LL 12-13. Ind. Nast.
Or. br. pap. Red and blue border lines. Pages mounted. Cond. good.
s (. .
106. Pand-Nama-e-‘dttar ( ,las LU a3).

The most popular and the best known poem of ‘Atar.
Generally used as a school textbook and therefore found in in-
numerable copies. Lithographed several times in India, Persia,
and Turkey. Edited by J. Hindley, London, 1809 ; edited and
translated into French by De Sacy, 1819 ; translated into German
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by Nesselman. For a life and works of ‘Attar, see Br L:f. Hist.
Pers. and the authorities quoted in Vol. 24 above.

Begins : U’\éwa\ab\{\&.‘—a\f\;g\.\;‘/»qw

Other copies : Ind. Libr. MF vii No. 20; MFS vii No. 25;
IvASB Nos. 477 (10) and 480 (2); IvC No. 204 (8). For, L<b.
EIO No. 1031 (4); EB Nos. 622-25.

Size of page same as that of the above MS. ; writ. sp. 8:7x2-1. Jadwals. LL 10-13. Ind.
Nast. Or. pap. of a bluish and brownish tinge. First page mounted. Four folios of a
different paper written in a different and later hand, in which some lines are left incomplete.
At the end are two effaced seals. Cond. good.

107. Nazm-e-Kaghaz ( ¥ (L" )

This poem is written by Lutfu’llah Khan Lu«ff in praise of
Paper. The word kaghaz is used as radif in each couplet. The
design of the poem appears to be one of stanzas, each consisting
of five couplets and the magfa’ containing the takhallus, Lutfi.
But this plan has not been strictly carried out. Defective rhymes
are used in the stanzas. After 39 verses comes an ode with the
word &4 used as radif, and o4, oL, etc., as gafiya. This ode
also consists of five couplets and the magta' cotains the takhallus,
Lutfi.

Begins: -L_.GK, . )T )“ﬂz\ ‘;\: & -\CKQL';S)J ~ f‘L‘ Sy

There is a copy of the poem in the Government Historical
Museum at Satara.

The MS. under notice is not dated.

Size of page same as that of the preceding MS.; writ. sp. within jadwals, 8-5x2. L.L
9-11. Ind. Nast. Or. brownish pap. Pages mounted. Cond. good.

108. Dwan-e-Mahmad (> & ol 23).

A very common and popular diwdn, also known as 2 5% 05>
54)s forin the magta‘ of each ghazal both the names of Mahmud
and Ayaz are used. Another peculiarity of the odes is that cach
couplet ends in the same letter of the alphabet as that with
which it begins, like the diwan of ‘Adbdu’r-Razzaq noticed above.
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Begins:
| Al etz gl esloosa 2o LAY 5 Jb £ 51 doy s )
Lithographed several times in India. This is an incomplete copy
requiring three couplets at the end.
The MS. does not bear any date of transcription.

Other copies : Ind. Libr. IvASB No. 894.

Sige of page same as that of the above MS.; writ. sp. within jadwals, 3-3x2-1. LL
9-10. Ind. Nast. Red and blue border lines. Pages mounted; a few mutilated. Cond. farr.

Volume 59.
109.

RAWATH (£)s) .

A very rare copy of the Sufiistic treatise written in imi-
tation of Jamt's Lawa'th, by Shaykh Ya'qub-e-Sarfi b. Hasan-
e-Kashmiri al-‘Agimi. No copy is mentioned in Kashf. Zun.,
Brit. Mus., Bodle.,, BAS., or Bk. The author (whose name is
given on f. 4) says (f. 3b) that he wrote it in imitation of
the Lawd’ih. It is a very close imitation of Jami's work.
Begins :

Jul by 5LY s by S U5 b e 5w il el

The date of composition is given as 986/1578-79 in the follow-
ing chronogram at the end of the book:

é‘JJ -\_.aTu:ﬁ SL.L_AL_-: o L‘s.a.c F i\)’ J’\ é\})
ﬁU 3 DN e A é‘;_) @ c,-ay:)’- L):'“.J\;‘"L‘f:“"'ﬁ
Below. this chronogram there are two oval seals with the
following legend J\t o)) St Lo, bearing the date of 1211/
1796-‘97- On f. 1, there is a memorandum note, which states
that “the M8. was copied by Baba ‘Abdu’llah b. Babi Muham.

. mad Murid b. Hasan-e-Kanashi (?) b. Baba Abu'l-Fath b.
Baba Mubammad Fazil b. Hagrat Muhammad Sharif, elder
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“brother of the author, who is Ya'qub-e-Sarfi b. Kanashi (?)
“b. ‘All b. Bayazid al-‘Asimi al-Kashmirl. The abovemen-
“tioned copyist, ‘Abdu’llah, died in 1201/1786-87. His widow,
“Bibi ‘Arifa, daughter of Baba Muhammad Maqsid b. Baba
“Abu’l-Fath mentioned above, made a present of this copy,
“together with the Lawa'th etc., to the writer (of the note)
“or rather sold it for a price. So the humble writer purchased
“it; there is no owner in reality except God.” Below this
note is the abovementioned oval seal.

S 7-5x4-6, 5-5x2-7. No jadwals. LL 15. Clear bold Nast. Or. pap. A few blank
spaces. Cond good.

Volume 60.
110.

AKBAR-NAMA (4l ).

An epic poem by Mawlawl Hamidu’llah Kashmiri, who
bore the takhallus Hamid (ride IvASB No. 889), celebrating the
heroic deeds of Akbar Khan (son of Amir Dost-Muhammad Khan
of Afghanistan, 1242-1280/1826-1863) who played a prominent
part in the disastrous Afghan War of 1840-42. One night a friend
of the author asked him to justify his claim that he was an ori-
ginal poet by versifying the heroic deeds of Akbar, the hero, the
‘Young lion,” the ‘Breaker of Franks’ ({. 8):

e A K £ 0 U atpsnia K
Accordingly the author composed the above poem in about
twelve months, in the year 1260/1844 (f. 8):

r\..x. (3_,_{ JL«Q a_;_\'cj»a‘nl[-b\ R} oals aaac
el 939 39 NP2 Yo el A0 U008 4 o) Opr
It opens with an account of the hostilities of Shah Shuja‘u’l-
Mulk with Payenda Kban-e-Barakza'i. Shah Shuja‘’ goes to
India, obtains help from the British, and invades Kabul and
Qandahar, but is defeated by Amir Dost-Muhammad Khan.

Ranjit Singh sends Sardar Hari Singh, Subahdar of Peshawar,
against Amir Dost-Muhammad Khan. A battle is fought bet-
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ween Hari Singh and Akbar Khéan, the hero of the poem.
Hari Singh is defeated and killed. The King of England feels
sorry for the destruction of the British army and plans the con-
quest of Kabul. Arrival of Alexander Burns and his murder.
Akbar Khan ascends the throne at Kabul. Murder of the ‘War
Lord’ (i.e., Sir William Macnaghten). The British army assem-
bles at Bala Hisar and marches on Kabul. It perishes on account
of the severe fall of snow. Political disturbances in Kabul.
Dost-Muhammad is released. His entry into Afghanistan and
weeting with Akbar Khan. They return to Kabul, and Dost-
Muhammad Khéan ascends the throne.

The first few pages are missing. The first couplet, with which
this volume opens, is as follows :

bl §) ke -);aﬁ o o O Ol g ksl
The MS. does not bear any date of transcription.

There is a copy in IvASB No. 839. An account of the
expedition to Kabul sent in 1838-1840, in Urdu, entitled J\
¥ ¢lo by sole 2 o5 g-> 'w 2 is noticed in Blum. No. 9.

89-3%x5-5, within jadwals 7-5x3-3. LL 19. Text written between margins ruled in
green, yellow, blue, and red. Clear bold Nast. Some pages mutilated, but repaired. Ink sticky,
and so interleaved with tissue paper. Or. pap. Headings of wections in red. Cond. good.

Volume 61.
111.

BAHRU'L-JAWAHIR (_») s+ #).

An Arabic dictionary of medical terms by wudal i ys o) 1
- (£ 1b), who says that he had compiled it from various works,
but that during the political disturbances of Khorasan, it “‘became
as if it was naught”, until he received an order from (f. 2b)
2328 el el wf Gl Ll sl dyad b to arrange and
Improve it (Ywis s Luirs L&), and he hastened to carry
Ou.h the order. Here there is a clear indication of the patron’s
being a wazir. The words 135 ¢ sl #2ll are quite clear. The
work is alphabetically arranged and gives the names of drugs
and their Properties, botanical and anatomical terms, names of
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diseases, and even short biographical notices of famous physi-
cians like r »!, g% e w0l Law GV ke W) G- L)) and
od bkl Some of the above terms are explained in Persian.
Lithographed in Calcutta, 1830, and later in Bombay also.
Begins:  4o_all oWl 565 5:253 rléy\ S 35 sl gu tlU‘ A~
The MS. is not dated ; but at the end there is a date detached

from the text, viz., 10th Sha'ban, 1119/26th October, 1707.
The MS., therefore, cannot be of a later date.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. JMB p. 208, No. 820; Bk xi
Nos. 978 and 979 ; IvS i No. 903 ; PU. Or Coll Mag for Nov.
1932; Ram p.469, Nos. 25 and 26. For. Libr. EB No. 1690 ;
Toth Nos. 1024-1026; Br Sup Hnd No. 154(a).

S6:7x4-7, within jadwals 5to 5-5%3 to 4. IE,L 17 to 20. Borders ruled in red and
blue. A few pages in Naskh and some in Nast. In different hands..Several pages seem to
have been added afterwards. Some pages repaired. Cond. good.

Volume 62.
112.

BAYAZ-E-GHAZATIYYAT (U6 oL).

A collection of select lyrical odes from a number of Per-
sian poets. The first ode is of Kamal-e-Khujandi and the last
of Hafiz.

Begins :
ol e (it e e S )

o bul el ol sl ke

These odes are arranged alphabetically according to the
radif. At the beginning of each ode, the name of the poet by
whom it was composed is given in red ink. It also indicates,
byzthe addition of the words W, &< 5, that a certain ode is
in imitation of a preceding one.

8 66 4-6, within jadwals 4-9%2-7. LL 11. Margins ruled in yellow and blue. Hashi-
ya-space also enclosed with blue lines. Fine Ind, Nast. Ink sticky, therefore interleaved with
tissue paper. Two pages entirely damaged by the stickiness of she ink. Or. pap. slightly worm-
eaten. Cond. good.
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Volume 63.
113.

DIWAN-E-ZUHOURI (s Olp2).

Another valuable copy of the lyrical odes of Zuhari. In

the earlier portion of this copy, there are very useful interlinear
and marginal explanatory glosses and notes. For an account
of Zuhari’s life and works, see Vol. 50 above, where references
to other copies are also given. The first few pages are missing.

Begins abruptly with:

5 >))QJTJ“J>./~;‘~=-‘JJ’\"JJ’ &
S S I S Y- RSOV S SR SV,

At the end of the MS. there is a remark written in a different
hand which gives the date 25th Shawwal, 1266/1850.

S 8-3x5-2, 6 to 6-4x3-5, within jadwals of yellow, blue, and red. LL 11. Clear Ind.
Nast.-cum-Shik. Or. pap. First two folios without jadwals and in a difft. hand. Hashiya space
also enclosed in red lines. Somewhat wormeaten. Cond. fair.

Volume 64.
114.

DIWAN-E-ZUHURI (S O g3)-

A third copy of the lyrical odes of Zuharl. For his life

and works, see Vol. 50 above, where references to other copies
are also given.

Begins :
E LO\)&)&J‘D}&\)M\)’ &T 2
o W ‘)‘xé&]ﬂng\:ﬂ'u&&o}d 2

These odes are arranged in alphabetical order in accordance
with the radif. This copy is wanting in a few odes at the end.
The last couplet with which it ends is:

85



194
e $n0sS 0y SV, S s
o A e W] S0 Gat ol e

No marginal notes or glosses.

S 7-5x4-4, within jadwals 5-4x2-2 to 2-6. LL the mistar is of 15 hines Fine clear
Ind. Nast. The text is written within yellow coloured jadwals, except on the first two folios,
which are on a different paper inserted later. Cond. good.

Volume 65.
115.

QASA'ID-E-URFI (45 +lad).

These are the gasidas, of Sayyed Muhammad b. Zaynu'd-Din
‘Ali b. Jamalu’d-Din-e-Shirazi with the takhallus, s Urfi, who was
born at Shiraz about 963/1555, where his father was employed
in the department of ‘Urf, ie., ‘customary law’, from which
he is said to have derived his fakhallus. At an ecarly age, he
left Persia and came to the Deccan; whence he went north
to Fathptr Sikri, attached himself first to Fayzi, then to Hakim
Abu'l-Fath-e-Gilani, and, on his death in 997/1588, to the
celebrated Khan Khanan., The last, himself an accomplished
scholar, appreciated the extraordinary poetical merit of ‘U fi and
introduced him to Akbar, who rewarded himn richly., He died
at Lahore in 999/1591, when he was only thirty-six years of age.
Some years afterwards his bones were taken to Najaf and in-
terred there according to his wish. His fame rests chiefly
on his gasidas, in which he has adopted a novel style. Amongst
his other works are a diwan, a prose treatise entitled, Y-
o4 a poem SV «# in imitation of Nigami's )\ ~Y' s®,
and another poem _.»»* s >l in imitation of Nizami's
>y s>, These masnawis were published under the title of
3¢ ok s by Mubammad Ibrahim in Bombay, in 1346 1927-28.

For ‘Uril’s life and works, see gl ot | ar) STo ) Sl
sl BV T e and ++55T, The following scholars have
written commentaries on his gagidas:
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(1) +. Probably == <¥a 4 3 (d. 1054/1644). See EU No.
108 and IvASB No. 366.

( 2) & '5»-. His commentary, entitled =& ¢zl was complet-
ed in 1073/1662-63.

(3) Gon o =P a0 !, His sharh was published at Cal-
cutta in 1306/1888-89.

(4) ¢o% =¥ ide, His commentary, called s~ 5'%, com-
pleted in 1093/1682, was published by Munshi Navalki-
shore at Lucknow in 1885 A. D.

(5) o=# dm Ok 24V s sSe. His sharh, written in Urda and
called — 4 5 «=#, was published by Navalkishore at Cawn-
pore in 1307/1890.

(6) s s='s. His comme:nta,ry, entitled sas 44, , Was com-
pleted in*1111/1699-1700 (see EU No. 108).

(7-11) Five Turkish commentaries are noticed in Fluegel i, pp.
594-95.

(12) A number of his gasidas were translated into English,
with critical and explanatory notes, by the late Professor
Mawlawl Muhammad ‘Abbas, M.A., of St. Xavier's College,
Bomwbay, and published in 1908.

Begins:
REARY| :)\L_)k.a-.:’_)b Sew A Jb;u <) d\r )‘J\-’ BrIEDH) &h’a s

The gasidas were lithographed several times in India.

The MS. does not bear any date. The colophon is disfigured.
Probably it belongs to XIIIth century A.H.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MF vii, Nos. 106-107; JMB p.
399, No. 2578 ; Bk Nos. 253 and 254; IvASB No. 683; IvS I
No. 816(20) ; MUA p. 37, Nos.9 and 111. For. Libr. R p. 698 ;
EB No. 1053 ; EIO No. 1452; Pr p. 65; Br MSS. ed. Nich.
p. 265 ; Edin No. 107; Br Sup Hnd Nos. 578-581.

8 9-1x5-8, within jadwals 7-2 1o 7-6X8-7 to 8-8. Jadwals of two red and one black
lines. LL 15. Ind, Nast. Or. pap. Slightly wormeaten. Cond. good.
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Volume 66.
116. )

DIWAN-E-ASAFT ( 3= O)53).

Lyrical odes of Adsafi, son of Khwija Muqimu'd-Din Ni'-
matu’llah of Quhistin. His father was for some time wazir or
Asaf of Sultan Abd Sa‘ld Mirza (855-877/1451-69), and probably
the poet derived his takhallus from the office held by his father.
He was a pupil of Jami and a personal friend of Mir ‘Ali Shér and
Badi‘u’z-Zaman Mirza, the eldest son of his patron Sultan
Husayn Mirza. The date of his death, according to the best
authorities, is 923/1517. See Bk No. 219, Atashkada, etc.

Begins : 1) 3l & O ool ¢ 1, d.\;_; Js Ll :\:T Sl
The odes are followed by ruba‘iyyat.

Other copies : Ind. Libr. MRD p. 88; MUA p. 32, No. 15,
p- 33, No. 33, p. 34, No. 43; Bk Nos. 219 and 220 ; IvASDB No.
647 Spr p. 310. For. Libr. EB Nos. 990 and 991; R p. 651 ;
EIO Nos. 1393-97; Pert p. 74; Mehren p. 41; AUM p. 34;
Fl i, p. 220; R Br p. 50.

89-1x5-8, within jadwals 7-5x3-8. Jadwals of two red lines and one black. LL 17,
Ind. Nast. Or. pap. The takhalluz in red ink. Ink 1s sticky. Somewhat wormeaten; repaired
with tissue paper. Cond. good.

Volume 67.
117.

RAMAYAN (b)),

An abridged metrical translation of the Ramayan, which is
also known as the story of Rama o Sita by Shaykh Sa‘du’llah
Kayranawi of Panipat, whose takhallus was Masili or Masthd.
In the colophon remark it is . He is not to be confounded
with Hakim Ruknd Masth of Kashan, to whom the poem has
been wrongly ascribed in EIO No. 1572 and in R p. 689. The
author flourished in the reign of Jahangir, whom he has praised
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in the poem, ff. 9-10b. He has also sung the praises of his
spiritual guide called here Shaykh Mir Muhammad Abu’l-Qasim
(£ 8), but in Ethé, Abu'l-Baqa. On ff. 12-14 occurs the praise
of Hindostdn. The poem is in imitation of Nizami’s Khusraw o
Shirin and also of Amir Khusraw’s imitation of it. On 3b. he
prays to Almighty God and says :

LR R ™S IS G PR g
255 B g8 o Sl el Jad of
Begins:
con3 Olgr @B (Gor) G0 ) § o s 5 320 ol 1y o
Other copies : Ind. Libr. Asaf p. 1478, No. 26 ; MUA p. 42,

No. 80; IvC No. 265. For. Libr. EIO Nos. 1967-69 ; EB No.
1315; R p. 1078.
S B:6x5:8,6:-8t07-5%8:6 or 4. No jadwals. LL 15-19. Ind. inelegant Nast. Or. rap.

Beveral pages in the middle of the MS. are written in a different and more elegant hand.
Several pages damaged by worms. Cond. fair.

Volume 68.
118.
DIWAN-E-JALAL ASIR () J M- Ol y5).

Lyrical odes of Mirza Jalal b. Mirza Mu'min of Shahris-
tan (Isfahan). Though he was a pupil of Fasihi of Herat, he
admired §a'ib greatly and was in turn admired by him. Abu-
Talib Kalim also praised him. He was a son-in-law and inti-
mate friend of Shah ‘Abbas I, and was addicted to drink. He
died young in 1049/1639-40. See Sarw-e-dzad, Mir'atw'l-Khiyal,
and Bk iii, No. 303.

Begins:

Vi ool b3l K8, o b 5 b Ul o) o2l

Dated Sunday, the 19th Jumada II, 1100/31st March, 1689.
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Copied by Saleh of Shihabu’d-dinpar. An oval seal of a former
owner, Shah Ramagzan wd. Shaykh Nar Mubammad Qadiri.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MF vii 42; BISM No. 80; MRD
p- 88; Pun Uni Or Coll Mag for Feb. 1928; IvASB Nos. 737-740 ;
MUA p. 36 No. 72; Bk Nos. 303-304 ; Bh Nos. 389-390; Spr
pp- 342, 348. For. Libr. TM No. 351 (dated 1062) ; R p. 681; EB
Nos. 1096-1100; EIO Nos. 1541-51 ; R Br p. 51 ; Br Sup Hnd
Nos. 502 and 503; Pr p. 915.

$9:1 0or 9-2x5-1, within jadwals of double red lines 7-7x 4-5, or 7-2%x3-4. LL 22-28
couplets to a page, written in diagonal and perpendicular lines in the earlier part of the
diwdn, but further on in horizontal lines generally 19. Ind. Nast. Or. pap. Cond. good.

Volume 69.
119.

DIWAN-E-NASIR ‘ALT (J& b ol 95).

A valuable copy of the lyrical odes of Nagir ‘Alr-e-Sar-
hindi. For his life and works, see Volume 49 above, where
references to other copies also are given.

Begins :
s \7.‘1‘4;“\’&\‘5)‘%@“‘;)4;’)5 @
R T S PIRVIN S [ P & P

Dated Thursday, 14th Muharram, 8th Julas Year of Muham-
mad Shah (i.e., about 1139/1726-27), in Gujarat during the
Siibadari of Nawwab Mubarizu’l-Mulk. Copied by Muhammad
Kazim b. Akhund ‘Ubaydu’llah.

8 9-7x5+5 to 5-7, within jadwals 7% 8 or 3-1. LL 16 couplets to the page. Ind. Nast.
Written in diagonal lines, and at the top and bottom in horizontal ones ; with marginal
glosses. Edges repaired. Or. pap. Cond. good.

Volume 70.
120.
MUNSHA’AT.E-ABU'L- , :& .- o
FATH-E-GILANI (*33"{(2‘:“M ») ol

A small collection of Letters (also known as Chahar
Bagh) of the famous physician of Akbar’s court, Hakim Abu’l-



199

Fath-e-Gilani. After the conquest of his country by Shah
Tahmasp in 974/1566-67, he left it and came to the court of
Akbar, where he soon acquired great influence. He patronized
‘Urft and was himself wellknown for his literary taste and
scholarship. He died in 997/1588-89. This is not a treatise
on epistolography, as stated in IvASB No. 351, but a collection
of private letters, written by the Hakim to his brother Hakim
Humam (died 995/1586-87), to Khan Khanan, to Shih Fath-
u'llah, to Mirza Sharaf-e-Jahan, and to others. Our copy con-
tains thirteen letters.

Begins: &2 3 al &L’;J\»’ sl G & a1 L:;&L e

Other copies : Ind. Libr. IvASB No. 351 ; St. p. 90, No. 15.
For. Libr. R p. 667, 1090; EIO No. 2063.

S 8:7x5, 6x3+13 Nojadwals. LL 11, Fine clear Ind. Nast. Or. pap. Headings in
red. Cond. good.

Volume 71.
121.
KULLIYYAT-E-SALMAN- . .
msawarl (ol Ol olE),

This MS. contains qasidas, ghazals, ruba‘iyyat, ete., of Sal-
min of Sawa, who died in 778/1876. For his life, works, etc.,
see Vol. 1 (5) above. Qasidas begin with :

¢ chJléq.)ﬁgs\)hpgdeb ]
o <db JL 230l 3 e sls

After gasidas, gtt‘as and tarji‘tands, come the ghazals. The
first ode begins with :

& ‘)6}9)0#;»)\9\3&\:&_;&“»;\ @
o b del s s aldly Oy, K e

Dated Thursday, 24th Sha‘ban, 1001/16th May, 1593. On
the last page a few lines in praise of ‘Ali and a round seal.
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Other copies: Ind. Libr. Bk No. 147; Bh Nos. 321-323;
IvASB No. 584 ; Spr p. 555. For. Libr. EIO Nos. 1237-43 ; RS
Nos. 220 and 265; EB Nos. 807 and 810; Lind p. 134; Pr WM
No. 2.

S 10%6-1, within jadwals 7x 4 to 4-8, LL 13. Ind. Nast. Couplets containing names of
patrons in red. Or. pap. Wormeaten ; repaired with tissue-paper. Cond. fair,

Volume 72.
122,

SARW-E-AZAD (331 4 ).

This MS. represents a portion of the well-known biogra-
phy of the Persian poets who flourished after 1000/1592 and who
were either born in India or arrived here from other countries
(including also short notices of the learned men of Bilgram,
and of a few Hindi poets) by the famous scholar and critic,
Mir Ghulam-‘Ali dzad of Bilgram. After completing his great
biographical dictionary of ancient and modern persian poets
called Yad-e-Bayza (compiled in 1145/1732, and revised in
1148/1735), Azad thought of writing a book giving short notices
of the learned men of Bilgram. Accordingly he wrote it and
divided it into two volumes. Vol. i is called z.V g ¢ sL
¢ L. and Vol. ii »'sT s~. The latter comprises two fasls.
Fasl i contains biographical notices of 143 Persian poets, who
were either born in India or came here from other countries,
including an account of the learned men and poets of Bilgram.
Fasl ii gives short biographies of eight Hindi or Bhasha poets.

Of the 143 notices of Persian poets, our MS. contains only
39, 37 being complete and 2 incomplete. In this tazkira, the
author gives a pretty long autobiographical account, which is
wanting in our copy. The following particulars of his life are
taken from it, as given in the edition published by ‘Abdu’llah
Khan, Hyderabad (Deccan), 1913.

Azad was a Husayni Sayyed, whose family originally came
from Wasit. He was born on 25th Safar, 1116/18th June, 1704,
and was brought up at Bilgrim. He belonged to the Hana-
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fiyya School and the Chishtiyya Order. He studied Persian
and Arabic under his grandfather and other learned men of
Bilgram, went on a pilgrimage to Makka in 1150/1737-38,
and, returning to India, settled at Aurangabad and attached
himself to Nizamu'd-Dawla Nasir Jang (son of Nizamu’l-Mulk
Asafjah), whom he accompanied on his expeditions to various
places in the Deccan, such as Seringapatam, Burhanpur, and
Arcot. At the last place his patron was killed in a battle
with the Afghans of the Karnatak, who were assisted by the
Trench, in 1164/1750-51, after which Azad returned to Au-
rangabad. He completed the tazkire under notice in 1166/
1753.

We learn from other sources that, after having led the life
of a scholar and become well versed in the various branches
of Islamic learning, he died at Aurangabad in 1200/1786. He
was buried at*Khuldibad near Daulatabad. He has written
numerous books, of which the following are mentioned in the
recently published Qamasu'l-4‘lam of Shamsu'llah Qadiri of
Hyderabad :

Arabic:
1. s, »=) | a commentary on s,\% | from the beginning
to the end of iS5 <5,

Q. V54 L1J containa his Arabic gasidas and notices of Arabic
poets.

3. ole,u LUT 3 0l U 4 | composed in 1177/1763-64 ; contains
an account of India and her excellence, short notices of Indian
‘ulama and scholars, and a dissertation on Indian (Sanskrit)
Rhetoric. This work was published at Bombay in 1299/
1881-82,

4o A o e e 3oy b3 et L deals with Adam’s advent

into (South) India after his departure from Paradise.

. =¥} ke an Arabic masnawi in Persian style. A copy

exists in the Asafiyya Library at Hyderabad.

6. )55 contains more than 3,000 verses. Printed at Hyder-
abad (Drn.) in 1300/1882-83.

e

26
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Persian :
7. Las &, a general iazkira of Persian poets, completed in 1148/
1735.
8. 3157 5~ noticed above.

9. s.ok Ll another fazkira, compiled in 1177/1763-64. It
deals with those Persian poets who received rich rewards
from their patrons. It was printed at Cawnpore in 1871.

I

10. ¢' X L another fazkira of the ‘wlama and masha’ekhin
of Hindostan, especially of Bilgram, printed at Agra in 1901,

11. WYY Ly, g tagkira of the saints of Khuldibad. It was
printed at Aurangabad in 1300/1882-83.

12. «=* :# deals with genealogies of the masha'ekhin of Bil-
gram. .

18. a=d Y32 composed in 1178/1764-65. It deals with In-
dian (Sanskrit) Rhetoric and Nayekablhed.

14. <L e | on the excellence of Sayyeds, published in Bom-
bay in 1282/1865-66.

15. J 525 a copy of it exists in the Asafiyya.

16. o's> contains ghazals, qasidas, ruba'‘ts, and qat‘as.

Begins :
olay oW 5 el @J&.ao\a():«)b}éabj\u:u'(;.}wug)
428 3L oy ey A

This is found on p. 150 of the printed edition mentioned above,
i.e., in the notice of Mirza ‘Abdu’l-Qadir Bédil. The poets noticed
are the following: Jaz, 4, VoVl | ol Gl o wi | J,3,
'J\;’ '3"21:’ Li—: @ty el é"a “."-J'iT) G20,y Al ’o\:’a Jail,
A saF ) pn) ) g e, 9T, e amsn, el el ol
Lo, 3\4.‘, JL‘-'-“, -“‘-*4‘, s saals I i Lo, »+, and Jot s,

In order to form a critical estimate of the value of Azad's tagkiras,
especially the ¢! ' ST+, it is desirable to read the Jle <12,
another work dealing with the biographies of eminent Bilgramis,
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compiled by Ghulam Hasan Siddiqi, another scholar of Bilgram,
who wrote it with the avowed object of correcting what he called
the wrong statements made by Azad. A somewhat defective
copy of Siddiqi’s work is noticed in IvASB No. 277. An ord-
inary poet of Bilgram, Muhammad Sadiq Sukhanwar by name,
wrote a treatise entitled »'>¥' 4L §5V+d 52 in which he con-
demned Azad’s style and poetry. A friend of Azad, ‘Abdu’l-
Qadir Samarqandi Dehlawi, wrote a reply to it called &+ U
giaad <o 35 3, in which he defended him and answered the false
accusations of Sadigq. (See IVASB Nos. 397 and 398).

Other copies: Ind. Libr. Asaf i p. 320, No. 16; Bk viii,
No. 697; Spr p. 143. For. Libr. EIO Nos. 683 and 684;

S 8:3x4-7, 5-2x2-8. LL 12. Ind. stylish Shk. Pages mounted, uncut. Or. pap.
Names of poets are written in red. Slightly wormeaten. Cond. good.

Volume 73.
123.

QASIDA-E-BURDA (03 5:ud). -
and

MANZUMA-E-BURDA (o3 4a %),

This is the celebrated Arabic poem, popularly known as
the Burda (“Mantle”) by sxe sd! s o af @) e 5} G d) G2
who was born (in Abi Sir, a village in Egypt, whence the name
Bisirl) on 1st Shawwal, 608/7th March, 1212, and who died
some time between 674 and 697/1295-98. He was buried near
the grave of Imam Shafel. He has composed a number of
poems in praise of the Prophet, but the Burda is the mos$
famous of all. Dr. Nicholson (Lst. Hist. Arabs, p. 327)
observes : “It is said that he composed the Burda, while suffer-
“ing from a stroke which paralysed one-half of his body.
“ After praying God to heal him, he began to recite the poem.
“Presently he fell asleep and dreamed that he saw the Prophes,
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“who touched his palsied side and threw his mantle (burda)
“over him. ‘Then’, said Al-Bisiri, ‘I awoke and found my-
‘“‘self able to rise’. However this may be, the Mantle Ode is
“held in extraordinary veneration by Muhammadans. Its verses
“are often learned by heart and inscribed in golden letters on
“the walls of public buildings ; and not only is the whole poem
“regarded as a charm against evil, but some peculiar magical
“power is supposed to reside in each verse separately.”

It is generally known as Qasida-e-Burda, but its full title
is 4 5 rae 3 wod SV Tt is also sometimes called i
«~d) >4 No other Arabic poein appears to have attained
to such fame. “Over 90 commentaries have been written on
“it in Arabie, Persian, Turkish, and Berber languages; the
“taklmis, the tathlith, and the tashtir* that have been made
“from it are innumerable” (Encyel. of Islam). For the various
commentaries see Kashf. Zun. The original poem was publish-
ed several times in Persia, India, and Europe. Amongst the
European editions and translations may be mentioned the one
by Uri published at Leyden in 1761, with a Latin translation.
Rosenzweig’'s ed. (Vienna, 1824) is accompanied by a German
translation and notes. But the best edition is said to be that
of Rolfs, Vienna, 1860, with a translation each into Persian,
Turkish, and German. A French translation appeared in De
Tassy's Erpos. De la Foi in Paris, 1822 ; and another by Basset
in Paris, 1894. There is an English translation by Redhouse
(in Clouston’s Arabic Poetry for English Readers, Glasgow,
1881). Another English translation, with the original text
and notes, by Mulld Shaykh Fayzu’llahbha'i, B.A., late Head-
master of the Anjuman-e-Islam High School, Bombay, was
printed in Bombay in 1893. Several Urdu translations have
also been published in India. JMB p. 239, No. 1068, mentions
a commentary entitled »>»} z2 by s Job odl Gl 26, An-
other commentary called ¢, jes by ¢au s b 5\aid 55 4 3 e was
published at Delhi in 1315/1897-98.

* pati is dropping half, i.e., three out of six feet of a verse of the metre j>; or prpw .
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In this MS. the original Arabic text forms the principal
part, and on the margin are two metrical renderings into Persian.
Each page contains nine lines or hemistichs. The first, the
fifth, and the ninth are in bold large naskh, with a turn of
suls, while the rest are in smaller but elegant naskh. The
central hemistich is written in red ink. The Arabic text is
fully vocalised. On the margin there are two verse traslations
in Persian, one by the famous poet Jami and the other by
Wazirl. On the last page there is a remark in red ink, which
runs as follows :

s (W& ey Dkl esS sl s
o B g6 S L
s J\yrafsés-&j\ﬁ‘_;z_ﬁ"‘)b @
. ‘Fa,u;h;@v.\.:@asud a
It follows, therefore, that this Waziri completed his verse

translation in the year J, the numerical value of which is
990/1582-83.

Begins as usual:

-

- “33 .- s o, - - - . ¢, -
pr il T G WU L s o ST L
@ )-'63 SR CH R Ee i 1 SV PR Y01
" rt;:fo\,;oyl{cs;ﬁr:gm\ o
o e 3O ) (35 41 5 Sl
o paolal @i Gl 2l e

The text is preceded by a versified Persian introduction be-
ginning with :

o
1*N
S
-
(VS

a Jay réj\‘t:bodz.asa\.\;\fgf .
s s ly TS O ssst S5l o o
On p. 38, two round seals of Ak olisl ar Ob Jo o,
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A memorandum note bears the date last day of Jumada I, 25th
Julis Year, i.e., about 1094/1683. It follows, therefore, that
the MS. cannot be of a later date.

For different editions of the text, commentaries, and transla-
tions see Encycl. of Islam and Kashf. Zun. Ind. Libr. JMB p.

241, Nos. 1090 and 1091 ; Bh No. 436; MUA p. 118, No. 5;
Asaf ii, p. 1248, No. 133; p. 1242, Nos. 26, 45, 48, 79, 128,

and 138 ; IvASB Nos. 989, 990, and 991 ; IvC No. 350; For.
Libr. Pert No. 2275; Loth Nos. 817-822; R Ar. 1079-81; R

Br pp. 53 and 76.

Pp. 40. S 7-83x4-5, within jadwals 3-5x2-1. LL 9 of the Ar. text; on the margin,
sometimes five couplets of each of the two poets, sometimes three only. The Ar. text in
Naskh. and the Pers. transl. in Nast. Or. br. pap. Central portion of the pages containing
the Ar. text isgetting detached. Much wormeaten, but repaired with tissue paper. Cond.

fair.

Volume 74.
MAJMU‘A (57)-
124. Soz o Gudaz (.}‘*(J S3)-

The volume opens with the following lines:
Immediately after this begins the Soz o Gudaz (ff. 1-20Db), a
tragic masnawt by Mulla Raza, takhallus Naw'i, of Khabashan
near Mashhad, whe came to India in the days of Akbar and
was patronised by prince Daniyal and, on his death, by ‘Abdu’r-
Rahim Khan Khanan, to whom he has dedicated his Sagi-
nama. For this and for his gasidas, he received a rich reward.
He died at Burhanpur in 1019/1610-11. For his life, see
Sarw-e-Azad and Ouseley’s Notices.

This tragic poem was written by the order of prince Daniyal.
It describes a historical incident, which took place in the days
of Akbar. A beautiful young Hindu widow immolated herself
on the burning pyre of her dead husband and became a Satl.
The poem is printed at the end of the first volume of the
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Akbarnama, Lucknow, 1284/1867-68. It has been translated
into English and published by the late Dr. Kumar-Swami of

Ceylon.
Begins :

uSJKJ;JQ:\Jpr @ oJS}\;\)r\aJﬁ-d'j\

Other copies : Ind. Libr. MUA p. 42, No. 81 ; Bk No. 272;
Spr pp. 516-17; IvASB Nos. 698, 699, 700 and 939. For. Libr.
EB Nos. 1064-66; Pr Nos. 674 and 928; R p. 551 ; R Br. pp.
158 and 159.

Ff. 20. B8:5%x4-3,6:1x3 2, No jadwals. LL 13. Ind. Nast. mixed with Shek. Or.
pap Shghtly wormeaten. Cond. fair

Ruba‘iyyat (ff. 20b-25b) begin with a2t Ll o0 0 2 6ol
which are followed by three folios containing a portion of a
masnawt which begins with :

g;‘:f:}ng_);J‘Aa‘)J & ‘;—f-f-&/ QT‘&‘J))

(1) This is followed by another short masnawt (ff. 28-29)
by Ghani of Kashmir describing a hajjam. It is incomplete.

Begins with:
Lg,('yd\’,c»ui.a;_p(ﬁ ¢ Lsy_,baa—{d'\{)(jl\/

(2) Haft-band (or Jam) of Mulla Fuzali (ff. 30-42) begins
with :
This is a “rare poem” by Muhammad or Mahmad b. Su-
layman-e-Baghdadi Fuzali, an eminent Turkish poet, died about
970 or 976/1562 or 1568. There is a copy of his diwan in
R p. 659. The poem is divided into seven jams or “bowls”,
eac.h of which is followed by a munazara or * dialogue” in
Praise of some musical insttument such as the —ks, 056, 55,
255, ':'c'."?y d’, and d‘.

LL 13. Other particulars same as abova,
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125. Jang-nama (4sb C’*C")

This is a poem by Ghanit describing the war between ‘Alam-
gir and his elder brother Dara Shukoh. It occupies ff. 42-58
and begins with :

w\j{l—‘@\.&:\,u\,’- PRI é\péua ar | s

On f{. 43b, there occurs the takhallus of the poet in the following
couplet:

LL 138. Other particulars same as those of the preceding.

(1) Tarkib-band-e-I'tegadiyya (43&s) & S 7). This is
a poem by Mubammad Rafi’, elder brother of Nawwab Wazir
Khan. It occupies ff. 59-64 and begins as follows:
s ol b il om0 Wty o e Sl
The bands after the khanas contain the names of the twelve
Imams. The last couplet is as follows:
U&b;@w:a—:‘}b‘(‘{)\g o by J._JS o sl Y
Probably the fakhallus of the poet is Matin..

Written in Nast. mixed with Shik. LL 13. Otber particulars the same as above.
(2) Marsiya az Multasham ( = 5) 4 ). This elegy
by Mawlana Muhtasham (d. 996/1588) covers ff. 65-68b and
begins as follows:
ORISR RO BPC R I I

0wl f:\.. o alp oo go b
LL 13. Other particulars the same as above,
(8) Haft Band-e-Mulla-e-Kashi (‘55{63*‘ &y cas). These
famous seven strophes by Kamalu'd-Din Hasan-e-Kashi (d. circ
720/1320) occupy ff. 68-72 and begin with the following couplet:

«p38 sls ubTuﬁﬁ)f O‘&"Ta q\lu‘uJ .\;..5_,;» Q\Qb‘ﬂrw‘
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A commentary on these “bands” by b s 4F sy &) s
(Slie! SLP L dyad 6 ,21=) is noticed in Lind p. 169.

LL 1118, Other particulars the same as above.
Ff. 72 to 80 contain wb i | alel, ) g Kokl Tt and Ll
iz,
(4) Onf. 81 begins a masnawt, called the Magnawi-e-Sham' o
Parwana (6\ 323 C&"‘ Y3 j-‘«), which opens with this couplet :
Vs 3t sl s o Ky, R BEY

It ends with the following line:
PN U SRS S (PR WPREP: edlay g o

(5) (Ff.82-83). The questions and answers of -~ and L,
by Bedil begin as follows

Jo s oty 53l 8 5 e ey gl ’;6‘:

(6) (Ff. 83b-85b). A qasida by Zuhari requesting his pat-
ron, named here in the heading Mirza Mina-Chehr, to give him
a village.

Begins :

oy e g Y etlp 4 8 oS sl o Sal, o5

In the course of the poem he says:

§>f\f.)> e3b Ol uTJ:.S N ‘P\f@a&.&au.&)s;yﬁ
(Ff. 85b-88b) a few select odes of Jalal Asir,

(Fi. 88b~90) do. Nagir ‘Alj,

(Ff. 90b-94) do. Mirza §3’ib,

(Ff. 94b-96b) do. Ghani-e-Kashmiri,

(Ff. 98-110) do. ‘Izzat, Kahi, Fani, Saleh,

Rasikh, & others.
(Fi. 110b-115) Ruba‘iyyat of Abi-Sa‘id Abu’l-Khayr.

(Fi. 115-122b) single stray lines.
7
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(Ff. 122b-127b) Bostan-e-Khiyal, consisting of verses written
by several poets on one and the same sub-
ject, using the same ryhme and radif, e.g.,

R P N R N
(Ff. 127b~129b) mutafarreqat.

(Ff. 129b-131b) a few lines in praise of olas oLt (3 31, o am,

(Ff. 131b-133b) a musamman in praise of the Prophet
by Khwija ‘Ismat.

126. Masnawi-e-Mulla Bazmi (u'): p LS)‘:‘)
It covers ff. 133b-149b and begins with :

This poem describes how a lover spirited away his beloved
from her grave, in which she had managed to get herself
buried alive by her husband, when she feigned death. The
fraud was exposed by a washer-woman, whose suspicions were
aroused when she saw the woman in the house of her lover.
She forthwith informed her husband of the fact, and he, on
opening the grave, found, to his amazement, that therec were
no bones in it. He reported the matter to the king, who

ordered the guilty pair to be arrested and killed. On f. 149 we
find :

| r\.c- ‘5)\.3)1:‘_,7;}\’_} s w\r\p‘-du\o\dlq_}/\
The poet likens the wicked neighbour of the story (4 &\w#) to
o+, the ‘unchaste woman’ (Lot U o) to e Jie | and the

‘deceiving old woman’ (J's £4=>) to obs, and draws the
conclusion :

‘_)_’?A\‘:?L')TJSL}J’J'OM o \))’ “:“:'Jw“';&"‘/gjx

(Ff. 150<152b) a mustazad by Shams-e-Tabriz.
(Ff. 152b-195b) several mustazads, ta’rikhs, etc.
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(Ff. 195b-197b) praise of ‘Ali by s,
(Ff. 197b-199) praise of ‘All by Ahli.
(Ff. 199-211) stray verses.

(Ff. 212 to end, i.e., f. 220) prose treatise about c—> s s,
3¢ 5 by Jdsas,
Begins :
owy b ade s Gie ks ‘)C})gw\_‘,« B 64"4’&_4?
ails § g
Lower portions of pages are torn off.

(Ff. 220-224) an extract from solei! & Lo 4 YL, beginning

with : el Ol s g oYy oy 56l

Pages are in a dilapidated condition.
e

"Volume 75.

127.
WAJIBU'L-HIF; (il =y).

Select odes of Sa’ib, for whose life and works see Volume
34 above.

Begins :
\A_,g:ﬂaiyrfq SJ\J\Mf;le;dj}ff:jm’JbOjjg\

These odes are alphabetically arranged ; but they do not agree
with those of the MS. bearing the same title and described
in EIO No. 1618. This MS. was finished on Thursday, 11th
Shawwal, 10th Jults year of Muhammad Shah, i.e., about
1141/1728-29.

It was copied by Muhammad Masih. There is an oval seal
of Muhammad Masih-e-Ja‘fari. After these selections a few
folios also contain odes of Sa'ib.

87-1x4:8,5:9t06x2-9or 8. Jadwals of red and yellow lines, LL 15, Ind. Nast.
Pages of difierent shades of colour. Or. pap. Cond. good.
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Volume 76.

128. Qissa-e-Hatim-e-Ta't (,_3. 1% f: b 4ad).

This is a story of the adventures of Hatim of the tribe
of Tay related in Persian. Hatim is not a mythical, but a
very historical personage of pre-Islamic times, the last half of
VIc and beginning of the VIIc. It is said that “ his mausoleumn
may still be seen at a little village in Yaman called Anward”
(Edin No. 354). He was a knight and poet and a contemporary
of <.V and wos¥) v +==. His ideal generosity and hospitality
earned him the title of Jawdd. His diwan contains verses mostly
in praise of generosity and unselfishness. He was glorified in
Arabic literature, but in Persian (and through Persian litera-
ture in Muslim India) he is the hero.of a very popular romance,
which is partly represented by this MS. The text of the Qissu
was edited by G. J. Atkinson, Cale., 1818. It was translated
into English by Forbes, Lond., 1830. The Persian as well as
its Urdu version, the Araish-e-Malfil by Haydari, have been pub-
lished several times in India.

Begins: B NGRS R I = RS I R A PR
The first story is that of s\ o= on p. 4.

Other Copies : Ind. Libr. BISM No. 28; Asaf. p. 1278, Nos.
91 and 133. For. Libr. Munich Catal. p. 55.

Pp. 46. 8 14x8-5, 11x5-5. No jadwals. LL 20 to 30. Ind. Nast. mixed with Shil.
Eur. pap. of Wilmott, 1817. Several folios blank. Bound up with the next.

129. Intekhab-e-Araish-e-Malfil (J“' u:i‘.)T '—’w‘)

This is & portion of the draish-e-Malfil, which is an Urdua
translation by Mir Shér ‘Ali Afsos of Munshi Sujan Rai's Persian
history of Hindustan entitled ¢,'»9 &e3+, The author is mis-
named Sanjan (by Morley and Sprenger) and Subhan (by Elliot
and Lees) THe #.'sJ! iv%s contains an introductory account
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of the Hindu traditions, creeds, and castes, a description of
the Sabas of Hindustin, and a History of India from the ear-
liest times to the accession of Awrangzeb. It was completed
in the 40th year of the reign of the Emnperor corresponding to
1107/1695-96. Its contents have been fully stated by Morley,
p. 69, and by Elliot, Hist. of Ind., vol. viii, pp. 5-12. Com-
pare N. Lees, JRAS, New Series, vol. iii, p. 423, and R p. 23(.

Mir Shér ‘Ali Afsns, a descendant of Imim Ja'far-e-Sadiq.
was born at Delhi.  After receiving a good education he entered
the service of Nawwab Mir Ja‘far of Patna. After the latter's
deposition he went to Lucknow and thence to Calcutta, where
he was appointed Head Munshi in the Hindustani Departinent
of the College of Fort William. When he had completed his
Hindustani translation of Sa‘dis Gulistan and revised Sawda's
Kulliyyat ete:s he was asked by Mr. Harrington to translate
into Urdu the abovementioned Khulasatu't-Tawarikh. He com-
pleted the translation of its first part, as far as the history of
the Hindu kings only, in 1805. He did not live to finish the
translation of the second part. According to Beale (Oriental
Biogr. Dict.), he died in 1806 ; but, according to Dr. Sprenger
(Cat. p. 198), in 1809. The .Iraish-e-Mahfil was printed sev-
eral times in India at Calcutta, in 1808, 1848, and 1868; at
Liahore in 1867 ; and at Lucknow in 1870. It was translated
by Major H. Court and pulished at Allahabad in 1871, and
again at Caleutta in 1882, See Bluwhardt, Cata. Hindust.
MSS. Ind. Office, No. 39, and Encyel. of Islam. The MS.
opens vuth an account of the Sabas of sLToLale T sUTdl
s, ;LTL,,! PR P NS B K RO 1L
""\J’ M, J‘K, etc.

Begins: = w Jas u:':‘.\JT ._.J\;f Cﬁ\;\;{ ;_)\5&\ ©

This is followed by a short masnaw? in Urdu eutitled S+ i
by Taqi, and by another poem composed by Sawda, as a satne
on Mirza Fakbir. For particulars of the life of TaqT and Sawda
see db-e-Hayat and Saksend's History of Urdu Literature.
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Dated 1255/1839-40. Copied by Shaykh Muhammad Buliqj,
son of ‘Abdu’l- Latif, an inhabitant of Burhanpur.

Size of paper the same as that of the above MS. ; writ. sp. 12x5-5. No jadwals. LL 20.
Clear bold Ind. /Vast. with rubrications. Eur. pap. of C. Wilmott, 1817. Several folios blank.
Cond. good.

Volume 77.
130.

HASHIYA-E-ABDU'L-ALI (M) 4 L2L-),
The fall title is:
GBI o ) gl b el

A very popular Arabic work on metaphysics, consisting of
Hashiya (*“ glosses ") by ‘Abdu’l-‘Ali Bahru'l-‘Ulam on the Ha-
shiya written by Mir Zahid on J m'j:ini?s Sharh or “ commentary ”
on the Mawagif composed by ‘Azudu’d-Din-al-Tji, who was a
contemporary of Hafiz and who died in 756/1355.

‘Azudu'd-Din (called Iji after Ij, a place in Firs between
Darabjird and Nayriz, where he was born), was a Shafe'l Lawyer,
a @azi, and a Theologian. He wrote a number of books on
philosophical, ethical, and religious subjects, but the most cel-
ebrated of them all is the Marwagqif (¢3! b= 3 ' ,11) “Stations”,
a theological and philosophical work.

A number of commentaries and super-commentaries written
on it have been noticed in the Kashf. Zun. Of all such com-
mentaries the most famous is the one by Sayyed Sharif of
Jurjan, about whom see Vol. 40 above. He completed it in
807/1404-05, and dedicated it to Sultin Ghiyasu'd-Din Pir
Muhammad, grandson of Thmnir.

Mir Muhammad Zahid had acquired great fame on account
of his writings on logic, theology, and other subjects, in ¢he
reign of Shah Jahan (1037-69/1628-59). This monarch appre-
ciated his werit and appointed him Inspector of Weights and
Measures to the Army and afterwards Official News-writer to the
Government in Kabul. After Shah Jahan’s death, Awrangzeb
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conferred on him a respectable post in Kabul, where he finally
settled. He has dedicated his hasihya cn Jurjant’s commentary
to Awrangzeb (1069-1118/1659-1707).

‘Abdu’l-‘AlT Muhammad b. Nizamua'd-Din, commonly called
Balirw'l ‘Ulam, is famous throughout India on account of his
learned works, in Arabic and Persian, on logie, theology, jurls-
prudence, sufiism, etc. He was born at Lucknow, where he
studied under his father and other ‘Ulama. When he had com-
pleted his studies, he was appointed Principal of the State
Madrasa at Rampur and afterwards of the Bubdr Madrasa in
Buhar, He served there for some years and then went to Madras,
where he continued to teach till his death in 1225/1810.

The author’s name appears on folio 2b as follows:

Begins : a ‘)?-S,C's)\) Ll gl r)\_é:: B ANED)

Three seals of a former owner, Hakim Jamalu'd-Din, with
the mscribed date 1279/1862-63.
Dated Jumadi I, 1242/ December, 1826. Copied by Muham-
mad Nizamu'd-Din b. Mubammad Ibrahim, resident of Madras,
by the order of his ‘master and teacher’, M. Muhammad Amin-
wd-Din Khan Sakheb b. Hakim Mubd. Sadigyarkhan Saheb, at
Melapar (5%~). A square seal of Muhammad $adiq bearing
the date, 1272/1855-56, at the end and at the beginning of
the MS.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. Bk x No. 548; Asaf ii p. 1302
No. 376 ; MUA p. 112 No. 32.

8 11:2x6-7, 6x4:3. Nojadwals. LL 17. Ind. Nast. Or. pap. Wormeaten. Dages
repaiied.  Cond. fair,

131, Volume 78.

IRSHADU'P-TALIBIN (cndlall 5l l).

A rare work on religious, ethical, and sufiistic subjects
by the famous Afghan saint and founder of national Afghan
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literature, Akhund Darweza-e-Ningarharl (‘rom Ningarhar, the
name of a tract of country near Jalalabad in Afghanistan),
who flourished in the reign of Akbar. The title of the work
is given on folio 1b poly o dUkdl sLe,b 1, dle, ot ¢V ag well as
in the colophon, where the name of the author occurs as follows:

oSG oy X ol (&Y\ rLL-JS LY e

He did much to nullify the influence of the Rawshaniyyas, in
the days of Akbar.

He is also the author of ¢! o>¢  a comprehensive work
in the Pushtd language, “ on the observances, rites, and dog-
mas of IslAmism, according to the Sunnite creed, written for
the purpose of guarding his Afghin countrymen against the
heresy of a certain heretic or atheist (5:4), Bayazid Ansari,
son of ‘Abdullah of Kandahar, commonly known as Yasuf Z,
the founder of the Rashanian sect, who was finally defeated
by Akbar’s general Mahsinkhé4n. Comp. on this heretic and his
sect Dr. Leyden’s excellent treatise in ‘the Asiatic Researches’,
vol. xi. pp. 363-428, entitled ‘On the Rosheniah Sect and its
founder, Bayezid Ansari’, and Graf Noer, Kaiser Akbar, vol. ii,
pp. 180-219, Leyden, 1885.” (EIO No. 2632). See also Rp. 39,
and IvASB No 1074.

Begins : Sy Scj‘s Db a0y w3 am

It is divided into four chapters as follows:

Chapter I, TFagl 1 ... d g
Fagl 2 v e e Ok 53
Fasl 3 ... ... ol f;)b 3 4oy BEPE
Fagl 4 . o o o 36 S5
Chapter II, Fagl 1 ... .. I

Fasl 2 .. qu» 3 JoK g oWde o



217

Fasl 3 .. .. .. CJT‘::)L) ‘ic 3
Fasl 4 .. C).s_,{ f': 3
Chapter 11T, on SO J W & SN
Chapter TV, Fagl 1 ... .. .. .. edd 3|
Fasl 2 ... v dan 3 ) s
Fasl 3 ... . A2 3

Fasl 4 oo e S

Dated Thursday, 27th Rabi‘ I, 1127/22nd March, 1715.

Other copies : Ind. Libi. MUA p. 12 No. 13 ; a printed copy
in Asaf p. 396, No. 988.

S 11-6x7-5, 9-5x5-1. N¢ jadwals. LL 23. Ind. Nasf. Or. pap. Pages repaired.
Coend. good.

Volume 79.

132. Agsam-e-Muwalihidan (UL‘")‘ (u‘)

A rare treatise in Persian on the refutation of the doctrine
of «—s' «*. The name of the author is not given; but he
must have been an Indian, for he quotes Hindi verses, e.g.,

TR P R
o WK UESY o5, m e 05T o
Towards the end of the MS. he says that the treatise owes

its existence to the favours of his spiritual guide Shah Hida-
yatu'llah,

Begins :

e e s dls i b e
28
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The seven classes of o' 4>, described are (1) s.55 +s, (2)
Soral dm g, () bt dose, (4) dnie e, (B) Sl -, (6)
Gk asse, and (T) b K -,

8 8-3x4-5, 5:8x2:8, No jadwals. LL 13. Ind. clear Nast. Or. br. pap. Cond. good.

-

133. Nashatw'l-'Ishq (&:«n .LL::)

A Sufiistic treatise sometimes also called «*» ¢, con-
sisting of a detailed commentary on the Ghawsiyya or Risala-
e-Ghawsuw'l-A'zam, by oYt SVaad jueodl o e o Gmr o didas |
who uses Makkt as his takhallus.

Begins:
e by c...:J." SL;J)’,-’J“%‘) QT‘/ J.ﬁlf..v g) u“\:-*

In the MS. the various statements are introduced by the words
pae¥b &,e L Ji, The original text is overlined in red.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. JMB p. 360, No."457; IvASB No.
1771. For. Libr. R Br pp. 80-81.

Size of page same as that of the above. Writ. sp. 5-9x2-8. No jadwals. LL 13. Clear
Ind. Nast. Or. pap. Slightly wormeaten. Cond. good.

134. Risala-e-dynwl-Quzat () e ),

A treatise on Sufic theosophy by #'d) +f o @lae JLUI )
s'ayd | surnamed #leid e, of Hamadan, a disciple of Ahmad-
e-Ghazzali, brother of Imam Muhammad-e-Ghazzali. The date
of his death, as usually given, is 533/1138-39.

Begins
s ganey o :,,J#Sg,qlé o o Sadw 3955 3 p NV Y G
o cwl Olis

Size of pages same as that of the above M8. Writ. sp. 5:7%2-8. No jadwals. Ind. clear
Nast. Or. br. pap. Cond. good.
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Volume 80.

135. Sabwyyat (‘-""l.‘.“"") .

This Arabic work by olasdd (#J)lae o Ff e 4! treats
of the importance and the various mantfestations of the number
7 in groups of seven things. God has ‘adorned’ seven things with
seven other things: (1) the seven Heavens are adorned with the
seven planets, (2) the seven Earths with the seven seas, (3) the
Fire with the seven hells, (4) the Qurin with the seven Qurra,
(5) the human Body with the seven parts, (6) the Age of man with
the seven stages, and (7) the Earth with the seven climes. Each
of these subjects is further elaborated and dealt with. The book
is divided into seven majlises, which treat of the seven days of
the week and-the various fraditions and memories attached to
these seven days. The full title of the work, as given in the
Kashf. Zun.,is b A Sl 3 olond,

Begins: S ey Sadl sl Lot il G u
Copied by: ,}?JJLO}‘.\fVK)(AJ)nb&j\.\L}‘g)L

Other copies: Ind. Libr. JMB p. 193, No. 716 ; Ram p. 344.
For. Libr. RS (Ar.) No. 753 (viii) ; De Slane Nos. 1314, 1315,
4597, and 4598.

8 9x6-5, 6:8x3-9 to 4. No jadwals. LL 13 to 27. Inelegant Naskh. Or. br. pap.
Cond. good. Bound up with the next MS.

136. Sharafu'l-‘Ulama (.L.U‘ ).

A short Arabic treatise on the excellence of the ‘Ulamai.
The author'’s name is not given.

Begins abruptly with :
Ll G 2 s 3Gl J g J) ssle] 3 J o)
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It is divided into four chapters as follows:

Chapter I ... .. .. ‘L-." 9 )-:-" s ‘.:\a:” Ja 3
Chapter I ... ‘}P Jﬁ‘ o= J 3
Chapter TIT ... .. o e e SWS L 8

Chapter IV ... e Sl o éa}‘ J 3

Copied by the scribe who has transcribed the above MS.

Other copies: A MS. bearing the same title and ascribed to
oke o @) 5 is mentioned in JMB p. 193, No. 720. Another
MS., entitled .U 5 b3 G2 and ascribed to Ol doae o dlaan s
is also mentioned in the same catalogue on p. 321, No. 1819.

Size of pages the same as that of the preceding MS. Writ. sp. 7x4-2. No jadwals. LL
23 to 25. Inelegant Naskh. Some pages are affected by"damp. 1nk stichy. Cond. fair.

Volume 81.
137.

WISA WA RAMIN (cml) o 4s).

The celebrated romantic Persian poem, based on the ori-
ginal Pahlawi and describing the love adventures of Wis or
Wisa and Ramin, by Fakhru'd-Din As‘ad of Jurjan, who died
about 447/1055. The poet composed it at Isfahan about 440/
1048-49, at the request of ‘Amidu’d-Din Abu’l Fath-e-Nisha-
piri, who governed it for Sultan Tughril, the founder of the
Saljagid empire. This poem has considerably influenced the
compilation of the Khusraw o Shirin of Nizami, as regards both
the style and the metre. See Baharistan-e-Jami and Br. Lit.
Hist. Pers., ii, pp. 274-275. Complete copies of the poem are
rare. Our copy is also defective. It opens with the following
couplet :

© rl:. v 0d ) f:u f:)b g.,..:.! ¢
¢ ¢ (in the printed ed. o) CL el " b e
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which ocecurs on page 80 of the edition printed (from a defective
copy) in the Bibl. Indica, 1865. The MS. ends with the follow-
ing verse:

-X;J)’,G)\“w\)“,(ux“&"'cg s Ao o s o) i (J);J(j

which is given on page 403 of the abovementioned printed
edition. This latter comes to an end after eight pages only.

The Royal Asiatic Society of London published in 1914 an
English translation by Oliver Wardrop of the Georgian Version of
this romance of ancient Persia, under the title of Visramiani, the
story of the Loves of Vis and Ramin, Oriental Translation Fund,
New Series, Vol. XXIII. The translator observes in the Preface:
“The picture it gives of the life, manners, and morals of a
remote age is invaluable. * It is a presentment of the attitude
of the time towards the most fascinating of all social relations.
Of its moral tone the reader will be able to judge. The perjury,
treachery, cowardice, and roguery of the chief characters are
mercilessly set forth. The author sometimes shows his con-
tempt for them; he perpetually poses as an ethical teacher;
but he is evidently fond of Vis and Ramin, and will not have
them blamed, for they are the slaves of relentless Fate in its
most forceful form. The modern reader will probably find them
less immoral than Tristan and Isolde. The survival of the
tale in Persian literature is due to a poetical version of great
excellence, the text of which was published at Calcutta in 1864-
65 under the title Wis o Ramin: An Ancient Persian Poem
by Fakhr al-Din, As’ad al-Astarabadi, al-Fakhri al-Gurgani,
Edited by Captain W. Nassen Lees, LL.D., and Munshi Ahmed
Ali (in Bibli. Ind., New Series, No. 53). Of this poem =
long account was given by K. H. Graf in vol. xxiii., Zeitschrift
d. Deutschen Morgenl. Gesellschaft, Leipzig, 1869 (pp. 375-433)
...Not only has the book a value as literature of high quality
and as an undoubted antique, but there is reason to believe
that it may have had a good deal to do with that develop-
ment of European romanticism which finds utterance in the
songs of the Minnesinger, the lays of the Troubadours, and
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the letters of Heloisa. In N. Ethé’s Essays und Studien, Berlin,
1872 (pp. 295-301), a comparison is drawn between Vis and
Ramin and Gottfried von Strassburg’s Tristan und Isolt. Ref-
erence may also be made to the monograph published in Moscow,
in 1896, by Baron R. R. Stackelberg.”

Other copies: Ind. Libr. IvASB No. 429 ; Spr p. 338. For.
Libr. Pr Nos. 656 and 681 ; R p. 822; EB No. 522.

S 8-2x4-9, within jadwals 5-5 to 5-6x2-7 to 2-9. LL 15. Written between margins
ruled in gold and blue. Clear Ind. Nast. Or. pap. Headings in red. Cond. good.

Volume 82.
138.

MAJMU‘A-E-RHUTUT (ks "4 4#).

A collection of letters consisting of three parts:

Part 1. Letters of one whose name, as can be inferred from
the following three statements, appears to be Muham-
mad Taqi Lashkari:

(i) On folio 13b in the ‘arzdaskt to the king, he says:
wspe ol S8 e bl sl A8
easluy S o\ 5

(ii) On folio 14b in a letter addressed to Nawwab Asaf
Khéan he says:

Sade o Jo o p ey 6 S ot el

(iii) On folio 16b in a letter of congratulations addressed
to Nawwab Islam Khan he says:

J&ﬁ‘)&‘ﬂ&?&dﬁ)‘ﬁ#d#}

The first letter is addressed to Khan Zaman, in which
he is congratulated on the capture of a fort which could
not be reduced by any of the past kings, and is in-
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formed that this success could be regarded as ‘a precursor
of the conquest of Bijapur’. It begins with the following
words :

S @) dites ) § Wy s o

Ff. 1-82. 8 7-8x4-4, 5-9x3-8. No jadwals. LL 18 to 14, Written in diagonal lines and
Ind. Shikasta. Pages repaired.

Part I1I. Letters of Abu'l-Fazl. The first letter is addressed
to Khan Khanan. It begins as follows:

e oF cad G oy el 2
2 Jr,.).i‘.\i\_,a;f:fﬂ{j@:hf a

Fi. 33-51. Size of page same as above. Writ. sp. 5-9x38. LL 17. Clear Ind. Nast. Or.
pap. Pages repaired.

Part III. Other stray letters. On folio 53 a letter of Shah
Jahan addressed to ‘Adil Shah ; on folio 53b, his reply
to it. In another letter reference is made to the great
harm done to Rajpuri by the ‘infidels’; in this letter
Dhané Jadhaw and Ramchandra are referred to. A
third letter refers to Ghiyasu'd-Din’s $.,'s of the
fort of Ramgir. A letter on folio 60 is addressed to
»4Y by one Ghasiram.

Amongst the remaining letters of some interest is
one on folio 6b, which is addressed to Chandrabhén,

the poet and Munshi of Afzalkhan. On folio 29b there
is a copy of the firman of Jahangir issued to Prince
Shah Jahan, and folio 30b contains a reply to it in
verse.

Other copies: A copy of Jahangir's firman, with a metrical
reply to it, is mentioned in R p. 551 (2).

Volume 83.
139. Risala dar Nujam (p" »dL)).

An astrological treatise in Persian, defective at the be-
glnnmg The author's name is not given. It begins abruptly :
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w\.x:s\.f;:.swtﬂu(d-‘v“-e)&k—?,x d._rvH.))G T o
305 ) s ¢GJ

It appears to deal with the nature of the Zodiacal signs. On
folio 2, one reads:

ot 4 Dl 5 &l aie GLp V0 J
Dated 2nd Ramazan, 1244/8th March, 1829. Copied by Mir
Qamaruw’d-Din at oo (5) sl <5,

Ff. 18. 88-7x5:6, 6 x3-5 to 4. No jadwals. LL 11. Ind. Shik. Pagesof different sizes.
Or. br. pap.

140. Risala dar Kayfiyyat-e-Buriy (C;Ja K:*':i;_)-) 4\“‘))

Another astrological treatise ur Persian and Da/»hm Fi.
29-32 are wrongly bound. The ﬂsalu befnns on folio 33 with
the following words:

Je o pade Maia Lf.{\;J;t,yC,,_ S lia
The Kayfiyyat of the twelve Zodiacal signs are given. Partic-
ulars of each dusj begin with a few verses in the Daklini language,
written under a curve, on the two sides of which are inscribed
two circles. These are followed by a description of the burj
in Persian prose.

Size of page same as above. Writ. gsp. 6 x4-5. No jadwals. LL 13 to 14. Ind. Shik.
Technical terms in red. Or. pap. Cond. good.

Volume 84.
MAIMTA (€57F)-
141. Diwan-e-Ahmad-e-Jam ((‘L o~ C)‘j}).
Lyrical odes of Abi-Nagr Ahmad, usually called J= +J,

born at Namag (whence sometimes called Namaqi), in the
district of Jam, in 441/1049-50, and died in 536/1141-42, At
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the age of twenty-two he became an ascetic and, after spend-
ing sixteen years in solitude on a mountain, reurned to normal
life and again began to mix with people. It is said that under
his influence about 60,000 persons repented of their sins and
turned to God. Three daughters and fourteen sons survived
him and became holy persons and authors. Forty of his dis-
ciples have become saints. He wrote about fourteen works, of
which the following are well known: osWd g~ old) cloan )
and «i-d! e, For a detailed bibliography of his works, see

IvASB No. 245. For his life see Nafahat, Habibu's-Siyar, and
Atashkada.

Begins:

“ JP‘ﬁzﬁfﬁﬂ s (5) S5 s
o ot bW e O 50 5l Sl s s

~

After the d'iwan, there is a masnawi beginning with:
O P PO W PR F P ISR L W
This is followed by ruba‘iyyat, beginning with:
s O B g 2
Dated 26th Jumada I, 1256/26th July, 1840. Copied by ‘Ab-
du'l-Ghaffar during the reign of Muhammad ‘Ali Shah.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. Punj. Univ. Libr. Or. Coll. Mag.
Febr., 1927; Bk No. 23; IvASB No. 436; Spr pp. 323-25.

For. Libr. R pp. 551, 552; EIO Nos. 910 and 2863. Litho-
graphed in India.

87x4, 4-6x1+9. LL 15. Ind. Nast. No jadwals. Or. br. pap. Cond. fair.
142, Zaduw't-Musafirin (O AWL) 313)

The famous Sufiistic poem by Sayyed Husayni. For partic-
ulars of his life and works see Vol. 20 above where references
to other copies also are given.

Beging: aizig L aa ST o xS S N3l 5, o
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In this copy the date of composition is given as 729/1328-29.

Dated 4th Shawwal, 1064/8th August, 1654. Copied by Shaykh
Taju'd-Din b. Shaykh ‘Abdu’'l-Ghani.
Bize of page same as above. Writ. sp. 5-7x2-1. LL 15. Ind. Nast. mixed with Shik. A

few pages have double border lines tuled in red. Three small oval seals. A few folios of
recipes and stray lines of poetry.

143. Gul o Mul (J-_) Jf)

A short magnawt by Sa‘adat Yar Khan Baljati ().
Baljati is mentioned in IvASB No. 935. He uses his takhallus
as follows :

MG s s MK e UK e L Ole
The king who is praised in the poem is Jahangir (1014-37/
1605-1628).

Begins :
Sl s S Oao g ) s S oo ks Iy o))

The date of composition, as indicated by the chronogram, e\ gL},
is 1024/1615-16:

A8 el g o Aok Jat s

Dated 19th Shawwal, 1064/23rd August, 1654. Copied by Taj-
w'd-Din, the scribe who has also copied the Zadw'l-Musdfirin.

Bize of page same as above ; writ. sp. 5-4x2-2, LL 15, Jadwals. Ind. Shik. Or. pap.,
wormeaten. Cond. fair.

144. Mahfilwl-drifm (08, Jiz).

Selections from various prose and poetical works of Sufi
authors, such as Rami, Sayyed Husayni, Pir-e-Ansgari, Bédil,
Jami, Husayn-e-Wa'iz, and others. These selections are divided
into 30 mahfils, according to subjects, such as w:ls, b, ete.

Begins: Al e 03 e § o Jig dl e
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On the last folio is a -mukhammas on the famous ghazal of
Qudsi, beginning with:

(ko de s Y ol g

Size of page same as above ; writ. sp. 5-8 to 6x2:9 to 8. No jadwals. LL 11-13, Ind.
Nast. Or. pap. Cond. good.

Volume 85.
145.

JAWAHIR-E-KHAMSA (4 a2l gx).

Also called Awrad-e-Ghawsiyya. This is a Persian version
of a remarkable work said to be originally written in Arabic
by Muhammad b. Kbatiru’d-Din (whose full name appears on
folio 2 as U 43 axlss ) azl o sdlske o 4#), popularly
known as Shaykh Mihammad Ghaws of Gwalior. He was 3
descendant of Khwaja Faridu’d-Din ‘Attar and is considered
as one of the greatest saints of India. He practised asceticism
for thirteen years in a jungle at the foot of the Chunar hills.
Thence he went to Gwalior and began to lead people to the
path of God. He died in 970/1582 and was buried at Gwalior.
He says in the preface that he was directed to see .5 &=
ssa= o=\ (clearly written here as Hagir, but in EIO and Loth
as Hugiir), from whom he received his spiritual training. The
following particulars are also given by him in the preface. He
spent over thirteen years in retirement on a certain mountain.
At the end of that period, when he met his spiritual guide,
he showed him the book in which he had recorded his spiritual
experiences. It was much appreciated by him. Afterwards
when he went to Gujarat, some persons derived much benefit
from it. He was 50 years of age when he wrote the book in
956/1549. He has divided it into five jawhars as follows:

ST absotal esle 5 Jol oy

noon o Slaalyaey £
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L'JT‘}_JL)L.JLF‘J&}) ')'}VJ“J.F
"’TJ’.JL) J“ﬁ-: '—-‘f:ﬂ U\U\G J\;.’:\,)KS\ 2 r)‘ﬁ- ”
O G by Oliaz Lo G &, s P

The third jawhar is the chief part of the work. It has been
largely drawn upon by Herkelots in the compilation of the twen-
ty-ninth chapter of the Qanoon-e-Islam. The fourth jawhar
deals with the spiritual exercises and practices of the Shattariyya
order of Sufis, to which the author himself belonged.

The original Arabic is noticed in Kashf. Zun., and described
at length in Loth on page 185. See also Ram p. 334. An
Urdu translation by Mirza Muhammad Beg Dehlawi was pub-
lished in Delhi at the Mujtaba't Press in 1348/1929-30.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. Bk xvi No. 1384; IvASB No. 1252;
IvS I No. 860. For. Libr. EIO No. 1875; Loth Nos. 671-72.

Fi.95. S 8-2x5-8, 5:3x3-2. LL 28. Clear small Naskh, Or. be. pap. Headings of sec-
tions ete. in red. On folio 1 an oval seal of g4 Jdas o (32l aadl. Cond. good.

Volume 86.
146.
KAYFIYYAT-E-JANG-E-KABUL (M5 ¢l euif).

A short account, in Persian, of the march of the English
army on Kabul and the battle of Lahore with the Sikhs, by
Sayyed Badru’d-Din, a resident of Ahmednagar.

Begins:
.)J.C.aj..a-hs o:fcjic \.‘JJVJ)‘&K‘W SJ;KJA« .:_Niy-&

It ends with 21st April, 1845, and the last event mentioned
is the attack on Lahore by Muhammad Akbar Khan.

Ft. 9. 811-2x7+8. 8-7x57. LL 18-20, No jadwals. Ind. Shik. Or. pap. Cond. good.
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Volume 87.

147.
LATA'TF WA ZARATF (<) b 5 ald).

Witty, humorous, and amusing stories of kings, nobles,
saints, scholars, poets, wits, and humorists, who followed various
professions and belonged to different classes of society, by
Al ptt) a2 K kel ) nd) o de | son of the famous Mulld
‘Husayn-e- Wa'iz-e-Kashifi, author of the 4 nwar-e-Suhayli. This
Safi died in 939/1532-33. After a year's captivity in Herat, he
was released from prison and went to the court of Shah Mu-
hammad Sultan, the ruler of Gharjistan, for whose amusement
he wrote the above work and divided it into 14 chapters. He
died shortly after it was completed. The book has been pub-
lished in Persis, Indja, and Europe and edited by Schefer in
Chresto. Pers. Vol. I, 1883. Safi is the author of the Rashahat,
which contains biographical notices of the Shaykhs of the
Nagshbandi order.

Begins ; ufj‘ olast ol (s)sh) akls) ) A

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MF ix No. 44; IvASB No. 297;
Bh Nos. 443-44. For. Libr. R pp. 757-58; RS No. 100; EB
Nos. 454-57; EIO Nos. 778-79; Lind p. 154.

86-9x4-8, 5.1 % 2-6. LL 17. Jadwals of double blue lines ; hashiya-space also enclosed
in single blue border lines. Or. par. slightly wormeaten. Cond. good.

Volume 88.
148.
DURRU'L-MAJALIS (A ,5).

. Religio-sufiistic anecdotes by Saif Zafar (folio 3b). After
his name .. 5 is not mentioned here.

Begins : | ool Oby ) eabe Sl Wy am
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The list of contents given on folio 4 shows 36 stories in
all; but in the book itself the last story on the last folio is
numbered 35. The titles of these stories différ considerably
from those in EIO. A paraphrase in Dakhni verse by ‘Abdu’l-
lih Kamina, is noticed in Blum. Ind. Office Cat. No. 158,

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MF ix No. 26 ; JMB p. 353, No.
2700; Bk No. 1375; IvASB No. 1306. For. Libr. R p. 44;
EIO Nos. 1762 and 1882-89; Fl iii p. 444; Aum p. 58; Leyden
p. 359 ; Pert. Berl. page 980; Br Sup Hnd No. 476.

8 7-83x4-7, 3-9 or 4x2-2, No jadwals. LL 11. Clear Nast. Or. pap. Headings in red.
The first and the last folios are of a different paper and written in a different hand. Cond.
fair.

Volume 89.
149, o
LATIFA-E-FAYYAZI (ol k).

Letters of Fayzi, the poet-laureate of Akbar’s Court. Col-
lected and arranged by Niru’d-Din Muhammad, son of ‘Aynu’l-
Mulk, a physician of Shiraz, who had distinguished himself in
Akbar’s service. The compiler was Fayzi's sister’s son. In
the perface he says that, while the poems of Fayzi were collect-
ed by Abu’l-Fagzl, his prose compositions had been neglected.
He, therefore, collected his letters and gave them the above
title, which yields 1035/1625-26 as the year of compilation.
For his life and works see Vol. 11 above.

Begins:
W gpcbo Ll Gpdl,y o W gal Lok J5h L
These letters are arranged as follows :
K Vs ) o Il Gl
be s lUe 36 0 gad oloyli £33 v
N I I Y R
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Pl gl 5 oSy elois ¢l 2id
R I JES I P
sl e sl Jyl 6 ki
Y e oK calld ol £33
)y gm0 g o) § e e e
Other copies: For Libr. R ii p. 792, iii p. 984 ; EIO No. 1479.

8 10-6x6-8, 8-8x4-7. No jadwals. Ind. clear Nast. Or. br. pap. Some pages dam-
aged by large lacunae. Cond. fair.

Volume 90.

150. ,
AINU'L-ASHIQIN (cmasll one).

These are 27 letters of «4' 5 7=, They are addressed to
various contemporaries, such as o' 4 4 a2 glall #2205 0F w
o) £ VY pe, il LY and others.

The title is given on folio 2.

Begins:
\) &XLA ))“ B} &J:
B8:4x4-7,7-2x8+5. LL 18-22. Ind. Nast. Quotations in Arabic are overlined in red.

A fow folios at the end are written on paper of a different kind and size and in a different
band. Cond. good.

Volume 91.
151.
AJWIBA-E-MUNAYRI (s 4 ).

A small treatise containing 24 answers to as many ques-
tions on Sufiistic topics, put to Sharafu'd-Din Yahya-e-Munayrt
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by Zahid b. Muhammad Nizam and other friends, This Sharaf-
u'd-Din Ahmad, a great Sufi Saint of India, was born in Munayr,
a village in Bihiar. He was a disciple of Najibu'd-Din-e- Fir.
dawsi. He died in Bihar in the odour of great sanctity in
782/1380. His Maktabat (“ letters ") are famous for the learned
discoyrses on Sufiistic subjects which they contain.

Begins :
Q\J.d!‘jpcﬁf_dlgﬁ‘,& J.a.-ﬂ.x»;“c_..: cads 4ol

§8:6x4-8, 7-8x3.7 LL18-21. Ind. Nast. Arabic quotations are overlined in req,
Cond. good.

Volume 92.
MAIMTA (47).

. Intikhab az Diwan-e- Lol s o) Ul
152. Int bs,;(llfk-e-”lli::di (S Sl U‘JP ) u\:u‘)

“Selections” from the lyrical odes of Silik of Yazd, There
were two Saliks, contemporaries of each other, who flourished
in the reign of Shah Jahan. One of them belonged to Yazd
and the other to Qazwin. These selections are from the diwan
of the former, for on folio 2 we find: P

> 5
b o glhe o250 &065.}.’&\“6‘:}) »_ﬁ.a)ﬂ?

This Salik, after staying at Shiraz and Isfahan, came to the
Deccan and entered the service of Qutbshah of Hyderabad
(Deccan). After some time he went to Shahjahanabad, where,
through the intercession of his fellow-townsman, Shafi‘s-e-Yazdi,
he was presented at the Court of Shah Jahan in 1066/16565-
656. He died according to Sprenger (page 554) in 1081/1670-71.
See Sarw-e-Azad and Sprenger, page 554. Copies of his drwan
are rare.

Begins :
ETeh oy pm 35 o ol T s ole glas” § S«
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Other copies of his diwan : Ind. Libr. Asaf p. 724, No. 404 ;
Spr p. 554.

S9%x4-9, 7-9%x8-8. No jadwa’s. LL 18-23 couplets to a page, written in Ind. Nast.
in diagonal and vertical lines. Or. pap. Bound up with the next MS.

153. Intikhab az Diwan-e-Lazzatt (d—\‘ C)\_)p _}\ u‘a«.‘.‘:‘)
‘Selections’ from the Lyrial odes ¢ Muhammad Afzal, whose

takhallus was Lazzati. One Lazzati has been noticed in IvS I
No. 766 as a poet of the Karnatak. These selections cover
two folios only.
Begins:

o Ws(s)oblydigsls oo ey s

@ \rx‘-\: BB} Q‘JAC_) MKv U;)GT DY T

Size of page same as above ; writ. sp. 7-9x3-7. No jadwals. LL 23-26, in diagonal and
vertical lines. Ind. Nast. Or. pap. ) '

154. Intikhab az Ducan-e-Hinda (99 X)) # J-\ o) ).

A few ‘selections’ of lyrical odes from the diwan of Gopi-
nath Hinda. These cover two folios only. See Vol. 105 below
and EIO No. 1559.

Begins:
o Labo 4505l & opat g2 o

o Lalle Sdr wygun Ob a6

8Size of page same as above ; writ. 5p. 8x8-8. No jadwals. LL 35-42 in diagonal, verti-
cal, and horizontal lines. Ind. Nast. Or. pap. Cond. good,

155. Intikhab az Duwan-e- . - |
anl e (e Pl Dy 5 Sty

Select lyrical odes from the diwan of Jalal Astr, about
whom see Vol. 68 above, where references to other copies of his
diwan are also given.

Begins :

Waiw cal cal b 31 K8, o L 5 I Ll ) 26 )

Size of page same as above; writ. gp. 6-8%8-1, No jadwals. LL 17. Ind. Nast. Or.
pap. Cond. good,

80
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Volume 93.
156.
MONISU'L-AHBAB (<\>Y! ).

Consists of ruba‘iyyat or “quatrains” to be quoted in cor-
respondence and letter-writing, composed by one ‘Abdu’llah.
His name occurs in line 8 of the short prose preface in which
he says that he wrote it by the order of the King, who is here
called 0¥} OB o 0B & OUalld o OMald o Ol ) and whose
name is not mentioned, but only a small space has been left
blank apparently for the purpose of writing it. However, some
light is thrown on it by the following line:

U (Pl’Ob- oY) ol o2 K, J_,-’l;(

The author is, no doubt, x.'sr 4% & &) ae GOl &l
a native of Kirman, who was raised: to the rank of Amir by
Sultan Husayn Mirza of Khorasan and entrusted with the royal
signet after the death of »* 4« »~~. He was an excellent poet,
who used Bayani as his takhallus, wrote, besides a diwan, a
masnawt called &> s s~ and died in 922/1516. See R iii
p. 1094; Edin No. 331; and Tazkira-e-Dawlatshahi.

Begins :
b= oL o iy Ololt o U1, Ll 2 osls 5 Cild )

A complete copy, but not dated.

S 8-4%4-8, 6:5%x3-3. No jadwals. LL 12 or 13, but mistar of 19 lines. Ind. clear
Nast. Or. br. pap. Cond. good.

Volume 94.
157.

AIMU‘A-E-MIRZA .. .
N MAHDI KHAN (083 15 e ,#).

It is also called sosd blisl Jsar (“Chronological
tables of the Indian Timurides'). Although it is stated in
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the introductory note that the tables begin with Timidr and
end with Shah ‘Alam (1119-1124/1707-1742), yet, as a matter of
fact, they are brought even up to 1258/1842-43. They give
the following particulars of these kings: their names (with those
of their fathers and mothers), kunyats, alqabs, dates of birth,
julas years, their ages, conquests, names of their children, causes
of their death, etc. The name of the author is given as follows :

ols (c\a) calll g yaall 6'-"“;'\ ssla u# r“ﬂ Al gl

Spio OB a1y LB e
The author, according to Dr. Ethé (EIO No. 412), is the
same as the famous historian of Nadir Shah, the author of the
6oV LKl 65V 355 and st .l (see IvS I No. 911). For
his life etc., see Rien 1, p. 192.

Begins: . .o AUl b Hhee e el

A few lines below, it is stated that:

Jl e Jles <as il ) deste paiae codpir o)

sldle ol sl Ol 5 Connn 0K 5§ S gad sl O arlo o e
Ja\f_f\\ao\.zééu.\fa.\“%.lé.tzwfai_x\ &) Ay b e

The date of completion, as given towards the end, is 1142/

1729-30; the chronogram g¥+p '3 & ,#, written in red ink,
also gives the same year:

il i) r\e g — C‘JK;));J Sf‘;)‘\_'j-‘ rU\ é_,k'
A NEY 4w S 1w b @

It is quite probable that the tables were brought up to the
above date. But the actual list beginning with Timir comes
down to eLsb 5 a# o4 s whose “ recent accession to the
throne in 1258/1842" is mentioned. The latter entry has, it is
evident, been inserted by a later scribe. It is not found in the
copy noticed in IvASB No. 167 (where it is called Jadwal-i-
Padshahan-i- Timurt),



236

This last entry is followed, on the opposite page, by only a
list of the names of rulers belonging to the House of Timir
and ending with Mu‘inu’d-Din Muhammad Akbar Badshah, who
is spoken of as ‘adorning the throne at present’, i.e., in 1263/
1847. This is the year in which the MS. was copied.

This list is followed by another containing the titles by
which seven of these rulers are mentioned in history after
their death. They are as follows:

@ “Babur is referred to as .. S as p
Humaytn ” ’ a3 \:JZT ERE
Akbar y 3 l:.:T Se
Jahangir ’ ” d K ORES
Sbah Jahin , " Coe el s
Awrangzeb ” ” Jre A
Bahadur Shah , O 4=

After these titles are given, on the next and last page, the
dates of the death of notabilities amongst the author’s con-
temporaries. The first entry is about the death of « <z ol sl
O g3 the ruler of Hyderabad. The date of his death is not
clear.

Then the names of rulers of the Nizam Shabhi dynasty are
mentioned. The last name is that of Salabat Khan, who died
998/1589-90 This is followed by the dates of the foundation of
Ahmednagar, Kotla, and some buildings of Hyderabad. The
last item refers to Tipa Sultan.

Dated 1263/1847. Copied at & ¢3' (?)
Other copies: Ind. Libr. IvASB No. 167. For. Libr. EIO
Nos. 412~14.

8 9:-8x5-8, 6-5x4-2. No jodwals. LL irregular, 7-I4, Ind. Shik. Or. pep. Ink
stieky, therefore interleaved with tissue paper. Some folios of bluish colour. Names of
kings in red. Cond. good.
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Volume 95.

158.
BAYAZ E-SANAWAT (<) yw ol).
A mere note-book, which opens with the following words :

After explaining what is meant by the Hijri, the Fasli, and
the Julas years, it gives a list of 18 kings, beginning with
Timir and ending with Akbar II. It also gives, against the
name of each of the kings, the number of years of his reign
in the first column, the HijrT year in the second, and the
corresponding Faslt year in the third. This list is followed
by another, a more detailed one, consisting of four columns,
which gives for.eve.y “Julas year mentioned in the second
column the correspending Christian year in the first colum,
the Fasli year in the third, and the Huyri year in the fourth.

The last entry is that of the 39th Julas year of Akbar IT
and the years of the other eras corresponding to it are given

as follows: 1854 A.C., 1263, A.F., and 1270 A.H.

This is followed by another short list, that of the Bahri
Nizam Shahs (of Ahmednagar), beginning with Ahmad Nizam
Shah and ending with Bahadur Nizam Shah. As in the first
list of the Mughal kings mentioned above, so also in this list
are given, against the name of each of these rulers, the total
number of years of his or her reign in the first column, the
Fasli year of the commencement of the reign in the second,
and the corresponding Hij»7 year in the third. This short list
is followed by another in greater detail, consisting of four
columns and giving particulars similar to those in the second,
namely, the detailed list of the abovementioned Mughal kings.
The last entry is the third regnal year of Chand Sultan[a] and
Bahadur Nizam Shah, with the corresponding years of other
eras, viz., 1604 A.C., 1003 A.F., and 1007 A.H.



All these tables occupy the right half of the page, the left
half having been left blank, apparently for the purpose of writing
the principal events of the year.

All these dates are wrong; nor are the years corresponding
to them correctly calculated.

After these lists comes a statement about the mode of mea-

suring the different kinds of gaz or yard followed by a table of
numerals, with their names in Arabic and the numerical symbols

used in Swyag.

8§8-6%6-3,6:2x4-2, Nojadwals. LL 8. Ind. Nasl, Or. pap., slightly wormeaten.
Cond. good.

Volume 96.

159. ‘
TADAD-E-SILSILA-E-AFGHANAN (0Ll "l ).

Deals with genealogies of the Afghan tribes. The MS.
is so called after the words with which it opens:

obbel dudu sl 5o (J.Jul:

It is the VIth Chapter of the sW'! v sl £,V On folio 9
it is stated:

a_;rb_x C_;‘J )\:-u{ Q)L'-"\(Q)L;;.A.«.\.«u\a J>S ..\.lcf

e a5 ol s sl oz gl s é;k ol o #

The Ta'rikh-e-Khan Jahani is a further abridgement o f Ni'-

matullah’'s History of the Afghans, which is divided into a

mugaddama, seven babs, and a khatima. Our MS. represents
the sixth bab. See EIO No. 576 and Bk 529.

The author served Jahangir as a waqae'-nawis for eleven
years, and then entered the service of Khin Jshan Lodi
(the military commander of Jahéngir), whom he accompanied
on his Deccan campaign. At Malakipr (in Berar), at the
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request of a friend, he commenced the work in 1020/1611 and
completed it at Burhanpur on 10th Z. Hijja, 1021/22nd January,
1613. It was dedicated to Khan Jahan. Cf. Elliott, Hist. of
Ind., v 67; Dorn, Hist. of the Afghans.

Other copies of the Ta'rtkh-e-Khan Jahani: Ind. Libr. Bk
No. 529. For. L2br. BLL I No. 510; EIO Nos. 576-77 ; EB Nos.
2025-26 ; R 210-212; Mor p. 74.

Ff. 24. 89-2%x6, 7-Tx4-23, No jadwals. LL 14. Iud. Nast. Proper names overlined
in red. Or. pap., wormeaten. Cond. fair.

Volume 97.
160.
AHWAL-E-MARATHA SIWAJI (&) o J12Y).

The title is a misnomer. Although it is called ‘Ahwal’
of Siwaji Maratha, it .,gont}a.ins, as a matter of fact, a very
brief account of tfe Bvents that happened from the accession
of Bajirao II to the end of his reign and the settlement on
him of a monthly pension of a lac of rupees and permission
to reside at Bithir and Gaya. The author is Mir Badru'd-
Din of Chichond (near Ahmednagar).

Begins:
O FEIY W AR L SEES). & [ JESupts SRt Y
o ATV ST 5 ki y s D5l oamle d ol 1 4 lae 51 L)

Ff. 9. 8 9:4x5-9, 6:7x8.9. No jadwals. LL 12-14. Ind. Shik. Or. pap. Cond.
good. Prob. an autograph copy.

Volume 98.
161.
SAR SHIKAN-E-MUSHRI- . A Ca
KAN-E-KUFR (A5 08 2 ).

By the same (see Vol. 97 above) Mir Badru'd-Din alias
Badémiyan, a resident of Chichond (near Ahmednagar). He
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says that he has given in the treatise an account of the creation
of the world, the ages of the Prophets, the followers of Islam,
and the worshippers of Idols, having drawn his information
frond works on Islam, and Pothis, Puranas, and Shastras of the
‘Kafirs’, e.g., Hujjatw'l-Hind and Raddiyya-e-Hind (?), so that
their deviation from the right path and their irreligiousness
may become known to all, and that he has called the nuskha

JrUEN SURN e
Dated Wednesday, 1st Rajab, 1268/21st April, 1852. Finished
at Sar) AR

88:4x5-7,6-3%x4-2. No jadwals. LL 15-17. Ind. Skik. Eur. pap. Ink sticky, hence
interleaved with tissue paper. Cond. good.

Volume 99.

162. .o
LATATFUL-MANAWI (s} < ).

A commentary on the famous Sufiistic poem, Riimi’s mas-
naw?, by ‘Abdu’l-Latif b. ‘Abdu’llah al-‘Abbasi (died in 1048-49/
1638-39), who has compiled a critical edition of the great poem
and called it «+sV 4. He has also written a special glossary
of difficult words occurring in the Masnawl entitled <L} Cislla |
This latter was dedicated to the Emperor Shah Jahan. It ex-
plains difficult Persian verses and Arabic quotations from the
Qur’an, the Traditions, etc.

Begins : 4171',;}@.)\'9&-—‘-*0":‘;53‘*! CJ;‘ t‘Jcﬁ“—.—‘J

The commentary on Daftar I runs up to folio 23b; about
a third of the Daftar is wanting. The commentary on Daftar
IT begins on folio 24; about two-thirds of the beginning of
this daftar is missing. The commentary on Daftar III (as
remarked on folio 1) is entirely absent from this copy. The
commentary on Daftar IV is on folios 27b-47b, on Daftar V,
on folios 48-71b, and on Daftar VI, on folios 72-90. The com-
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mentary was lithographed at Lucknow, 1866, and at Cawn-
pore, 1876.

The MS. being incomplete is undated; but the following
remark on the back of the first page mentions the date 1062/
1652:

Farog ) I W o552 250 Ao gy o) iy 2 des? B
(-)‘-JU:FJ\Eéi"J BEEY S G oy A L5 §ew! S
oy v e M et g5k Ll SR DA Y
.»:T oxlus g 542 1y o€ dli al.lay e SKs fyw 785

$saldy=

Other copies: Ind. Libr. Asaf i p. 450, Nos. 850, 421, and

ii p. 1486, No. 3; Bk No. 74; IvASB No. 507; Spr p. 494.
For. Libr. R p- %553 Pert Ber No. 775.

Ff.90. 811:1x6-7, 8 5x4-7. Nojadwals. LL 17. Ind. Nast. Or. pap. Ar. text and
headings of sections and stonies in red. Cond. good.

Volume 100.
163.

RISALA-E-TIR ANDAZT (s} 6 “dl.)).

A small tract on archery, beginning with the following
words :

The name of the author is not mentioned. The technical
terms of archery are explained and illustrated by quotations
from Mawlana-e-Tahiri. A complete copy, but not dated.

A treatise entitled #\* ks) s3\3).5 YL, belonging to the
Punj. Univ. Libr., is mentioned in the Or. Coll. Mag. for Nov.,
Lahore 1932.

FL 5. 8 7.4 x5, 5-1x8:1. No jadwals, TL 18, Clear Ind. Na®, Eur. pap. with water-
marked lines. Cond, good.

M
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Volume 101.

164.
MUKHTASARU’L-QUDURI (¢ 543 <),

A celebrated work on Hanafite law by Abu’l-Husayn
Abmad b. Muhammad al-Qudiri al-Baghdadi, who died in 428/
1036. It contdins 12,000 masa'il (“‘cases”) and is highly es-
teemed amongst the Hanafites, as is evident from the large
number of commentaries written on it and mentioned in the

Kashf. Zun.
Begins : OV | R LR A (i I P A e

The original Arabic was translated into Persian by o5 4,
odled and into Urdu by Md. ‘Abdw’l-‘s.i F:Ul of Farrukh-
abad (v.p.). The latter was published in Delhi in 1898. The
original Arabic also was printed in Constantinople in 1281/
1864-65; in Lahore, 1287/1870-71; in Delhi, 1292/1875-76 and
1805/1887-88 ; in Bombay, 1303/1885-86 ; and in Lucknow, 1876.

Dated Jumada II, 50th Juliis year of ‘Alaingir, corresponding to
1117/1705-06. Copied by (Qazi) Muhammad Siraju’d-Din Na-
gori, son of Qazi ‘Abdu’l-Malik. Below the colophon is an oval
seal of the abovementioned Siraju’d-Din bearing the date 1119/
1707-08. Another memorandum note in red ink says that it
was collated by Siraju’d-Din of Nagore in the first year of the
reign of Shah ‘Alam at Gandapar.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. JMB p. 134, Nos. 387 and 383;
Asaf ii p. 1098, No. 424; MUA p. 102, No. 13, p. 104, No. 39;
Ram p. 248. For. Libr. RS Ar. 274; Loth 262; Pert 994; R
Br p. 61; Br Sup Hnd Nos. 1167 and 1168.

8 13x7, 7x8-5. No jadwals. LL 7. Naskh. Marginal notes on the first few pages.
Pavces repaired. Or. pap. Cond. good.
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Volume 102.
165.
SSfARE.E-WIQAYA (465 r%).

There are a great many Arabic works on Muslim Law of
the Hanafite school. One of the well-known of them is <1} 4l |
which is an introduction to the study of the Hanafite Law by
Shaykh Burhanu'd-Din ‘Ali-e-Marghinani (died in 593/1197).
He has himself written on it a commentary called gs4% 3 «'as |
which has been much appreciated, and a number of comment-
aries have been written on it (for which see Kashf. Zun.).
To enable the law student to study and understand the «!s
well, Imdm Burhanush-Shari‘a Mahmad b. ‘Ubaydu’llah wrote
his («%5) or «\s3 4%,. A commentary on it («%5z~) was
written by ‘Ubgudull®ir b. Mas'ad (died in 745/1344-45). This
455 £ has become extremely popular, on account of its per-
spicuous explanation, and has been used as a textbook in Indian
Madrasas in preference even to the «'ws itself.

Our MS. represents a Persian translation and paraphrase of
this Arabic 4% z*, made by one whose name is clearly written
on folio 1b as Js\»¢ 33'ae (in other copies Jsle or Jol# 1))
of Sarhind. He composed the work, by the blessings of his
spiritual guide Shaykh Muhammad Ma'sim, in 1076/1665-66
and dedicated it to the Emperor Awrangzeb. It is divided into
a number of babs. A list of the 334 babds is given in this copy,
on the three folios preceding the folio numbered 1. This ¢~
«%, (Pers. Vers.) was published in Bombay, 1278/1861-62, and
in Delhi, 1283/1866-67. An Urdu translation of it by Wahidu’z-
Zaman, under the title of «'« 5, was published at Cawnpore,
1325/1907-08.

Begins :

}‘M&J‘ﬁﬁ:b}‘.&;@‘#@ ........ g_}lU‘UJJ&.ﬂ-\
SR e J}"{'
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On folio 1 is a circular diagram explaining the length of the
shadow cast by the sun in different seasons to enable the ques-
tion of J'»5 to be understood and the timne of the midday prayer
to be determined.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. Asaf ii p. 1120, No. 56; IvASB
No. 1040. For. Libr. EIO Nos. 2590-91.

Ff. 335. § 123-3X7-4, 8-5X4-5. No jadwals. LL 17. Fine clear Ind. Nast. Oc. pap.
Cond. good.

Volume 103.

166.
BUSTANU'L-ARIFIN (&, W Olka).

An Arabic work on meditation and moral preeepts, based
on the Qur'an, the Hadis, and other ‘Works dealing with religion,
law, theology, sufiism, etc., by Abu’l-Lay§-iesr’b. Muhammad
b. Ibrahim as-Samarqandi, a famous Hanafite jurist and tra-
ditionist, whom Huart (Hist. of Ar. Lit) calls “a most prolific
polygraph”. Brockelmann, Vol. i, p. 196, enumerates eleven
works of his. He was born in 290/902-03. The date of his
death is variously recorded. It varies between 373/983-84 and
393/1002-03. On folio la, two titles are mentioned: one of
them, the «sWh o5 | is in a bolder and the other, v\u S5,
in a smaller hand. The MS. is called Tambikhu'l-Ghafilin, evi-
dently after the former, but the title is misleading. As a matter
of fact, it is the other work, viz., aBustanu’l-‘drifin. These are
two- different works of one and the same author,

Begins (On f. 3):
ﬁabﬁ aF oy D ¢.gn o) el ) J.}B‘J\i'-------._‘glu}__u&.ﬁﬂ
carr B 31 a4y gad e

According to Kashf. Zun., it consisted of 150 babs; the copy
in Bk xiii No. 821, comprises 162 babs; the Egyptian ed. of
1339/1920-21 has 159 and our MS. 157. A full list of these
babs is given on fols. 1a-3a.
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Dated 1102/1690-91.

Other copies: Ind. Litbr. JMB p. 185, No. 672; Bk xiii
No. 821. For. Libr. Pert Ber Nos. 8322-23; Br Sup Hnd No.
174(a) ; Bl (Ar.) No. 4810; EE p. 16.

Printed in Egypt in 1289/1872-73 and 1339/1920-21; in
Bombay, 1304/1886-87; and in Calcutta, 1868.

89:4x5:2,6:8x8-4, No jadwals. LL 25. Ind. Nast. inclining to Naskh. Eur. pap.
watermarked lines. Headings in red. Slightly wormeaten. Cond. fair.

Volume 104.
167.

DAH MAJLIS (% ).

An elegiac account of the deaths of the Prophet Muham-
mad, his daughter Zidlina, his son-in-law ‘Ali, the Imams Hasan
and Husayn, and the saintly persons who were martyred in
the battle of Karbala. It is chiefly based on the Rwwzatu'sh-
Shuhada of Kashifi (died 910/1505). The name of the author
is not given.

Begins:

PR Qe J'J-\;“;F SUT OML 5 5 o L) 0L,
Here the beginning is different from that in IvASB No. 1106.
The 1st majlis refers to the death of the Prophet.

The 2nd do. do. the Prophet’s daughter.
The 3rd do. do. ‘Ali.

The 4th do. do. Imam Hasan.

The 5th do. do. Muslim b. ‘Aqil.

The 6th do. do. the sons of Muslim.
The Tth do. do. Hur.

The 8th do. do. ‘Abbas ‘Ali, the ‘dlamdar.
The 9th do. do. ‘Ali Akbar.

The 10th do. do. Imam Husayn.

Not dated. Copied by Shewan Saheb.
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Other copies: Ind. L:br. IvASB No. 1106 ; Bh No. 35,
For. Libr. EB No. 136; R p. 155.

89-2x6, 7-1x3-3 within ruled red border lines. LL 11. Graceful clear Ind. Nast.
Or. pap. First few folios wormeaten. Cond. fair.

Volume 105.

168.
DIWAN-E-HINDU (242 ly3).

A rare copy of the gasidas, ghazals, and ruba‘wyyat of a
poet whose fakhallus was Hinda and about whom Dr. Ethé
(EIO No. 1559) says: “no biographical notices of this poet
“can be found in the tadhkiras.” He further observes that the
poet “1s probably identical with the author of an epic poem,
“ose 5 M composed in Shah Jahan’s reign, before 1055/1645-
“ 46, and described in Bodleian Cat. No. 110k I seems also to
“have written a mathnawi, w.»* s s--=, see ib.” In the Bodliean
Cat. (No. 1101) it is stated that he “lived in Shah Jahan’s
“reign. In the introduction (to the o»¢ JJ) he praises Babar,
“ HumAytn, Jahangir, Shahjaban, and his three sons-the Prin-
“ces Dara Shukih, Shuja‘, and Aurangzib.”

From this MS., especially from the gasidas (not found in the
copy of the India Office), it is evident that the poet lived in the
reign of Awrangzeb also. He refers to the ‘martyrdom’ of
Shaykh Mir, one of the best generals of ‘Alamgir, who was
killed in the battle between the Emperor and Dara at Ajmer,
on Sunday, the 29th Jumada II, 1069/13th March, 1659, and
was buried by the orders of ‘Alamgir close to the tomb of
Khwaja Mu‘inu’d-Din Chishti. The poet has composed the

following chronogram :
o Il s o) woled J e
s :jd‘_,.b_):..,ﬂc;uzr oy, sUsl o
The M8. opens with gagidas, which begin with :
35§ iy oS 534 e S0l GamSssdongdds §
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He praises the Emperor Awrangzeb in the following line:
o Apaddad bW 5 o) e
e s elisl Luy Ol O

In another gasida he refers to the advent of Islam Khan
(Wazir of Shah Jahan, appointed Governor of the Deccan,
where he died on 14th Shawwal, 1057/2nd November, 1647)
in the following lines:

)}'\s.w_. CJL:.YL;_;} Jb x:jaJJQuj)sﬁ ,_,24_9"(....\,»)
saae sae ool Jig ol )V w0l amle BV 2 e

In another qasida he refers tq the defeat inflicted by Mir Jumla,
Mu‘azzam Khan Khan-Khanan, the general of Awrangreb, on
Shuja‘ in Bengal:™" '

o S LAy 0K M OT Ol sy .
o olaal, ep b oy .
@ 9 51 0l fane 3V OVpr a2
o o3 Loy s b R sle, K o3 .

After the gasidas there is a masnawi in praise of Prince
Awrangzeb, beginning :

el e Gl 3BT 5 s cml Ol Ol ST w2
Y IO ) P B Y D U R A L

4]

The ghazals begin with:

e Ly s J;)‘\(gr..t)wwa)bdw .

o b e Suae olalh S s
This is a parallel to the famous matla’ of Hafiz:
LJ&-“QJ‘%:%}OU{_ ESPE N LJy'.quiL'c:- “;)«J:,moj\uﬁp
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Towards the end there are a few ruba‘syyat, beginning with:
-\:-\s _)’\a E) f:? J_)‘ o‘) BER J«:LJL\:‘ .‘_“/C)f‘d: ‘5‘

Other copies: Ind. Libr. JMB p. 398, No. 2563; MUA p.‘34,
No. 45 (ghazaliyyat); No. 51 (Kulliyyat). For. Libr. EIO No.
1559.

5 9x4-9, 6-6x3-4. No. jadwals. LL 17. Ind Nast. Or.pap a few folios of blue
paper, some folios damaged by damp. Somewhat wormeaten. Cond. fair.

Volume 106.

169.
KULLIYYAT-E-ANWARI. (6);3‘ < L:K)-

Poetical works, principally gusidas, of the famous Persian
poet Awhadu’d-Din ‘Ali Anwart, generally magarded as the great-
est gasida-writer of Persia. Born at Mahna, in the district
of Khawaran (from which he had originally taken his fakhallus,
Khawari, but which he subsequently changed to Anwar?). He
was educated in the Mansariyya College at Tas, where he
studied the various branches of classical learning, especially
astrology. He is said to have written several works on as-
trology, one of which is known as +«. He had attached
himself to the court of Sultan Sanjar (died 552/1154), in praise
of whom most of his gasidas are written. The famous pre-
diction regarding the historic conjunction of the seven planets
in the sign of the Libra, which took place in 581/1185, proving
a failure, he was subjected to great ridicule and humiliation,
on account of which he had to go to Nishapir and then to
Balkh, where he died, according to the best authorities, in
585 or 587/1189-91. For his life and works see Br., Lit. Hist.
Pers. Vol. ii; Shibli’s She‘ru’l-‘Ajam ; Zhukovski’s monograph
in Russian on his life and poetry, St. Petersburg, 1883 ; Ferte,
Journal Asiatique, 1895; Encycl. of Islam I; R p. 564; Bk
No. 25 ; Tagkira of Dawlatshah ; Atashkada ; Khizana-e-'Amera,
etc.
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The “fullest and best critical monograph on Anwari”* is
that of Professor V. Zhukovski written in Russian and published
in St. Petersburg in 1883. It has peen considerably utilized
by Professor Browne in his Lit. Hist. Pers., Vol. ii, pp. 368-391.
“The third chapter of Zhukovski’s book”, says Professor Browne,
“ discusses the difficulty of Anwari's verse and the aids for its
“ comprehension, especially two commentaries thereon by Mu-
“hammad b. D4’4d-i-‘Alaw{ of Shadabadt (who also commented
“ Khdqéni’s poems), and Abu’l-Hasan Farahdni, who flourished
“in the latter part of the seventeenth century. Of the latter,
“who used oral as well as written sources (whereof sixty-eight
“ different works are enumerated), Zhukovski expresses a very
“high opinion.”

The MS. consists of qasidas, ghazals, and muqatta‘at. They
are not arranged alphabetically. A few pages at the beginning
and at the end are missing. ~ Begins with the following couplet :

35 o m 33 WS Gl ol 5 0 @ 0 5l ot 3T o 5l
This verse occurs on p. 239 of the lithographed Nawalki-
shore ed. of 1898.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MF p. 162, No. 124; BORI No. 125;
Asaf i p. 742, No. 598; MUA p. 35, No. 59; Bk No. 25; Bh
No. 290; IvASB Nos. 450-54; Spr pp. 331-333. For. Laibr.
RS No. 211, 215, and 218-220; EB Nos. 543-558 and 1980 ;
EIO Nos. 935-949, 2864-65; Br 205-207; Aum p. 10; Flip.
502 ; Br MSS. ed. Nich., p. 237; Br Sup Hnd Nos. 1052-53.

89:7x5'5, 7-6x8-5. No jadwals. LL 15. Ind. Nast. Or. pap. Wormeaten, Cond. fair,

Volume 107.
170.

KHAZINATU'L-ADAD (oY) & 5=).

A rare work, which deals with Arithmetic, Algebra, and

Practical Geometry and includes towards the end a few astro-
*Browne's Lit. Hist. Pers., vol. ii, p. 868.

Rather Bhadiyabad near Mandu, in Malwa, Central Indis, This commentator flou-

rished in the reign of Nigiru'd-Din Khabjf, the ruler of Malwa, 906-916/1600-1510.
{Browne’s Lit. Hist. Pers., vol, ii, pp. 890, 891,




250

nomical problems, by ‘Atau’llah, who says (f. 2) that he wrote
it for the benefit of beginners and for the use of persons em-
ployed in the various departments, such as Revenue, Finance,
Land-tax, Religious duties, Commerce, etc. For his life and
works see Vol. 18 above.

Begins :
b g dbe 008 Vg adll 5 dbo eat Jor il i )
i e k) L @l e, J) i) dUa o) Ose s dl,
It is divided into a mugaddama, two miftals, ten babs, one

kajkol, and a khatima. The title is chronogrammatic; it yields
the year of completion, 1178/1764-65. Cf. f. 3b:

u\.w).\;\jkg_,‘rs}r\if 2 (S ST u‘:"\:-‘ é)\i' b
Not dated. Copied by Mulla Muhamma.d -e- Kabuh

89-1x5-5,6:3x3. Nojadwals. LL 15. Ind clear Ncut Or. pap. slightly polished.
Figures and diagrams in red. Wormeaten but ropaired. Cond. good.

Volume 108.
171.
TUHFATU'L-TRAQAYN (c8)J &<).

A well-known Persian poem by ,\¥ de o @} o ol Joao!
3's~ 3%, His proper name, according to several tazkira-writers,
was Ibrahim, while according to others, ‘Usman. But he him-
self says that he was named Badil (}:+) by his father:

e B oo 66 ooy e o3 o 1) Bl Ol il gl e Jay

In this poem he tells us that his father was a carpenter, his
mother a Nestorian Christian converted to Islam and a cook
by profession, his grandfather a weaver, and his uncle a medical
practitioner, He was born in 500 (1106-07) at Ganja, modern
Elizavetpol. He further tells us that he lost his father when
he was still a child and that therefore he was brought up and
educated by his uncle, who taught him (often with the aid of
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the cane) Arabic, Metaphysics, Medicine, and Astronomy, In
the poetic art his teacher was Abu'l-‘Ala of Ganja, who gave
him his daughter in marriage. The father-in-law, who held
the post of poet-laureate at the Court of Shirwan, further favoured
his son-in-law by introducing him to the King and asking him
to adopt the takhallus of Khagani in honour of the reigning
King, Khagan-e-Kabir Mintchehr. Afterwards the two poets
became jealous of each other and, falling out, wrote bitter
satires against each other. After the Khagan’'s death, his son
Akhtisan (died in 584/1188) patronized the poet, who wrote
brilliant panegyrics in praise of him. In the Tulfa he describes
the pilgrimage he made from Shirwan to Makka and Madina
and his return journey, with special reference to the two ‘Irags,
the ‘Iraq-e-‘Ajam and the ‘Irag-e-‘Arab, through which he pass-
ed. This poem also provides a good deal of material for his
biography. On his returp ffom the pilgrimage, he was impris-
oned for about séven-months and then released. He died at
Tabriz, according to the best authorities, in 595/1193. For his
life and works see Khanykov, Journal Astatique, 1864 and
1865; Br. Lit. Hist. Pers. Vol. ii; She‘rwl-‘Ajam ; Khizana-e-
‘Amera; Bk No.32;and R p. 679. Two commentaries on the
poem exist in the Punjab Univ. Libr. as stated in the Oriental
Coll. Mg. for Febr., 1927.

Begins: S S 5 S sl m a2 JsY) AL
.’.5\&3*_,‘}.\..:}6-‘5} e Jé \__)KJLbﬁo‘\A

Lithographed several times in India and Persia. After the
heading at the beginning of the poem, there is a small oval
seal with the letters © .~ ¢ and the date 1210 (?). The same
seal, but effaced, is repeated at the end of the book.

Other copies : Ind. Libr. MF p. 129, No. 13, p- 187, Nos. 19,
20; Asaf p. 1475, No. 98, 107, and 165; Bk Nos. 32 and 33;
IvASB Nos. 461-62 ; IvC Nos. 197-99 ; Spr p. 463. For. Libr.
TM No. 326; MRD p. 87; Fl i pp. 506, 508 ; Pr Nos. 744-46;
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EIO Nos. 952-960; EB Nos. 574-579; R Br p. 100; Edin No.
278 ; Br Sup Hnd Nos. 278 and 279.

58-3x4-6, 6-4x2-9 within jadwals of red ruled lines. LL 15. Ind. Nast. Or. pap.
Marginal and interlinear glosses. Headings in red. Cound. good.

Volume 109.

172.
SHARH.E-HIKMATU'L-AYN (cpd) i8> £ 2).

This is the celebrated commentary in Arabic by Mirak
on the Hikmatw'l-‘Ayn (*Philosophy of Essence”) of Najmu'd-
Din ‘Ali b. ‘Umar al-Qazwinl (died 675/1276), a well-known
treatise on Metaphysics and Physics. The commentator, Shams-

u'd-Din Mubammad b. Mubarak ‘ihah -e-Bukhari, commonly
called Mirak, flourished in the VIIIe/XIV He says that he
has included in the work the entire glosses on the text by
Qutbu’d-Din-e-Shirazi (died in 710/1310).

Begins : w o el alas bl Gt us aw U

As stated in Loth No. 498, the commentary is divided into
two parts. Part I (+¥' }3 3) consists of four magalas, viz.,
(1) «W 5¥V G, (2) Y udl 5 Jb g (3) oo Y! o ol pd) b6 )
and (4) 2= 'y =) 3. Part II (W b3 3) comprises
five magalas, viz., (1) ' ¢8-13,(2) § AV el 3, (3) oK' 0
A%V, (4) ~LS 3, and () «'sd! S LIt S,

The MS. is complete, but not dated. Copied by o &' i

3l o aF g,

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MF p. 117, 6; Bh No. 825. For.
Libr. Loth Nos. 498-501 and 583 ii, 593 i, 594 ij; RS Ar. No.
726 ; Berl. Cat. 5081. .

B 8-7x4-5, 6-8x3-7. No jadwals. LL %1. Ind. Naskh. Or. pap. wormesten. First
two folios copied on o different pupet and in & later hand. Cond, good.
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Volume 110.

173.
MAHMUD 0 AYAZ (Gb) 4 24%).

The best known of the ‘septet’ or seven Persian masnawis
(+s\=~ g¢=) of Zulali of Khonsar, north of Isfahan, who flourished
in the reign of Shah ‘Abbas I and was a panegyrist of Mir
Muhammad Baqir Damad, an influential Sayyed. He died in
1024 or 1025/1615-16, shortly after he had completed the poem
in 1024/1615, which was commenced in 1001/1592-93. Besides
the above, he has also written the following six poems: it
SNy 5 }-(o-", B ) )3T, s | uts5 4 058 and b ol

Begins: g:.w“j\._.? E) _';\5 :;\»‘l: uh“ o < J\’.\ B2y &T rL

Lithographed af Lutknow, 1290/1873-74.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. Bk No.282; Punj. Univ. Or. Coll.
Mag. Febr., 1928; IvASB Nos. 709, 711-14; Bh No. 377; Spr
p. 693. For. Libr. R pp. 677a, 678a, 845a; EB Nos. 1081-83;
EIO Nos. 1494-98.

B88:4x4-7,6:6x2:6, No Jjadwals. LL 13-19. A few fi. at the beginning in Nast. mixed
with Shik ; later on the writing is clear Nast. First few fi. on a different paper and in a
different hand, and affected by damp. Or. pap. Wormeaten, but repaired. Cond. good.

Volume 111.
174.

HADIQA-E-SANAT (3w d3u>).

The famous sufico-ethical poem of the great Sufi poet,
I:i&khn Bana’l of Ghazni, whose full name is o ssit adl !
auf:\T_ He is highly spoken of by Rimi. He flourished in
the reign of Suftan Bahrim Shah (511-547/1118-52) of Ghazni,
to whom the poem is dedicated. For his life and works, see
Br. Lit. Hist. Pers., Vol. ii; Shibl's She‘ru’l-‘djam, Tagkiras of
Dawlatshah, Agar, and others; R pp. 549-550: Bk No. 17.
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Begins (on folio 1b):
7 T TP OU-\Y e J\fguw\: X

After this it seems that a few folios are missing. Fol. 2
opens with the following words: o éas 22 Jmd 5V 1) Gyma s,

On fol. 7, the prose-preface of Khwaja ‘Abdu’l-Latif comes to
an end, with the chronogram of its date, Jes 3:'4~ irlss | below
which the date 1038/1628-29 is written, although the abjad-
value of the expression comes to 1039/1629-30. A detailed list
of the contents of the poem is given on folios 7Tb-12b, which
is followed by a versified list of the contents. On folios 13-13b
is found a prefatory paragraph by ‘Abdu’l-Latif ‘Abbasi, refer-
ring to his correct edition of the dibicha of the poem by Sana’i.
Folios 13b-23 contain a copy of the preface written by the poet
himself. Folios 23-29 are devoted to <! r .~ , e &l
and the dedication to the Emperor Shah Jahin, including the
ta'rikh of completion, viz., 1042/1632-33, composed by Ilahi.

The poem itself begins on folio 29, as usual, with the follow-
ing words :

Sl o 3 S A6 o bl Oax Lay Oa0s

The text is accompanied by copious marginal notes and
interlinear glosses in a very small hand, followed by a glossory
of difficult words explained in Persian.

It was lithographed several times in India. The first bad
was edited and translated by Stephenson, Bibl. Ind., 1911.

Dated Safar, 1106/Sept.-Oct., 1694. Copied by 4¥ o 22+
saetS Lo o,

Other copies: Ind. Libr. Pr WM No. 13 ; MF pp. 133, 134,
23-25; Cama No. 184; BISM No. 45; MUA p. 41, No. 49;
Madr p. 79; Asafi p. 414, Nos. 388, 389, and 497; Punj. Univ.
Or. Coll. Mag. Febr., 1927; Bk No. 17; IvASB Nos. 438-444 ; Spr
p. 667. For. Libr. TM No. 652 ; EB Nos. 528-532; EIO Nos.
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914-922 ; R p. 549a; Br Sup Hnd Nos. 392-394 ; Pr Nos. 684,
717, and 718; Lind p. 148; Br pp. 294-298.

S 8-4%4-5, 5:8x2-5. No jadwals. LL 16. Nast. Or. rosy paper. A few folios damag-
ed by worms. Cond. fair.

Volume 112,

175.
MUTAWWAL (Jsk)-

A highly esteemed work in Arabic on Rhetoric, by the
famous scholar Sa‘du’d-Din Mas‘ad b. ‘Umar-e-Taftazani. It is
in the nature of an explanatory commentary on the gled! jasb
of Muhammad b. ‘Abdu’r-Rahman Khatib-e-Dimishqi-e-Qazwini,
which itself is a short commentary on Sakkaki's ¢sa gloin, Tt
is commonly called J s« ; Sometimes Js=l' r 23 = and occasional-

ly Jsall el # 2,

Siraju’d-Din Aba-Bakr Yusuf al-Khwarazmi was surnamed
Sakkaki (1160-1129 A.p.), because he originally used to work
in metals and to engrave dies and make intricate locks. His
¢ A rlise was the most comprehensive work on rhetoric written
up to his time. It was soon superseded by an abridgement and
commentary on the third part of it by the 5+ «ks (died in
739/1338-39, otherwise known as Qazwini) under the title of
glil! Lesili | which is a standard work on the subject and has
itself in turn become subject of numerous commentaries (see
Kashf. Zun.). Two of these are very popular, viz., the J s« and
the razs or W) az=s both by Taftazani, concerning whom see
Volume 33 above.

Our MS. represents the earlier and larger commentary called
the Mutawwal. This and its younger sister “have held sway
““in Arabic literature till the present day.” (See Encycl. of
Islam). It was completed in 748/1347-48 and dedicated to
w8 of gdl 4V 5 d) pae, Sultén of Herat (732-772/1331-1370).
The name of this King occurs here on folio 3b. The MS. is
defective; a page or two at the beginning seem to be missing.
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Begins: by _,‘ ré Lel slacl s Jtaﬁ. 3 um, B K]

These words occur on page 3 of the edition printed in Egypt,
1330/1912.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. JMB pp. 206-07, Nos. 809-811;
Asaf i p. 156, Nos. 9, 190, and 194; p. 158, Nos. 198, 299, and
200; MUA p. 132, Nos. 1, 4-6, 8; p. 133, No. 17; See also Bh
No.399; Ram p. 568. For. Libr. Loth Nos. 852-860; Fli p. 218;
Aum p. 310; RS Ar. No. 983; R Br p. 125; Br Sup Hnd Nos.
1208 and 1209; Bl (Ar.) No. 4820; Lind p. 72, Nos. 327, 360;
EE p. 54.

Ff. 821. 88x4 7, 6x2 8. Nojadwals LL 19. Clear Naskh Or pap. A black or red
line drawn over the oniginal text., Somewhat wormeaten, but repaired. Cond. fair,

Volume 1 !3.

176. Timar-Nama (‘h\; o)

An epi¢ poem describing the campaigns and warlike ex-
ploits of Timiir, written in imitation of Nizami’s Sikandar-
nama, by ‘Abdu’llah-e-Jami, with the takhallus Hatifi (died
in 927/1520-21). He was a nephew of the famous poet Niir-
uw'd-Din ‘Abdu’r-Rahman Jami. This poem also goes by the
name of Zafar-nadma-e-Hatift or Zafar-nama-e-Timari. 1t is,
however, referred to as Timar-nama (<\ ) in the body of
the book itself. It is one of the five poems which the poet had
projected as parallels to Nizdmi's Khamsa, but of these, be-
sides the above, he could write only three others, viz., Haft-
Manzar, Layla wa Majnan, and Shirin wa Khusraw. For his
life and works see Tagkira-e-Dawlatshahl; Tuhfa-e-Samt, Vol.
16 above; Br. Lit. Hist. Pers., Vol. iii; R p. 652; Bk No.
222; and Spr p. 421.

Begins: .s_g‘_%_,‘d.&ks.u\é " Af-;ﬁfd‘brfb
This poem was lithographed at Lucknow, 1869, 1896.
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Other copies: Ind. Libr. Bh Nos. 353 and 354; IvASB Nos.
649-52; Bk No. 225; Madr No. 145; Spr p. 421. For. Libr.
TM No. 328; EIO Noa. 1410-16; Br 280-82; R p. 652; Lind
pp. 146-147; RS Nos. 295 and 305 ; EB Nos. 996-1016 ; Pr pp.
888-893; Fl1 i pp. 581-582; Gotha C p. 107; Leyden C II p.
121; Br Sup Hnd No. 344.

177. Layla wa Majnan (03-5 K} ‘_y) .

On the margin of folio 2 begins an incomplete copy of

Ha,tlf—_})ther poem, Layla wa Majnan. The text is mutilated

“on this folio, because of its edges having been repaired. At the
bottom of the page the Mundjat begins as follows:

K e Kk 6 s LKA s, g
The text ends on folio 69 with the following line :
Aaly gl wber, o A B o Je
The poem was lithographed at Lucknow, 1862, and edited
by Sir William Jones, Calcutta, 1788,
Dated 1052 (?).
Other copies: Ind. Libr. MF p. 165, No. 132; Bk ii No.
222; MUA p. 41, No. 563 ; IvC No. 245. For. Libr. R pp. 652,

819, and 654 ; Zett pp 455; EIO Nos. 1398-1409; EB Nos. 995~
1005 ; Edin No. 297; Br Sup Hnd Nos. 1112 and 1113.

§8:2x5-7, 5-7x8-3 within ruled border lines, LL 14. Bome folios have no border
lines. Nast. Or.pap. Fol. 1 copied on different paper and in a different band. On three pre-
ceding folios, a biographical notice of Hatifi. Cond. good.

Volume 114.

178. Risala-e-Qushji (&5 VL))

An astronomical greatise in Persian by ‘Ali b. Muhammad
al-Qushji, i.e., the “falconer” (so called because either he or
his father was the falconer of Ulugh Beg). Qishji was a famous

astronomer and grammarian, who died in 879/1474. He finished
88
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the Zich-e-Ulug Begt at Samarqgand. The Ottoman Sultdn Mu.-
hammad II (855-886/1451-81) appointed him Professor at the
Aya Sophia in Constantinople. Here he wrote astronomical
treatises both in Persian and Arabic. (See Encycl. of Islam,
and Rieu p. 456 et seq.). Our DMS. represents one of these
Persian treatises.

Begins : )
dlas 45 3 4oz 4> JALJ..t» u\i’f o e u:},u‘g_u P

The treatise, after noticing briefly the subjects of geometry
and physics, deals with the heavenly bodies, the figure of the
globe, its division into climates, the effect of the various po-
sitions of the planets, their volumes, and distances from the
sun. Katibi-e-Rami (died in 970/1562) has made a Turkish
version of it; and Muslihu’d-Din” Muhammad-e-Lari (died m
979/1571-72) and Shahmir (Hibati'llah) have written Persian
cominentaries on it. It was published at the Mujtabai Press
in Delhi, 1898.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MUA p. 22, Nos. 4, 15; Asaf p.
812, No. 142; p. 814, Nos. 150, 151; IvASB No. 1489; IvC No
671. For Libr. R p. 458 ; Krafft p. 139 ; Aum p. 137; EIO No-~.
2240-41 ; EB Nos. 1534-38; Pert Ber p. 351. Lind p. 121.

Fi.88. S$10:7x7, 7-7x%3-9, within golden jadwals, surrounded by red and blue hLne-
Hashaya-space also enclosed within bluo Iines. LL 15-16 Clear bold Nast., Or. pap. cream
coloured, and slightly polished. Spaces apparently reserved for diagrams have been lefu
blank. Interleaved with tissue paper. Ornamental ‘unidn. Cond. good.

179. Tashrihwl-Aflak (Y £ /35).

An astronomical treatise in Arabic by Bahau'd-Din-e-
‘Amili, a native of Jabal ‘Amil in Syria, (whence his nisbat) born
in 953/1547 and died in 1031/1622. He was a prominent Shi‘a
theologian of his time and has written a number of books con-
nected with the Shi‘a dogma and jurisprudence. His o= b
and M) cli. are well known. His J,525 and the Persian
masnawls, '3~ 5 oV and L= 5 »2, are popular. He has also
written several mathematical and astronomical treatises. His
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Cladl Lods gnd WYY £ 25 (“Anatomy of Heavens”) are held in
great esteem. Our MS. represents the latter work. Imamu’d-
Din b. Lutfu’llah Mubandis Lahori has written a commentary
on it called ¢~7'. Another commentary by &' caas s3s
945l is mentioned in Ram p. 427.

Begins :
&U‘a_-\”'.\c'@émé‘ it Jgaden ML Ve cdls b by,

,‘J)ng\éJ:J\é;ﬂ ........ Q‘&ao)’a‘%o)so:u
It is divided into a muqaddama, five fusal, and a khatima.

Lithographed, together with the commentary at-Tasrth, in Delhi
in 1294/1877 and 1312/1894-95.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MF p. 11 No. 16; JMB p. 216, No.
900 ; MUA p: 121, No. 2; ‘B‘h No. 352 ; Ram p. 422. For. Libr.
RSAr. 763 ; Loth No.»1043 (vii).

Ff. 396-97. Bize same as the s.l;ove. LL 15. Clear bold Nast. Other particulars same
as those of the above. Ornamental ‘unwan.

180. Al-Mulakikhas (w2~LY).

The full title of this Arabic treatise on Astronomy is
) 3 saslll | The name of the author is given at the begin-
ing as Mahmad b. ‘Umar al-Jaghmini, called after Jaghmin,
or Chagmin, a district in Khwarazm, where he was born. He
was an astronomer of repute, and his works on the subject still
enjoy great popularity. This Al-Mulakhkhas or ““ Compendium”
18 very much esteemed, and a number of commentaries have
been written on it, of which the most famous are those of
Qaz1 Zada-e-Rami and Jurjani. A German translation of the
Mulakhkhas by Rudloff was published in the Zeitscher-der D.
Morgenl. Ges, XLVII, 213 et seq. .The astronomer probably
died in 745/1344-45.

Begins :
Aok @V e, J) el Glae Jeed Las) L USTG ak)
4l 3 perll e 5 IW 28 0L 3 QBT i el G i)
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Other copies : Ind. Libr. MF p. 13 No. 20; JMB p. 218, No.
921. Generally it is accompanied by the above mentioned com-
mentary, for which see JMB p. 218, No. 918; Bh No. 349. For.
Libr. RSAr. 760 and 761; Loth Nos. 751-754, 768; Slane No.
2330 ; Bl (Ar.) No. 4945; R (Ar.) p. 190; Lind p. 44, No. 322.

Ff. 40b-70. Size of page same as the above ; writ. sp. 7-6 X 4-2. LL 15. Other particulars
same as those of the above.

181, Tulfatwl-Ustad (3&) dis).

A Persian treatise giving directions for detérmining the
gibla, the point or direction towards which the Muslims turn
their faces while praying. The author, Abu'l-Qasim also known
as Bugqrat-e-Samarqandi, says that he wrote the treatise on the
s ==, dedicated it to his master, Yiisuf-e-Qarabaghi, and gave
it the abovementioned name :

Ol Gl 5V e Bl Lyl W 1 g AT S )
55 i A @Y o) s 5 Al Senl s A e
iy WY o o e o3ba) g Vel ) ) s
PERUES SUE S IP SIS PN

st p slll W o tesis cdl skl s
Begins : .
e s\, C’,-\) ..:.-hﬁ-ycf:.uk S._-_wb‘gsf‘/.w
This MS. is an autograph, for in the colophon it is stated :
Jlo o Sie Jh s i e b ot @ ) e o) o2
L b g ek ki AP 8 BE S L5 (9) 40

P'f. T1b-T7. Size of page the same as above ; writ. sp.T-8 x4, L& 15. Otherpartioulars
sampe as the above. )
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Volume I (B.U.L.).

MIRAT-E-AHMADI (s &)

The fullest and a most valuable history of Gujarat (as a
province of the Mughal Empire) by Mirza Muhammad Hasan,
surnamed ‘Ali Muhammed Khan, “the last of the imperial
“diwans” of the province, who held the office from 1746-1755,
when the Mughal rule in Gujarat became extinct. It gives
the history of the province from 1000 to 1760. The veteran
historian, Sir Jadunath Sarkar, in his foreword (pp. vi, vii)
to the excellent edition of the Persian text of Part IT (edited
by Mawlawi Syed Nawab Ali, M.A., formerly Prof. of Persian, The
College, Baroda, and sometime Education Member and Director of
Public Instruction, Junagadh State, and published in the Gaek-
wad's Oriental Series, Vol. xx¥xiv, Baroda, 1927), says, with refer-
ence to the merits of the work: “The pre-Mughal portion of the
“work is necessarily very concise and derivative. But from the
“reign of Akbar onwards, his book is unique among the Per-
“sian histories of India inasmuch as the author has incorporated
“m it the full texts of a very large number of official letters
“and orders of the Imperial Government, e.g., farmans, par-
“wanahs, and dastur-ul-amals. Thus the best raw materials of
“social and administrative history have been preserved by him
“for us. This is specially the case with Aurangzib’s strenuously
“active reign of half a century. For the half century follow-
“ing the death of Aurangzib (in 1707), the Mirat gives the
“fullest history of the civil wars among the Mughal generals,
“the Maratha incursions, and the natural calamities and popular
“disorders which attended the fall of the Mughal empire in
“that province. In fact, we have no such complete, graphic,
“and systematic account of that decline and fall in any of our

“ provinges...... The narrative history is supplemented by a sec-
“ond volume giving & very detailed topographical description
“of the official classes, their salaries and duties, and the ad-
mxmstmmve system in general. In short, the Mirat-i-Ahmadi
“is the only work of the class after Abul Fazl's justly famous
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* Ain-i-Akbari, as a source of accurate information of diverse
“kinds relating to the Mughal empire.”

Begins: Jie s ewa § S UL ool am K 85 el o

“The whole work consists of Parts I and II, and a Khatima.
Part I and the Khatima were published by the Fathu'l-Karim
Press, Bombay, 1306/1888-89. Part II has been published in
the Gaekwad’s Oriental Series mentioned above, and the sup-
plement was translated into English, with explanatory nates
and appendices, in 1924, by the abovementioned Prof. Sayed
Nawab Ali and C. N. Seddon, Esquire, I.C.S8., sometime Re-
venue Minister, Baroda State. About a third of the first part,
that is, up to the death of Akbar, was translated by Dr. J. Bird,
in his Hustory of Goozerat (Or. Transl. Fund, 1834). See also
Bayley’s “The Local Muhammadan Dynasties Gujarat”, 1886.

The first part of the Mirat-e-Ahmadi was translated into
Gujarati by Qazi Nizamu’d-Din of Ahmedabad in 1913, and the
Supplement in 1919. The second part, as published in the
Gaekwad Oriental Series, was recently translated into graceful
Gujarati by Diwan Bahadur K. M. Jhaveri, M.A., LL.B., two khands
or “parts” of which were published by the Gujarati Vernacular So-
ciety, Ahmedabad, in 1933-34. It is a valuable contribution of
permanent importance to the historical literature of the Gujarati
language. An Urdu translation-not very accurate-of a portion
of the Me¢r’'at by M. Raziu'l-Haqq was published some years ago
under the title of 4’tna-e-Gujarat.

This MS. contains only two parts. At the end of the
second part, it is stated that it was completed on 10th Safar,
1175/10th September, 1761.

Dated Thursday, 10th Posh, Sambat 1881, copied for Brijdas,
son of Rangildis of Nagar, Bishnaw Community, at Junagadh.

Other copies: Ind Libr. BBRAS p. 20, No. 7; Bk vii No.
611. For. Libr. Morley pp. 84-86; Cat."Codd, Or. Lugd. Batav.
Vol. iii, p. 13; EIO No. 444; R pp. 288-89; Lind p. 122.

8 10-9%6-6, 7-7x4-7. No jadwals. LL 17, Ind. Nast. Or. pap. Blank spaces left for
headings of sections to be written in red. Blightly wormeaten. Cond. good.
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Volume II (B.U.L.),

WAQEAT-E-BABURI (s,k <=ldly).

A complete copy of the Khan Khanan's Persian transla-
tion of Babur’s famous Memoirs originally written in Chaghta’t
Turki. It is sometimes called s\ 355 also. The translation
was made by Akbar's order in 998/1589. ‘Abdu’r-Rahim Khan
Khanan (b. in 964/1556 and died in 1036/1626), celebrated as
a general, was a great patron of learning and literature and
was himself wellversed in Arabic, Persian, Turkish, and Hindi.
His liberal patronage attracted men of learning from Persia.
For his life see Blochmann’s A’tn-e-Akbari, Vol. I, pp. 334-339.
An English translation of the Wage‘at by Leyden and Erskine
was published in London in 1826; and an abridged edition of
it was also published in London in 1844. Leyden and Erskine's
translation, annotated ahd revised by Sir L. King, was pub-
lished in two volumes at Oxford in 1921. Extracts from the
Wage‘at have been included in Elliot's History of India, Vol. IV,
pp. 221-287. The original Turki text was published by N. Ilmi-
niski at Kazan in 1857. A French translation from the Turki
was made by M. Pavet de Courteille, Paris, 1871. An English
translation of the original by Mrs. Beveridge was published in
London in two volumes in 1921. Another Persian version made
by - ¢\ 15, of Ghazni is noticed in Br Sup Hnd No. 1351,
and in EB No. 179. A third Persian translation by vd! o5 &2
sls~, with the takhallus 3%, is quoted in EB No. 876 (68).
The Turkigh text, edited by Beveridge in 1905, was published
in the “E. J. W. Gibb Memorial” Series.

Begins: padolisl 4l s oWy 5545 55 sarte an Sliaeyole
Ends: ° .
Jm'o.s_;zwé\&g,\;. \_,_,\:“ff.»ﬁ e:\:..v)_;\:”)f. b el b‘,;c'.:.
55 xal 5 yax&bwu\js\b\_’#j\fq)
Other copies: Ind. Libr. Bk vii No. 549; a fine illuminated
Copy is preserved in the Alwar Palace Library; IvASB No. 113,
EN
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For. Libr. EIO Nos. 216-218; Br p. 162; R p. 244; RS No.
75; EB Nos. 180-183; EU Nos. 205-207; Lind p. 124.

S 11x7-4, 8-4x4:8. No jadwals. LL 17. Nast. Eur. pap. Cond. good.

Volume III (B.U.L)).

TAFSIR-E-HUSAYNIT (o ed).

The famous Persian commentary on the Qut’in, also known
as <le <! | by Kamalu'd-Din Husayn Wa'iz-e-Kashifi of Herat
(died in 910/1504). He flourished in the reign of Abu'l-Ghazi
Sultan Husayn (873-911/1468-1505) and was patronized by his
minister, »* J¢ !, himself a learned poet and patron of men
of letters. The author was an accomplished scholar and an
eloquent preacher. Besides the above work, he has also written
Jawahiru't- Tafstr, a more extensive commentary on the Qur'an,
Anwar-e-Suhayli, Akhlaq-e-Muhsint, Makhzanw’l-Insha, Rawzat-
w'sh-Shuhada, ete. The MS. is divided into two parts.

Part I. In his preface to the work, Kashifi says that he
undertook to write it for his patron, the abovementioned minis-
ter, in 897/1492. At the end there is a quatrain composed by
his son, which gives the following clever chronogram of the
date, the month, and the year of completion: J's2 5 2 ¢s:,
which is equal to 899/1494.

Begins: U Sl Laul 5 ) wle selosgc 5) e

This part consists of the first half of the work, from the begin-
ning of the Qur'an to the eighteenth chapter.

8 10-6x5-7, 8-1x8-5, within golden jadwals. LL 27. Ind. Naskh. The original Qur-
anic text is distinguished from the commentary by a red line drawn over the former. Or. br.
pap. Oriental strong leather binding. At the end of the MS. on the two sides of the page at
bottom, there are two small octagonal seals of Muhammad ‘Abdu’l-Malik of Tonk, and on the
back of the page a memorandum note, which says that the volume was sold by Muhammad
Zuh@ru'l-Islam, son of Muhammad ‘Abdu’l-Malik mentioned above, to Hafiz ‘Abdu’l-Hamid
Khin of Tonk. The amount for which it was sold was noted down, but the writing has been
effaced. Three seals of Zuhdiru'l-Islam and four of witnesses. Cond. very good.

Part 11 contains the remaining half of the commentary and
begins with: w3b Old yo ol e 55 uaa:f(
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Dated 1st Rabi' I, 1128/1716; copied by Muhammad Shahid
of Muradabad, by the order of Mir ‘Abdu’l-Latif Khan.

Other copies of the Tafsir: Ind. Libr. MF viii 66; JMB
p- 305, No. 1706; Anj. Isl. Ahm.; Bij. Mus. No. 20; Asaf i p.
564, Nos. 257 and 262; Bh Nos. 147-148; IvASB Nos. 959-67;
Tor. Libr. EIO Nos. 2681-2690; R pp. 9-11; RS No. 1; EB
Nos. 1805-1808; Fleis. p. 390.

$13:1x9, 9-9x5-9, within golden jadwals surrounded by blue lines. LL 19. Fine
Ind. Naskh. Or. cream-coloured paper. Original text of the Qur'an in red. Two octagonal
seals of Muhammad ‘Abdul-Malik bearing the date 1283/1866-67. On the next page a memo-
randum note to the effect that the volume was sold for ten rupees by Mubhammad Zuhdiru'l-
Islim, son of Muhammad ‘Abdu’l-Malik (Tutor to the Nawwab of Tonk), to Hafiz Mubam-
mad ‘Abdu’l-Hamid Khan of Tonk, on 2nd Rajab, 1324. Two seals of the seller and three of
witnesses. Oriental strong leather binding, tooled. Cond. very good.

Volume 1V (B.U.L).

MUNTAKHAB-E-SHAH-NAMA (%lald o),

The well-known prose abridgement of Firdawsi's greab
Shah-nama, with extracts from it extending over the period from
Gay@mars to Ardashir, by Tawakkul Beg, son of Tolak Beg.
It is also called «lals Lods | L& 2,0 and o\ 228 2,0, Ttis
stated in the preface that in 1063/1652, Prince Dara Shukoh,
then governor (.'> « ) of Kabul, sent Tawakkul Beg as 25 «3's
and o' to Ghazni, where he made this abridgement at the re-
quest of Shamsheér Khan, the Governor.

Begins: \Jbﬁ)‘%‘)‘g\i;@f’ﬁ?'fg’_d’\(:ddu;@i‘édk

It was printed at Calcutta in 1263/1846 and lithographed in
Delhi, Cawnpore, and Lucknow. It was translated into Eng-
lish by J. Atkinson in 1832. A metrical Hindustani transla-
tion, entitled ¢y Llwl:) by Milchand, poetically surnamed
Munshi, is noticed in Blumhardt No. 108. For a later abridged
edition of Firdaws’'s Shahndma, by Bahadur ‘Ali, which is
" Practically a copy of Tawakkul Beg’s Muntakhab with the verses
quoted in the Muntakhab omitted, see Vol. XXXVIII below.
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This Ta'rikh may be regarded as an abridgement of Imamu’d-
Din-e-Husayni’s work, with some additional matter thrown in.
The name of the historian as given in Bk (vi, No. 530) is s,
but in R (iii, p. 905) it is s<x. Both the words s+— and o=
are correct. Here the name clearly appears as g+—> oV o4} pl)
ei b 2x =i, The history comes down to the murder of
il el# and & WK his vizir, and the withdrawal of the British
troops from Afghanistan. The latest date mentioned is 1264/-
1847-48, in which year it is stated that Amir Dost Muhammad
Khin was alive and was ruling in Kabul.

Begins: :;}-Sdh}oaﬁzfd\%{‘jidv_g;&;j\}\é:

This MS. appears to be a ‘press-copy’, or it may be a copy of
the edition printed at Lucknow in 1266/1849-50. It has a

preface written by ‘Abdu’r-Rahman b. Haji Muliammad Roshan
Khan, who says that, after the great fights and battles of ancient
kings, the exploits (=L,*) of Ahmad Shah-e-Durrani are most
marvellous. He, therefore, hastened to have Munshi ‘Abdu’l-
Karim’s history of the king published (ff. 3b and 4). Towards
the end there is a 0% <\ in which it is stated that it was
printed by the order of ‘Abdu’r-Rahman Khan b. Haji Muhammad
Roshan Khin and that the copy was made by Ghulam-Murtaza
b. Ghulam-Nabi b. Khan-Muhammad, on Tuesday, 20th <»u
(on the margin «/<, i.e., »5) 1914 (i.e., 1274/1857), at Lahore.
A lithographed copy of the book entitled +~' £,V is mentioned
on p. 68 of the Oriental College Magazine, Lahore, for Novem-
ber, 1927, and is shown there as belonging to the Kapurthala
State Library. It was lithographed at Lucknow in 1266/

1849-50.

Other copies: For Libr. R p. 1054a, xi, and 905b; Br Sup

Hnd No. 228,
8 10x6, 7x88. No jadwals. LL 13. Clear Ind. Nast. Or. bz, pap. Cond. good.
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Volume VII (B.U.L).

SHARH-E-STKANDAR-NAMA (46 5K ~2).

A commentary on the famous ‘Alexander Book' of Nizami
of Ganja. The name of the author is not given.

Begins: cwl s 2ol Ol Lo oWl & o)

On comparing this MS. with the printed commentaries by S +#,
oV e wf and o% aflae T find that it does not agree with any
of them. This is a complete copy.

Dated 4th Rabi‘ I, 1241/17th October, 1825. Copied at Shah-
jahanabad. Name of copyist effaced.

8 11-1x6, writ. sp. in the earlier portion 8:5%x8:7, later on 6-3x3-7. No. jadwals.
LL 14-19. Ind. Nasi. Or. pap. Somewhat wormeaten, bust repaired. Cond. good.

* Volume VIII (B.U.L)).
MISBAHU'Z-Z0LAM (M) la).

A religious Shi‘a work by Muhammad Hasan b. Muhammad
Husayn-e-Damaghani. In the Introduction he says that, as
he was not blessed with a son, who after his death would have
prayed for his salvation, he composed the work on the 4ls J o)
(of the Shi‘as), so that those who would read his book might
pray for his salvation. It is divided into a mugaddama, five
babs, and a khatima as follows:

s ey e 5 Jsl O

R USER RS RSV SO
ele crash) el Jd N iV g cald v 0 e w

e e VA el v el

Sl slee » » 7~

Gy calia b s Sl plne v 0 gl
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Begins:

O AK..‘:y,J;JagU ........ u\:Jldc,uL.:Y\gbg.\Hds.uL\
Sbals pu 0# o) e 0F Gl S sola 4z e UYL

The writer is evidently a rabid Shi‘a, who delights in abusing

Abta-Bakr and ‘Umar, as for example, in the section on < s

bl A peculiarity of the MS. is that at the top of each

page is mentioned the bad dealt with and at the bottom the

particular subject treated of.

Dated 4th Rabi‘ I, 1263/20th February, 1847. This is the first

musawwada or “original draft” written by the author himself.

It is, therefore, an autographic copy. The colophon is as
follows:

yyar doWh s o ol o2 s Al o pd s U al ele
Js) 05 o) 9 0g Jonatew g\:f&_\“(\c.\ Jaﬂdf&)"'ﬂi}
€ils o § o owatn 3 5 § ol

S 14-4x8:5, 9:-7x5-1, No jadwals. LL 15. Persian Nast. Or. pap., margins of sev-
eral folios contain notes and sometimes the continuation of the text. Headings of sections
in red. Bhghtly wormeaten. Cond. good.

Volume IX (B.U.L.).

LILAWATI (3))-

Another copy of Fayyi's translation of Bhaskaracharya's
Sanskrit work on Arithmetic etc. For sources of Fayzi's life,
the date of the composition of Lilawati, references to other co-
pies, etc., see Vol. 11 (Govt. Coll.) noticed above.

Begins: ["_; ,_,-;” ol Sy ﬁ; UAL.Z:L' Ay J

The MS. ends with the chapter on the Determination of
Shadow. It was finished on 16th Rabi‘ I1, the 33rd year of the
reign of Shah ‘Alam, corresponding to 1206 A.H./13th Decem-

ber, 1791 A.D.

S 6-25x4-5, 4-25X2-8. LL 12t0 18, Writing on margins also, Ind. Shik, Sums
and figures in red. Ind. pap. Wormeaten, but protected with tissue paper.
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Volume X (B.U.L)).

QASA’'ID-E-URFI WA ot : 1)
MANTIQU'T-TAYR (Al Glia y 3 L)
A composite MS. containing (1) nine gasidas of ‘Urfi and
(2) an incomplete copy of the Mantiqu't-tayr.

(1). QASA'ID-E-URFI (3¢ £1a3).

Nine gasidas (on the first 15 folios) of the famous Per-
sian poet ‘Urfi, who died at Lahore in 999/1580. For partic-
ulars of his life, works, sources of biography, commentaries,
and other copies, see Vol. 65 (Govt. Coll.) noticed above.

Begins: YU E W | P Y AR AP P &L;.‘ s
These gasidas are not arranged in alphabetical order.

S 7-9%x4-4, 4-7x2-4. No jadwals. LL 15. Ind. Nast. Titles of the gasidas in red.
Ind. pap. Bound up wtth the next. @

(2). MANTIQU'T-TAYR (ddll 3ki).

A defective and incomplete copy on ff. 16-41 of the cel-
ebrated Sufiistic poem of Shaykh Faridu’d-Din ‘Attar, composed
about 583/1187. The Mantiqu't-tayr or “Speech of Birds”,
the most famous of his mystical masnawis, “is an allegorical
“poem of something over 4,699 couplets. Its subject is the
“quest of the birds for the mythical Simurgh, the birds typifying
“the Sufi pilgrims, and the Simurgh, God, the truth” (Br. Lit.
Hist. Pers., Vol. I1, p. 512). The poem was printed several times
in the East. It was published by Garcin de Tassy in Paris
in 1857, and a French translation of it by the same appeared
in 1863. An excellent English version of the poem, the first
of its kind, by Mr. R. P. Masani, M.A., was published in 1924
under the title of “The Conference of Birds.” For particulars
of the life and works of ‘Attar, see Vol. 24 (Govt. Coll.). This
copy is defective, the first few pages being missing.

Beging ;

K3, sdpadeld we _)K&T‘;ur > g JT)}‘J,
85
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As stated in the colophon it was finished on Sunday, 23rd Rabi’
I, 1004/16th November, 1595, by ‘Adil Beg (?) at Lahore.

Other copies: Ind. Ltb. Asaf. p. 490, Nos. 78, 839, 946; Punj.
Univ. Or. Coll. Mag. for May, 1927; Kapurthala State Libr.
Or. Coll. Mag. for August, 1927; Bk No. 46 (III), 50, 51; IvASB
No. 477 (7), 479 (1), 480 (1); IvC No. 205, 674 (14); Buh
No. 300 (iv), 301; Spr p. 354. For. Libr. EIO Nos. 1031 (5),
1043-45; EB Nos. 622 (13), 628-31; Pert pp. 73, 777; R ii pp.
577, 578, 816, 870; Fl i p. 509, 511.

Ff. 26. 87-9x4:4, 5:8x2-8. Nojadwals. LL 17. Ind. Nast. Ind. pap. Wormeaten,
but protected with tissue paper.

Volume XI (B.U.L).

TAZKIRATU'SH.SHUARA (+_ &) 55X).

An old copy of the famous “Memoirs of Persian poets” by
«L2dd 5> of Samarqand, composed in 892/1487 and containing a
<+ie in which ten Arabic poets are noticed, seven =lt com-
prising notices and short specimens of the poems of about a
hundred and thirty-five Persian poets, and a « & devoted to
an account of six contemporaries of the author. A detailed list
of the biographies is given by S. de Sacy in his Notices et Ezx-
traits, vol. iv, pp. 220-272. Hammer’s Schione Red. Pers. and
Ouseley’s Biographical Notices of Persian Poets are based on
these Memoirs. The text was lithographed at Bombay and
Lahore. An excellent critical edition, forming the first volume
of his Persian Historical Texts Series, was published by Pro-
fessor Browne in 1901. The author gives an account of him-
self «dV ol 4 ¢ cuw 5 s Jb = in the Introduction to his
Tazkira. See also Browne's Lit. Hist. Pers., vol. iii, pp. 436-
437, the Introduction to his edition of the text, and EIO Nos.
656-663. A Turkish translation entitled .! ~+% 4. was published
in Constantinople in 1259/1843-44.

This is a somewhat defective copy: about twenty lines at
the beginning are missing and the first few pages are mutilated.
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These latter have been mounted and the missing text supplied
in another hand.

The MS. begins with: Sde 3 ) Y ple= gk

The two folios at the end are in a different and later hand,
The greater portion of the book is no doubt of an earlier date,
A cursory comparison of this MS. with the text edited by
Professor Browne shows that in several places the text of our
MS. is decidedly better and more correct. The following quota-
tions will bear out this statement. On p. 93 of Prof. Browne’s
edition the last couplet is:

o Aol al, s sy
s J:-—"LSJL—""}V)‘M-’:!S .
Our MS. fol. 171, gives the verse as follows:
o SNt g g sy
T R € X I A N S
On p. 94 of the European edition, after quoting the matla‘ of

a certain gasida by ‘Usman Mukhtari and that of Khagan1's
celebrated jawad to it, viz. :

o O Jib e s el g sl

o JHks j‘)ﬂ:ﬂ‘fﬁuré a
Dawlatshah refers to the jawab of Amir Khusraw of Delhi and
says that “nowadays Mawlana Jami is engaged in writing his

Jawabd.”.. Professor Browne’s edition does not quote the matla of
Jami’s jawab, but our MS. supplies this omission as follows:

o Pl @l e )i gl

» u:")"c}“ J.ilor\;\}\: [s] alsb G s
On p. 97 of Browne’s edition, one reads s couplet of Sana’r’s
Hadiga as follows:
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GascmpdhombiroS o s 5 oS Je demdly
Our MS. gives it as:

"
G Sl gler o 6 3 oS Jige Jawadl
The colophon of Dawlatshah given in Browne's edition is not
found in this copy, in which the text ends with b ol oY,
25 3W 5, The person, Muhammad or Faqir Muhammad, who
supplied the missing folios towards the end says:

N>y 0dd C:‘Lo &L‘.‘ﬁ}b ofj&‘&_j‘gé\))\ A (\I-
and dates the remark 5th Ramazian, 1273/1857.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MF vii, No. 15; Asaf p. 318, No.
36; Kapurthala (see Or. Coll. Mag. for August, 1927); IvASB
No. 218; IvC Nos. 49, 50; Buh No. 90; Bk viii, Nos. 680, 681;
Spr 7, 8. For. Libr. R i p. 364; Aum p. 1; Flueg. ii p. 366;
Dorn p. 349; EB Nos. 348-359; EIO Nos. 656-663.

Ff. 209. 8 8-6x6-1, 6-5x4-6. No jadwals. LL 17. Ind. Nast. Ind. pap. Headings
of notices in red. Wormeaten, but protected with tissue paper. Cond. good.

Volume XII (B.U.L.).

SINGHASAN BATTIST (o5 o).

A Persian version of one of the most interesting and popu-
lar collections of Indian tales known in the original Sanskrit as
Sinhasandwatrinshati, i.e., the “Thirty-two stories of the throne.”
These are said to have been told by the statues (Vs , Sans.
puttalt) of thirty-two maidens on a throne, which was alleged
to have been discovered by Raja Bhoj in the eleventh century
A.D., when he desired to sit on it. As this MS. does not contain
any preface or introduction, it is difficult to find out who the
translator is. In the colophon, which gives the date of tran-
scription, neither the name of the translator nor that of the
scribe is given.



2117
The MS. begins with: u SNy e g iy 1Y

This story-book seems to have been extremely popular in India.
Besides the Bengali, Maharashtri, Hindi, and Urdu versions of i,
the following eight different Persian versions have also been notic-
ed: (1) Perhaps the oldest version is that which was made by
‘Abdu’l-Qadir Badaini by the order of Akbar, in 982/1574-75, en-
titled Khirad-Afza, and revised in 1003/1594-95; (2) another was
composed in the same reign by Chaturbhujdas Kayath, entitled
Shahnama; (3) in the next reign, that of Jahangir, Bharimal
brought out a third version in 1019/1610; (4) Ibn-e-Harkaran
or Bisab Rai produced another in the reign of Shahjahan; (5)
during the reign of Awrangzeb, one Kishandas Basudewa of
Lahore is reported to have made a fresh recension; (6) another
by Chand bin Madhurani énd (7) an anonymous one entitled
Gul-Afshan are noticed in Mehren, p. 20, and Rieu vol. i, p.
230, respectively; and (8) a modern translation by Je »'! 4+
and ¥ sl~»~ was made in 1845 for Mr. Bayley (Rieu vol.
iii, p. 1006). A French translation of a Persian version by
Baron Lescallier was published in New York in 1817. The
oldest Hindi version in the braj bhasha is that of Sundar-
das, who bore the title of Kawt Rai under Shahjahan. This was
put into Urdu in 1801 by Lallaji Lal Kawi and published in
Calcutta, Agra, and London. A metrical version by Chaman was
published at Cawnpore in 1869. A prose version by Raja Durga
Prasiad was brought out at Agra in 1862. For a Hindustani
version see EB No. 1324 and Garcin de Tassy's Hist. de la
Liter. Hindust., 2nd edition, vol. ii.

According to the colophon our MS. was finished in 1225/1810.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. Cama p. 171; Bh No. 446; IvASB
Nos. 1701, 1702. For. Libr. EIO No. 1988; R ii, p. 763 ; Pr
pp. 1034, 1035; EU No. 329; Br p. 398.

8 7-6x4-5, 5-7x2-9. Ruled borders of blue and double red lines. LL 13. Or. pap.
Headings in red. Cond. good.
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Volume XIII (B.U.L).

NAL DAMAN (o> J)-

The famous Persian masnawt by Fayzi (or rather Fayyaz,
as he calls himself here), the poet-laureate of Akbar, dealing with
the love romance of Nal and Damayanti, which is regarded as
“one of the most beautiful love-stories in the world” (Penzer's Nal
Damayanitt), The story is very old and of unknown date and
authorship. The oldest and most important version of it is that
found in the Mahabharata. From this version, practically all
subsequent Indian translations, adaptations, and abridgements
have been made. One of the most important is found in Som-
deva’s Kathasaritsagara (XIth cent. A.D.), for a summary of
which see Penzer's The Ocean of, Story, vol. iv, Lond., 1926.

For sources of the life of Fayzl see Vols. 11°and 89 (Govt.
Coll.) noticed above . An excellent notice of his life and works is
given in Bk ii, pp. 202 et seqq. In the year 993/1585, when he
was forty years of age, Fayzi projected a scheme for writing a
complete jawab to Nizami's Khamsa ; but unfortunately he died
before he could complete it. He had planned to write (1) 5.
1) (completed in 993/1585) as a parallel poem to Nizami's
N 0525 (2) ol 5 O b0 gt 5 e (8) o0 b0 e 4 4
(4) s525 win to Sz cin; and (5) «V 5" to wV L, Accord-
ingly Nal Daman is the third poem of the projected quintuple.
It was composed in 1003/1594-95. Several editions of it have ap-
peared in Calcutta, Lucknow, and other places. A part of it
was printed in Spiegel’s Chrestomathia Persica, Leipzig, 1846.
Sardas (died about 1563), the celebrated Hindi poet, made a
Hindi version of it.

Begins: Slay b B lae o 5kl 5y sl
Others copies: Ind. Libr. Asaf p. 1492, Nos. 142, 150 ; Punj.

Univer. (see Or. Coll. Mag. for Feb., 1928); IvASB No. 696;
Bk ii Nos. 263, 264; Spr p. 402. For. Libr. R ii p. 670;
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EB No. 1057; EIO Nos. 1468-78; Pert Berl p. 905; Aum p. 38;
Mehren p. 42.

8 10-2x6, 7-8or7-6x38-4 or 3-7 within jadwals of blue and double red lines. LL 14
to 19. Ind. Nast. two different hands. Or. pap. Some lines incomplete. Blank spaces for
headings of sections. Cond. good.

Volume XIV (B.U.L)).
MUNSHA’AT-E-TUGHRA (b <ban).

The prose works of Mulla Tughra of Mashhad, who came
to India and was appointed tutor to Prince Murad by Shah-
jabdn. He has praised Murad in a number of prose treatises
known for their highly ornamental and florid style. He tra-
velled with the Prince in the Deccan, and accompanied him
on his expedition to Halkh. He finally settled at Kashmir,
where he died about 1078/1667, and was buried beside the tomb
of Aba Talib Kalim, whom he had satirised. Though a poet
of distinction, he is better known as a prose-writer, whose
treatises enjoyed wide popularity in India, and were published
in several places. He is the author of a voluminous diwan,
in which, and especially in a gasida in praise of Raja Jaswant
Singh, he has used many Hindi words. For his life see Sarw-
e-Azad, Bk iii No. 333; EB No. 1389 ; EIO No. 1586; and R
ii p. 742.

Begins: 3359 4o 7ol 55 Ll o) s = § et K5,
The volume contains fourteen risalas as follows :
(1) '+ obs, (ff 1-28). This risala begins with :
SEE IR S SONTS STF
(2) dolell LIgY (ff 29-43b). This contains a description of
the Spring.

Begins: ) e ds S ) t‘ ;HJ;LJ_,\.:M B
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€Y

(5)

(6)

(7

(8)

(9)

(10)

(11)

280

e>ladl gl (ff 48b-48). Written in praise of Sayyed
Bahadur Khan.

Begins: 5 5= 3 1 Il w1k coladl
o 5 52 (ff 48-53). An allegorical account of two
royal youths, viz., 5% and o— .

Begins ; ATONE 5 L1 ol
$ 4.5 (ff 53-5Tb). Describes the Rainy season and
begins with: sk 2Us,s f;J o) olas ‘ji "y

34! L8 (ff 57b-61b). Complains of the want of liberality
in the king and his son and begins with :

A 3 gz O H el oo b G ik
“~s= (ff 61b=77b). Describes the accession of Aw-
rangzeb and begins with :

H s SSS ) Heile Uik e
b 2T (ff 77b-178b). In praise of Zulal’s seven Per-
sian masnawis.

Begins: X‘pb\eﬂ t‘-’;{.)ﬁz,ﬁﬁjrmj
LAsYIG . (ff 179-184). In praise of Awrangzeb.
Begins : b3 Qs tpeme H) 2007 W s o) ibs

4+rs (ff 185-206). Contains metaphors taken from
Music.

Begins: (‘j g:\-:‘i’: W t‘ a,ls sl I3 9)"_’T4§4.\$ u_."

s* i (ff 206-226). This risala contains metaphors
taken from Medicine.

Begins : 4{@&";‘: t‘ ‘_;ﬁ ‘_gb.'}j‘jnj;);‘s‘
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(12) s =sls (ff 226-233). On a famine which prevailed
in the Deccan.

Begins : ‘éJL’fJ{ &H}LJ,@@@'@
(18) = L (ff 233-271). Describes the ¢!~ of the Pro-
phet and begins: >4y S g t\ el b ad deor
(14) . s\« (ff 271b-282). Praises Shah ‘Abbas IIT of Persia.
Begins J}’}\)‘_g\ t\b‘_;;\)g~b'-¢\lgdﬁ\ﬂ3\3{4

Most of these treatises were published with marginal notes at
Cawnpore in 1871. On ff. 43b, 61b, and the last, the name
of the scribe is mentioned as o wulE ¢35 5L 5L, Lol Y,
The colophon gives the date of the copy as ss—s \vowv «—,
which stands for 1712.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. Anjum. Isl. Ahmednagar; Asaf
p. 116, No. 180, and p. 122, No. 65; Bk iii pp. 333; IvASB
Nos. 371-373; 8t No. 17, on p. 90; IvC No. 145; DU p. 18.
IFor. Libr. EB Nos. 1389, 1390; R ii pp. 742-744, 850, 876;
Perts p. 24; KIO Nos. 1586-1591. R Br p. 112.

Ff. 282, 88-3x4-9, 6%3-5. No jadwals. LL 14. Ind. Nast. Ind.pap. Headings
in red. Slightly wormeaten, but protected with tissue paper. Cond. good.

Volume XV (B.U.L.),
JYAR-E-DANISH (S Jle).

This is a simplified prose version in Persian of the famous
Anwar-e-Suhayli, made by Abu’l-Fazl in 996/1588. In the
preface he says that he was ordered by the Emperor Akbar
to produce in simple language and easy style an abridged ver-
sion of Kashifi’'s 4nwar. He did so and restored, on the basis
of the older Persian version of Nasru’llah, the two introduc-
tory chapters which had been omitted by Kashifi. Abu. Fazl
was born at Agra in 958/1550, studied the various branches
of Islamic learning under his learned father, and entering

86
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Government service rose to the position of Prime Minister. He
wrote the great history of Akbar entitled Akbarrnama, which
comes down to the year 1010/1601, within a year of his death.
The Akbarnama includes in its third volume the famous A'in-e-
Akbart. He was assassinated on 4th Rabi‘ I, 1011/12th August,
1602. For an account of his life see Insha-e-Abw'l-Fazl, or
Makatib-e-*Allamt, daftar iii, in which Abu’l-Fagl gives his
own autobiography, Blochmann’s translation of the A'in-e-
Akbari, and the Darbar-e-Akbari. For the original Sanskrit
and its various versions in many languages of the world (in-
cluding Pahlawi, Arabic, and Persian), see Keith-Falconer’s
Fables of Bidpait. The date of completion is given by Abu'l-
Fagzlin six different eras, probably with the object of protecting it
from the vagaries of copyists. But in spite of this precaution
the relentless scribes have played havoc with them. [The dates
given in EIO No. 767 differ from those of our copy, but are
in some respects more correct. As stated in ‘our copy, the
work was completed on (i) the Farwardin Day, 19th Tirmih
of the Ilahi era, 33rd vear®,=(ii) 22nd Tirmih of the Jalali
era 1005%,=(iii) 14th Adarmih-e-qadimi, 977 of the Yazde-
jardi era®,=(iv) Sunday, 15th Sha‘ban, 907 A.H.**,=(v) 17th
Asar, 164514, =(vi) Rami year 899°.

The MS. begins: b ezl b s Jo) Ll

The text was lithographed at Lucknow, 1892. An Urdu trans-
lation of it is known as Khirad Afroz. On the back of the

*Same as in EIO,

+In EIO the year given is 5%, which is absurd.

 Here 977 is wrong. EI10 gives 967 or 957. Of course 957 is the correct year, which
commenced on 31st October, 1587 (vide McCudden's Oriental Eras, Bombay, 1846).

**Here 907 is evidently an error for 996, correctly given in EIO. But the corresponding
Christian date, viz., 10th July, given there is quite wrong. It should be 30th June, 1588,
for it is a Sunday, and it corresponds to the Hindu date; whereas 10th July, 1588, is Wed-
nesday (vide Pillai's Ephemeris).

t48ame as in EIO; but the nawe of the month given by Dr. Ethé as Aspir is not cor-
rect. Itis undoubtedly Asar or Ashadh. The Hindu era, though not named, is the Vikram
Samwat, then current in Upper India (vide McCudden's Oriental Eras, p. 60, Bombay,
1846).

4This is absurd. EIO gives 1899, which appears to be corroct.
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Jast folio of the MS. under notice are four oval seals, bearing
the name »'s 4 +¥)> suu and the date 1122/1710-11. On the back
of the first folio are three square seals, which bear the name
~A* ' and the date 1124/1712-13. Below these seals there
is a memorandum note by the same Amir Bakhsh, which gives
the date of the birth of his son, Sikandarkhan, viz., Sunday,
16th Rabi’ 1T, 1228/1813.

As stated in the colophon this copy was made at the in-
stance of Lala Lachmandas alias Mehta of Kalanaur by Harnath
of Batala, on Monday, 3rd Rajab, 1190/19th Aug., 1776.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MF p. 227; Bk viii, Nos. 735~
737; IvASB Nos. 292, 293 ; Buh No. 445 ; Madr No. 153. For.
Libr. BIO Nos. 767-777; EB Nos. 438-440; R ii pp. 756-
757; Aum p. 47; Fliigel iii.p. 286; Pert Berl p. 974; R Br
p. 110; Edin No. 340.«°

8§ 11-1x6:6. 7-2x3-9. No jad.wals. LL 17. Shik-Nast. Ind. pap. Cend. good.

Volume XVI (B.U.L),

IKHWANU'S-5AFA (La! OV ).

A complete copy of the famous fifty-one treatises, divided
into four volumes (here bound in three) in Arabic, on the
philosophical and scientific learning of the Muslims as it existed
towards the end of the tenth century A.D. These treatises
(ras@’il) were produced by a remarkable society or fraternity
of Encyclopaedic and Philosophical writers, known as the
Ikhwanw’s-Safa or Brethren of Purity. They established them-
selves at Basra, where they “met together quietly and un-
“obtrusively in the residence of the head of the society, who
“bore the name of Zaid, the son of Rifa4, and .discussed
“philosophical and ethical subjects with a catholicity of spirit
“and breadth of views difficult to rival even in modern times.
“....They contemned no field of thought; they culled ‘ flowers
“‘from every meadow’. ......As a result of their labours, they
“gave to the world a general resumé of the knowledge of the
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“time in separate treatises, which were collectively known as
“OI) O 5 el Oy KL e, ‘tractates of the Brethren
“of Purity and Friends of Sincerity’. These risalas range
“over every subject of human study—mathematics, including
“astronomy, physical geography, music, and mechanics ; phy-
“gics, including chemistry, meteorology, and geology, biology,
“physiology, zoology, botany, logic, grammar, metaphysics,
“ethics, the doctrine of future life. They form in fact a popular
“encyclopaedia of all the sciences and philosophy then extant.”
(Sayyed Amir ‘Al’s Spirit of Islam, pp. 399-400, Cale., 1902).

Nearly all these tracts were translated into German by
Dieterici, who had drawn a summary of the whole encyclopaedia
in his Philos. der Araber. An excellent account of the system
of the Ikhwan is given by Stanley Lane-Poole in his Studies in
a Mosque. For a list of the contents of the four volumes see
Browne’s Lit. Hist. Pers., vol. i, pp. 3Y9-80. A complete edition
of the text was printed in Bombay in 1305-06/1887-89. About
six years ago, i.e., in 1928, another edition of the work was pub-
lished in four volumes by Khayru'd-Din az-Zarkali in Egypt,
with a foreword by Dr. Taha Husayn. The end of onr copy
corresponds to line 15, p. 346, vol. iv, of this Egvptian edition.
A brief comparison shows that there are slight differences
between the readings of these two copies. 'The original Arabic
text was published at Calcutta also in 1812 and a portion of
it was lithographed at Cawnpore and Lucknow. Ikram ‘Al
translated a small portion of it into Urdu. A part of it was
also published in London. Drs. Forbes and Rieu edited the whole
of the Urdu translation in London, 1861. J. Platts rendered this
Hindustani version into English. Aun abridged Persian transla-
tion of the rasa’il, entitled <3 }#  was made by a man of
Khorasan and dedicated to Sultan Timir (771-807/1370-1405).
See EB No. 1492. A copy of this Persian translation is noticed
in MF Brand Dhab. p. 69, No. 1. A Turkish adaptation under
the title of V'Y U, 2 was made by ¥ Je v Ol o 20F in
933-34/1526-28. For details of the publication of the various
parts and translation into German, see Buh No. 337.
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Begins: @ geel Al esle fe Dy & a
‘As stated in the colophon, this MS. was copied by ‘Abdu’l-
Karim b. Nisir Abi Ismia‘il, on Sunday, Z. Qa‘da, 1297/1800.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. Bk p. 317; Bh No. 337; Ram p.
378; Asaf p. 1202, No. 8. For. Libr. Pert Berl Nos. 5035-42;
Brit. Mus. Suppl. No. 708; Ind. Off. No. 474; Paris 2303-09;
Munich No. 652.

8 11-1x8, 10:2x5-4. No jadwals. LT, 29. Clear Naskh. Headings and, diagrams in
red. Europ. pap. bearing watermarks, the name, Sheikh Ahmed Noorcodin and the year
1879.

Volume XVII (B.U.L)),

KITABU'LIKHTILAT (zXY) b)),

Corresponds to Xa, 1, of Banaji’s Catalogue of the Library
of the University of Bombay, Bombay, 1901. It is an incomplete
and undated treatise of six pages, in Persian, on the significance
of the fluttering of the various parts of the human body, such
as head, ears, eyebrows, eves, lips, etc. The author is not
mentioned.

Beging: oS glalal Suas o C}\:,'-Y\ ks t\ 3y el

O 5§ 3 Lo ST Glald) Oar g2 pl0) Y
A tract entitled ¢'%! s is noticed in MEF Br and Dhab,

p. 70, No. 3, and p. 71, No. 4.

The MS. bears no date of transcription.

Pp. 6. S 7x4:5,5-3x8. Nojadwals. LL 15. Ind. Nast. Headings in red. Or. pap.
Margins of pages repaired. Cond. good.

Volume XVIII (B.U.L), |
DASTAN-E-RUSTAM WA AKWAN |95 s =g CJ\%JJ}
DEW WA ISFANDIYAR | bk 5 »s |

An undated and incomplete extract from Firdawsi's Shak-
nama, relating to the story of Rustam, Déw-c-Suféd, and
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Isfandiyar. Tt corresponds to Xa, 2, in Banaji’s Cat., p. 268.
Regarding Firdawsi and his works see Vol. XXX VI (B.U.L.)
below.

‘Begins: L,-(:O‘Jv_b_}g{f)\ﬁﬂ\_,w 3 JT%JO‘J&.&\?QQ’;
This couplet occurs in line 13, p. 69, of the lithographed edition

of the Shaknama, published by Amozanda ibn-e-Shérmard at
Poona, 1913.

The first folio of the MS. is numbered 9 and the last 120,
in Gujarati. It ends with the following couplet :

:;:;:uq‘-j,g JgKJ‘ P J)b)._%g):jbv\-::)\j’ﬁhﬂ’)“

§ 5-9x4, 4-1x3. No jadwals. LL 11. Ind. Nast. Or. pap. Cond. good.

Volume XIX (B.4.L).

ISFANDIYAR NAMA (46 L aadl).

An incomplete extract from Firdawst's Skalnama, dealing
with the episode of Rustam and Isfandiyar. It corresponds
to Xa, 3, of Banaji’s Cat., p. 268.

Begins: 2309y 3 Jalas S, S 51, oA e

Neither dated nor folioed.

8:6-7x4:8, 4x8. No jadwals. LL 9 or 10. Ind. Nast. Or. pap. Somewhat worm-
eaten. Margins repaired. Cond. not bad.

Volume XX (B.U.L.).

DASTAN-E-RUSTAM
WA ISFANDIYAR

Another incomplete extract from the Shaknama of Fir-
dawsi, narrating the episode of Rustam and Isfandiyar. It
corresponds to Xa, 4, of Banaji's Cat., p. 268,

(J\:’. J.:.;Lw‘) “:—v) ut«‘)).

Begins: J‘_}T J Lodie 95 50 j)‘ﬁ’{d)gw\uﬁgﬂ

4
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Neither dated nor folioed.

8 7-5x4-2, 5-7x8-5. No jadwals. LL 13. Ind. Nast. Or. pap. Wormeaten. Cond.
uot bad.

Volume XXI (B.U.L.).
BAHMAN NAMA (46 Oer)-

An incomplete extract from Firdawsi's Shalnama narrat-
ing the story of Bahman. It corresponds to Xa, 5, of Banaji’s
Cat., p. 268. 1t is defective both at the beginning and at
the end.

Begins: > \_)\JL’L W ))i'.(;;n L) e ) r).s\.-u\o’

This couplet is found oun p. 38, vol. iii, of the lithogra-
phed edition of the Shaknanta published by Amozanda ibn-e-
Shérmard at Poona, 1913,

Neither dated nor folioed.

S 6-9%x4-8, 4x3. No jadwals. LL 9. Ind. Nast. Headings in red. Or. pap. Worm-
eaten, Cond. not bad.

Volume XXII (B.U.L)).

ZAFAR-NAMA YA DANISH- AN .o
“NAMA-E-ABOZARIMEHR (002! bbb ab ).

This is a booklet of twelve pages, written in Persian and
corresponding to Xa, 6, of Banaji’s Cat., p. 268. It is stated
in the Introduction that one day Nawsherwan asked his minis-
ter, Buzarjmehr, to compose for him a book, in excellent style
and pleasing language, which would enable one who read it to
gain the object of Religion and Life in this world. The minis-
ter agreed to carry out the King's order and asked for a week’s
time. Meanwhile he went to Aristotle and informed him of what
the king had commanded him to do. Aristotle said, “Very well.
Put.me questions, and I will answer them”. Thereupon the
minister began to ask him question after question, to which
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the philosopher gave laconic answers. These questions and ans-
wers are embodied in this booklet. On completion it was pre-
sented to the king, who appreciated it very much and ordered
it to be copied in letters of gold (p. 2). He called it Zafar-nama
(p- 3, 1. 1) and always had it by him.

These questions and answers are undoubtedly the invention
of the brain of some Persian Muslim, who has cleverly managed
to pus them into the mouths of two of the most eminent men
of ancient times. Notice the manner in which the book begins :
Al oy é ab) )@ . Then again on p. 4, one reads the
guestion: “Who is a man of good fortune, (=2 &)?” The
answer given is: The man of good fortune has three qualifica-
tions, by which he can be made out, viz., (i) manliness (s205102),
(ii) pleasing address (o= <), and (iii) the ability to read the
(Qur'an. A couple of traditions as"rlbed to the Prophet Muham-
mad are also quoted.

Begins : 65; J»‘ JKJ AN Lﬂ 23 g C‘ ST *‘L-’\>

The MS. bears no date of transcription.

Pp. 12. 85 8-2x4-5, 6x3-5 in jadwals. LI 13-15. Ind. Nast. Or. pap. Cond. good.

Volume XXIII (B.u.L).

DURD'UL-WAQIYA (4314 £4,2).

An Arabic work, the title of which is found in 1. 2, fol.
4b, and which deals with the prayers to be offered, the in-
vocations to be made, the fasts to be observed on various days
of the month, and the reading of certain chapters of the Qur'an
in certain months. The names of the days are Persian. It is
divided into twelve fasls, ennumerated on folios 4b-6b, and is
generally based on the prayers offered by the twelve Imams. It
corresponds to Xa, 7, of Banaji's Cat., p. 268, but the author's
name given there as Tisi does not agree with what is found
in the MS., viz., Ta'as. The authorship is attributed in the con-
cluding note after the colophon, on fol. 184b, t0 o= o Je a-
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=tV sl (died in 664/1265-66, according to Asaf, p. 53).
The author says on fol. 3b that, when he had composed ¢
Kl e 3 WLdY (on the ‘amal for the day and the night) and
other works like +d! £ 3 wlep au ) a5 and gV Jx | he
became aware of certain prayers («=>'), which were like armours
(protecting those who offered them) against dangers and which
he has collected here in book form.

Begins:
A»v\? gs-\}\;l)u\?‘\ (Tn‘wuﬁdjj =y J;} ........ 4’»‘(‘_‘!
aw‘}cs)ﬁ\w‘}g)\,c.

The coloured ‘wnwan bears the title of the work on a yellow
background. The red oblong border is divided into small squares,
some of which are purposely “and designedly left blank. These
blank, white squares forin Kufic letters, which in the top lines
undoubtedly represent the formula =)' et &l o,

The colophon (on fol. 184, the two sides of the matn of
which have come out of the jadwal and are detached from it,
in spite of the fact that the margins of this folio as well as of the
preceding have been repaired) gives the date of transcription
and the nawne of the copyist. . The concluding note, which follows,
gives the name of the author and also states that the copy
was made for the treasury of the Minister (<iel i a> %154,
This copy once belonged to o~ ¥ o L5 o S,

Dated 18th Z. Hijja, 1006/12th July, 1598. It was copied by
o o e o . Kashf. Zun. (No. 5052, Fluegel’s ed.) men-
tions a work entitled «3'3' ¢s,4) in the following terms: gs )
gand DB eV B LI e et G e b6 WY 1)
Y A¥s Jx b wr ) ) Tt s the same work as the one
described above, with this difference that, while there is a < in
the title given there, it is a clear 3 here.

Pf. 184. B 7:9%5-3, 5-1X3-1. Jadwals of coloured, ruled lines, LL 11, Naskh. Or.
pap. Some pages have lacunae. Cond. good.

by
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Volume XXIV (B.U.L).

FIRDAWSIYYA-E-TUGHRA (b 4wy ).

A description of the indescribable charms and beauties of
Kashmir, its beautiful flowers of various hues, delicious fruits,
delightful music, pretty buildings, pleasant gardens, especially
the = U= ¢l and the praiseworthy qualities of his royal
patron, in highly ornate and rhymed Persian prose and verse, by
Mulla Tughra of Mashhad. Tughra came to India, was appointed
tutor to Prince Murad, settled finally in Kashmir, and died there
about 1078/1667. See Vol. XIV (B.U.L.) noticed above.

It corresponds to Xa, 8, of Banaji's Cat., p. 2063,

Begins : A% sl b o =tV 8 Sl Ll U

The text has a few marginal notes, written in a differeut
hand and different ink. A noticeable peculiarity of the MS. is
that it is, so to say, punctuated. The termination of the various
rhyming clauses is indicated by the mark . The treatise is in-
complete and undated. But the first folio, which is quite
independent of the treatise, though bound up with it, and
which contains a few verses and quatrains in Persian, is dated.
One side of it (1a) bears the date, 26th Z. Hijja, 1111/3rd
June, 1700, and mentions the name of the place where it was
copied, viz., Burhanpur. On its reverse (1b) are found the date,
111 (probably 1116/1704-05) and the name of the writer, Tahmasp
Bakhtyari. The Firdawsiyya has been lithographed several
times in India.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. IVASB No. 373. For. Libr. KB
Nos. 1389, 1390; EIO Nos. 15686-1591 ; R ii pp. 742-T44, 875;
R Br p. 112.

F£.25. S 6:5x8-3, 4-5x1-9. Jadwals of double blue lines. LL 12. Nast. Or pap.
Wormeaten. Margins repaired. Cond. not bad. ¢
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Volume XXV (B.U.L).

FARAMURZ-NAMA (@b 51 3).

An incomplete copy (defective both at the beginning and
the end) of the Faramurz-nama, which deals with the episode
of Faramurz, son of Rustam. It is one of the imitations of
Firdawsi’'s Skahnama. It corresponds to No. Xa, 9, of Banaji’s
Cat., p. 268. The first section (f. 2b) of the poem is headed
ol yuze o) Salisy 5005 oleeds 5ET and the last bears the follow-
ing title: Jus 2 03n0ost s 505 Sy e oS OwlT,

The name of the author i1s not mentioned.

The MS. itself begins with :
e () S ol i oS K s
ool der peale) el Sy e o

R Br (p. 107) notices a poem entitled o¥ &V 5.-) % | which
contains 5455 verses and “ differs essentially from the MSS.
“in the British Museum (RS Nos. 196, 199), which do not
“contain above 1,500 verses.” It appears therefore that there
are probably two different poems bearing the same title.

This MS. bears ncither the date of transcription nor the name
of the copyist.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MFS p. 32; Cama pp. 151, 177;
MRD p. 91. For. Libr. RS Nos. 196, 199; EB No. 1978.

¥i. 56. Folios 1, 2, 4, 5, 41, 42, and probably 47 and 48 are wanting. On fols. 26 and
40 is an octagonal seal of (s Olale a5 Je ¥, 8 8:3X5-4, 5-6x3-5, No jadwals. LL 11,
Nast. Ov. pap. Somewhat wormeaten. Cond. good.

Volume XXVI (B.U.L)).
GULISTAN (0.

. This is only a portion of the dibacha (“preface”) of
Sa‘di’s famous Gulistan. The formula ¢' >x' ¢l which pre-
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cedes the ¢' &'~ shows that the pages have been copied by
a Zoroastrian scribe. Some expressions and the Arabic por-
tions of the introduction are accompanied by an interlinear
ungrammatical Urdu translation. It corresponds to No. Xa,
10, of Banaji's' Cat., p. 268.

Begins : M}wr&k\bsy)f\J\bw
The MS. is not dated.

Pp.6. 8 9:8%x5-8, 9x14. No jadwals. LU 13. Nast. Or. pap. Wormeaten. Cond.
fair.

Volume XXVII (B.U.L.).

AL-HIKMATUT-TIBB (<l iCd).

An Arabic work on medicine, describing diseases and their
symptoms and indicating the treatment of them. It is defective
both at the beginning and the end. Evidently it belongs to
an age later than that of either Avicenna, Muhammad b. Zaka-
riyya, or the author of al-Kamil, since all three have been
mentioned on fol. 13b. It looks like a commentary on an
original text, for certain portions of the text are distinguished
from the rest by red lines drawn over them. It corresponds
to Xa, 11, of Banaji's Cat., p. 268. The pame of the author
is not given.

Begins: Jadl oo B 8 oY 3 C"’\ﬂ o

The MS. is neither dated nor foliced.

8 9-2x6-2, 5:8%3-5. No jadwals. LL 19. Naskh. Red aund black writing. Or. pap.
Slightly wormeaten. Cond. good.

Volume XXVIII (B.U.L).
JAHANGIR-NAMA (40 Clx).

An incomplete Persian poem in imitation of Firdawsi's
Shahnama, narrating the legendary story of Jahangir, the son
of Rustam. The author, whose name is not mentioned, takes
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‘up the story from the point where Rustam kills his son, Sohrab,
as marrated by Firdawsl. Cf. fol. 1b:

u\.:“uifr)ww\&fs & Q\AJ’ ERY! <.5"’3>J; u\:.f:.g
o s el S ad § . Q’éﬁ‘&;j\ﬁ;fa:;g)f

After wandering in grief for having killed Sohriab, Rustam
happens to come across a beautiful damsel, Dilnawaz by name,
daughter of Masihd-e-‘Abid, with whom he falls in love and
whom he afterwards marries. The author then describes the
various adventures of Rustam with demons and his fights with
kings. It begins with:

)‘.\:a; c{;\ ‘)t.«‘)& I )KJ; . ’iJ"T OL';.- r\‘;‘
It corresponds to Xa, 13, of Banaji’s Cat., p. 268.

The MS. is neither dated nor folioed.

S 8-3x5-8, 5:8x4-6. No jadwals. LI 13. Nast. Or. pap. Wormeaten, Cond. not bad.

Volume XXIX (B.U.L..

DASTAN-E-KAMUS-E-KASHANT (315 Lyl Olids) .

s

A complete extract from the Shalnama, containing the
story of Kamis-e-Kashani. It correspouds to Xa, 13, Ban. Cat.,
p. 268.

Begins : a\)s‘aaf&\g\)\.g s "\"3‘*.7‘:'4’)""*;)\-‘"’(\'-1

For Firdawsi's life, works, and other copies of the Shak-
nama, see Vol. XXXVI (B. U. L.).

It was finished on the day Mehr, in the month of Tir, 1044
A.Y./1674-75. Copied by Hirbad Darab b. Hirbad Hormazyar b.
Hirbad Faramurz b. Hirbad «++\5 b. Hirbad Hamjiyir of the
family of Sanjana (sl (J=5) Ji).

8 9:5x5-2, 7:2x2-9. No jadwals. LL 21. Nast. Or. pup. Wormeaten. Cound. not bad.
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Volume XXX (B.U.L).

DASTAN-E-KA'0S (38 okuls).
Another extract from TFirdawsi’s Shalnama containing

the legendary history of Ka'is. It corresponds to Banaji’s Cat.,
Xa, 14, p. 268.

Begins: 4 e adoky Ol sl o 6 Doy e 03 K s 2
For Firdawst’s life, works, and other copies of the Shah-
nama, see Vol. XXXVI (B.U.L.).

The MS. is undated and unfolioed.

8 6x3-9,4-6x3, Nojadwals. LL 14-18; three hemistichs to a line. Nast. Or, pap,
Cond. good.

Volume XXXI (B.U.L.).

K3 Ts-NAMA (%0 ~35).
Another copy of the story of Ki'as from Firdawsi’s Shal-
nama. It corresponds to Xa, 15, of Ban. Cat., p. 268.

Beging : o 2oy O o) o 6 sy oK s K 3K o
For Firdawsi’s life, works, and other copies of the Shal-
nama see Vol. XXXVI (B.U.L.).
Dated the day Khordad in the month of Isfandarmad, 1024
A.Y./1654-55.
Copied by Hirbad Izadyar b. Hirbad Wekjieu (»<s) b.
Hirb. Kaka b. Hirb. Hamjiyar Sanjana, This copy was written
for Ardawanjieu (s 0's2,Y).

5 9x5, 6-4x2:5. No jadwals. LL 16-18. Nast. Or. pap. A few margins repaired,
Somewhat wormeaten. Cound. not bad.

Volume XXXII (B.U.L.),
BHAGWADGITA (5555%)-

This is not a part of a Persian translation of the Maha-
bharata, as stated on the label affixed to the MS. and inscribed
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-op the fly-leaf and also entered in Banaji's Cat., Xa, 16, p. 268.
It j‘s a part of a Persian translation of the Bhagwadgita. On
cb‘mparing the Persian text with the Marathi prose translation
of the original Sanskrit by Shastris Leéle and Mukund (2 vols.,
Poona, 1918), I find that the portion covered by the Persian
MS. extends from the beginning of the tenth skandha to the
89th section (adhyaya), which latter is incomplete. The Per-
sian cannot be said to be a translation of the original, as it
only gives a brief summary of the principal events mentioned in
each adhyaya.

Begins : a;\p S~ 7 dae ) _;\79:43&,,4?447_-\) S,.,K.»

The MS. is neither dated nor folioced.

8 8-5x5, Tx8. No jadwals. LI 15. Nast. mixed with Skik. Headings of sections in
red. Or. pap. Wormeaten. Cond. fair,

‘Volume XXXIII (B.U.L),

PAND-NAMA-E-SA'DI (% 4l a3).

An incomplete copy of the well-known Karima, which is
generally attributed to Shaykh Sa'di. It corresponds to Ban.
Cat., Xa, 17, p. 286.

Begins: b de  slax g \Ef

It does not bear any date of transcription.

S 8x4-5,6-5t07-2x8-2to 3-5. Nojadwals, LL 10to 11. Nast. Some margins re-
paired. Slightly wormeaten. Cond. fair.

Volume XXXIV (B.U.L.),

DASTAN-E-RUSTAM L

WA ISFANDIYAR (2 k) 2 oty

Another copy of an extract from Firdawsi’s Shaknama,
containing the episode of Rustam and Isfandiyar. It corresponds
to Ban. Cat., Xa, 18, p. 268.

Begins: <2333, & diy Vo U o Sl 515 o T et
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Dated the day Asman in the month Amardad, year not gwen
Name of the copyist also not given.

8 4:7x8-9,8-3x8. Nojadwals. LL 11, three hemistichs toa live. Nast. Or. pap.
, Wormeaten. Some margins repaired. Cond. fair,

Volume XXXV (B.U.L).

STKANDAR-NAMA (4b ,af).

An incomplete copy of the famous Alexander-Book by
Nizami of Ganja. It begins with:

A e 18 R J:.i{lg')‘.g-_))v]z;gszl.@

For the life and works of Nizamj, undoubtedly the greatest
romantic poet of Persia, who was born_in 535/1140-41 and died
probably in 599/1202-03, see the Pelsmn tazkiras, viz., #Hladd,s
ST il £ el G55 ete. A reference is also invited
to Prof. Browne's Lit. Hist. Pers., vol. ii, where the infor-
mation supplied is largely drawn from what he appreciatively
describes as “‘a very careful and scholarly monograph ” by Dr.
Wilhelm Bacher, published at Leipzig in 1871 and entitled
Nizami's Leben und Werke ete. (of which an English transla-
tion was published in London in 1873 and reprinted in S.
Robinson’s Persian Poetry for Engiish Readers, 1883), to Dr.
Ethé's Die hofische und romantische Poesie der Perser, Hamburg,
1887, to Agha Ahmad ‘Ali’'s Haft Asman, Ca,lcubt.a,, 1873, and
to M. Shibli’s She'rwl-‘Ajam. Nigami's khamsa or “ quintet”,
also called Panj Ganj or ‘“Five Treasures”, consists of the
following masnawis, which are justly regarded as the most
charming poems in the language and which have, since their
publication, served as inimitable models for a number of later
Persian, Turkish, and Indian poets.

1) S~y o, It was composed probably in 572 or 578/

1176-1178, according to Dr. Ethé (EIO No. 972), who consid-
ers all other earlier dates, such as 559/1164 (mentioned in
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s wisS oleT cia, and asb +2) or 661/1165-66 (adopted
byﬁ)r. Bacher and Prof. Browne), as wrong. As regards the
king to whom it was dedicated, there is similarly & difference
of opinion among scholars. While Dr. Bacher and Prof. Browna
take him to be Ildigiz, the Atabek of Agarbayjan, other
authorities like Hajji Khalifa, Amin-e-Razi, Dr. Rieu, Agha
Ahmad ‘Ali, Dr. Ethé, and M. Shibli correctly say that he was
Fakhru'd-Din Bahram Shah of Arzanjan in Ram. The poem
was lithographed in Persia and several times in India, with
marginal notes. It was edited by N. Bland, London, 1844. An
Enuglish traunslation by J. Hindley is preserved in manuscript in
the British Museum. A Persian commentary, entitled 'Y, ¥
aud attributed to one Zuhiru'l-Hasan, was published by the
Nawalkishore Press in 1885; but it appears to have been
eutirely based on, if not quite identical with, another com-
mentary by o0 0wl o oo o ¢l o 2, noticed in Rieu,
EIO (No. 998), and IvASB No. 469. Two other comment-
aries, one by Ibrahim of Thatha and the other by Amanu’'llah,
are mentioned on p. 63 of the Haft Asman. From EIO No.
972, we learn that Sham‘i (who died about 1009 or 1010/1600-
02) wrote a Turkish commentary on it. In fact the Makhzan
proved so popnlar and stirred the imagination of Persian poets
to such an extent that a large number of them wrote parallels
to it. Seventy-eight of such parallels or imitations have been
noticed by Agha Ahmad ‘Ali in his Haft Asman.

(2) @»* s s~>. According to Dr. Ethé (EIO No. 972),
it was composed in 576/1180-81, but Dr. Bacher and Prof.
Browne give 571/1175-76 as the date of composition. In the
Introduction the following three personages have been eulogised :
(1) oXert o Jid oWl (ii) Ol Ol wF AUV, and (jii) LV
ot dsi. The poem was published in Persia and lithograph-
ed several times in India. A portion of it containing the ep-
isode of Farhad (comprising 608 couplets) was edited by H. W.
Duda and published under the title of “Ferhad und Schirin”
by the Czechoslovak Oriental Institute, Prague, 1933,

88
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(3) os¢ » JJ. There is a general agreement amogygsé
scholars that it was composed in 584/1188 and dedicated to h)p.
Shirwan Shah. It was lithographed in Persia and several times
in India. An English translation of it by J. Atkinson was pub-
lished in London in the year 1836.

(4) A5 <=ir., While Dr. Ethé and M. Shibli give 593/
1197 as the date of composition, Dr. Bacher and Prof. Browne
give it as 595/1198-99. Regarding the patron to whom it was
dedicated, there is a difference of opinion amongst scholars. Dr.
Ethé (EIO No. 972) is inclined to believe that it was s <LVl
eyt o4l while, according to Dr. Bacher and Prof. Browne,
he was Ty gdl i &V, M. Shibli calls him & ol
AT pdb e o)) o5 o4 while Prof. Wilson, who has
translated the poem into English, with a Commentary (published
by Probsthain), states that he was «lts5,l,s G o d) 3% | the
ruler of ¢3,'> (the modern Khanate' of Khiva), 'and not Qizil
Arsalan or Niaru'd-Din Arsalan. The poem was published in
Persia and lithographed several times in India. See also F. v.
Erdmann, ‘Behramgur und die russische Fiirstentochter’, Kasan,
1844, and also Heft Peiker, Ein romantisches Epos des Nizami
Gengei, Herausg, von H. Ritter und J. Rypka, 1934, vol. iii,
‘Monografie Arch. Orient., Ceskoslovensky Orient. Ustav’.

(5) <V ,+<-, Dr. Bacher and Prof. Browne mention
587/1191 as the date of composition, while Dr. Ethé gives 597/
1200-01 as a probable date. M. Shibli gives 599/1202-03. The re-
vised edition of the first part of the poem, known as the Sikandar-
nama-e-Barri, is dedicated to Atabek Nusratu’d-Din Aba Bakr
Bésh Kin, and the second, known as the Sikandar-nama-e-Bahri
or Khirad-nama-e-Iskandari, to ‘Izzu’d-Din Mas‘ad I, the Atabek
of Mawsil (Mosul). The latter was edited by Dr. Sprenger,
Calcutta, 1852 and 1869. The whole poem was published in
Persia and lithographed several times in India, often with mar-
ginal notes. The first part was translated into English by W.
W. Clarke, London, 1881. Amongst the commentaries written
on it may be mentioned the following :
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(1) . The anonymous commentaﬁ noticed in Vol. VII (B, U.L.).

~(_Q)i The commentary of Mubhammad Gulhawi (or Ghulwi),
published at Lahore, 1903.

(3) Muhammad Ghufrin’s commentary published also at La-
hore, 1887-88.

(4) The commentary of Nasiru’d-Din b. Sultin Sufyini al-
Qurayshi (JMB, p. 387, No, 2437), published at Cawnpore
in 1873.

(5) A very full and useful commentary was written in Urdu
by ‘Abdu’l-Majid Khan under the title of Reiyaz-e-Tahgiq
and published by Nawalkishore, 1302/1884-85.

(6) A commentary known as Muntakhabush-shurak, by the
Scholars of Calcutta, Cale., 1812 and 1825.

An interlinear Urdu prose translation by Munshi Balak Ram
Gohar was published at‘,Ca.vs;npore in 1313/1895-96. Another
Urdu translation in verse of both the parts, that is, barri and
bahrt, by Mawlawi Ghulam Haydar Haydar Gopamuwi, was
published by Nawalkishore in 1295/1878.

Other copies : Ind. Ltbr. Pr'WM No. 6 ; MF p. 151, Nos. 84,
85; JMB p. 385, Nos. 2419, 2420 ; BORI Nos. 121 ; BISM No.
41; AJA 2 copies; SM p. 12, No. 6; BM No. 1; Asaf p. 1478,
Nos. 8, 44, 56 ; p. 1480, Nos. 125, 61, 170, 174; MUA p. 38, No.
13; p. 41, No.62; IvASB Nos. 466, 467, 473, 474 ; Spr p. 519;
St Nos. 4-13. For. Libr. R ii pp. 564 et sq., EB Nos. 585-619 ;
EIO No. 972, 981, 985, 1007-1017 ; Pert p. 67; Fli p. 503;
Mehren p. 34 ; Cat. Codd. Orient. Lugd. ii p. 109; Torn p. 94;
Aum p. 10.

8 9:2x5-5,8x5-5. No jadwals. LL15. Ind. Nast. Marginal notes on a few pages.
Headings of sections in red. Some pages wormeaten. Cond. fair.

Volume XXXVI (B.U.L),
SHAHNAMA (4l .l2).

. This MS. corresponds to Xa, 20, of Banaji’s Cat., p. 268,
and contains a portion of Firdawsr's famous Shaknama, from



the beginning of the poem to the birth of Rustam and {'ibe ’
coming of Zal to see him.

Begins : 3,48 5 488} 5, o f o 24 5 Ol Sl rL'f
Firdawsi of Tas, the greatest national epic poet of Persia,
was probably born in 323 or 324/934-36*. He developed early
a strong taste for epic poetry and versified some dastans, e.g.,
the beautiful love-tale of Bezan, the Persian hero, and Mane-
zeh, the daughter of the Turanian Afrasiyab, *“ which Chaucer
could not have told more charmingly”’. This tale was ori-
ginally read out to him, from the Daftar-e- Pastan, by his wife,
at whose express desire he versified it?, about the year 365°/
975-76. The general approbation with which this performance*
was received led him to conceive the bold idea of undertaking
the tremendous task of writing the great national poem, the
Shaknama. He travelled to Bokhara, Marw, Balkh, and Herit
in search of materials for it°, and definifely commenced the ver-
sification of it about the year 370°/980-81, when he was about
48 years of age®. After devoting thirty or thirty-five years to
it, he finished the “first edition” of it in the year 384/994.95,
as stated by Bundari (the Arabic translator of the Shaknama),
and the “second edition” in 389/999, and dedicated it to Almad
bin Muhammad bin Abi Bakr of Khanlanjan?, known at present
as Khalanjan, near Isfahan®. The “third or final edition” is
generally supposed to have been completed on the 25th day (Ard)
of the 12th month (Sipandarmadh), 400 A.H., 25th February,
1010 A.D.°, and dedicated to Sultan Mabmiad of Ghazni
(388-421/998-1030). After staying at the Ghaznawid capital

* Browne (after Noldeke), Lit. Hist. Pers., vol. ii, p. 134,

1 Dr. R. A. Nicholson’s article, Firdausi: the Poet and His Work (p. 7), coutributed
to the Firdausi Supplement of the Near East and India, dated the 18th October, 1934.

2 Professor Mahmfid Khin Shdrani’s Urdu article (pp, 41-42), published in Part i of
the Oriental College Magasine, Lahore, for February, 1930.

8 1bid., p. 49. 4 Ibid., p. 48. 5 Ibid., p. 52. 6 Ibid., p. 57.

7 Firdausi-nama-e-Mehr, p. 541, Nos. § and 6, Mehr and Abanmih, 1313 (Solar).

8 Prof. L. Bogdanov’s English translation of Noldeke's Das Iranische Nationalepos, pub-
lished in the Journal of the K.R. Cama Oriental Institute, Bombay, No. 6, 1925, p. 42,
footnote 2, 9 Ibid., p. 89.
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for At least six years®, he left it in great disappointment and
returned to his native place, Tis, where he died in 411/1020-
21 or 416/1025-26, and was buried in his own garden".

The Persian nation has recently erected over his grave a
magnificent mausoleum, as an outward expression of their appre-
ciation of the great services done by him in immortalizing the
glory of ancient Iran, which was opened by His Imperial
Majesty Rezad Shah-e-Pahlawi, on Friday, the 12th October,
1934, on the occasion of Firdawsi's millenary. A number of
distinguished scholars and orientalists, from all parts of the
world, attended the Firdawsi Congress held on the occasion in
Tehran and delivered speeches and read critical papers on
various subjects connected with Firdawsi and his Shahnama.
For a brief account of the transactions of this historical Con-
gress as well as for interesting articles on the poet and his
poem written by Persian scholars, see Firdawsi-nama, published
by the journai Mehr, Teliran, Nos. 5 and 6, for the months
Mehr and Abanmih, 1313 (Solar). ‘The Firdaust Supplement
to the journal Near East and India, of 18th October, 1934,
contains short illustrated articles on Firdawsi, such as “The
Life History of Firdausi” by Dr. R. Levy; “Firdausi: the Poet
and His Work” by Dr. R. A. Nicholson; “Influence of Fir-
dausi in Persia” by A. U. Pope; “Persian Literature” by
8ir Denison Ross, etc.

A large number of books and magazine articles have been
written, both in the East and the West, on Firdawsi and his
works. The following are some of the most useful sources of
information for the purpose of a critical study of Firdawsi and
his works :

L. Life and Works:

(1) Autobiographical passages in the Skahnama, “ exhaustively
examined, with admirable patience and acumen, by Pro-

10 Oriental College Magasine, Feb., 1930, p. 63.

11 Cf. the inscription on Firdawsi’s grave-stone in his Ardmgah, recently opened by His
Imperial Majesty Reza Shih-e-Pahlawl, on the occasion of the poet’s millenary as ;aproduoed
in the Sal-ndma-s-Pars, published on the oocasion, 1813 (Solar), p. 55.



(2)

(3

(4)
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fessor Noldeke and Dr. Ethé. ... Every serious student
of the Shahnama must needs read the Iranisches Nation-
alepos of the former scholar, the....articles on this subject
published by the latter...and the chapters germane to
this topic contained in his Neupersische Litteratur in
vol. ii of the Grundriss der Iranischen Philologie”*. For
these autobiographical passages, see also the excellent
article in Urdu contributed by Professor Mahmiad Khan
Sheérani to the issue of the Urdu magazine entitled Urdu,
Aurangabad, for July 1921, April 1922, January 1923, and
January 1925, and to the Oriental College Magazine,
Lahore, for February, 1930.

The *“ Old Preface ” (g% %lu5) of the Shahnama. It was
translated by Wallenbourg in his ‘Notice sur la Shah-
name’, Vienna, 1810. The text was published by Hakim
Shamsu'llah Qadiri in the Urdu for April, 1927, Aurang-
abad. N d

The Chahar Magala of Nizami-e-‘Arizi-e-Samarqandi,
“who visited Firdawsi's grave at Tis in A.D. 1116-17, only
about a century after the poet’s death, and embodied the
traditions which he there collected in"t Anecdote XX of
the Magala. The Persian text of the Chahdr Magdla was
published in the Gibb Memorial Series, vol. xi, 1910, and
an English translation of it by Prof. Browne (revised edi-
tion), was also published in the same Series, vol. xi 2, 1921.

The Dibacha-e-Baysanghari, written in 829/1426. This
was printed in the Introduction to Turner Macan's edi-
tion of the Shahnama and at the beginning of several
lithographed editions of the poem. “ See on the rather
fictitious character” of this preface and ‘the whole
question of the so-called Baisunghart recension, the excel-
lent remarks of M. James Darmesteter in the Revue
Critique, October 20, 1890, pp. 215 and 216" (EIO No.
863).

* Browne's Lit. Hist. Pers. vol. ii, pp. 140-41,
t+ Browne's Lif. Hist. Pers. vol. ii, p. 181.
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(5)' The long Introduction to J. Mohl's French translation

(6)

M

(8)

(9)

of the Shahnama. This was translated into English by
Mr. J. D. Khaundalwala, Judge of the Varishtha Court,
H. H. The Gaekwar’s Service, Baroda, 1898.

Professor Th. No6ldeke's monumental German monograph
entitled Das Iranische Nationalepos, 1896, re-edited, 1920.
It was translated into English by Prof. L. Bogdanov and
published in the Journal of the K. R. Cama Oriental
Institute, Bombay, 1925. An Urdu translation of the
German original by Professor Iqbal, M.A., Ph. D., appeared
in the Oriental College Magazine, Lahore.

Introduction to Warner and Warner's Eunglish translation
of the Skahnama (the only complete translation in Eng-
lish), 9 vols., London, 1905-25.

The Taszkiras of Persian Poets, such as the Lubabu'l.
Albab, the Tazkita-e-Dawlatshahi, the Atashkada, the
Khizana-e-‘Amera, the Majma‘u'l-Fusahd, the She‘ru'l-
‘djam, etc.

Professor Mahmiad Khan Shérani’s Urdu articles contri-
buted to the Urdu journals, Urdu, Aurangabad, and the
Oriental College Magazine, Lahore.

(10) Firdawsi-nama, published in the Persian magazine Mehr,

1L

Nos. 5 and 6 for Mehr and Abanmah, 1313 (Solar).
The Shahnama.
(1) Principal Editions:

(i) By Lumsden (only one volume), Calcutta, 1811.

(ii) By Turner Macan, carefully collated with a number of

the oldest and best Manuscripts and illustrated by a
copious glossary of obsolete words and idioms: with an
introduction and life of the author in English and
Persian and an appendix; 4 vols., Calcutta, 1829 ; re-
produced in the lithographed texts of Bombay, 1849 and
1856 ; Cawnpore, 1874 ; Tehran, 1245/1829-30, and 1267/
1850-51.



(iii)

(iv)
(v)
(vi)

(vii)

(viil)
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By J. Mohl, with a complete prose translation into
French ; vols. i~vii (Tom. 7 completed by Barbier de
Meynard), Paris, 1838-78.

By Viillers and Landaur, 3 vols., Leyden, 1877-84.
By Amiizanda ibn-e-Shirmard (photo-zinco.) Poona, 1912.

By Muhammad Ramazani Khawar, in 5 volumes, Tehran,
1310/1892-93.

By Darvish Parvardehye-Iran, Viiller's text collated with
new MSS., with a Persian translation of the Latin notes,
and 100 illustrations, 4 vols., Tehran, 1934.

By Mirza ‘Abbas Khan Igbal, a new (projected) edition
of Viiller's text, revised and collated with fresh MSS.
See the Iran of 2nd October, 1934.

For other printed and lithographed editions, complete or
partial, see columns 248-54 of Edward’s Catalogue of Persian
Printed Books in the British Museum, London, 1922.

o (2) Chief Translations:
(a) Arabic. By slrie'silanarf o Je o ud) ¢18,  This prose

translation was made between the years 1223-
1226 A.D. It has been recently edited with
great care and scholarship by ¢'o6 «lbo 3V e 5,250
in two volumes, Cairo, 1932.

(b) German. By Géorres, in abridged prose. It extends from

()

(@

the beginning of the history to the death of Rus-
tam. Berlin, 1820.

Do. By Schack, in verse. - It extends from Faridan to
the death of Rustam. Berlin, 1865.

Do. By Ruckert, in verse. It extends as far as Rus.
tam and Sohrab. Berlin, 1890-95.

(e) Italian. By Pizzi. Complete metrical translation with

an elaborate Introduction. Vols. i-viii, Torino,
1886-88.



{f)" French. ”

(g) ZEnglish.
(h) Do.
(i) Do.

(j) Gujarati®.

k) Do. -

4)) Do.
(m) Do.
(n) Do.

805

By J. Mohl. Complete prose translation. Vols.
i~vii (Tom. 7 completed by Barbier de Meynard).
Paris, 1838-78, and separately in 1876-78.

By Champion. Extends from the beginning of
the poem to the birth of Rustam. Cale., 1785.

By Atkinson. From the beginning of the poem
up to the death of Alexander. Abridged in prose
and verse from Tawakkul Beg's Muntakhab-e-
Shahnama. See Vol. IV (B.U.L.) above..

By Warner and Warner. The only complete
English translation, partly rhymed and partly
unrhymed. Vols. i-ix, London, 1905-1925.

By M. C. Langdana (Mansookh), in verse, pts.
i-ix, Bombay, 1872-74.

By Dastur M. J. Jamaspasand, in prose, pts.
i-iv, Bombay, 1911-15.

By M. N. Kutar and F. N. Kutar, in prose (the
Persian text transliterated into Gujarati, with a
Gujarati translation side by side on each page),
vols. i-x, Bombay, 1914, etc.

By Dr. D. N. Patel, in prose and verse, Bombay,
1923.

By R. N. Master (‘Adil), in verse, pts. i-xii,
Bombay, 1915-24.

Besides these there are part translations, abridgements, and
adaptations in Gujarati. For instance: ‘Shaknama up to the be-
ginning of the reign of Minocheher’, by the late Dr. Sir Jivanji
J. Modi, Bombay, 1904 ; ‘ Rustam-ndma according to Skaknama’,
in prose, by the same, Bombay, 1917; ‘Episodes from the Shah-
nadma', pts. 1, ii, in prose and verse, by the same, Bombay,
1906/07; ‘Female Characters in the Shaknama’, in prose and

verse, by the

same, Bombay, 1908; ‘Sankshdp Shahnsma’

. * For these particulars I am indebted to Mr. B. T. Anklesaria, M.A., and Mr, K. E,
Punegar, B.A., Librarian of the K. R. Cama Institute, Bombay.

99
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(‘An Epitome of the Shahnama’), in prose and verse, by ‘Dr.
D. N. Patel, Bombay, 1915; ‘Bezan and Manijeh’ an opera,
based on the Shaknama, by K. N. Kabrji; another by the sar.e,
entitled, ‘Bekramgor and Bana Hoshang'; and a third by the
same, called ‘Rustam and Sohrab’.

For other translations, partial or complete, in English,
Latin, Russian, Swedish, Dutch, Turkish, Georgian, etc., see
Moh! and Sa‘id Nafisi’s articles published in the Sal-nama-e-
Pars, 1314 (Solar), pp. 7-17, and in the Firdawsi-nama-e-
Mehr, Nos. 5 and 6, Mehr and Abanmah, 1313 (Solar), pp.
468-472.

(3) Special Dictionaries :

(a) Lughat-e-Shahnama, by ‘Abdu’l-Qadir of Baghdad, compiled
in Turkish in fhe seventeenth century and
edited by Salemano,.'St. Petersburg, 1895.

(b) Ganj-nama, with its full title «lals oW J> 5 wl o8 in
Persian, by oWt 5l o) S ke completed
in 1079/1668 (EIO No. 891).

(¢) Professor C. E. Wilson’s Contribution to the Lexicogra-
phy of the Shahnama, published in parts in
the magazine, Islamic Culture, Hyderabad
(Deccan).

(4) Abridgements :

(1) Selections from the Shaknama made by the poet Mas‘ad-
e-Sa‘d-e-Salman, who died in 525/1131 (EIO No. 882).

(ii) Muntakhab-e-Shaknama, by Tawakkul Beg, see Vol. IV
(B.U.L.) above. This is an abridgement of the poem and
consists of extracts from it, connected by a prose nar-
rative. It was translated into English by J. Atkinson
under the title of The Shaknama of Firdausi, London,
1832.

(iii) Shahnama-e-Bakhtawar Khani. See Vol. XXXVIIF (B.
U.L.) below.
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~Although the Shahnama has been printed and lithographed
in various éditions both in the East and the West, it is a pity
that there does not exist any edition which may be regarded as
absolutely correct and thoroughly scientific. There are many old
and reliable MSS., carefully preserved in public and private
libraries in Europe, America, Persia, Central Asia, Afghanistan,
and India, and a mass of valuable information regarding ancient
Iran is being daily made available by modern historical, ar-
cheological, and philological research. Until a standard edition
of the Shahnama, based entirely on the above materials, is pre-
pared and published on the lines of the excellent edition of its
great Indian rival, the Mahabharata®, it is in my opinion im-
possible to obtain a satisfactory solution of many important
problems that hinge on the internal evidence of the poem and
of those that are inseparably connected not only with the life-
history of the poet and phe poem, but with the political, re-
ligious, and secial life of ‘pre-Islamic Persia and also with the
whole range of poetical, especially epic literature of post-Is-
lamic Iran.

HI. Yusuf Zulaykha.

This romantic poem is generally regarded by a number of
Eastern and Western scholars (such as Lutf ‘Ali Beg dzar’,
Reza Quli Hidayat?, Aqa-e-Homa'?, Dr. Reza Zada Shafag*,
Dr. Néldeke®, Dr. Ethé®, Prof. Browne’, Dr. Nicholson®, Dr.

*This gigantic project launched at an estimated cost of Rs. 600,000 (p. 254, 4nnals of
the BORI, vol. xv, 1933-34), by the Bhandarkar Oriental Research Institute, Poona, in
1919, is being admirably carried into execution by the great Sanskrit scholar, Dr. V. S. Suk-
thankar, M.A., Ph. D., whose recent edition, the first critical and scientific edition of the
Adiparvan, Poona, 1988, so highly spoken of by no less an Orientalist than Dr. Winter-
nitz, in his masterly review of it (4nnals of the BORI, quoted above), has justly earned him
& world-wide reputation in the domain of critical Sanskrit scholarship.

1 dtashkada, p. 97, Bombay ed., 1299/1881-82.

2 Majma'w'l-Fusaha, p. 383, Pers, ed.

3 Firdawsi-nama-e-Mehr, p. 541, 4 Ibid., p. 587,

5 Prof, Bogdanov's trans., in the Journal of the Cama Institute, No. 6, p. 48, Borm., 1925,
6 Browne’s Lit. Hist. Pers. ii, p. 141. 7 Ibid.

8 Firdausi Supplement (v, 6) of The NearEast and India of 18th October, 1034,
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Levy', and M. Ivanow?) as a genuine composition of Firdawsi,
written by him about the year 385 or 386/995-96, or between
400/1009-10 and 411/1020-21, and dedicated to *“one of th3
princes of the House of Buwayh, Baha'u'd-Dawla, or his son
Sultdnu’d-Dawla, who succeeded him in A.H. 1012, as Noldeke
thinks ; Majdu'd-Dawla Abd Talib Rustam, as Ethé seems to
believe.”> Dr. Ethé made a special study of the poem, land"
the results of it were published in the Ac?s of the Seventh In-
ternational Congress of Orientalists, Semitic Section, Vienna,
1899. He also published a oritical edition of a portion of it
in the Annecdota Ozoniensa, Aryan Series II. Schlechta Wsse-
herd translated the poem into German, Wien, 1889. It was
lithographed in India (several times) and in Persia (Daru'l
Funiin-e-Tehran, 1299/1881-82). This generally accepted view
has found its way even into the inscription* on the grave-
stone of the poet in the dramgak recently erected by the Persian
nation on the occasion of the poet’s millenary. *

The fact is that the poem has nothing to do with the
author of the Shaknama. Dr. Rezad Zada Shafaq in the re-
marks made at the beginning of his article y-s 5 sy 5 winy |
which he contributed to the Firdawsi-nama-e-Mehr (pp. 687=
6592) observes :

ol askal | o3 Gy 5 Chey dulas 5 Olaasils
M eanm O LBV s Weaw 5 o346 LB 05U S ulee
Y VY

But he does not state who these == are, or on what grounds
they have denied the connexion of the poem with Firdawsl.

1 Firdausi Supplement ol The Near East and India of 16th Octobes, 1984, p, 4.
£ IvASB No. 435. 8 Browne's Lit. Hist. Pers. ii, p. 141. .
4 ;”" Y R ﬂ‘ IR Y T P AP SNSRI | JRA
SIIEW RETRIPY IS R P P R A § iy 5 cany Olh  wlaly ‘.,-L‘..f
ol 5w Sl bk s e e o5 TAb oy L g v s &%
Gt B Sk 5o L 8 a2 Sb e b s S O 5B by b g
00 wmiw b WL Lo S 05u el 0y S e gl & K ot 2
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Whatever these arguments or grounds may be, they cannot be
stronger than those advanced by Professor Mahmiad Khin
Spérani, in an Urdu article contributed by him to the Urdu of
Aurangabad for April, 1922. With characteristic patience he
has made a diligent search for external and internal evidence on
the question and has been forced to the conclusion that the two
poems, Shakndma and Yasuf Zulaykha, were written by two
different poets, who belonged to two different periods and lived
in two different countries. He has advanced eleven strong argu-
ments in support of this view. According to him Yasuf Zu-
laykha was composed in the first half of the sixth century of the
Hijri era, i.e., more than a century after the death of Firdawsi,
and somewhere in Trans-Oxiana.

IV. Other Poems. For Fizdawsi’s other fragmentary poems,
such as Gha:zaliyydt, Ruba‘tyyat, Mugatte'at, and Qasdid, collect-
ed with diligent care from a number of tazkiras by Dr. Ethé,
see his articles Firdausi als Lyriker in the Munch. Sitzungsbe-
richte for 1872 (pp. 275-304) and 1873 (pp. 623-653).

V. Satire. Regarding the famous or infamous Satire, it is
enough, I think, to point out that Nizami-e-‘Ariizi-e-Samarqandi,
the oldest Persian writer who has written about it, says: “Fir-
dawsi wrote a satire of a hundred couplets on Sultain Mahmad
in the Preface, and read it to Shahriyar saying, ‘T will dedicate
this book to you instead of to Sultan Mahmad, for this book
deals with the legends and deeds of your forbears’. ... Shah-
riyir treated him with honour....and said, ‘O Master........let
the Shakndma stand in his (Mahmid’s) name, and give me
the satire which you have written on him, that I may expunge
it, and give you some little recompense’. ... And next day
he sent Firdawsi 100,000 dirkams, saying, ‘I buy each couplet
at a thousand dirhams, give me those hundred couplets, and
be reconciled to Mahmid.” So Firdawsi sent these hundred
verses, and he ordered them to be expunged; and Firdawsi
also destroyed his rough copy of them, so that this satire was
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done away with and only these six verses of it remained.™
In a footnote® Professor Browne remarks: “This is a remark-
able statement, and if true, would involve the assumption thaf
the well-known satire, as we have it, is spurious.” Again,
Dr. Nicholson, one of the profoundest living Persian and Arabic
scholars, observes: “The text (of the satire) as we have it runs
to a hundred verses; much of it has been proved, I think, to
be a cento pieced together from verses which occur in different
parts of the Shdh-ndmah.”® The soundest Indian critic of Fir-
dawsi and his Shahnrnama, Prof. Mahmad Khan Shérani, after
fully going into the whole question, has thoroughly exposed
the spurious nature of the satire in his contribution to the
magazine Urdu. It may be mentioned here that the number
of verses of the so-called ‘satire’ varies in different books and
MSS. from six to a hundred and sixty!

This MS. corresponds to Xa, 20, of Ban. Cat., p. 268.

Other copies of the Shahnama: MSS. of the poem are in-
numerable. Every good collection of Persian MSS. contains as
a rule a copy or two. Ind. Libr. PrWM No. 18, three mag-
nificent illustrated copies; BBRAS pp. 10-11; MF pp. 152-53,
Nos. 90-95 ; BORI No. 117 ; BISM Nos. 6-8; Bh Nos. 276-77 ;
Bk Nos. 1-9 ; Spr pp. 405-07 ; IvASB Nos. 421-22. For. Libr.
EIO Nos. 860-92; 2858, 2859, 2992; Br Nos. 196-99; EB
Nos. 493-503; R pp. 533-39 ; RS Nos. 195-99, 263 ; Pr pp. 732
sq; Aum p. 6.

88-1x5-9,6-4x4. No jadwals. LL 15to 17. Ind Nasf. Or. pap. Headings in red.
Wormeaten with holes and lacunae. Some margins repaired. Cond. fair,

Volume XXXVII (B.U.L)),
SHAHNAMA (ut»\.:), |

Another portion of Firdawsi’s Shahnama, from the battle
of Yazdahrukh, fought for avenging the murder of Siyawush,

1 Browne's Revised Tranel, of the Chahdr Magdla, p. 57, 3 Inid,
3 Firdausi Supplement (p. 6) to The Near East and India of 18th October, 1984,



311

to Bézan’s coming to Kay-Khusraw with Gustaham. The MS.
corresponds to Xa, 21, of Ban. Cat., p. 268. It ends with the
praise of Sultan Mahmad. The last folio is cut in two hori-
zontally, one part being pasted on to a piece of blank paper.

Begins: t\ t_) ob_}l;’ u‘:‘..«‘: )‘pT
e Ol 33058 5 o Ao guge K3
For Firdawsi, his works, and other copies of the Shalkrama

see the preceding number.

§8:7%5,6:5%x3:7. Nojadwals. LL 15 to a page, four hemistichs to a line. Head-

ings in red. Ind. Nast. Or. pap. Some pages have lacunae and holes made by worms.
Cond. fair.

Volume XXXVIII (B.U.L),

CGHAHNAMA-E-BAKHT- . o, 1r * 1 1s
AWAR KHANT (SBosk= alell).

This is an incomplete abridged prose version of Firdaw-
si’s Shahnama, made by Bahadur ‘Ali, son of Ilahverdi Khan
‘Alamgir Shahi. It is called Skahnama-e-Bakhtavar Khani by
Rieu (iii, p. 1037b), but that title is not found in this MS.
in the prefatory remarks. According to '.¥' ;U this Ilah-
verdi Khandied in 1079/1668-69. Onfol. 39, which begins with :
LYY fb wsd o e Lo fue ) the author, who calls himself
¢ OK Ol g,y AV o) Lher O e L2 _,:_CU; N1V AR PR CRRT
denle | says:

Gro oo dabal OUS Wlae 5k ols b)) e O
etS (s Jole gl 0T o 5 Glas 53l5 5 edlss oo o
05 wlyl Gt 5y T ol o cpalias ool o 51 23S ble
s ol ol Silr - alt ol wle Soslr Skl 5 Jlazl J2
GKT&a\:;\,,o\., el @ e o gl cinms sl 3 3 e
s dzsl 5 Qe 5ol cus eGsl aF oull # LB
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ogbr s 09 35, ) Al [)TJAL‘-C’J: r\:;ﬁad\i al J>
;\:“ Juﬂ_;ﬂ ua\:’ BE) M\JAL: c...)\:f.)\-dg-‘_’ J‘f: J&'. 14:-0_): 6;
FOkals 22 5 Jer s Jete OLT 5 GG 3 G 5

On comparing this work with the «lal cizu of Tawakkul
Beg [vide Vol. IV (B.U.L.) above], I find that this is but a
clever copy of it with very immaterial alterations, and with
the original verses of Firdawsi quoted in the «~lals (s omit-
ted altogether.

It corresponds to No. Xa, 22, of Banaji’s Catal, p. 269.
It is defective both at the beginning and at the end.

Begins: Sl el g das c.g\:w‘_}\ Ll O ;;Jv\.l:: (J\,l;
Ends: pas ool c...-:‘u'\ O A o Sl £

The MS. is undated and unfolioed.

Other copies: For. Iibr. R iii p. 1037b.

§8-6x5-2,6:3x8-4. No jadwals. LL 17. Ind. Nast. Headings of sections in red.
Or. pap. Wor ten, but repaired. In some places the text is damaged by lacunae.
Cond, fair,

Volume XXXIX (B.U.L.).

SOHRAB-NAMA (4b <lp)-.

An incomplete copy of the episode of Sohrab and Rustam
from the Shahndma, from its commencement to the birth of
Faramurz, son of Rustam. It corresponds to Xa, 23, of Ban.
Cat., p. 269. «

For Firdawsi and his works see Vol. XXXVI (B.U.L.)
above. The MS. begins:
52 Gt (WD) UG o 52 fes s D 30 055

B 9x5, 6-Tx8.5. Jadwals of double red lines. LL 17, Ind, Nosi. Headlngs in red.
Or. pap. Beme margins repsired. Wormeaten, Cond, fair, ‘
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Volume XL (B.U.L),

TAJ-NAMA-E-NAWSHER- Wl e e L
WAN-E-‘ADIL (e Ohonty “al c\‘)-

This is a small composite MS., corresponding to Xa, 24,
of Ban. Cat., p. 269. One portion of it contains what is called
in Banaji's Cat., o's2*5 LU £ | and which begins with :

Sasady s s ol o ety oy adsl &

It extends over 11 folios. The other portion does not contain
“a portion of the History of Iskandar”, as stated in the label
affixed to the MS. It is part of a poem on moral precepts
written in the metre sseie or Ssi2 ies r», the same as that
of Nizami's Khusraw wa Shirin, in which the writer, who is
evidently some Zoroastrian -scholar (Cf. the Pahlawi heading
and 1. 3, on fol. 22: 'l s el sam;, & Oy, shs)) K LIETY
Sl ess), draws upon his knowledge of Alexander and Naw-
sherwan to illustrate his moral precepts. This second portion
of the MS. begins on fol. 11b with:

."_‘J:df_)\.\?LSJK;\J.: R A G ‘{“w_,,_,\_:,
and goes up to the end on fol. 22.

The MS. does not bear any date of transcription.

Ff. 22. 8 4-7x4, 3-3x2-6, No jadwals. LL11. Ind. Nast. Or. pap. Damaged by
worms and portions of pages completely destroyed. Cond. not good.

Volume XLI (B.U.L.).

IKHTISARU-KANZIL-LU- ol |
GHATPL-ARABIYYA (207 & 78 e,

An Arabic-Latin Thesaurus, abridged from the original
of A. Giggeo (published in 1632, as stated in Banaji's Cat.,
Xa, 25,), by Father Amato Chezaud, 8. J. The words here
are not arranged according to the alphabetical order of the +u
or root, as is generally done in Arabic lexicons, but they are

grouped together, each group being arranged in the alphabetical
40
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order of the first two letters of each word forming it. For
example, the derivatives of «J>, «Jds a2, s 5! ete., are all
grouped together under Js.
_Begins: Candido Lactri admonitio.

Letter ', V', T heuo.
Dated (as stated in Banaji's Cat., Xa, 25,) Aleppo, 1638.

F{.1053. B7-8%5-7, 5:9x3-6. No jadwals. LL 21. Naskh and Latin. Strong paper,
with watermarked lines. Back of the MS. perforated by worms.

Volume XLII (B.U.L.).

TUHFATU'L-AHRAR () ~Y <)

The well-known poem of Jami written as a parallel to
Amir Khusraw’s ,'5Y! ol | which itself is a parallel to Niza-
mi's S ~YY o, It correspondé to Xa, 26, Ban. Cat. For
sources of the life etc. of Jami, see MS. Vol. No..1 (1) (Govt.
Coll.) above. This is a defective MS.; a couple of pages at
the beginning are missing.

Begins:
s ploewbn, wim o SsuySopomyg 384

The poem was composed in 886/1481. It was lithographed
several times in India; and was edited by Falconer, Lond., 1848.
A commentary in Persian by Muhammad Ghulawi was published
at Lahore in 1302/1884-85. An interlinear Urdu translation by
Jdan Mubhammad Chawhéan was also published at Lahore in 1928.

The MS. bears no date of transcription.

Other copies : Ind. Libr. JMB p. 350, No. 2081 ; MF p. 187,
No. 21; BISM No. 27; Asaf p. 1476, No. 180; IvASB Nos.
612 (19) ; 6183, 614, 616-618; Bh 341, 342, 349; Bk 180, 182-83,
188-90. For. Laibr. TM No. 325; EIO Nos. 1300 (4), 1317, 1318,
1330-37 ; EB Nos. 894-901, 933-939; R pp. 645-648; Aum 31;
Pr Nos. 876-877, 883, 884.

" 87-7Tx4-5, 4-8x2-6. No jadwals. LL 15, Nast.. Headings in red. Or. pap. Somewhat
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Zoroastrian Literature.

Volume XLIII (B.U.L.).

AFIRIN-E-SHASH GAHANBAR (J‘.-‘Ju‘-f« a_}T).

This small MS. is in the Pazand language, with a few
Avesta formulae, all written in Persian (Semitic) characters in
black and red. Its subject is the Prayers connected with the
Six Gahanbars (or Gahanbars), i.e., the six periods of the year
in which, according to the cosmogeny of ancient Persians,
Almighty God created the world. For a description of its
ritual etc., see Darab Hormazyar's Rivayat by M. R. Unvala,
vol. i, pp. 357 et seq., and pp. 426 et seq. See also The Persian
Rivayats of Hormazyar Framarz and Others, Their Version and
Notes, by B. N. Dhabhar, Bombay, 1932, p. 313. It corres-
ponds to X, 2, Ban. Cat., p. 266.

Begins: éﬂ‘ el e ey Lo (-—!j ey ‘{J\:‘rfa.)T
BT Y JE DU SN DY)
For other copies see MFS p. 4 and MRD pp. 21, 24, 110,

113, ete.

Fi.8. 89-5x7-5, 7x5-5. Nojadwals, LL 17, Ind. Nast. Or, pap. Writing black
and red. Margins repaired, Cond. good.

Volume XLIV (B.U.L.).

RISALA DAR BAB-E-
PARHEZ-E-NASA

and o
AFIRINGAN-E-RAPITWAN (0153 d\‘c'w") .

(\"'*3 T8, <l 5 ““"’J)'

This volume, corresponding to X, 3, of Ban. Cat., p. 266,
contains the following two small MSS.:

(1) Risala dar Bab-e-Parhéz-e-Nasa, i.e., “ Treatise about
removing a dead body or dead matter to a dakhma and the
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disposal of it there”. It is in Persian and begins as follows:
JA:_,;!A;‘-:L\?JYLL.Sxg:»,'aﬁ.x:f,}}a,'dapféu

Concerning the nasi and all about it, see Dhabhar’s Persian

Rivayats etc., Bombay, 1932,

(2) The other MS. is the Afiringan-e-Rapithwan written in
Pazand characters. Concerning these Afiringans also, see Dha-
bhar’s excellent Persian Rivayats.

For other copies see MFS p. 3 and MRD pp. 23, 24, 134.

Fi. 5. 88:8x5-2, T-5x4, Nojadwals. LL 21-22. Ind. Nast. and Pazand. Or. pap.
Margins repaired. Bomewhat wormeaten. Cond. fair.

Volume XLV (B.U.L)).

DU‘A-E-NIKAH (¢ b))

This small MS., corresponding t6 X, 4, of Ban. Cat., p.
266, contains Prayers to be recited when marriage ceremonies
are performed. It is in Pazand (Persian), Avesta, and Sans-
krit characters. It is incomplete.

Begins: e o Slgl 25 4 a1 gt gl )

For other copies see MFS pp. 4, 5; and MRD pp. 110, 32,
48, 58.

Ff. 5. 8 7-8x4-5, 5:8x3. No jadwals. LI 15. Ind. Nast., Avesta, and Sanskrit. Or.
pap. Margins repaired. S8lightly wormeaten. Cond. good.

Volume XLVI (B.U.L)).
MAIMOU‘A (45F).

This is a composite MS. corresponding to Xa, 8, of Ban.
Cat., p. 266, and consisting of the following eleven smaller MSS.:

1. Ff. 1-10. Qissa-e-Dukhtar-e- ,. . e e .
Mobad ba Khirs Dadan (‘”‘" S R T J”" > *“’)

- A short Persian poem in Hazaj hexameter, narrating the
story of a Mobad, who being tired of having waited long for
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a suitor for his daughter, determines one day to marry her
even to a bear, if he comes along to espouse her. The next day a
bear actually comes up to him, and he gives her away to him in
marriage. The brute takes her to his residence in distant
woods. At the end of a year the father becomes anxious to
see his daughter and starts in quest of her. On his way to
her abode, he sees some strange and marvellous things. At last
he meets her and is delighted to learn from her that she is quite
happy in the company of her husband, who turns out to be a
good religious man, well-versed in the religious lore of the Zo-
roastrians. He is further delighted to learn from his son-in-
law the moral significance of the strange sights he had seen
on his way to him. The story was originally in prose (see
fol. 10). It is stated that the incident had actually taken place
in the days of king Nawsherwan.

Begins : J\#\du‘lﬁc}hb/_zr{ o b a3 (‘;g_s’-"’

2. Ff.10-12. Pursish-e-Zartusht . .
ba Neki Karha (\AJK& 4o W‘:)'
Another short Persian poem in the Mutagarib metre, con-
taining some questions which were put by Zoroaster to God
and the answers given by Him.

Begins: c.é.(iaa @E&T,.ﬁ\.ﬂqod;u:«,‘ i) )\,’f;

3. Fft. 12-21a, Bayan-e-Farziy- ,. 13 el 3
yat Guzardan (dé‘) JUL-JJ’ u‘ﬁ) ’
Another Persian poein“in Hazaj hexameter, based on a
Pazand original and dealing with the observance of Positive
duties in Zoroastrianism.

Begins: £ 4 ,3'\:_;.; g3y e r:)f. o) oy e (\'...

4. Ff. 21b-23a. Qissa-e-Darwesh , . . . . o\
- wa Ganj-e-Zar (25 @r’ S ) .

" Another Persian poem in the same Hazaj hexameter,
consisting of 29 couplets and narrating the story of a beggar,
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who came by a Treasure and lost it on account of procras-
tination.

Begins: O b gase VS o Sl s Sy pakd
5. Ff 23b-95b. Rewayat-e-Barza (252 <ss)).

A prose fragment in Persian from the Rewayat of Dastur
Barzi Kamdin, consisting of a few questions on religious matters
and answers to them. Regarding this Barzi, see Dhabhar's
Persian Riwayats, p. 610.

Begins: ")5OV'9.)($-{;‘&~J;
6. Fi. 26-53b. Zartusht-nama («\3 et,)).

No title is given here, but in Banaji’s Catalogue it is called
Zartusht-nama. This poem written in Hazaj hexameter is differ-
ent from the one noticed below (Vol. LIIT) and bearing the same
title, but composed in the Mutagarib metre attributed by Rieu
and Ethé to Zartusht bin Bahram bin Pazdi. The same pers-
on is the author of this poem also. His name occurs here in
the second couplet as follows :

Saad e rtoe o s fle g ediny 08
Begins: :J‘).& oS ;)‘)J r:j-.. " UL-v:r- ....... \_')‘54'" rb

Its original model was probably in prose, for in the third
couplet it is stated :

o b Olbw Js & & o'ﬁt#aiﬁsrﬁ

On ff. 36b, 37, and 38, it is stated that when the religion
of Zoroaster spread far and wide and its fame reached the
ears of an Indian sage, named Changaranghich («x\4G i),
he became much disturbed in mind and wrote a strong letter
to the Persian king, Shah Gushtasp, denouncing the new re-
ligion. Subsequently he was invited to the Persian court,
where his conversion to Zoroastrianism took place. From
this it follows that what is generally known as Changaranghach-
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nama apd separately named in Banaji's Catalogue and also
in MFS (p. xxiii) and in EB No. 1951, is not a separate com-
pilation, but part and parcel of this poem. Cf. the following
lines (ff. 36b-38) :

L oo Ol 0‘{\ » 8§ -\QJTQ: o os2S e
V] :))T 6‘{“"]‘ 33 So ) u,fT Al C)t.«).\:b e
S\ sy (b L § . el sy, ‘,&, R

WLLJKJ\);JLJw}aWLJ oL« S al &

After this some space for the heading is left blank, which is
followed by the abovementioned letter, which begins as follows :

\J)"ftﬂ-’.)hks\‘..f.)\s s \yhj .‘Jl;" fL' 4l o~

This very couplet is given as the opening couplet of the
“V LS Cx noticed in EB No. 1951.

7. Fi. 37b-53b. Changharanghachnama (b & \& ).

See No. (6) above. Other copies: MFS p. xxiii No.7;
Cama pp. 150 and 175; MRD p. 34. A Gujarati translation
is mentioned in the same catalogue on pp. 138, 140.

8. TFf. 54-65b. A prose fragment (imperfect both at the be-
ginning and the end) of the Pazand version of the Bundehesh,
in modern Persian characters.

Begins ;)\.'4 ol P33

9. Ff 65b-68. A prose fragment from a Persian Riwdyat in
Persian characters, beginning with :

Ay 3,205 SV ety § w‘-\s ITERRY

10. * Ff. 68b-71b. A prose fragment from a Pahlawi Riwayat
about Nasd, in Pahlawi characters.
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11. F1.72-73. Pursish-e-Nawsherwan BN PPe Y o,
az Mobadan dar Pand wa Nasthat codd 9 &y 55 Oy )

An incomplete poem about Nawsherwédn's asking the Mo-
bads to give him counsel and advice.

Begins: sk 35 oix abay s e 5 (6al) sl

On f. T4 there are a few stray couplets with the name of their
writer, viz., o = 45 & .

Fi. 74. 8 5-1x5, 3-5%3-5. No jadwals. LL 10 to 11, Ind. Nast. and Pahlaui. Or,
pap. Wormeaten. Cond. fair.

Volume XLVII (B.U.L),

QISSA-E-SANJAN (b 4a8).

This is the well-known traditional story in Persian verse
(about 864 lines) of the Flight of the ancestors of the Indian
Parsis from Persia after its conquest by the Arabs, their ad-
ventures in the mountainous districts of Iran, their arrival in
India, and their final settlement, as refugees, at Sanjan in 992
Vikram Samvat=936 A.C., when the country was ruled over by
Jadi Rana, i.e., Vajjadadéva, one of the kind-hearted and toler-
ant Silhara rulers of Thana. The poem itself, characterised by
Professor Hodivala as “indispensable to all students of the
early history of Indian Parsis”, was completed on the day
Khordad in the month of Farwardin, in the year 969 A.Y./
1600 A.C., by Babman s/o Kaykobad s/o Ormazdyar Sanjani,
who belonged to a learned family of the Zoroastrian priests of
Nawsari, which has produced a number of Parsi scholars of
repute. Cf. the following lines on ff. 64-66:

(\.‘u 9 et 3y Soles e (\Iwwfq&ﬁf&a
el old O ob s o w:\-_i; (‘\; S &\..\3 ;3

_)jJ;;\g O\f)f BE) ‘_,:..\L 5 Jywd )\13"/))‘ Ss;")f I
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S55s sammie 0ad B> e Ob ¢l y Gl b (I
oo s ad 4B oF e o oy aary s ced 5 4
sls oy 3 f-T c.)\..s_‘\ ;{‘ Y Y I I PO

For a critical study of the question about the date of arrival
of the Parsis, a conclusive identification of the Jadi Rana with
Vajjadadeva, the Silhara King, and an estimate of the general
historical value of the “Story”, see Professor Hodivala's Paper
entitled Jadi Rana and the Kissah-i-Sanjan, read before the
BBRAS in 1913 and published in his Studies in Parsi History
in 1920. An English traslation of the Qigsa by Lieut. E. B.
Jastwick, made at the suggestion of Dr. Wilson, was published in
the first volume of JBBRAS, Bombay, 1844, pp. 167-191. This
English translation was made from an incorrect MS. It could
not, therefore, be free from e&rrors. A more correct version in
Gujarati was published by Dastur F. A. Rabadi in 1831. Another
rendering of the “Story” by the able historian, Professor Ho-
divala, in which he has “attempted to adhere as closely to the
“text as the genius of the two languages and the frequent
“obscurity and other defects of Bahman's style would permit”,
will be found on pp. 94-117 of his abovementioned Studies in
Parsi History.

Regarding the fictitious character of this legend, see Mr.
J. D. Nadersha's learned articles contributed to the Journal of
the Iranian Association, Bombay, 1917-1918. His candid opin-
ion, expressed, as he says, ‘“‘regardless of anybody’s frown or
favour” is as follows: “Not a single reliable history has been
“written of the Zoroastrian community after the extermination
“of the Sassanian Empire. In the absence of such a history the
“ Parsis believe, without ascertaining the truth, a kissah (legend)
“written three centuries ago, as a history of their advent to and
“settlement in India, but by our present historical knowledge
“derived from other sources, we find this kissah (legend) to be
wholly fictitious.” (The italics are his. See p. 346 of the Journal
of the Iranian Association for December, 1917.)

a
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Begins: UL)‘CL r:‘f-u‘rbm s «JL’w sbls AJ';‘ r\.{

Prof. Rehatsek, while describing the copy in the Mulla Firuz
Library (MF VII, 108), observes that ‘“the language here used
does not contain a single Arabic word, and is rather old-
fashioned.” If he refers to the same work as the MS. under
notice, the above statement may be taken for what it is worth.
As a matter of fact the poem does contain a number of Arabic
words, the seven lines quoted above alone containing no less
than eleven. This MS. corresponds to X, 9, of Ban. Cat., p. 266.
Dated the day Bahrim in the month of Khordad, 1112 A.Y./
1742-43.

Copied by Nawsherwan s/o Behdin Manekji s/o Edalji.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MF p. 137, No. 108; MRD p. 28.
For. Libr. R Br p. 129; EIO No. 2824. .

Pp. 67. 8 8% 4-8,7x8:5. No jadwals. LL 13. Ind. Nast. Or. pap. Wormeaten. Cond.
fair.

Volume XLVIII (B.U.L)).

MAJMUA (455) .

This composite MS., corresponding to Xa, 11, in Ban. Cat.,
p. 266, contains the following :

1. Ff.1-4. Nazmha dar Sifat-e- , . . .
Jamasp Welayati (‘-ﬁyj Gebalr cio 55l “L:) .

Poems composed by Andhard Kershiasp Jimasp in praise of
Dastur Jamasp Welayati, who came to India and settled at Surat
(il. 15, 16).

Begins: bt S o)Wl 0l 5 e fb o Hoewla o) ol

oS afbesi; o L 3 s sl bl
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9. Ff 5-9. Pursish az Hagigat- Ls o ovs cliize o =
ha-e-Din wa Dunya (523 0 sl S e Jv)'

Some questions in Persian prose on religious matters, re-
quiring answers.

Begins: - ! oy Y oleT J’T‘: oleT Y s o,
Ends: A-:_L;mu\yb‘fl:z’q\

3. Ff 10-11. Abyat-e-Du‘aha az [V & o 5 bl ol
bahr-e-Néknami-e-Jiji Bha't d'\d»’ o *

Some Persian couplets in praise of Jiji Bha'i, composed
by Kershasp, whose name occurs in the last couplet.

Begins like 1 above with: o, a5 Yas by
4. Ff 11-15. Sifat-e-St wa Seh Firishta (€23 4wy s w) .

Some Persian couplets written in praise of 33 angels, by
the same Kershasp, who says on fol. 15, line 12, that he has
composed 151 poetical pieces : o @los dai b olas , us,
Begins: sk 5 o o3 Wb § o Mj\*(]"’:‘fs.}‘f-’
The MS. ends with a few lines in Gujarati characters.

Ff 11, §8:8x4:8, 7-1x8-5. Nojadwals, LL19t0 2 Ind.Nast. Or. pap. Edges
repaired, Wormeaten. Cond. fair,

Volume XLIX (B.U.L.),

PATET-E-IRANT (3)) «<3).

This is an incomplete MS. of the Patet, i.e., ‘Penitence
Prayers’, in the Pazand language, but written in Persian charac-
ters. It corresponds to X, 13, of Ban. Cat., p. 267.

Begins: (')\ L P Fj‘

About 28 lines at the beginning are missing. The opening
words here are found in line 7, fol. 2, of the next copy. On fol.
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7 a few questions, the same as those mentioned in Vol. XLVIII,
(2), above. Concerning the Patet see Dhabhar’s Persian Ruwa-
yats.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. B.U.L. Vol. L ; MFS p. 33.

Ff. 7. 89-7x5-7, 7-6x3-7. No jadwals. LL 15. Ind. Nast. Or. pap. SBome margins
repaired. Cond. good.

Volume L (B.U.L)).

PATET-E-TRANT (3} =i3).

~ This is a complete copy of Patet-e-Irant (‘Penitence Pray-
ers’), in the Pazand language, but written in Persian characters.
It corresponds to X, 14, of Ban. Cat., p. 267.

Begins : : EES) )b\ U\ J,‘

The Pa,tet is followed by a Munajdt addressed to Bahram
Izid, beginning with :

,}/)}J?}Ls‘)\xg;i’:j o 5ol :;:‘ r!Jn)) L)

Other copies: Ind. Libr. B.U.L.. Vol. XLIX above, MFS
p. 33.

¥t 7. 88:9%x5:1,Tor7-2%3-7. No jadwals. LL 15 to 19. Ind. Nast. Or. pap. Mar-
gins repaired. 8lightly wormeaten. Cond. good.

Volume LI (B.U.L),

RIWAYAT-E-DARAB
w HORMAZYAR (J\&'/JJ" Al %‘JJ)’

This valuable MS., corresponding to X, 15, Ban. Cat., p.
267, and divided into two volumes, is an autograph of the com-
piler, Darab s/o Hormazyar Banjana. It consists of what are
known amongst the Parsis of India as Riwdyats, i.e., “writings
“which include questions and answers on religious subjects, sent
“to and received from the Dasturs of Persia by the Parsees
“of Tndia. As Dr. West says: ‘the Rivayats, or collections of
“ ‘peligious traditions,........contained the replies and information
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“‘collected by some special messenger, who had been sent by
“‘some of the chief Parsis in India, to obtain the opinions
of the Parsis in Persia regarding certain particulars of re-
“‘ligious practice, which were duly specified in writing, or to
““apply for copies of MSS., which were either unknown or scarce
“‘in India. In later times, the contents of these early Riva-
“‘yats were classified, according to the subjects they referred
“‘to, and were supplemented by further information and many
“‘details of ritual, by influential Parsis in India, who were usual-
“‘ly Dasturs. The original Rivayats are generally called by
“‘the names of the messengers, but occasionally by the name of
“‘the chief inquirer. But the later classified Rivayats are known
“‘by the names of their compilers.’”* The present MS. belongs
to the class of Classified Riwayats and is known by the name
of its compiler. “Of the two Classified Rivaiyats—Barzo Kam-
“din’s and. Darab Hormazyar's—that of Darab’s seems to be a
“better compilation. Dr. West says of it that it ‘appears to
“‘be the mbst complete and most systematically arranged.”t
Although the Persian Riwayats rank below the Avestd, Pah-
lawi, and Pazand writings in religious authority, yet their im-
portance, no doubt, is great. “In some matters, where the
“Avesta and Pahlawi writings are silent, the Persian Rivayats
“have referred to new precepts, but the Indian Parsis have not
“accepted all these. For example, the Rivayats say that Ni-
“rang (consecrated urine) may be drunk, after the removal of
“the clothes. But the present practice does not accept this
“precept. To the modern Parsi priests, to eat or drink some-
“thing when naked is revolting. So, the opinions given in these
“Rivayats are at times erroneous. But, as Milton says: ‘all
“‘opinions, all errors known, read, and collected are of much
“‘service and assistance towards the speedy attainment of what
“*is truth.’” From this point of view, we may hold that the
“Rivayats, though their views may be faulty or erroneous here
“and there, have their own importance, even from the point
“of view of their errors, exaggerations, or amplifications. The

* Dt. Mody's Introduction to Darab Hormasyar's Rivayat, ed. by M. R. Unvala, Bom-
bay, 1922, p.'3. t Ibid,, p. 19. '

{X]
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“Rivayats require to be systcmatically studied and some of their
“contents, which refer to beliefs, dogmas, rituals, manners, and
“customs, require to be examined and compared with those that
“are referred to in the earlier Avesta, Pahlavi, and Persian
“writings. A student will have in this Rivayat of Darab Hor-
“mazyar sufficient materials to see how far the present prac-
“tices and beliefs have changed during these last three or four
“hundred years.”*

For the significance of the term Riwdyat (the undoubted
Arabic origin of which is, strange to say, disputed by Dr. Modi,
who attempts to derive it from the Persian 'ss, i, ll), the re-
ligious importance of these Persian Riwayats, the various class-
es, full notices of the principal collections, the pedigree of the
compiler of the present Riwayat, an account of his autographs,
a good descriptive note on this very manuseript (pp. 38—41),
a comparative study of the various dates mentioned in the elev-
en different colophons in it, a critical’ note on other MSS. of
Darab Hormazyar's Ruwdyat, etc., the learned Introduction by
Dr. Modi to Unvala’s edition of the Riwayat (Bombay, 1922, 2
vols.) is invaluable. So also the scholarly English version of
the Persian Rivayats of Hormazyar Framarz (the father of
Darab, our author), with an Introduction and exhaustive Notes,
by Ervad B. N. Dhabhar, M.A., published by the K. R. Cama
Oriental Institute, Bombay, 1932, is indispensable. A critical
study of the Dates of the Persian Rivayats will be found on
pp- 276-349 of the Studies in Parsi History, which embody very
important results of the wide and deep historical researches
made by the indefatigable Professor S. H. Hodivala, Bombay,
1920.

A lithographed edition of the text of this Riwdayat, princi-
pally based on another autograph copy dated later than this,
was published, as stated above, by M. R. Unvala, in 2 Vols,
Bombay, 1922. Even a cursory comparison of this lithographed

* Dr. Mody’s Introduction to Darab Hormazyar's Rivayal, ed, by M, R, Unvals, Bom-
bay, 1922, ». 3. . ‘
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edition with the MS. reveals great divergence in the arrange-
ment of its chapters and contents. This puzzle has been ex-
plained by Dr. Modi (p. 40 of the Introduction to the said edition)
as follows: “The list of the dates of the 11 colophons (oc-
“curring in our MS.)....will be useful to understand, what I say
“below, viz., that the different portions of the old manuscripts
“like that of the Bombay University were not written in the
“order in which we see the folios now bound together in two
“volumes. It appears from the dates that, as referred to above,
“the different forms (juz) of this B.U. (i.e., Bombay Univer-
“sity MS.), are not bound in the order in which they were
“written by Dastur Darab Hormuzdyar. The folios 108a to
“108b must form the first part.”* From a study of the dates
given in the colophons of this MS., Dr. Modi concludes that
“it appears that Darab took one year 6 months and 9 days to
“complete this Manuscript.”t For about 15 years, from 1882
to 1898, this MS. remained in the possession of Dr. West, who
appended to'it, in his own hand, a valuable note and a full and
exhaustive list of contents of each volume. The note is re-
produced here, but the long list is left out, because its congener
is already printed on pp. 59-70 of Dr. Modi’s Introduction to
Unvala’s lithographed edition of the Riwayat. Dr. West says,
“This Rivayat was obtained for the Bombay Government at
“Bharuch by Professor Martin Haug in January 1864, and was
“shortly afterwards bound in two volumes. Originally, it must
“have contained 556 folios, each 103 inches high, 8% inches
“wide, and all written 21 lines to the page; but 47 of these
“folios were lost before 1864, namely, fols. 35-43, 160, 161, 288-
“307, 428-441, 535, and 540. The contents of folios 160, 161
“were recovered, in 1893, from another MS. (W.), formerly
“belonging to the Rev. Dr. John Wilson of Bombay and now
“in the library of the Earl of Crawford at Wigan in Lanca-
“shire, which is descended from this MS. and was written in
“1761-2 by Noshirwan Bahram of Bharuch. W is also an imper-
“_fectj MS8., as 55 of its folios (corresponding to fols. 65-107 of

* Dr, Mody’s Introduction to Darab Hormasyar's Rivayat, ed. by M. R. Unvala, Bom-
bay, 1923, p. 40. t Ibid. p. 99.
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“this MS.) have never been written ; but a.il deficiencies of this
“MS. can be supplied from W, except the contents of fols. 535
“and 540 which must have been lost before 1763.

“This MS. itself is probably the original compilation of Darab
“Hormazyar Framroz Kiyamu-d-din (or Kawamu-d-din) Kai-
“Kubad Hamjiyar Padam Sanjanah, and contains eleven colo-
“phons written in his name and varying in date from 20th
“April to 21st November, 1679, at which latter date the com.
“pilation was completed. His names and dates occur on folios
“13a8-10, 30all-15, 34a(centre), 50b(bottom), 78a(bottom),
“106b(bottom), 108a5-6, 198b3-4, 484a4-7, 518b5-8, and 550a-
“16-18; the dates of which are six years earlier than that of
“Darab’s supposed original Rivayat at Balsar, mentioned in the
“Parsi Prakash, p. 16, n. 3.

“Other copies of Darab’s Rivayat exist in the Mulla Firuz
“Library, and in that of Dastur Dr. Jamasp Minochiharji, both
“in Bombay; and in some cases the arrangementr of the con-
‘“tents varies, as appears from the catalogue of M. F. Library
“(Bombay : 1873), pp. 172-178.

“The following is an alphabetical list of the authorities quot-
“ed in this Rivayat; with their probable dates, so far as has
“been ascertained. But for further particulars, regarding these
“dates, and about the Zoroastrian era, formerly used in Iran
“and dating from the death of Yazdakard in the 20th year of
“his reign, see Grundriss der iranischen Philologie, vol. ii, pp.
“125-127, 121, 122.”*

Begins: The first vol. begins with a colloquy between Zoroaster
and Ormazd, in Pazand character. The second volume begins
with Gah-e-Havan in Avesta.

This MS. was commenced on 70z Khordad, mak Meher, 1047
AY./11th May, 1678 A.C., and completed, as stated in the
colophon, at the end of the second volume, on 70z Dep Meher,
mah Farwardin, 1049 A.Y./21st Nov., 1679, showing that _tEE

* Concerning the dates in this. M8. see Dr, Modi’s criticism in his Introduction men-
tioned above. :
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compiler devoted one year, six months, and nine days to the
transcription of it. Of the nine other MSS. of this Riwayat,
the one in the Mulla Firuz Library is described at length by
Rehatsek (MF pp. 172-78, No. 1).

Other copies: Ind. Libr. For the nine MSS. mentioned above
see Dr. Modi’s Introduction referred to above. See also MRD
pp- 37, 50, 123; Cama p. 148.

Ff. vol. i, 1-287; vol. ii, 308-556 ; 20 folios from the beginning of the second vol. are
missing ; but a list of their contents is given by Dr. West; fi. 551, 552-554, contain sketches
of two iron gahans or biers, three sketch-plans of a Dakhma, with Gujarati notes. 8 10-8
or-4x8:9, 7-7x5-7. No jadwals. LL 21. Ind. Nast., Pahlawi, Pazand, Avesta, and Guja-

rati. Writing, black and red. Or. pap. Edges of a few folios repaired. A few mutilated
folios remounted. Cond. good.

Volume LII (B.U.L)).
RIWAYAT-E-HAFTAD WA HASHT (=20 5 3bie <l ).

It is a complete copy of what is popularly known amongst
the Indian Parsis as Ithoter Riwayat, and called in Persian
&b 3 S, o2a 5 okia, Tt consists of the Answers (given in 1142
AY /1773 A.C.) to the 78 questions on religious subjects of
practical importance, proposed by the Qadmi leaders of the
Parsis of Surat to the priests of Yazd and Kirman. It is writ-
ten in Persian prose, with a few verses at the beginning. For
an explanation of the term Riwayat, its importance, and its
classification, see Introduction to Darab Hormazyar's Riwayat,
ed. by Unvala, vol. i, Bombay, 1922. After the praise of God
and the Prophet Zoroaster, the Dasturs of Yazd and Kirman
send greetings to those of Surat and Broach, particularly to
Dastur Darab and Dastur Ka'as (the Astrologer and father of the
famous scholar Mulla Firoz), and inform them that their letter
containing religious questions had been received and that the
latter had been answered. They hope that the answers will be
found satisfactory. Then follow the 78 questions with their
answers, covering pp. 8-101. On pp. 102 et seq. Dastur Mar-
zaban s/o of Dastur Hoshang of Iran (the learned priest who
‘ 42



330

answered the abovementioned questions)* informs the Dasturs
and Mobads of India that the Nawzod ceremony of Dastiirzada,
i.e.,, son of -Dastur Peshotan s/o Dastur Ka'us, was performed
on the day Din-Izid, month Ardi Behesht, 1141 A.Y.=29th
Jumada II, 1185 A.H. (9th October, 1771 A.C.),=28th Ilal-e-
Rami, 2082 Iskandari, the day being Wednesday.

Begins : ('.f”\;_ sl ‘-\3 gN e f.!-”\" f\;J. M‘Jﬂ

This Riwayat was translated into Gujarati by K. F. Marzabanji,
Bombay, 1846 A.D.

Our MS. ends on p. 105, where the colophon gives the date
of transcription as follows: Khordad day, Aban month, 1142 A.Y.
=25th Muharram, 1187 A.H., Sunday, 2084 Iskandari=29th
Farwardin-e-Jalali, 95 (?), Malik Shahi. The date of this copy is
identical with that of MF p. 180, No. 5, viz., Khordad, Aban, 1142
AY., but the year of the corresponding Hijri date given by
Rehatsek, viz., 25th Muharram, 1182, is wrong. It should be
1187 (See Mc Cudden's Oriental Eras, p. 70). The date 25th
Mubarram is correct. It corresponds to Sunday (as mentioned
in the colophon of our copy), the 18th April, 1773 A.C. The
name of the copyist of our MS. is not mentioned in the col-
ophon. The name &~ >¥#, given in the last line on p. 2, is that
of the Katib or “scribe” of the original letter sent to India.
The same name is repeated in the other copy in this Collection
noticed below. In MFS, p. xxxix, the name of the *“transcriber
of the Book” is given as Fualad bin Rustam. Pages 106 and
107 contain transcriptions in Pahlawi and Persian of the seals
and names of Dasturs affixed to the original letter.

The MS. corresponds to X, 15a, Ban. Cat., p. 267.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MF p. 180, No. 5; MFS p. xxxix;
MRD p. 25.

Pp.107. 8 8-8x4-7, 6-1x3-8. No jadwals. LL 11. Ind. Nast. Stray words and ex-
pressions in Pahlawi. Or. pap. Headings in red. Blightly wormeaten. Cond. good. '

* See MFSB p. xxxix,
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Volume LIHI (B.U. L).

ZARTUSHT-NAMA (4l =8,3).
and

RIWAYAT-E-HAFTAD WA HASHT (=-ts 5 skia <)y ,).

This is a composite MS. consisting of two Persian books,
viz., (1) «V =253 and (2) [@b 5 ] ota 5 5lia culy, ) corres-
ponding to X, 31, and X, 16, of Banaji's Catalogue, p. 267.

(1). ZARTUSHT-NAMA (4l =uti,3).

This is also called «,539, (as in the superscription at
the beginning of the poem and also in the colophon on fol. 54).
It is a poem in the metre of Firdawsi’s Skaknama, extending
over about one thousand and 'six hundred couplets and dealing
with the life and miracles of Zoroaster. From R i, pp. 46, 47,
EB No. 1947, and Wilson's “Parsi Religion” (Bombay, 1843,
pp. 417-427), we learn that the author of this poem was one
25 0 ¢l «=255, who followed an earlier poetical version by Kay
Ka'ts (itself a Persian versified translation of a Life of Zoro-
aster, originally written in Pahlawi) and completed his poem
in 647 AY./ 1277-78 A.C. But the lines occurring towards the
end of the poem, on which the above information is evidently
based, are not to be found in our copy. All that we learn from
it is that one Ka'as-e-Kay or rather Kay-Ka'us (fol. 54b) s/o
Kay Khusraw s/o Dara originally from Ray (fol. 3b), speaking
in the first person, says that he was asked by a Mobad to put
into Persian verse a certain Pahlawi ‘Life of Zoroaster’, which
he had read with him, that thereafter a Divine messenger (s~)
appeared to him in a dream and pressed him to undertake the
work, and that when he related the dream to his father, Kay
Khusraw, the latter further pressed him to do it.

Begins: oy s KT s J‘\Jg o Ol 6‘4"-(\2‘ o=

The work has been noticed with a list of headings by Hyde in
his Hist. religio. vetr. Persa. Dr. Wilson in his Parsi Religion
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(Bombay, 1843, pp. 417-427) has given a lengthy review of its
contents. At the end of the same volume is appended East-
wick’s translation of the whole work (pp. 477-522). See also
Anquetil's Vie de Zoroaster and Mujizat-e-Zartushti, published
in Gujarati, by Edalji Darabji, -Bombay, 1840.

Our copy, as stated in the colophon (fol. 54), was finished on
the Rashn day, Bahman month, 1164 A.Y./1794-95, by Mobad-
zada Tehmilji s/o Dastur Jiwanji s/o Dastur Faridanji.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MFS p. xxix; MRD p. 103. For.
Libr. R i pp. 46 et seq.; EB Nos. 1947-48; R Br p. 127.

Ff. 54. B 7-8%5-5, 5-7x3-5. No jadwals. LL 15. Ind. Nast. Europ. pap. Slightly
wormeaten. Cond. good. Bound with the next MS.

(2. RIWAYAT-E-HAFTAD WA [=-a 5 slia aly))

HASHT PURSISH WA PASOKH | CWL 3 Sy, j°

Another copy of the work deAscribed above No. LII
(B.U.L)).

Begins: r;f)}\i )\.)\J wl N & ‘,.'f))\s r\:, WK o~

The date of transcription, as given in the colophon, is Mina
day, Wahman month, 1163 A.Y./1793-94, and the name of the
copyist is the same as that of the above MS,, viz., Tehmalji
s/o Dastur Jiwanji Bhartichi, who wrote it for his own use.

Fi. 56-112. 8.7-9%5:6, 5:5x3. No jadwals. LL 13. Ind. Nast. Europ. pap. Head-
ings of questions and answers in red. Cond. good.

Volume LIV (B.U.L),

RIWAYAT-E-DINT (&> <2ls)).

It is labelled &> =¥i= and &> <'ss and treats of sundry
matters connected with the Zoroastrian religion. It is written
in Persian character and begins with:

;b'/‘u‘ 35 £ o 5\; 5)} &\ u\'«‘y OV waalisal 3 el
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After the hdjats, mention is made of the various amshaspandan
and of the various objects on which they preside. This is
followed by an account of the nosks of the Avesta and of the
Gahanbar, ete. It corresponds probably to X, 17, of Banaji’s
Cat., p. 267.

£ 10. 8 8-23x6, Tx4-2, No jadwals. LL 20-22. Ind. Nast. Or. pap. Wormeaten,
Cond. good.

Volume LV (B.U.L),

AHWAL-E-SABR WA A
SHAKEB-E-‘SKDARBAD (-“\‘-J g V-C‘ I e J‘:")-

This is a small Persian poem corresponding to X, 18, of
Banaji's Cat., p. 267, and begins with:

ﬁ)-’u‘g}‘(}.k’ﬁwﬁg ‘w (é“/ B (K oM \A})\J&-

The author’s. name, Nawsherwin, is mentioned in the last coup-
let on fol. 4b:

e s o) Oy U 5 o S Oy oo Say

It narrates the story of the pious +xie - st.1, who remained
grateful to God throughout his life and would not possibly
think of Him as being the author of Evil. His faith in the
goodness of God and his superhuman Patience in trying circum-
stances and great sufferrings remained unshaken even though
he was struck with a severe malady, in which his whole body
became full of worms, which went on eating into it for seven
years. At last he was miraculously cured. Once, we are told,
a shepherd fell in love with his wife, and was after her for three
years. He wanted to seduce her, but she was miraculously
saved. For a full paraphrase in English of these stories, see
Dhabhar's Persian Rewayats, Bombay, 1932, p. 281. This Adar-
bad, who had the reputation of being a very wise ‘dastur’, is
statéd to have flourished in the fourth century of the Christian
era and to be the author of Madegan-¢-lak yom, which ‘describes
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in detail the peculiar virtues of each day of the Zoroastrian
month’ (see Karaka's History of the Parsis, i, p. 132). Accord-
ing to Dr. Wilson (Parsi Religion, p.13), he was a ‘contem-
porary of Shahpur, the successor of Ardeshir Babegan’. 1If the
‘dastur’ is supposed to have flourished in the fourth century
A.C., he could not have been a contemporary of the successor
of Ardeshir Babegan; for the latter’s son and successor, Shah-
pur, ruled from 241 to 272 A.D.(see Warner and Warner's
Shahnama, vi, p. 294). The monarch who ruled over Persia
in the fourth century A.C. was the famous Shahpur-e-Zu’l-Aktaf,
who reigned from 309 to 379 A.D. (see Warner and Warner's
Shaknama, vi, p. 321). This Shahpur was descended from Arde-
shir in the fourth, or according to the Shahnama, in the eighth
degree. See the abovementioned edition of the Skaknama.

Pf. 4. 8 6x4-2, 4-8x3-2. No jadwals. LL 13. Ind. Nast. Or. pap. Cond. good.

Volume LVI (B/U.L).

SAD DAR (BAHR-E-RAMAL) (Jo) & J2 42).

An incomplete and defective copy of a Persian poetical
version of the Sad Dar, Nagr. 1t is sometimes called Sad Dar,
Bahr-e-Tawil, ie., “A Hundred Gates” (of the City of Know-
ledge of the Zoroastrian Religion), or “Chapters in the Long
Metre”, viz., Ssise b Jyie oute Yoy 2. It is called fawil or
“long”, simply because it is longer than that of the poetical
version known as Sad Dar, Nazm, which is composed in the
Bahr-e-Mutaqarib, i.e., the metre of the Shaknama. The pres-
ent version was made by two persons, viz., (1) Rustam s/o
Isfandiyar, whose name ocours as takhallus in the last couplet
of every one of the first 16 dars, and (2) Behzad s/o Rustam,
who completed the remaining portion of the poem (see the next
MS.). Between folios numbered 40 and 41, a few folios con-
taining the text of chapters 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, and 19 (portion)
are missing. Fol. 17b is blank.
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Begins: s sl A olsy oS cait 4w . ol

A BRC LT RPRY- RO SR
The date of composition of-this work is 973 A.Y./1605 A.C.,
(see Dr. Dhabhar’s Saddar Nasr and Saddar Bundehesh, Bom-
bay, 1909, p. vi.). The forty-third is the last dar dealt with.
It abruptly ends on f. 58 with =255 o7 s 5ol 0T £S5 Tt
corresponds to X, 19, of Banaji's Cat., p. 267.
This MS. bears no date of transcription.

Other copies: Ind. Ltbr. MFS p. xxxii; MRD p. 41.

Fi.58. 8 5:1x5-6, 3-6x3 to 3:5. No jadwals. LL 10. to 12. Ind, Nast. Or. pap.
Blank spaces for headings of sections. Wormeaten. Cond. good.

Volume LVII (B.U.L)).

SAD DAR; BAHR-E-TAWIL, (obuls , b £ 55 a0
WA DASTAN-E-JANG-E- il b ol
RUSTAM BA ISFANDIVAR | Jul b ov) x|

This composite MS. corresponding to X, 20, of Banaji's
Cat., p. 267, consists of (1) A portion of Sad Dar, Bahr-e-Tawil
(lo+ = 5 +2) and (2) A portion of the Dastan-e-Jang-e-Rus-
tam ba Isfandiyar (G\asa)l ¢Lor 5eul),  Both the extracts
are defective at the beginning and the end. The first folio is
missing. The MS. begins on f. 2 with the following couplet:

EFITEN £5'3 23 o K5 s _)\....j{_,{;f 30y 029 K5

After the praise of Almighty God, the author prays that He may
sharpen his poetic intellect so as to enable him to versify the
book Sad Dar (in prose), containing a hundred chapters which
deal with =l» and =ly. They were originally collected by
three Dasturs from Zend and Pazand books (fol. 3, lines 4, 5, 8,

et seq.). On the same folio, in line 10, the names of the three
Dasturs are given as follows:

E ﬁ\o\o_x.lf_.a_’df_)j.;wu;r\i s

o 53l ot o 4 OLL
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This version was made by (1) Rustam s/o Isfandiyar and (2)
Behzad s/o Rustam, in 973 A.Y./1605 A.C. (see Dhabhar's
Sad Dar Nasr, p. vi). Rustam wrote the first 16 chapters,
inserting at the end of each chapter his name, Rustam, by way
of takhallus, after which he died of snake bite. The remain-
ing portion of the work was composed by Behzad. On fol. 40b,
in lines 1 and 2, one reads:

o Dbt Lo, S §5 o ezl
o Dby oilewl @y WO s
o Ol ocwsy g ) ad s
o Olay 5 fes sle e @S UL

The metre of the poem is useis L Ssis ate oy but the form
is that of a masnaw?, i.e., each couplet has an independent
rhyme of its own. The poem extends from f.2 to f. 52, after
which, 8 folios, beginning with :

¥ u:')‘ "\iTuﬁTJ Js “-‘Tﬁ &

2 @)3 [S U0 .}).w fJ: ‘ff'. 3

o 558 wh e 2
and containing an extract from the Shalnama, which deals with
the episode of Rustam and Isfandiyar and is written in a dif-
ferent hand, different ink, and on different paper, have been
inserted. Thereafter the peem, Sad Dar, is continued, with
gaps, on 16 folios. Then again the story of Rustam and Is-
fandiyar is resumed. It covers 8 folios and abruptly comes to

an end.
The MS. does not bear any date of transcription.

Other copies: For Sad Dar see the preceding volume; and
for Shahnama, see Vol. XXXVI (B.U.L.) above.
Ff.83. 8 5o0rb5-2x4,8-8or4x8 (Sad Dar), and 4-8x4, 8-2x2-9 (Shahnama). No

Jjadwals. LL 18 (Sad Dar} and 11 (of three hemistichs each, in the Shdhndma), Ind. Nast.
Or. pap. Wormeaten. Some margins repaired. Cond. good,
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~ Volume LVIII (B.U.L).

SAD DAR NAZM (& 55 42).

This is an incomplete and defective copy of a Persian
poetical version of Sad Dar, i.e., “A Hundred Gates or Chap-
ters”, dealing with a hundred religious and moral subjects con-
nected with Zoroastrianism. Three learned Dasturs, named
Vardast, Medyomah, and Syavakhsh, are said to have written
the Sad Dar Nasr (in Persian prose), “at the time of the Arab
conquest.””* Later on two Persian metrical translations of
this prose work were made, the one entitled Sad Dar Nazm
and the other Sad Dar Bahr-e-Tawil. The former was com-
posed by Iran Shah s/o Malek Shiah of Kermin, in 864 A.Y./
900 A.H./1494-96t; and the latter by two persoms, viz., Rus-
tam bin Iefandiyar and Behzad, in 973 A.Y./1605. Our MS.
represents the former and begins with:

c)\;’ ‘5\.\"—}9,’::;3.5)‘.\; o wlas 9 ol Walus rL’

It seems that portions of at least three different copies are bound
together. The first eight folios, the paper and writing of which
are quite different from the rest, contain the text from the be-
ginning of the poem to about ten chapters and a half. Folios
9 et seqq. are taken from a different copy. The first couplet
on fol. 9, viz., _.»> +s s +&! e v SNESS LI E VR P R
is the fourth couplet on fol. 3, showing that about 44 couplets
are missing from the beginning of the second copy. The last
couplet on fol.8b, viz., ' o' 5' & is the seventh couplet on
fol. 16b. At the same time couplets from 3 on fol. 9 to the last
but one on fol. 10, i.e., 42 couplets in all found in the second
copy, are wanting in the first. These missing couplets have a
certain historical importance. They give us the name of the
author, Iran Shah (f.19, line 9), and the date of composition
of the poem, 864 A.Y./1494-95 (fol. 19, lines 11-13). Folios

. Sadw Nagr, edited by Dhabhar, Bombay, 1909, Introd., p. viil.
) t The year given in Dhibhars.ﬁ'adDarpvi is 1496 ; but it is not correct. See Pro-
fessor Hodivala's Studies in Porsi History, Bombsy, 1990, p, 801, BSee also R pp. 46-49,
43
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23-36 are again taken from a different copy, of which the re-
maining folios form a part. The last chapter is the 100th dar,
but it is incomplete; only a few coupletz appear to be want-
ing. The last folio, of which a part is lost, ends with: "

By e el o ke BV 5 e

Dr. Hyde translated the Sad Dar Nazm into Latin in his His-
toria Religionts Veterum Persarum, A.C.1700. For further par-
ticulars of the Sad Dar Nazm, the Sad Dar Bahr-e-Tawil, the
Sad Dar Nasr, and the Sad Dar Bundehish (in Persian), see
Dhabhar’s edition of the last two books, Bombay, 1909. This
MS. corresponds to X, 21, of Banaji's Cat., p. 267.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MFS p. xxxi; MRD pp. 102, 103.
S 7-9x4-4, 5:5x3-9, LL 16, in the first part; and 8-4x4-8, 5-8x2-7, LL 15, in the

second part. No jadwals. Ind. Nast. Or. pap. A few headings in red ; and blank spaces for
the rest. A few folios mounted and repaired. Worméaten, Cond. fair.

Volume LIX (B.U.L),

SAD DAR NAZM (}5 0> A2).

Another incomplete and defective copy of the Persian
poetical version of Sad Dar described above.

Begins: ol ) 5 ad Kol o Sl 5 Ol wslas el
This copy comes down to the end of the 94th dar. It corres-
ponds to X, 22, of Banaji’s Cat., p. 267. .

Other copies: See the preceding volume.

8 7-5%58, 5-5x4-6. No jadwals. LL 13, three hemistichs to a line. Blank spaces
for headings. Or. pap. Ind. Nast. S8lightly wormeaten. Cond. good.

Volume LX (B.U.L.).

WASF-E-AMSHASFANDAN (Olkaulial Cisy).

~ This composite MS. corresponding to X, 23, of Banaji’s
Cat., p. 267, contains the following:
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1. Fi 1-2b. Wagf-e-Amshasfandan (C)L\;&..L:.J o )‘).

This title appears in the last line on fol. 6b, where it is
stated : Olaranlia) cisy OLS as 6. This is an incomplete mag-
nawt, in the metre of Firdawsi's Shaknama, i.e., mutagarib oc-
tameter, containing a description and praises of the 33 am-
shaspandans.

Begins: 45 86K Lty 55 s 25 6ob § S o 7
This magnaw? is probably continued on fol. 6b.

2. Ff. 3-6a. Another fragment of a masnaw?, in Hazaj hexa-
meter, beginning with:

by gy 5y o oK Wy el 5
It contains the stories of +Lab b 3k e ys w50 (£.5), and « &>
=15 sr 2 5> (f.6a). It is probably continued on f.17.

3. T.6b.. Again some couplets in the mutagarib metre, pro-
bably a continuation of No.1l. At the end of the couplets
there is a remark o'auile) ciey as )

4. Ff.7-16b. Pursesh-e-Zartusht (a‘-:'f 20 e _,;).

The fragment of a masnawi in the mutagarib metre, con-
taining questions put by Zoroaster to Almighty God and His
replies.

Begins: ;L}T CJ\,.’.- )Kéfg‘g L) c,.:‘ijj.\:«,;_,l{f;

5. F{.17-21b. Another fragment of a masnawt, in the Hazaj
hexameter, probably a continuation of No.2 above.

Begins: Oy ol 4 5\» oo e Oap Jas gsls L (.f
6. Ff.22-24. Deals with some religious matters, in Persian
prose.

Begins: el A4 B sl o T S

7. - Fi.24b-25b.. Treats of some religious rites observed by
Zoroastrian 'women ir India.
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Begins: Obap 0L Ol ga 5o SMTJ,. Hady o)
F't. 26, 27a are left blank; fol. 27b is in Gujarati.

8. Ff.28-33. A question () and answer (s\) regarding
the ‘correct’ way of making the Daran (sacred bread) and Fra-
sast, and the symbolism (é~) of Daran, with illustrations of the
‘Great’ Daran (952 «) of 33 dirams in weight, the Frasast
(- +3) of 31 dirams in weight, the Sun-faced (s, 42,5) Darin,
the Moon-faced (s, +\) Daran, etc. The question and the answer
are fully translated into English, on pp. 402 and 403, of Dhabhar's
Persian Rivayats, Bombay, 1912. The remaining folios also
deal with the Daran, and are written in Avesta.

Fi. 33, 8.6x4-5,5-1x8-5. No jadwals. LL 20 to 23. Ind. Nast. Or. pap. Edges of
pages repaired. Wormeaten. Cond. good.

Volume LXI (B.U.L),

TA’SIR-E-‘ATSAH ZADAN
WA SUKHUN-E-KULAGH

This small MS. gives in Persian prose the significance of
Sneezing in 24 lines and that of the cry of the Black Crow,
in 34 lines. Neither the name of the author nor that of tne
copyist is given. Nor is the date of transcription mentioned.

It begins as follows:
cud 225 05 o Ll 3 sl adee AU Hoo ol
Gt il el JB oy sl st dkee u YL S
Fol. 2 begins with:
S T 3t il 225 ke EHK o U5 BT s el
af Sl oola 1, ds

The MS. corresponds to X, 25, of Banaji's Cat., p. 267.

FL 8. 84-8x4-1,8-5x8. Nojadwals, LL12. Ind. Nast. Or.pap. Slightly worm-
eaten. Cond. fair.

(8K & 5 035 wde 1),
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Volume LXII (B.U.L)),

ARDAWIRAF-NAMA (46 O3, )0).

This MB. corresponding to X, 29, of Banaji's Cat., p. 267,
is an incomplete and defective copy of a Persian poetical version
of the Pablawi Artawiraf-namak, probably based on an earlier
Persian prose version. It is said that in the days of Ardashir-e-
Babegan, the founder of the Sasanian dynasty (3rd cent. A.D.)
“a man of high repute and sanctity named Ardi Viraf made
a journey to heaven and hell by common consent and recounted,
in the presence of the king and the whole Zoroastrian populace,
what he had seen and heard during his ultramundane journey.
A learned scribe committed to writing all that Viraf said, the
treatise describing the visions being called after him Arda
Viraf Nameh”*. The original Pahlawi text was published in
1872 by Hoshangji, Haug, and West, under the patronage of
the Bombay Government, and a new edition with an Introduc-
tion, Notes, Gujarati translation, and a Persian version of Zar-
tusht Bahram in verse (published for the first time) was brought

“out by Dastur Kaikhusru J. Asa, Bombay, 1902, to which the
reader is referred for information regarding the French trans-
lation by Barthelemy, Paris, 1887, and the English translation
by Pope, London, 1816. See also Viraf, Adamnan, and Dante
by J. J. Modi, Bombay, 1914; Wilson’s Parsi Religion, pp. 435~
444 ; Spiegel’'s Tradit. Lit. de Parsen; Anquetil’'s Zend Avesta,
vol. ii, p. xxxii; and Sachau’s Contributions to the Knowledge of
Parsee Literature, JRAS 1870, p. 279 et seqq. The Persian
version published by Dastur Asa is by Zartusht bin Bahram,
who is said (EIO No.2819) to have “composed it immediately
“after the completion of the Zartushtndma (a translation in
“Persian verse of the Life of Zoroaster written originally in
“Pahlawt) in the year 647 of the Yazdajirdi era (=1277-78).”
Although the beginning of our copy is nearly the same as that
of Asa's edition, and the first two couplets on fol. 22, viz.,

"* Page ii of the Introduotion to the Ardairaf Nameh, the original Pahlawi text with
an introd., notes, Guj. transl., etc., by Dastur K. Asa, Bombay, 1902.
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$l «iS ooz and E) @' 05 ea2 ) are identical with those on p. 5 of
the latter, yet the order of couplets, as well as the text of our
copy, differs considerably. The name of the author, Zartush$,
occurs on fol. 21b in the following couplet:

C":_-b (Jtub o ‘S";{j _))\:A & @Otw\b BEE D) &‘L-ﬁ)_') U)‘—(
Begins: Jas % (‘:)g"b. G35 e Al wdas Of (.l:.!
After one more couplet, viz.,

Slo s 0 b il S 2 Ol Il 5l e S S

which does not agree with the second in Asa’s edition, there is
a blank of about 15 couplets, which extends to fol. 2, where the
poem is continued with the following couplet:

.b\:.v o.ui_fT 45_) . ‘.b‘t'..:j oAf.)T ‘JU\)
The MS. ends abruptly on fol. 27b, with, the following couplet:
S 3 s Ky s o 0Ll a K

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MFS pp. 172 and 179, Nos. 1, 2;
MRD pp. 24, 36, 99, 103. Ior. Libr. EIO No. 2819; R i pp. 47,
49; EB No. 1950.

© B 5-1x5, 8:5%x3-2. Nojadwals. LL 9. Ind. Nast. Or. pap. Wormeaten, Cond. good.
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NAMES OF PERSONS

The references are to the pages of the Catalogue. The principal
ones are denoted by heavy figures, while mere incidental mention is
indicated by lighter type. For convenience of reference the names have
been farranged in strictly alphabetical order. This arrangement lends
itse;f more easily to facility of reference than the more scholarly sys-
tes by which, for example, 4ba-Zar and Ibn-e-Sina are shown
rsspectively under Z and S and not under 4 and I, and Jalalu'd-
D precedes Jalal-e-Farahant.

Abaqga Khan, . - 83
‘Abbas I, Shah, ... ... 197, 253
1, Shah, ... .. . ... 124, 163
, -e-Safawi, Shah, 81
., Igbal, 8, 17
» Sayyed ‘Abbas ‘Ah, ... 152(63)
‘Abdi, Baba (of Gilan), 82
‘Abduw’l-‘Ali Bahrwl-‘Ulam, ... . 214.215
» ~Aviz s/o ‘Abdu’r-Rashid Khan (ruler of hashghar), 106
. -Bagi, Mir, - 86
, -Fattah-e-Husayni, ... 114
,» -Ghaffar Shafe, Shaykh Na]mud Dm 82
. -Ghafar (of Lar), Mulla, 53
» -Ghani, (of Hamadin), R 72
" ., Mir (of Tafrish), 68
.» -Haqq (poet), - 80
» » Sajawal of Sarhind, 243
. -Hayy s/o Shahnawiz Khan, 112
» -Kadir, Amir, s/fo Q. Mas‘ad of Ray, 75
» -Karim, Imamu’'d-Din Abu’l-Qésim, 82
* " Khan s/o ‘Abdu’r-Rashid Khan (ruler of
Kashghar), 106

49



‘Abdu’l-Karim, Mulla, 186
” " Munshj, .. 269, 270
» -Khalig-e-Ghajdawani, 99
‘Abdu’llah b. ‘Abdu’l-Karim, al-Qarashi, (Abu Zar* a) 72, 718, 87
- b. ‘Abdu’r-Rahman (of Tehra.n) 72
" b. Hasan Makki, .... - 218
" b. Muhammad al-‘Ubaydi, ... 101
» b. Muhammad Kharraz, 72
" b. Muhammad Marwarid, Khwaja Shlha.bu’d Din, 234
- b. Saffah, - 18
. -e-Ansari, Khwaja, .. 34,138, 211, 226
o -e-Gazrani, 103
" -e-Jami, Hatifi, see Hatifi.
" Qazi, b. Qazi Muhammad, ... 74
» Quli Qutb Shih, 133
" Qutb Shah, Sultan, . 131, 147
- Sultan s/o ‘Abdu’r-Rashid I\han (ruler of Kash-
ghar), 106
Yaqini, Qazi, ... 81
‘Abdu’l Latif al-‘Abbasi, ... 240, 254
" » Khan s/o ‘Abdu’ r-Rashld Khan (ruler of
Kashghar), ... 106
. -Majid Khan, 195
» -Malik, Khwaja, 95
» -Qadir, Amir, s/o Qizi Mas'ad of Ray, .. 75
" .  (of Badayin), . 178,277

”

”

”

.  (of Baghdad, author of Lughat e-Shahnama), 306
.  -e-Jilani, Shaykh Muhyi'd-Din (founder of

the Qadiriyya Order), ... 46, 81, 84, 184

»  Samarqandi Deblawi, ... 203

.  Shaykh Ziyau'd-Din Aba-Najib, ... 84
-Wahhab, Mir, 86
-Wahid, Mawlana, ... 82

-Wase' Hansawi, 128

‘Abdu r-Rahim Khankhanin, see Khankhanan.
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‘Abdw'r-Rahim Sultin s/o ‘Abdu’r-Rashid Khan (ruler of

Kashghar), ... 106

.. -Rahmin b. ‘Abdu’r-Rasil ‘Abba.s1 al- ‘Ala.wx al-
Chishti, 134
" »  b. Abi Hatim Hanbalx, (of Tehran), 72
" »  Qazi (of Tabriz), 86
, -Rashid Khan (ruler of Kashghar), ... 105,106
. -Razi, Khwaja, 76
-Razzaq-e-Lahiji, ... 163
‘Abdu sh-Shakiar Mién, 34
‘Abdu’s-Salam, .... 175
. " b. Mubhammad, 82
Abdu's-Samad, Mawlana, ... 86
" " Qazi, 101
‘Abid b. al-Abras, 212
‘Ebid, Ghulim Zaynu'l-‘Abidin, . 152(62)
‘Abidi (poet), ... 90

‘Abid Khan (=Qalich Kha,n), see Qahch Khan.

Aba ‘Abdu’llah ad-Darami (Traditionist), 92
" " b. Haddad (of Tehran), 72
- - Chawa Para (of Hamadan), 71
» ‘Ali-e-Jurjani, 78
" »  Shatranji, 94
v w  Sina, .. vee 70, 104
. Baban (or Bayan), Shaykh Abu ‘Ah, 82
» Bakr, Atabeg Nusratu'd-Din, 298
» . Bahli (of Tehran), 72
v . -e-Bhashi, 114
" » -e-Warraqg, 92
" . (of Hamadan), ... 71
" »  Mirza (ruler of Kashghar), - 106
" . Muhammad b. ‘Abbis, (=Tabar Khéa), 91
" »  Shaykh, (of Tehran), - 72
" » (b)) Tahir, 84
. Barakah (of Hamadan), 71

» Bashar b. Yanus, 104
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Abii Ishaq Ibrahim b. Yahya, Shaykh, .85
. »  Inja, Shah, 83
- »  (of Kash), 97
" »  Shaykh, (of Shiriz), ... 102,103

Abu’l-‘Abbas (of Arran), ... 90
. -Ala-e-Ganjawi, . 89, 90, 251
» -Baqa b. ‘Abdu’l-Baqi al Husayni, \Ilr ... 143, 144
. -Barakat, Khwaja, . 97
» -Fath-e-Gilani, Hakim, 82, 1()4 198-199
" » Qabil Khan, Munshi, see Qabilkhin.

. -Fagl (minister of Akbar), 31, 34, 223, 230, 281-282
" »  Muhammad-e-Daftari, 65
, -Ghéazi Sultan Husayn Mirza, see Husayn Mirza.

. -Hasan Badshah (=Hasan Qutb Shah), 116
" » -e-Farahani, ... 219
. v Zahid, 82
. -Husayn b. al-Hasaql (9) (of Hamadan) 72
. -Khayr ‘dshig, Mawlana, < 95
» -Ma‘ani (or Ma‘ali) of Ray, T4
, -Mafakhir-e-Razi, 74
,» -Qasim b. Samash, 92
" , -e-Gurgani, Shaykh, 78
v . Hakim, 92
- .  Shaykh, (of Ra.y), 75
. .  Shaykh, (of Tehran), 72
. -Wafa, Khwaja (=Firishta), 9]

Aba Mansar-e-Tasi, 103
. Nasr b. S&f, 103
v . -e-Faribi, see Aba Nasr Muhammad Turki.

" , Muhammad Turki-(=Aba Nagr-e-Faribi), 104
" , Parsa, Khwaja, ... 100
» Sa‘d b. Mas‘ad b. Sa‘d b. Salma.n, 72
. Sa‘id Abu’l-Khayr, .. 209
» , Khan, Sultan, ... 105
" . Mirza, Sultan, ... 86 108, 196

(the Mongol), ... - 9, 81

”
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Abii Sa‘id Sultin, (grandfather of Babur), ;6

" »  s/o‘Abdu’r-Rashid Khan (ruler of Ka,sh- '

ghar), 106

., Tahir, 89

,,  ‘Umar (or ‘Umrah), Kamalud Dm, 84

., Zar'a, see ‘Abdu’llah b. ‘Abdu’l-Karim.

Abtizarjmehr, ... 287
Adam Mansir, ... 116
Adarbad, 333
Adlnm Mawlana, 83
- Sultan s/o ‘Abdu’r- Ras‘nd Khan (ruler of Ka,sh—

ghar), 106
‘Adudu’d-Din-e-Iji, 79
‘Afif Nava Kashani, see ‘Afif Nar.

. Nir-e-Kashani, 18
Afirin (poet), ... 202
Afroz, Mawlawi \Iu!mnmad Saheb . 151(12)
Afsos, Mir Sher ‘Al LR . 212.213
Aftab (poet), ... 202
Afzali (poet), ... 202
Afzalkhin (= Mulla Shukm lla,h -e- Shlr&m) 186
Afzal Nami, Khwaja, 76
‘Ahdi Qarakali, .... 101

»  Qazl, (of Ray), 74

»  (of Sawa), 71
Ahli, ... ... 13,211
Ahmad ‘Al Kh'm, Enrdar er, 19

. (of Ardabil), Mawlana, 87

»  Baba Simahi (or Samasi), 99

» b, ‘Abdu’r-Rahim Safipar, 195

» b. al-Furat, Abid Mas‘ad, 72

»  b. Mansar al-Muzaffari (or al- ’\Iuta,hhan) al ISbl-

jabi, Aba Nasr, e 119-121
» b, Mu’ayyad, Shihabu’d-Din, ... 94

»  b.Muhammad al-Manshiri, Abd Sa‘id, ... 92,93
" b. Muhammad as-Safi, 90
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Ahmad b. Muhammad, Hafiz Abti Nasr, - 98
»  b. Muhammad of Kbilanjan, ... 300
” -e-Ghaffari, Qazi, ... 83, 88
v -e-Ghazzali, 218
. -e-Jam (=Zanda P11), o 224.225
" -e-Jand, Mawlana, ... 101
»  -e-Juwalgar, Shaykh, 101
»  -e-Lahiji, Shaykh, .. 81
" -e-Sawi (poet), 89
»  Fanahi, (Fanarl), Shaykh, 87
. Haji, Amir, 106
»  Khwaja Mirza, (father of the author of Haft-Iqlim), 76
.  Mawlana Nizamu'd-Din, (the astronomer), 81
Mir Ahmadu’llah Chota Saheb, v 181(4)
.  Nizam Shah (of Ahmednagar), 237
,, Sayyed Ahmad Ahmadabadi, ... 151(3)
.  Sayyed Ahmad Miyan, e 181(5)
- Shah, the Bahmanid, e - 159
" Shah-e-Abdali, see Ahmad Shah-e-Durram
" Shah-e-Durrani 2, 26, 269, 270
Tatawi, Mulla, 173
Ahnaf (of Hamadan), 71
Ahgar, 151(7)
Ahsan, Muhammad Husayn, v 181(1)
‘Ajibi (poet), ... 102

Akbar (the Great), 82, 83, 86 90, 95, 106 110, 173, 175, 194,

199, 206, 216, 230, 236, 264, 265, 268, 277, 278, 281

w I e .. 235, 237
» (son of Awmngzeb), v 23
» Khan s/o Amir Dost- Muha.mmad Khan, ... 190,191
,» Khén, Mubammad, ... 228
Akhgar, Raziu'd-Din, e 151(9)
Akhi Faraj-e-Zanjani, 84
Akhtar, Ahmad ‘Ali Haydambadi e 151(8)
.  Mubammad Akramu’d-Din, ... 167

Akhtisan, Jalalu'd-Din (the Shirwanshah), w90, 251
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Akifi (poet) of Gilan, 82
‘Ala al-Munajjim al-Bukbari, see ‘Ali Shah.

‘Alak, Shaykh, ... 82

‘Alamgir, see Awrangzeb,

" I, . . 111,112

‘Alau’d-Dawla, Ruknu’d- Dm (bhe Suﬁ), 77

» -Din, Hakim, 82
. » Imam, - 91
. » (of Khwar), ... 74
" » Mawlana, 106

» Shaykh, 90

‘Ala.'u’l-Mulk (the wazir), ... 97

‘Alawi, Ghulam Jilani, .. 152(67)
Al-Bisiri, Sharafu’d-Din (the author of the Qasida-e-

Burda), .. 203-204

Al-Ghaga'irl, Aba Yazid Muha.mma,d see Muhammad.

‘Ali Akbar-e-Khwafi, = ..~ 114
. al-Aghaji, ... 98
.» al-Balkhi, Abu Muha.mma.d 157
» al-Makki b. Tayfar al-Bastami, ... 306
» Amir Sayyed, 7
» b. Husayn al-Wa'iz, as- Sa.ﬁ, 229
. b. Shihab b. Mubhammad, Amir Sayyed, (of Hama.da.n), 71.
» b. Zayn-e-Tabari, Hakim Abu’l-Husayn, 73

Al-‘Tdras, Ahmad b. ‘Abdu’llah (of Hyderabad), ... 178

" " b. Shaykh (of Broach), 178
” Muhammad (of Surat), 178

‘Ali Dasi (or Disti), Taqiu’d-Din, 77
» -e-Yazdi, Sharafu’d-Din, 30, 65
» Gul, see ‘All, Mawlana.

» Hakim, 82

» Khwaja Shamsu’ d-Dm, 7
» Makhdim Faqih (of Mahim near Bombay), 181
» Mardin Kbhan Afrisiyab Jang Babadur, 19
w Mawlana (=‘All Gul), 80

» Mir Sayyed Sharifu’d-Din, 78
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‘Alf, Mir Shamsu'd-Din (poet), " 80

» . Mirza, ‘Khulgt, . 76-77
»  Muhammad Khan, Mirza Muhamm‘xd Hasan, 263
. Nasir (of Sarhind), ... 168, 198, 209

‘All, Ne‘matkhin, see Ne‘matkhan.

‘Ali, Ramini (or Ramaytani), 99
» Shah, Amir, (of Ray), 75
»  Shah b. Mubhammad b. Qasim al- I&h\wra/ml( ‘Ala

al-Munajjim al-Bukhari), 42

»  Shah, Khwija Taju'd-Din, (waztr of Ul]a)tu), 8]
» Shaykh ‘All Mehri, 152(64)
» Shér, Awir (the minister), 4, 13, 27, 95, 100, 103.
196, 234, 266

, of Taram, Mawlana, ‘Tarami’, &5

Al-Mastari, . ) &9

Al-Mustazhirbi’'llah, . 103

‘Am‘aq, Shihabu'd-Din (the famous pont) 98

Amato Chezaud, S. J., Father, .. 313

‘Amidu’d-Din Abu’l- Fath-e-Nishépﬁﬁ, 29()

Amin Ahmad-e-Razi, " 67
.,  Shiah (the saint of Bijapur), 135

Aminuw’d-Din Did (poet), 8

" Nasir b. ‘Azizu’d-Din, 82

Amir ‘Ali Badshah, . 90)
w  » Sheér (the minister), see ‘Ah Shér.

” Beg VV&ZII‘, 191
., Kalal, Sayyed, 99
,, Khusraw, se¢ Khusraw.

. Khwiand Muhammad, 100
,  Sayyed Mir ‘Al 151(13)

Amire’]-Umard (poet), 20¢

Amir Yahya, . 83

Amlahi, Muhammad D"'d . 145.148

Amuli, Abu’l-Fath, . 80

»  Mubammad b. Mahmad, -80
.  Shaykh ‘Izzu'd-Din, 80
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Anandraim Mukhlis, Raja, ... 127

Anjum, Sayyed Ahmad ‘Al o 151(14)
Anfishirwan (the Sasanian monarch), ... 88
Anwari, Awhadu'd-Din ‘Ali (poet), 45, 248-249
Aqa Muhammad, 70
Aqdas (poet), ... 202
Ardashir-e-Babegan, 341
Arda Viraf, 341
Argham Khan, ... 84
‘Arifi, Mahmud, 176
‘Arif Sultdn s/o ‘Abdu’r- Rashld Khan (bhe ruler of Ka.sh-
ghar), 106
Aristi, 104
Arsalan Khan, ... 98
- Saljiqi, Sultén, . 84
‘Ariigi, Sayfi-e-Bukhari, see Sayfi.
Arza, Siraju’'d-Din ‘Ali Xhan,® 127-129,202
Asad Beg, 83
Asaf (poet), 202
Asafi (poet), .. 196
Asaf Jah Nizamu'l-Mulk, ... 201
. Khan, Ja'far Beg, ... o~ 173
" »  Mirza Qiwamu’d-Din Ja‘ far see Ja'far.
" »  Nawwab, 222
‘Ashiq, Mawlana Abu'l-Khayr, see Abu'l-Khayr.
Ashki of Qumm, Amir, 69
Ashraf ‘All, Mawlawi (of Nasik), 16
»  Jahdn-e-Qazwini, Mirza. 83
Ash-Shilli, Muhammad b. Abi Bakr, see Muhammad.
Asir, (poet), 9
» -e-Akhsikati (poet), ... 102
Asiri, see Muhammad b. Yahya al- L&hl]l
Asir, Jalal - 197, 209, 233
Asiri’d-Din (of Abhar), .. 84
- -e-Akhsikati, ... 99
" -e-Awmani, 2
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~

‘Assar, Mawland Muhammad (poet), -86
‘Ata Malik-e-Juwayni, 65
‘Atau’llah b. Ahmad Me‘mar, 47, 250
" b. Mahmud-e-Husayni, Burha,nu d-D1in, .... 3

. Qaz, 74
Atsiz Khan, 107
.» Khwarazmshah, 17, 94

‘Attar, Faridu’d-Din (the famous poet), 19 20, 34, 35, 36, 60,
61, 62, 63, 64, 155, 156, 187, 188, 227, 273

..  Khwiaja ‘Alau’d-Din,
Hasan,

L] s

Muhammad b Khatlru d Dm,

99
99
see Muhamnad.

Awrangzeb ‘Alamgir, 22, 23, 39, 48, 49, 109, 168, 208, 213, 214,
216, 236, 243, 246, 247, 263, 277

Ayda Kbhan,

‘Aynu’l-Quzat (of Hamadan)
Ayyib, Khwaja, ....
Azad, Mir Ghulam ‘Alj,

Ag‘af, Trshad ‘Ali Shah Sarati,
Agzari, Shaykh,

Azhar, .
‘Aziz, Amir or ’\Iu (poet),
‘Azizi (poet),

Baba Kamal,

» Majin, see Majin.
Bab-e-Farghani,

Babur, (the Emperor),
Badi‘-e-Hamadani,
Badi‘i (poet),

. z.e. Mawlanazada,
Badi‘u’l-Yaman, Hakim,
Badr-e-Chach (the famous poet),
. -e-Jajurmi,

Badru’d-Din, al-Qiwami (of Ray),

”

Baght Khian,

Mir (of Chichond, near Ahmednagar), 228, 239

107

71, 218

. 97

111, 112, 200-203
151(11)

89

151(10)

83

83

104

101

4, 6, 236, 246, 265
72

86

96

45

103

13

74

107
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Bahadur ‘Ali Husayni, Mir,

. ,» s/o Ilahwerdi Khan Alanmr Shahi,

" Nizam Shah (of Ahmednagar),
Bahadur Shah (the Emperor),

. Shaykh Bahadur, ..

" Sultan (of Gujarat),

" ‘urf Shaykhi Mla,n,
Baha-e-Bokhari,

., -i-Nadimu'llah,

Bahari of Qumm,
Bahar, Munshi Tekchand,
Bahau'd-Dawla, Shah Nirbakhshi,

. -Din,

" » -e-‘Amili,

" »  -e-Zanjani, Qazi,
. " Khwa,]'b, .
" . Maliku'l- Kala,m,
w ° » Mawlana,

" » Nagshband, Khwija,
" . (poet, of Qazwin),
" Zakariyya (of Multan),
Bahjati, S‘z, adat Yar Khan,
Bahman s/o Kaykobad Sanjani, .
Bahram Beg b. Farrukh Yasar (ruler uf bhn\wn),
" -e-Chibin,
" Saqqa-e-Bardawani,
" Shah, the Ghaznawid,
” »  Sultan,
DBahri, Qazi Mahmud, see Mahmud
Bahruw'l-‘Ulam, see ‘Abdu’l-‘Ali.
Bajirao II,
Bakhshish, Shaykh Ahmad Ba.khshu an
Bakhtyar, Khwaja Nizamu’d-Din,
Balaji Pandit Pradhan,
Baligh, Ghulam, Qadir,
Balit, see Yalit.

176
311
237
236
151(21)
85
151(22)
99

175

70

169

74

94, 102
258.259
84

97

102

90

99, 100
83

71

226
320

89

88

34

35, 253
94

239
151(18)
77

112

151 (20)
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Bana'i,
Banakiti, Fakhru’d-Dm (hlstorla,n),
Bagqi Ahmadabadi, .

» Mir Baqi ‘Al Bokha.rl
Bagqir ‘Ali, Shaykh, .

»  Qadiri, Shaykh Muhammad,
Barahman, Chandrabhan,
Barandaq, Mawlana,
Barzit Kamdin, Dastur,
Bayini, ‘Abdu’llah Marwarid,
Bayazid Ansari .

- the Turkish Sulta.n
Baydawi, Nasiru’d-Din ‘Abdu’llah,
Bayqard Mirza,
Bayram Khan, Khanklmnan
Baysanghar, Mirza, . ©
Bazmi (of Hamadan),
Bazmi, Mulla, .
Bedil, Mirza ‘Abdu’l-Qadir, ..
Béhosh. Mir Ramazan ‘Alj,
Rzuzad s/o Rustam (author of Sad- Dm),
Bétab, Badru’d-Din,
Bharimal,
Bhoj, Raja,
Bidlisi (or Bitlisi), see Hakimu'd-Din.
Bilfaqih, Aba Bakr b. Husayn (of Bijapur),
Biryan, .
Bisati,
Brahman, see Barahman.
Bundari (Ar. translator of the Shaknama),
Bugrat-e-Samarqandi, Abu’l-Qasim,
Burhan, Hagrat-e-Raz-e-Ilahi Shah,

" Khawand Shah, Sayyed,

" Nizam Shah, Sultan (of Ahmednagar),
Burhanu'd-Din ‘Ali-e-Marghinéani,

-3¢

102

15117
151(16;

17C

114

18¢

10C

31¢

2314

21¢

65, G
79, 83

100

84, 97

100

72

s 210
147, 202, 226
151(24)
334, 336, 337
151(23)

277

2706

178
151(19)
95

300
260
210
100
85, 171
243
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Burhanu’d-Din, Shah, (saint of Bijapur), 135
Bisirl, Sharafu’d-Din, see Al-Basiri.
Bussy, veen 111
Chaghmini, see Jaghmini.
Chand b. Madhuram, 277
Chandrabhan, Munshi, Bmalzman 293
Chand Sultdna (of Ahmednagar), 237
Changaranghach, 318, 319
Chaturbhujdas Kayath, 277
Chezaud, Father Amato, S. J. 313
Chingiz Khan 90, 91
Danishmand Khan (= Ne' m'Lt Khan ‘le), see Muham-
mad-e-Shirazi.
Daniyal (the prince), 206
Daqiql (the famous poet), 98
Darab Hormazyar, 324-329
Dar‘ah, Shaykh, (of Tehra,n), 72
Dara Shukoh, ... 109 186, 208 246, 267
Dardmand (poet), . 202
Darwesh ‘Amila (of Balkh), 125
" -e-Dihali (or Dihaki), a poeb 83
" Husayn, . 170
. Muhammad-e- Bul\ha.n 113
" Sayyed Darwesh ‘Alj, 152(40)
Darweza-e-Ningarhari, Akhund, 216
Da’ad Khan Panni, 176
Dawa’i, Hakim, ('x.ttached to Akbars Lomt), 82
Dawlat Shah-e-Samarqandi, .... 274
Daya, see Najmu'd-Din.
Dhana Jadhaw, .... 223
Dharamdas, 186
Dharam Narayan, 32
Dilér, Sayyed Ibrahim, 152(39)
Dilkash, Hafiz Da'ad, 152(38)
Dilshad Khatin, 9

Dost-Muhammad Khan, Amu~ (of Afghanistan) 190, 191, 270
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Durga Prasad, Rajs, 277
Fa’eq, Qazi Naru'd-Din Husayn b. Qa.m Sayyed Ahmad
Husayn Ragawi of Broach, 150-155, 152(72)

Fahim, Malik Sardar, . 152(78)
Fahmi, Majdu’d-Din,. 99
" Mawlana, 77
Fa'igi-e-Kirmani, (versifier of Dawlatshah s Tazkira), 48
Fakhru'd-Din As‘ad-e-Jurjani, 78, 220-221
" » Bahram Shah (of Arzanjan), 297

. . -e-Razi, Imam, 73

. »» Mahmad b. Amir Yammu’d Din Mahmud
Mustawfi, Amir, see Ibn-e-Yamin.
Fakhru'l-Islam, Abii Bakr Muhammad b. Ahmad al-Mus-

tazhir, " 103
Fakhru's-Sadat, see Sayyed Husaym

Falaki, Afsahu’d-Din (poet), 89
Fani (poet), ... o 209
. Khwiaja, ... .- 87

» Muhammad b. \Iahmud Dehdar see Muhammad.
.  Mulla Mohsin 169
Faqih, Bapa, ... e 152(77)
.  -~e-Zahid, Shaykh, ... 85
Faqiri (poet), ... 87
Faqir Muhammad (author of Hada iy-e- Harzaﬁjy(z), 131
Faraj, Shaykh Baba, . 85
Faramurz (ruler of Shirwan), 89
Fardi (poet), ... 87
Farhat, s/o Nawwab Ibra.hnrn Yaqut Khan, . 152(74)
. Sarati, ... e 152(75)
Faribi (or Firibi), v (i
Faridu'd-Din, Shaykhu'l- Masha ikh, ... 231
Farigh, Mulld Qutbu’d-Din, 195
Farrukh-Siyar, ... 109
.  Yasar b. Khalil (ruler of thrwa.n), 89
Farrukhzad (king), Qg
8

" b. Faramurz (ruler of thrwan),
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Fasihi (author of Wamig wa ‘dzra), ... 78
,,  (of Azarbaijan), 86

. (of Herat), 197
Fath ‘Ali Shah Qajar, .. 149
Fathu’llah b. ‘Usman, 220
" Mustawfi, Fakhru’d-Din, ... 83

" Shah, 199
Fayzi (the poet laureate), 30 32 96, 13 171 194, 230 272, 278
Fayzu'llah Angari Jawnparl ‘Himmat, ... 108
Fazil, Mawlana, 95
»  Shaykh Fagzil Dosunuan, e 152(71)
Fazl, Mawlana, 87
. Shaykh Fagl, - . 152(76)
Fazlu'llah-e-Qazwini, Shara,fu d- Dm 13
" Khwaja, 95

" (of Khwar), - 74
Ferozshiah, the Bahmanid Sultan, 159
Fida Husayn Nabi Bakhsh Bokhari, Sayyed, 191
Fida'1 (poet, of Gilan), 82
. sjo Asiri-e-Lahiji, ... 180
Fida, Sayyed Husayn, .. 152(73)
Figari, 97
Fikri Nurbmkhshx, 74
» (of Urdibad), 88

Firdawsi (the Great poet), 267, 285, 286 287, 291 292, 293,
294, 295, 299-310, 312, 331
Firishta (= Khwaja Abu’l-Wafa), see Abu’l-Wafa.

Fughani, Baba, ... 81

Furaghi ‘Attar, ... . 83

Fuzali, (author of Risala- e-Ruh wa H usn wa Ishq), 211
“w  Mulla, (author of Haft Jam), ... 207

Gést-Daraz, see Muhammad-e-Husayni.

Ghafiri, Mawlana, (ki

Ghalib (the Indian poet), ... 153, 154, 186, 202

»  Sayyed Haji Mian, .. 152(68)
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Ghamgin, Munshi Farid Bakhsh, v 152(69)
Ghani (of Kashmir), ... 169,207, 208, 209
. Khwaja Ibrahim, ... v 152(70)
Ghéasiram, 223
Ghaza'irl, see Al-Ghgza'iri.

Ghazili-e-Mashhadi, 69
Ghazanfar-e-Karahjari, 70
. Qagi, 103
Ghazan Khan, ... . 84
Ghazi Beg b. Farrukh Yfma,l (mlel of Shm\an) 89
Ghiyas, Aga, (of Ray), (5]
»  Beg, Mirza (=I'timadu’d Da\\l&), 67
Ghiyasu'd-Din Karb Arsalan Agsanqari, Sultdin, ... 298
" » Khwaja (poet), 86

" . Mahmad, (Minister to Aba Sa‘id the ’\Ion-
gol), 9,10
" . Manstr-e-Shiraz, Mir, ... 181
. » Muhammad, the minif;ter, —— - T4
" » Pir Muhammad, Sultan, al4
Ghulam Hasan Siddigi, 203
Ghurbati, 167
Giggeo A. 313
Girami (poet), ... 202
Godhturam Pandit, 176
Gulkhani of Qumm, (poet), 68
Gulshan (poet), ... 202

Gurgani, Shaykh Abu'l- Qa.sun, see Abu'l-Qasim.
Gushtasp (ancestor of Mulak-e-Gushtaspi and ruler of

Shirwan), ... 89
Habibullah-e-Sawaji, 100
Habibu'r-Rahman Khan ‘ahem ani, Nawwab Sadr Ya.r Jang, 119
Hafiz-e-Tamimi (of Hamadéan), . 72

,» Khwaja, ... 3, 34, 40, 62, 102 140, 158 186, 2417
. Sabini, .. 84
Haji, Mawlana, ... an

» Muhammad, Ma.wlana., 95
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Hakim Khan,

. Mirza,
Hakimu’d-Din Idris of Bldhs,
Halaki (of Hamadan),
Halati (of Gilan),
Hamdu'llah-e-Mustawii, -
Hamid, Sayyed ‘Abdu’r-Rahim,
Hamidu’d-Din al-Jawhari,
Hamidu'llah Kashmiri, Hamid,
Hamrang, Mir ‘Azizu’llah,
Harifi (of Sawa),
Hasan, Amir Aminu’d-Din,

" Ashrafi, Sayyed, Ma.lekulKala.m,
" b. Ahmad ‘Attar, Shaykh Hafiz Abul‘Ula.

Hamadan), .
- Beg Shakar Oghli ‘Muqim?’,

i b. Khwaja Muhammad Tahir, Qazi,
» ~ b. Mubammad ash-Sharaf ar-Rami,

”» -e-Buzurg, Shaykh,

” -e-Chalabi (Turkish bheologmn),

- -e-Dehlawi,
" Qagl (a poet under Akba.r),
» Sayyed Hasan,
" Wahmi (of Qumm),
" Wa'iz, Sayyed,
Hashimi, Khwaja,
" Sughdi, see Sughdi.
Hashim Muhtaram, Mir,
Hatifi, ‘Abdu’llah-e-Jami,
Hatim Beg, Khwija,

11 'e-KQShi ’
s 'e‘Tél "i,
Hayadti,

»  -e-Gilanj, Ma,wlana.,

Haybatu’llah b. Ibrahim (of Ha,ma,da.n),

Haydar Beg Anis,

... 62, 83, 89

... 256, 257

97
96
65
72
82

151(30)
93, 94
190

. 153(108)

71
79
94
(of
72
86
32
7, 13-14
85
122
102
83
152(33)
70
89
100

97

88
70
212
(i
82
%
8¢

51
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Haydari (author of Araish-e-Mahfil), ... 212
.  (poet, of Azarbaijan), 86
- (of Hamadan), 72
Haqiri (poet), ... 87
Hazin (poet), ... 202
» Ghulam Husayn, ... .. 152(32)
Hidayatu'llah Mushrif, Khwaja, 76
" Shah, 217
Hijab (the poetess), .. 151(31)
Hijri (of Andijan), 101
» -e-Shamshergar, 70
Hilal, Mawlana, 83
Hilali, v 34, 80
Himmat, Fayzu’llah Ja.wnpurl, see Fayzu'llah.
Hinda, Gopinath, 233
Hisabi, Mawlana, . 77
Hoshang (ruler of Shn'wa.n) ‘ 89
Huméam, Hakim, 82, 99
- Khwija, 86
Humayin (the Emperor), ... 85, 100, 144, 236, 246
Husami Qarakali, 92
Husayn ‘Ali Khan, Professor (Osma.ma Umversu;y) 50
" b. ‘Alam al-Hasani al-Madani, Ruknu’d-Din Sayyed, 185

Husayni b. Hasan b. Sayyed al-Husayni, see Husayni Sayyed.
" Sadat, Mir, see Husayni, Sayyed.

» Sayyed, w142, 185, 225, 226
Husayn, Mawlana, 87
v Mawlana (author of D[aqead« -Aq,sd), 92
” Mirza, Sultan Abu’l-Ghazi, 6, 27, 68, 74, 90, 95, 96,
100, 101, 196, 234, 266
" Wa'iz-e-Kashifi, ... 113, 226, 266
Huzni, 103
Ibn-e-Furdt, se¢ Ahmad.
. -e-Hajib, 79
. -e-Harkaran (= Bisab Ral), 277

,, -6-Isma‘il al-Hasani Sam, see Sam Mirza.
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Ibn-e-Khatib (poet), . 90
,» -6-Maja, Muhammad b. Zayn (the tradlcxomst) 82
,» -e-Yamin, 54.60

Ibrahim (‘Adil Shah II of BlJapur), 27, 28, 70, 171

v b. Mirza Sulayman, Mirza, ... 101
- b. Sayyed Muhammad al-Qadiri al-Husayni al-
Madani, . 181
" b. Sultan Muhammad Shaykh (ruler of Shirwan), 89
" -e-Adham, 133
" -e-‘Irdqi, Shaykh Fa.khru’d Dm (of Hamadan), 71
" Khan Gardi, 2,19
. Shattari Jannatabadi, 184
" Shaykh, (of Ardabil), 87
»  Shaykh (= Shaykh Shah, ruler of Shn‘wan), 89
(Sultan of Ghazni), . 98
‘Idrus, Ahmad b. ‘Abdu’llah (of Hyderabad), see a,l-‘Tdrﬁs.
. »  b. Shaykh (of Broach), see al-Tdris.
w - Muhammad (of Surat), see al-‘Idris.

Iftikhar (poet), ... 202

Ihsan, Muhammad Thsian urf Pyaré Mlan, e 151(2)

Tjad (poet), 202

Ii, ‘Azudu’d-Din, 214

Ikhlas, ‘Abdu’r-Rahméan Khan, o 151(6)

Il Arsalan Khwarazmshah, v 17,102

Il Khan (successor of Té.té.r Khén), 107

‘Imad Fagih of Kirman, .. 166

‘Tmadi (of Ghazni), 74

»  -e-Shahreyari, (poet), 4

‘Imadu’d-Din (of Qazwin), a poet, ... 83

Imami, 87

Iméam Ja‘dah, Shaykh, 85

Imému’'d-Din Ahmad, (of Nasik), 130

" » -e-Husayni, ... . 269, 270
" » Riyazi, sfo Lutfu'llah, (the Mathematician
of Lahore), .. .. 48,259

Imdad (poet), ... 202
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Imdad ‘Alj, Sayyed, 277
‘Inayatu’llah, Amir, (of Ray) <
‘Inayat Zargar, ... 82
Igbal, Professor, .... 302
Iraj (poet) 8¢
Iran Shah s/o Malek Shah of Kerma.n, 337
‘Isaim (= ‘Isamu’d-Din of Isfariyan), Mulla, .. 143, 144

‘Isamu’d-Din i.e. Ibrahim b. Muhammad ‘Arab Shah of
Isfarayan, see ‘Isam.
Isbijabi, Ahmad b. Manstr, see Ahmad.

Ishaq b. Ibrdhim, 104
» Mubammad Ishaq Sumtl .. 151(15)
‘Ishqi (poet), ... 202
Islam Khan, Nawwab, 2292
" w (wazir of Shah ‘Jahan), ... 247
Isma'll b. ‘Abbad (Saheb-e-Kafi), 72
" Bakhshi, Mawlana, .... - 83
. -e-Safawi, Shah, .. 86, 87, 89, 180
.  Sayyed (the physician), 78
‘Ismat, Khwaja (the poet), .... ... 100, 210
‘Tsmatu’llah Saharanfari, ... e 7259
I‘timadu’d-Dawla, see Mirza Ghiyas Beg
‘Izzat (poet), ... 209
‘Izzu'd-Din (poet), 89
" » Mas‘ad I, 208
Jadi Rana (=Vajjadadéva), . .. 320, 821
Ja‘far b. ‘Ali, Abu’l-Fazl (of H.mndau), 72
., -e-Sadiq, Imamwm, 213
Ja‘fari, 87
Ja‘far, Khwaja, ... 76
» Mawlana (Scribe), ... 86
»  Mirza Qiwamu’d-Din (=Asaf Khan), 83
. Nawwab Mir, . . 213
. Sayyed, s/o Sayyed Muha,mmad Nurba.khsh, 74

Jaghmini, Mahmad b. ‘Umar, e 79,259
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Jahangir (the Moghul Emperor), 28, 67, 76, 155, 165, 196, 223,
226, 236, 238, 246, 268, 277

" (the s/o Rustam), .... 292
" b. Ghulam-Rasidl Fawri, 168
Jalal Astr, Mirza, see Asir.
,, -e-Farihani, ... 68,108
Jalalu’d-Din, Amir (mlmster), 90
" . CAtiql, 86
" ,» -e-Dawani, 180
. ,» -e-Rami, 72
Jalil, Muhammad ‘Abdu’l- AAM, 242
Jamali, Mawlani (poet), .. 94
Jamal Mutahhar Chali (or ‘Ali), Sha,ykh 85
Jamalu'd-Din, Amir, (prime minister of Shih Tahmasp), 79
" . ‘Atiqi, L e 86
v , -e-‘Abduw’ r-Razmq, 90
" . -e-Abhari (poet),» 84
w - . -eKil, T 90
" » Husayn Injg, 268
" . Rashaq (or Ushaq) al- Qutm see Qutni.
Jamasp Welayati, . 322
Jami (? or Husami Q mrakuh), . 91

Niru'd-Din ‘Ab lu’r-Rahman (the fa,mous poet), 2-3, 6, T,
30, 53, 54, 81, 87, 145, 157, 196, 205, 226, 256, 275, 314

Jaswant Singh, Raja, 279
Jawhari (poet), ... 95
" -e-Zargar (poet), 99

" (al-Jawhar?), Isma‘l b. Ha,mmad (the lexicogra-
pher), 104
Jawlin, Shaykh Ghulim Shah .. 151(28)
Jagbi, 83
Jhaveri, Diwan Ba.ha.dur K. M. 264
Josh, Sayyed ‘Abdu’r-Rahim, . 151(29)
Jur'at (poet), ... 202
Jurjani, Sayyed Sharif, 214

Kabtdjama, Nusratuw'd-Din, .... 78
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Kafi, Mirza,

Kahi (poet),

Kahmas (of Hamadan),

" Kajaj (or Kajah), Shaykh, ...

Kaka, -

Kalan Khwaja, Amxr, Nxza,mud Din,
Kalim (poet),

Kamal-e-Isfahani,

» -e-Jundi,
» -e-Khujandi (poet),
» Shaykh,

Kamalu'd-Din ‘Abdu’r- Razzaq,
Chalabi Beg,

" » -e-Zanjani,
” » Jamalu’l-Kuttab,
v ”» BIané;név,

Kamil, Mir Kamalu'd-Din Husayn,
” Sayyed Mansir,

Kamina, ‘Abdu’llah, .

Kamtar, Munshi ‘Abdu’l-Hakim,

Karibi, see Shapir.

Karim, Nawwab ‘Abdu’l-Karim Yaqat Khan (of Sachin), 152(84)

Karimu’d-Din, Khwaj,

Karkiya Khan (King of Gilan),
Kashifi, Husayn-e-Wa'iz,

Kashi, Mulla Kamalu’d-Din Hasan,
Kasiri (poet),

Katib-e-Qazwini (the phllosopher),
Katib-e-Rimi,
Katibi (poet),

Ka’ts (ruler of Shirwan),

.. 34, 40, 169, 197, 279

. 88
209
72
85
84
101

9, 84

54, 102, 192
103

95

86

84

99

95

}aO 152(83)
152(82)

230

152(85)

94

81

245

208

101

95

258

34 82, 83
89

Kawashi (al-Kawishi), Ahmad b. Yusuf al Mawh, 161, 162

Kayka'as, Amir ‘Unsuru’l-Ma'ali, . 71,78
. (of Ray, author of Zartusht-Nama), ... 331
Kaykbata s/o Abaqa Khan, . . 84
89

Kayqobad (ruler of Shirwan),
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Kazim, Muhammad Kazim, .. 152(81)
Kershasp Jamasp, Andhard, . 322, 323
Khalil b. Mirdushah, - 95
, b, Shaykh Ibrahim, Sultan, (ruler of Shirwan), 89
.  Majduw'd-Din (poet), 89
.  Sultan, ... 100
Khalig, Ghulam Ahmad, ... e 152(34)
Khan-e-A'‘zam, ... . 84
., Jaban Lodj, - ... 238,239
Khanan (‘Abdu'r- Rahlm Khan), 4 86, 194, 199, 206,
223, 265
»  Mirza, ... 817
. Zaman, ... 2922
Khaqani, Afzalu’d-Din Badll (poet) 72, 88, 89, 90, 97, 102,
250-251, 275
Khamb-e-l)lmlshq, see Qazwini.
Khawand Mahmud, Khwiaja, ' 38
Khayru’d-Din az-Zarkali, ... 284
Khiyali, Mawlana (poet), ... 100
Khigr b. Ibrihim, Sultan, ... 93, 98
Khigri, 83
Khudaydad, A.Imr (mler of Kashgha.r), 105
Khulqi, Amir Ghiyasu’d-Din Muhammad, see Muhammad.
Khush-Hal, Qazi, 121
Khushtar (Bohri poet of Sumt), ... 152(37)
" Qadir Mian, . 152(36)
" Sayyed Burhanu’d-Din, .. 152(35)
Khusraw, Amir (the Indian poet), 33, 34, 90, 97, 197, 275
Khwaja ‘Ali (traditionist), ... 86
" » Shaykh (of Ardabil), 87
»  Agd Mir (of Hamadan), 72
»  ‘Arif-e-Riwgari, .. - 99
»  -e-Ahrar (=Nasiru'd-Din ‘Ubaydu’lla.h), 103
" -e-Jahan Mabmud-e—Gawan, see Mahmad.
Khwajagi, 83

Khwaja Hafiz, see Halfiz.
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Khwija Kamalu'd-Din (of Khujand), see Kamal.

" Mas‘dd (of Qumm), 68
Khbwajagi, Khwaja, 76
Khwaja ‘Ubaydu’llah, see ‘Ubaydu’llah.

Khwand Mir, (the historian), 100
Kilaki, ‘Aynu’z-Zaman Jamalu’d-Din, .... 81
Kishandas Basudewa (of Lahore), 277
Lallaji Lal Kawi, e 277
Lame't 78
Latif, Mir Shamsu’d-Dm, v 152(87)
Latifu’d-Din Zaki, 88
Lazzati, Muhammad Afzal, .... 233
Lazzat, Mawlana Mu'in, see Mu'in.

Luqman, 104

" Paranda, ShaykH, .... - 101
Lutfi, Lutfu'llah Khan, 188

»  Mawlana, ... o R 87
Lutf, Munshi Lutfu llah, ... ... '152(86)
Lutfu’llah b. Abmad Me‘mar, Muhand:.s, 47, 48

v Mawlana (of Gilan), 81
Madar, Sayyed Badi‘u'd-Din Shah, ... 134
Maftin, Amir Saheb, e 183(97)
Mahdawi, v 117
Mahdi ‘Ali Khan Bahadur Hlshmat J ang, 148

.»  Khan, Mirza, see Mirza.

Mahisti (poetess), 90
Mahmad al-Kawsali, 136

" ‘Arifi, see ‘Arifi.

" at-Talibi al-Qarashi, Sayyed, 62

" b. Ahmad Nagiri, 98

" Bahri, Qazi, v 114-115

v Beg Fusini, 86

- b. Ibrabhim al-Husaynx, - 26

" b. ‘Ubaydu’llah, Imam Burhanu sh- &han a, 243

" b. ‘Usman Lame', 284

» -e-Gawan, Khwaja-e-Jahan, ... .. 3,29,81
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Mshmiid-e-Shabistari, Shaykh,

- Hasan, Mawlana, 119, 122
" Mir (of Gilan), 82
- Sar Barahna, Mawlana, 82
" Shah-e-Gujrati, 30
- ,» the Bahmanid Sultan, 3
" Shaykh, 135
- Shaykh, 231
" " (author of Wujad Nama), 116
. Shérani, Professor Hafiz, 61, 62, 63, 64
Sultin (of Ghazni), 300, 309, 311
Mahnm ‘Ali, Hakim Khwija, 155
Ms’il Sayyed Haydar, . 151, 152(88)
Majdi, Amir Majdu’d-Din Isma‘il, see ’\h;du d-Din.
Majdu’d-Din-e-Baghdadi, Shaykh, - 90
“ . -e-Karkhi, Mawlana, 83
" . Isma‘il, Ampir, of Ray, (—‘\Jajdx), 75
Majin; Shaykh Baba, . 45
Majrih, Mir Fayyazu'd-Din, 152(89)
Makhdam Faqih ‘Ali, see ‘Ali
Makhmir (poet), 202
Maleki-e-Tihisarkani, 72
Malharrao Holkar, 112
Malik-e-Qummi, .. 70, 170
» Mahmad (poet), 86
» Sa‘id, Mawlana, 87
Malja Khan, 107
Ma‘nawi (poet), ... 99
Mangi Qa’dn, 83
Mangari, . 917
Mangir, Shaykh Muhamma.d, 153(99)
Magsadi (of Sawa), 71
Magsud Tirgar, Darwesh, 101
Marhiin, Mirza ‘Abduw’llah, ... 153(93)
Masani R. P., 278
Mashrabi, 37.39

85, 137, 162, 182

52
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Mashrabi, (of Hamadan), ... 2
Masih, Hakim Rukna, 196
»  Mir Zu'lfagar ‘Ali, ... . 152(92)
»  or Masiha, Shaykh Sa‘du’llah Ka} ranawl (of Pani-
pat), . . .. 196.197
Masihu’d-Din ‘Tsa, Qazi, (of Sawa), 71
Mastari, see Al-Mastari.
Mas‘ad, Amir Fakhro’d-Dawla, " 78
. .» Najmu'd-Din, 81
v -e-Razi, ... . 74
- -e-Sa‘d-e-Salman, ... 7u, 93, 306
. Kamilu’d-Din (logician), 90
" Khwaja ‘Imadu’d-Din, 77
.  Mawland (poet), ... 90
.  Qazi, (of Ray), 75
Matin (poet), ... - . 202
Matin, see Muhammad Ra.fl
Maturidi, Aba Mansar Shaykh, 92
Mawlanazada, ‘Abdu’l-Ghaffar, 103
Mazhar (poet), . 202
Mednimal s/o Dharamdas meayan, 32
Medyomah, Dastur, 337
Mehri (poetess), .. 155
Minhaju’d-Din b. \Ia,v\lana./ada. 145
Mintchehr, Khagan-e-Kabir, . ... 88,251
" Mirza (patron of /uhurl), 209
Mir (poet), 202
. ‘Abdu’l-Ghani of Ta.frlsh see ‘Abdu’l-Ghani.
Mirak Kitabi, Mawlana, ... 86
.. Shamsu'd-Din Muhammad b. Mubara,k Sha,h -e-Bo-
khari, w18, 252

Mir ‘Ali, Mawlana (the inventor of bhe Nasta liq seript), 86
" ., Shér, see ‘Al Sher.

. Dost ‘Taram?’, R 85
.. Hasan-e-Husaynj, 26, 27
., Hugri, 69
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Mir Ilahi of Qumm, or Mir Walehi,

70
. dumla, 247
. Khwand (the hlstorla,n), 100
» Muhammad Abu'l-Qasim, Sha,ykh 197
» Qudsi of Tafrish, see Qudsi.
» Qurayshi, 95
» Walehi or Mir Ilahi of Qumm 70
Mirza Haydar (author of Ta’rikh-e-Rashidr), 106
Mir Zahid, . 214.215
Mirza Jan, . 195
»  Mahdi Khan, 26, 234-235
. Payanda Hasan (of Ghazm) 265
Moghul Khan, 107
Mo’'min, Mir Muhammad, 80
Mu’ayyad, Shaykh, 104
Mu‘azzam Khan Khan Kha.nan, 247
Mufaddal b. ‘Umar Abhari, .. 78
Mughis-e-Makhwi (or Mahwi, of Hama,da.n) 72
Muhammad II, the Ottoman Sultan, 66, 258
" III, the Ottoman Sultén, .... 67
" ‘Adil Shah, 118, 121
" Akram al-Madani, 123
. Akramu’d-Din Akhtar, see Akhtar.
" al-Ghagza'irl, Aba Yazid, 74
" ‘Ali, Mawlana (Shykhu'l-Islam of Aza,rba,lja,n) 86
. Amir Ghiyasu'd-Din, ‘Khulgi’ (of Damawand), 77
" » Sayfu’d-Din, 79
" » Tagiu'd-Din, 79
. b. ‘Abdu’llah-e-Awdani, 98
" b ‘Abdu’r-Rahméan al-Hamadani, Abu Nasu 219
" b. Abi Bakr ash-Shillj, 178-179
" o » Imam-e-Nasafi, . 97
" b. Ahmad b. Hammad-e-Ansari-e- Razi-e-Daw-
labi, Aba Bashar, 73
» b. ‘Ali al-Qaffal, 102
" b. Amir Qumaj, Amir, 86
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Muhammad Béaqi s/o ‘Abdu’r-Rashid Khan (the ruler of

”

”

”

29

”

”

”

»”

”

”

»”

»”»

»”

»”

”

Kashghar), ... 106
Bagir Damad, ... 253
b. Da'ad Shadiyabadi, 249
Beg Dehlawi, Mirza, 228
b. Ghulam Muhammad, Mawlawi, ... 131
b. Isma‘il-e-Bokhari, (the celebrated tradi-

tionist), 97
b. Khalid, Shaykh Niru'd- Dm, 82
b. Khatiru’d-Din ‘Attar, ... ... 184, 227
b. Mahmid Dehdar Fani, ... 165
b. Muhammad ‘Izzu’d-Din al-Maghribi, 181
b. Sadru’s-Sa‘id Sayfu’d-Din Ahmad Shah, 43
b. Shah Qasim, Narbakhshi, Shah, ... 74
b. Tughlaq, Sultan, .. 94,108
b. Tukush Khwarazmshah Su]tan 89
b. Tamart, . 173
b. ‘Umar Mas‘ad, 98
b. Yahya b. ‘Ali al-Jilani al Lahlp Aa:ri (au—

thor of Mafatihu'l-I'jaz), 81, 163, 165, 179-180
b. Yusuf at-Tabib al-Harawi, 191
-e-Bakri, Iftikharu’d-Din (translator of the

Kalila wa Dimna), 83
-e-Ghazzali, Imam, . 218

-e-Husayni, Khwaja Banda Na.wu Sadru’d-
Din Abu’l-Fath Sayyed (=Gési-Daraz), 158-159
Firari (or Karari), Naru'd-Din (minister of

Gilan), 82
Ghaws (of Gwalior), .. 127, 227
Hasan b. Muhammad Husayn-e-Damaghani,

_ 271.272
Haydar Mirza (ruler of Kashghar), .. 105
Husayn, (Calligraphist and poet), ... 86
Jahan Pahlawéan, Atabeg, .... 297
Kar, Mir, 83

Khatib, Mulla, .... v 181
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Mubammad Khwija Ghiyagu’d-Din, (father of Nir Jahan), 76

» »  Shamsu’d-Din, 83
- Kurt, Mu‘izzu’d-Din Abu’l-Husayn, ... 255
" Ma‘sam, Shaykh, 243
" Mawlana (of Rustamdar), 81
” Na‘im, Dilawar Khan ‘Nusrat’, 109
v Nazir Siddiqi Fayzabadi, ... 165
" Niarbakhsh, Sayyed, 74
" Parsa, Khwaja, 99
" Qasim Hindashah Fmshta, 27
v Qasim, Mir, (of Ray), 74
" Qazi, (of Waramin), e 74
- Rafi’ Matin, ... 208
" Roshan (of Bombay), 52
" Sadiq of Ambila, . e 23
" » Khan of Khorasan, .... 148
” Sahiri, Sbaykh - " 101
- Shab, Amir (ruler of Ka,shgha.r), 105
" . (the Emperor), 153
- . -e-Bahmani, Sultin, ... 29, 30, 81,
" » Qiwdmu’d-Din, Nurbakhshi, .. 74
" Sharif Izidi, ... 84
- Sultdn s/o ‘Abdu’r-Rashid Khan (the ruler of
Kashghar), ... . 106
- Sultan, b. Sultin Murad Beg Rimi, ... 30
" »  Shah, ... 229
" Tahir Ghani, see Ghani.
" Tagi-e-Tabrizi, ... 15
" » Liashkari, ... 222
v Zakariyya-e-Razi, (the great physxclan), 73
Muhibb, Nawwab Muhammad Ibrahim Khan, Mubarizu’d-
Dawla, ... 152(91)
Muhsin, Khwaja Mubammad, 76
Muhtasham, Mawlana, 208

Mu‘in Mawlana, ‘Lazzat’, 80
Mu‘mu’d Din (prime minister of Sulta.n Abu Sa‘id), 86
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Mu‘inu’d-Din Chishti, Xhwaja,
" . -e-Sanjari, Khwaja,
” »  -e-Yazdi,
Mu'izzi (poet),
Mu'izzu’d-Din, Amir, s/o Q Ma.s ad of Ra,y,
Mujiru’d-Din-e-Baylaqgani,
Mukirim, Mawlana,
Mukhlis, Sayyed Ghulam I \Inhylu‘d Dm
Mukhtari, ‘Usmin (poet), '
Mulla, Aqa,
. -e-Kashi, see Kashi.
" Fakhru'd-Din Sarati,
Munir, Ghulam Muhammad,

. Mulla Abu'l-Barakat,
Muntakhabu’d-Din (of Sawa),
Muqimi, Hasan Beg, see Hasan Beg.
Muqim, Muhammad, (poet),

Muradi, Mir,
Murad, Mawlana,

»  (Mughal prince),

Murtaza Nizam Shah (of Ahmednaga.r),
Mushtaq, Muhammad Husayn,

" Shaykh Najmu’'d-Din Mian Baba.
Muslihu’d-Din Muhammad-e-Lari,
Musta‘idd Khan (=8a'ib), see Sa’ib.
Mustazhirbi’llah, see Al-Mustazhirbi’'llah.
Mautanabbi,

Mugaffar, Imam,

Nabigha, .

Nadan, Shaykh ‘Iba.dat Husa.yn

Nadir, Mir Amanu’llah Sarati,

.  Shah, ... . e
Najaf, Khan Aqga,

. Muhammad Shafi,
Najibu'd-Din-e-Firdawsi,

Najmu'd-Din Daya,

. 153(100°

246
101

65

106

75

90

84
152(90)
275

83

153(96)
153(98)
128, 195

71

80

80

83

279, 290
28, 88
153(94)

153(95)
258

104
231
211

. 153(101}
26, 148, 23F
. 153(102)

... 153(108;

935
7
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Najmu’d-Din-e-Kubra, 81, 90, 104
" . -e-Razi, 920
» Mawlana, 231
Nami, Khwaja Afzal, see Afzal.
Narayan Bhatt, .... 175
Nargisi-e-Abhari (poet), ... 84
Nasafi, ‘Aziz b. Muhammad, 160
»  Najmuo’d-Din Aba-Hafs Umar 122
Nasibi, Baba, .. 81
Nasim (poet), ... 80
Nasimi of Andujan, e 145
Nasir ‘Ali-e-Sarhindi, see ‘Ali
» b, Abu’l-Makarim al-Mutarrizi, ... 91
, -e-Bokhari (poet), ... 100
Nasiri, Nawwab, Aminu’d-Din Husgyn Khan (of Baroda)
153(104)
»  Qazl Mubammad, ... * 88
Nasir Jang Nizamu’d-Dawla, 110, 112, 201
Nagiru’d-Din-e-Tusi, Khwaja, .. 70,79, 83, 84, 137
" » Mahmid (Charagh-e-Delhi), 127, 130, 131, 158
. . ., (Shafe lawyer),.... 91
" ., Shah, Nawwib of Behar, ... 175
" . ‘Ubaydu’llah, the Khwaja-e-Ahrir, see Khwaja.
Nagr I, the Samanid Amir, 92
.» b. Muhammad as-Samarqandi, .Abul -Lays, ... 244
Nasru’llah b. Mir Muhammad Nagir Khan (= Ashrafu’d-
Dawla Tabataba'i Isfahani), 209
Natiqi, Mawlana (poet), ... 80
Nawab ‘Ali, Mawlawi Sayyed, .. 263, 264
Naw‘i, Mulla (author of Soz o Gudm), ... 128, 206
Nawsherwan, ... .. 317,320
» (author of Ahwal e- Sabi wa Skai»eb-e-Adar-
bad), 333
Naziri, B Cm
Nazmi1 (poet), ... 87

Ne‘mat Khan ‘Ali (= er/a, Muha,mmad -e- thmzx), 48.49
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Ne‘matu’llah, Sayyed, 100
Nicholson, Dr. R. A, .. 300, 301, 307, 310
Ni‘matu’llah-e-Daylamani, Hakim, 81
Nigari, Mawlana, 86
Niyazi, - 100
Nizami ‘Aragzi, ... . 93, 302, 309
" of Ganja, 15, 34 68, 220, 278, 296-299
Nizam Kalagh, ... . 84
. Mawlana (peet), 79-80
Niziamu'd-Din, ... . 77
. . Awliya, Khwaja, 94, 136, 168
" . b. Sa‘du’d-Din, 84
. » Khamosh, Mawlana, ... 106
w  » Sayyed (minister of Badi‘uz-Zaman Mu‘za), 100
Nizamu'l-Mulk Asaf Jah (of the Decoan), ... 109, 112
" » Khwaja, 76
Nizari (poet), .. 87
Noldeke, 300, 302, 303, 307, 308
Nir Jahan, ... 67,155
» Muhammad, 39
Niiru'd-Din Arsalan, Atabeg, 298
. .» Husayn Fa'eq, (Qazl of Broach), see Fa'eq.
" .» Muhammad s/o ‘Aynu’l-Mulk, 230
. » Shaykh, 231
Naru'llah, Amir, (of Ray), . 75
" b. Ahmad Me‘mar (oi Lahore), 47
" -e-Ahrari, Mir, .. 187
" Sayyed, 83
Nusrat (poet), ... 202
»  %e. Mubammad Na‘im Dlla.wa.rkha.n, see Muhammad.
Pahlawan Mahmad Biriya, ... 92
Panahi (of Hamadan), ' 72
Pilah (or Bilah) Faqih (prime xmmst.er of Gila.n), 81
Pindar (poet, of Rai), 74

Pir-e-Ansar, see ‘Abdu’llah-e-Ansari. .
» Muhammad, Mawlana, ... 90
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Qabil Khan, Abu’l-Fath, .. 23
Qabis, Shamsu’l-Ma‘ali, ... 71
Qadir Yar Khan (officer of Muhamma,d Shah Gha,m), 126
Qa'ili (of Gilan), 82
Qa’'imi, Mawlana, 81
Qalich Khan (=‘Abid Khan of Hyderabad), 236
Qari, Mawland Imamu’d-Din, 79
Qasim b. Shih Qiwamu’d-Din Nurba.khshl 74
. -e-Anwar, Shah, 62 86, 106
. -e-Kahi, ... e 95,103
,» Fahmi, Shah (poet), 83
.»  Shah, s/o Sayyed Muhammad Nurbakhsh 74
Qagsab, Shaykh Abu’l-‘Abbas, 80
" . Muhammad, 80
Qatran b. Mansir (the famous peet), ... 86
Qaysari (of Hamad#n), 72
Qazl Beg s/o Qazi Mas‘ad of "Ray, ... 75
» Darya, 114
» Hasan b. Khwija Muha.mma.d Ta.hlr, see Hasan.
» Jahan (of Karahrad), ... 68
.» Nizamu’d-Din (of Ahmedabad), ... 264
w Zada-e-Karahrad, 68
Qazwini, Muhammad b. ‘Abdu’r-Rahman Khatlb e-Dlmlshql 255
" Najmu'd-Din ‘Ali b. ‘Umar Katibi, w78, 252
Qismati, (poet), .... 80
Qiwami Mutarrizi, Fakhru’d-Dm, (brothex of leaml of
Ganja), 12, 15
Qizil Arsalan, Atabeg, e 90, 297
Qubal (poet), ... 202
Qudsi, Muhammad Jan, ... 169
»  of Tafrish, Mir, 68
Qudiri, Ahmad b. Muhammad, 242

Qumri, Siradju’d-Din, see Siraju’d-Din.

Quraysh Sultan, s/o ‘Abdu’r-Rashid Khan (ruler of Kash-
ghar), s 106

Qurbl (poet) ... 82

63
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Qurbi Mawlana,

Qushji, ‘Ali b. Muhamma,d

Qutbi, Jamalu'd-Din I_{usayn Kh?m,
»  Mullg,

Qutb, Mulla Qutbu’d-Din Suratl
» Shah, Muhammad Quli,

Qutbu'd-Dawla Muhammad Anwar Khan Baha,dm

» -Din Ahmad-e-Zanjini,
‘Atigi (poet),
Aybak, Sultan,

" . -e-Rizi (the philosopher),

w - s -e-Shirazi, s
Qutlug-Khwaja Khalidi, Shaykh Sa‘du’d Dm
Qutni, Jamalu’d-Din Rashag- (?) or Ushaq,
Raf‘at, Sayyed Raf‘atu’llah Sarati,
Rafi‘’d-Din (of Abhar), .. ~ -
Rahib, ‘Al Beg,

Rahimi,
Rahmat, Rahmatu’llah
Ra'ij (poet),
Raju Qattal Husaym, Sha.h
Rakhg,
Rasa (poet),
Rashid-e-Watwat,
Rashidi (poet, known as Sayyedu sh- bhu ard),
Rashki (of Hamadan),
Rasikh (poet),
Rawghani (poet), T
Rawnaqi (poet),
Raza, Amir Shah, Nurba,khshl, ——
. Khwija Mubhammad, ....
Ragzin’d-Din Baba, Malik,
- ., Lala,
Raziu'l-Haqq,
Reza Shah-e-Pahlawi,

77
257-258
152(80)
131
152(79)
80

112

84

86

102

Bakhtyar, Khwaja (= Bahhtxa.r e~Kak1), 101, 102

74, 95
252

82

83
152(44)
84

40

101
152(42)
202
131
152(45)
202

8, 12, 17, 98
93

72

209

80

101

74

76

83

90

264
301
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Riyazi, 95
Radaki, (the famous poet), .... 92
Rahani; Amir Afgsahu’l-Kaldam, 94
Rahi (poet), 202
Rahw’llah, Qagi, 83
Ruknu'd-Din Husayu b. Ahm see Sayyed Husayni.
. » Kan-e-Shakar, Khwaja, ... 159
" »  Mir, (of Ray), 74
Rami, Jalalu'd-Din, ... 34, 85,226, 240, 241
Rustam s/o Isfandiyar (author of Sad Dar), 334, 336, 337
Ruswia, Mir ‘Abdu’llah Beg, - v 152(43)
Sabit (poet), ... 202
Sabtui (poet), ... 86
Sadid, Qazi, (of Ray), 74
Sadidu’d-Dmn (of Qazwiu), ... 82
Sadiq Halwa'i, Mawlana, ... 95, 96
»  Mirza, .. - 88
. - Muhammad, (of Ambal%), see Muhaminad.
Sa‘di, Shaykh, ... ... 86,87, 132, 291, 295
Sadrw’d-Din Abul-Fath, .. . 131
. » Ahmad-e-Zanjani, Khwaja, 84
" »  Amir (of Qazwin), 83
. » -e-Quniyawi, ... 71, 72
- .» Ibrahim (the prime mlmster of Mirza Shah
Rukh), 95
" » Mawlana, 94
" » Miusa, Shaykh, 87
v » Shaykh, 104
Sadru’sh-Shari‘a, Hakim, =~ ..., 81
" " Sultanu’l-Ulams, - 98
Sa‘du’d-Dawla Yabad (or Nahad?), .. 84
» -Din As‘ad, 99
» » »  b. Shihab, 98
" » -e-Hamawi, 90
- » -e-Taftdzani, ... 78, 122, 143, 255

" . Kafi-e-Bokharj, .... 99
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Sa‘du’'d-Din Mas‘dad Dawlatyar, 99
- » Mawlana, 106
w . Shaykh, 101

Sa‘du’llah Kayranawi Masiha, Shaykh, . 196-197

Safa’i, " 101

Safi, ‘Ali b. Husayn-e Wa'ez, see ‘All
Safiu’d-Din-e-Ardabili, i.e. Shaykh Safiu’d-Din Abu’l-Fath

Ishdaq (the ancestor of the Safa.wxds), 87
Safiu’d-Din, Shah, Nirbakhshi, 74
Safiw’llah b. ‘Ali (of Bastam and thlstan) v 16,17
Sag-e-Lawand, ... 84
Sahabi, Mawlana (the famous writer of ruba zyyat), 80
Saheb Isma‘il b. ‘Abbad, ... 104
» Mahmad Balwaj, 91
» Nawwab Hamid Beg, .. 152(56)
Sahwi (poet), ... 87
Sa’ib (poet), .. 124-125 169, 191 209, 211
Sa‘id Babwayh or Babiiyah Rafi‘i, Imam, 82
» b. Mubammad (=Mawlana Jamalu’d-Din-e- Turlus-
tani, 106
»  Sa‘du’d-Din, 220
Saif Zafar, 229
Sa’il, Mawlana, ... 77
Sajawandi, Sirdju’d-Din ‘\Juha,mmad 79
Sakkak (of Simnan), 77
Sakkaki, Siraju’d-Din, 255
Salabat Jang, ... w111, 236
Salar Jang, 127
» Khwaja Ghiyasu'd- Dm, (i
Saleh (poet), ... 209
» Nidd’f, ... 97
Salik (of Qazwin), . 232
» (of Yazd), ... 232
Salimi, v 152(47)
Salim, Mulla Muha.mma.d Quh, 128

Salman-e-8ani, see ‘Arifi.
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Salman-e-Sawaji, Khwaja Jamélu’d-Din, 9,10, 13, 70
Samaki, Amir Fakhru'd-Din, 79
Samiri (poet), ... 86
Samjhi, Ghulam Muhammad Surati, ... ... 151(48)
Sam Mirza, Ibn-e-Isma‘il al-Hasani, ... 41
Sand'i, . 9, 34, 35-36, 88, 211, 253—254 275
Sana, Shaykh Sa.na.u ah, ... . 151(27)
Sanjar, Splvdn, ... .. 35,91, 99, 106, 248
San‘u’llaa, Shaykh;, 86
Sarfi {of Sawa), .. 71
Sateiz Mirza (ruler of Kashghar), e 105
Sawda (the Urdu poet), ... - 213
'./a.yf‘ 1-e-Bukhari, surn. ‘Arigi, ... 6,7,100
‘Sayf Khan, 168
Sayfu'd-Dawla, ... 104

»  -Din-e-Bakharzi, . o 90

" » Malikuw'l-Kalam, .... | 102
Sayfu’l-Mulak, Mawlan, ‘Shu]:‘;,i 77
Sayri, Mawlana Muhammad, 7
Sayyed (poet), ... 202

" ‘Ali, Amir (ruler of Ka,sho'ha.r), 105

»  Husayni, ie. Ruknu'd-Din Husayn b. ‘Alim b.
Abu’l-Hasan al-Husayni, surnamed Fakhru's-

Sadat, e 51,169, 183, 184
»  Shamsu’d-Din, 34
»  Sharif-e-Jurjani, see ‘Ali, Mir Sharifu’d-Din.
Seddon C. N., ... 264
Shabistari, Shaykh Ma,hmud see Mahmud.
Shadan, Shaykh Aba Bakr, 82
Shafaq, Dr. Rezad Zada, ... 307, 308
Shafi‘a-e-Yazdi, .... w49, 232
Shah ‘Alam (the Mughal Emperor) 109, 111, 235
Shahidi (of Bilgram), 202
»  Mawlawi, Ibrahim,.... 167
Shahidi (poet, of Qumm), .... 68

Shahi-e-Sabzwari, 34



422

Shah Isma'‘il-e-Safawi, 13, 41, 65, 69, .81
. Jahan (the Ewmperor), 47, 49, 124, 186, 214, 223, 232,
936, 240, 246, 247, 254, 271

» Madar, see Madar.

. Mangar b. Mugaffar, ... 8
,»  Mir (Hibatuw'llah), .. 258
»  Mirzi (=Mirza Mahdi Kh(m), see Mahdi I&haJn
,» Muhammad Surna’i, ... 100
Shahnawaz Khan (the minister of \Tlmmul \Iulk .K%f
Jah), .. 110-111
Shah Rukh b. Sultan I‘a,rrukh (ruler of thm‘m), 89
»  Sharif, . 135
. Shuja‘ (the Afrrhan) 190
., Tahmasp (the Safa,md), ... 41, 68, 69
Sha'iq, Mir Ghiyasu'd-Din Sirati, e 152(49)
Sha‘ir (poet), ... 202
Shakiri, o 99
Shamani al- Aghm] (or al-A‘ raj), .. .99
Shami (of Bokhari), 77
Shams-e-Fakhri, ... 13
,, -e-Tabriz, ... . 210
,, Hakim Shamsu’d- Dm e 152(55)
Shamsher Khian (governor of Ghazni), 267
Shamsu’d-Din al-Husayni, ... 97
" ,, Hakim (the HakunulMulk, attached to
Akbar), 82
. ,, Muhammad (= Mir- e-‘hr Barahna), 101
. " . b. ‘Ali, Mawlana (the spiritual
guide of Jaldlu’d-Din-e-Rami), 85
" ., Qazi (prime minister of Shah Tahmasp), 81
v . Tahir-e-Sanjasi, 84
" » Ubaydj, 86
Shamsu’l-A’imma Halwa’i, ... 96
Shamsu’llah Qadiri, 131, 201, 302
Shapir, Khwiaja, (Faribi, Firibi, or Karibi), 76

Sharaf-e-Jahan, Mirza, 199
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Sharafa, .. 152(51)
Sharafu’d-Din Ah -e-Yazdi, see ‘All

" . -e-Shufurwah, . 90

" » Fazlw’llah-e-Qazwini, see Fagzlullah.

" »  Yahya-e-Munayi, 231-232
Sharari (of Hamadan), 72
Sharar, Mirza Ghulam ‘Alj, 152(50)
Sharif, . 86

.  -e-durjani, Sayyed, * 143
’ Hijri, Khwaja Muhamimad, 76
Shawkat Husayn, 181
Shawq, Mir ‘Abbas ‘Alj, 151, 152(53)
Shayda, Khwaja Sa‘id, . 151(54)
Shaykh Hasan-e-Buzurg, the Jald'ir, 9
. Mir, 246
. Muhammad b. Shm}l\h Lad, 25
" Shah, see Ibrahim.
. ~ Usmian of Sawa, 70
.  Uways, Jald'ir, see Uways b. Hasan.
Shaykhzada ‘Fida'm 81
Sherani, Professor Mahmud Khmn, 300, 302, 303 309, 310
Shihabi ‘Arabi (or Ghazzali), 102
Shihabu'd-Din ‘Ali, Shaykh, (of Ray), ... 75
. » -e-Subrawardi, Aba Hafs ‘Umar (t;he nxeab
Safi), 84, 85

. » Qazi Fagzil-e-Hindj, 204
Shuhrat (poet), ... 202
Shuja’, 246, 247
Shuja'i, see Sayfuw’l-Mulik.

Shuja‘u’d-Dawla, 127
Shukru’llah-e-Shirazi, Mulla, 186
Shilli, Muhammad b. Abi Bakr, see Ash-Shilli

Shu‘la, Hasan Yawar, 152(52)
- Sidqi, M. Sultin Muhammad, 80
Sikandar ‘Adil Shah, 115
Simgar, Imam Najmu'd-Din, 89
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Sipahi, " 101
Sirdju’d-Din Qumri, 83
Siwaji, (the Maratha), 239
Siw Sahaya Kayath, 2717
Sozani (poet), .. e 94,97
Saf, ... .. 151(57)

.  Mawlana Muhammad, 80-81
Sughdi (=Hashimi), Shaykh, - 92
Bujan Rai, Munshi, . 212
Sukhanwar, Muhammad Sadlq, 203
Sukthankar V. S. Dr., 307
Sulaymian Muhammad-e-Bulghari, 21

v Nadwi, Mawlawi Sayyed, ... 36, 42, 119
" Shah, (grandson of Sultan Mali: Shah), 99
Sultan Haydar (father of Shah Ismi‘il-e-Safawi),.... 87

,  Husayn Mirza, Abul-Ghazi, see Husayn.

" " s/fo 8. Uways,” o 54

" Junayd, ... e 87

» Muhammad Riami, see Muhammad.

» " Shah-e-Bahmani, see Muhammadshah.

»  Uways, see Uways.

.  Ya'‘qiab (patron of Ahh) 13
Sundar Das, o 277
Sunij Khan, ... 107
Suriiq b. ad-Dakhda‘ (of Hama,da.n), 72
Syavakhsh, Dastur, . 337
Tabari, Abt Ja‘far Ibn- e-Ja.nr (the hlstoman), 80
Tabassum, ‘Abdu’l-Karim Sirati, .. 151(26)
Tabi (poet), ... 99
Tadarwi-e-Abhari, (poet), ... - 84
Taftazani, Sa‘du’d-Din Mas‘ad b. ‘Umar, 79, 122, 143, 255
Tagharbeg b. Muhammad (minister of Sanjar), ... 106
Tahawi, Aba-Ja‘far Ahmad b. Muhammad, v 118-121
Tahir-e-Nasrabadi, 129 -
Tahiri, Mawlana, 241

Tahir, Khwija Muhammad, s/o Umu.h 76
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Tahir, Shah, ... 74, 85
»  Wasli, Khwija Muha.mmad 76

Tahmasp, Shah, ... 79,81, 86, 87, 89, 173 174, 199

Taj-al-Ghani, see Taj Mufti.

Tajarrud, ‘Abdu’llah Shah Sirati, . 151(25)

Taj Mufti Maliki, 174

Taju’d-Din b. M. Maliki, see Taj Mufti.

" .» Hasan, Amir, s/o Q. Mas‘ad (of Ray), 75
Talammuz Husayn, Qazi, ... 114
Talib Kaliin, see Kalim.

. Mirza Mahmid Beg, e 152(59)

. Shaykh ‘Al e 152(60)
Tana Shah, Abu'l-Hasan ... 116
Tagi (Urdu poet), 213

» -e-Awhadi,-.... Yo 129
Taqiu'd-Din, Hakim (of Qumm), 68

Tarami, Mawlind ‘Ali, see ‘Ali. °
‘Tarami’;, Mir Dost, see Mir Dost.

Tardi Duda, 96
v Tariqi (of Sawa), 71
Tatar Khan, . 107
Ta'ts, Khwija Qutbu’d- Dm, 77
» Sayyed ‘Ali b. Masd at-Ta'us a.l Husaynx ... 288-289
Tawakkul Beg, ... ... 267,306
Tawfi (or Taba), poet, 87
Tawil, Shaykh Sharafu’d-Din, 82
Tha‘alibi, Aba Mansir, 77
Tipa Sultdn, .. 236
Tolaji, Amir (ruler of Ka,sbghar), 105
Tolak, Amir (ruler of Kashghar), 104
Tuba (or Tawfl), Mawlana, .... 87
iTughluthmﬁr (the Moghul Xhan), ... 104
Tughra., Mulla (of Mashhad), 279, 290
Tughnl Sultan, ... 74, 84 220, 297
Tukush, the Khwaraamsha.h Su]tan, .. 84,208

[asi, Khwaja Nagira'd-Din, see Nasiru’d-Din.
54
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‘Ubayd-e-Zakani, . 83
‘Ubaydu’llah Ahrar Khwa]a v 30,113
" b. Mas‘ad, s 243
" b. .. Mahbiabi Hanafi, 19
Uljayataq, . 81, 85
Ulis Sultan s/o ‘Abdu r-Ra,shld Kha.n (ruler of Kash-
ghar), 106
‘Umar b. Mas‘dd, Taju'd-Din, 98
» b. Muhammad al-Harbabadi (‘7 or Hartabadx or
Harnabadi), ... 93
» b, Muhammad, Maleku'l-Kalam, 9
»  Db. Sahlan-e-Sawaji, Qazi, 91
Umid (poet), ... 202
Umidi, Mawlanad (poet), ... 75-76
Urda Khan, 107
‘Urfi, Ghulam Wajihu'd- Dm ... 152(66)
» Kamingar, Mawlana, ... 86
. Sayyed Muhammad, (poet), .. 194, 199, 273
‘Usman, Qazi Nizidmu'd-Din, 83
Uways b. Hasan Shah-e-Ilkhani, Sultan, (= Sha)kh
Uways), 8,9, 15, 85
‘Uzlat (poet), ... 202
. Sayyed ‘Abdu’l- Wa.h . 152(65)
Vardast, Dastir, . 337
Vishn@ Sharmi, .... . 175
Wafa'l, Shaykh Zaynu’d-Dm-e Khwafl, 265
Wahidi (of Qumm), 68
Wahid, Shaykh Wahidu’d-Din, ... 153(106)
Wahidu'z-Zaman, 243
Wahshat, Mir Nizamu’ d-Dm, ... 153(106)
Wahshi-e-Bafaqi, Mulla, ... w70, 170
Wajhi (author of Sabras), ... 147
w  (of Tafrish), Mawlana, . 68
Wajhu'd-Din (=Wajihu'd-Din) Wa;dx 20
Wajihu'd-Din Wajhi, 133

Wali, Muhammad Wali, Ahmedabadx, e 153(107)
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Warisi (poet), 87
Wisili (poet), 100
Wasitl (poet), - 202
Wassif, . 65
Wagz‘i, Amir Za.hlru’d-Dm Ibra.hlm (of Ra,y), see Zahiru’d-Din.
Waziri (poet), 205
Wuqii'y, 86
Yahya, Amir, se¢ Amir.
»  b. Sibak Fattahi, 146
» Khan, Mawlana, (wazir of lea.n), 81
»  Ma'ad Abii Zakariyya, 72
»  Qag, 81
Yakta (poet), 202
Yaktash Khan, 87
Yalit, Hakim (or Yalith or Bx ity), 78
Yaminu'd-Dawla, Sultéan, 93
Ya‘qab Beg, the Aq-Qoyunlii prince, .. 65,68
. -e-Sarfl b. Hasan-e-Kashmiri al-‘Asimi, ... 189, 190
w  Mawlana, . 87
.  Ya'qab ‘Ali Khan, . .. 153(109)
Yazid b. Hartn, Aba Khalid, v, 98
Yinus Khan (the ruler of Moghulistan), 105
Yisuf (author of Tuhfa-e-Nasa'ih), 130
Yiasuf b. al-Husayn (of Tehran), 72
. -e-Hamadani, Khwaja, 71
.  -e-Qarabaghi, 260
Zafar Khan (governor of Kabul), 124
" . (governor of Kashmir), 38
» Sayyed Muzaffar Husayn Bokhari, 152(61)
Zafaru'd-Din, al-Kafi (of Hamadan), 79
Zahid b. Muhammad Nizam, 232
-~ »  Zaynu's-Salehin, 249
Zahik, Mirza Ahidu’d-Din Beg, - 152(58)
Zahir (of Faryab), .- i 9
Zabiru’d-Din Abu’l-‘Ala, Shaykh 102
» » al-Kuttab, 90
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Zahiru'd-Din Ibribim, Amir, (=Wagz’ 1), .75
Za'ir (poet), ... - 202
Zakir, Sayyed Mahmad . 152(41)
Zamakhshari, Mahmad b. ‘Umar Jaruw’ llah 91
Zamiri (poet), ... 202

.  (of Hamadan), 72
Zarifi, 87
Ziartusht b. Bmhram b. Pa,zdu, 318, 331, 341
Za.wa, Muhammad Amin, ... v 80
Zayn Khan, ... 87
Zaynu'd-Din-e-Khwilfi, Mawla.na., 106

" w o m Wafai, Shaykh, see Wafa'i.

v » Muhammad, Nir-Bakhsh, ... 179
Zirak, Sayyed ‘Alawi, . 152(46)
Ziya (poet), ... 202
Ziyadu'l-Kabir (of Ha.mada.n), 72
Ziyau'd-Din, Shaykh (poet), 85
Zuhar, Haji Hasir or Hugir, Shaykh! o227
Zuhtri (poet of Bijapur), ... 70, 128, 170- 171 193, 209
Zuharu'l-Hasan, ... 297
Zulali of Khonsa.r, ... 128, 253
Zu'lfaqar ‘All (of Deoband), 204

" -e-Shirwani, . . 9,12, 89

" Khan s/o Asaf Khan 168



INDEX III
NAMES OF SCRIBES

The Arabic figures refer to the numbers of books in the Govern.
ment Collection; t}.xe Roman figures to the volumes in the Bombay

University Collection.

‘Abdu’l-Ghafar, ..

» -Karim b. Nasir Abi Isma. il,
‘Abdu’llah Husayni, Mir,
‘Abdu’l-Mu’'min al-Marazi, ...
‘Abdu’r-Rashid b. Lala b. Saleh Ka,shmm,
Abu’l-Fath,”
‘Adil Beg (?),
Al-Hurr b. Darwesh Muhammad b. Ba.ql,
Amato Chezaud, S. J., Father,

Asad Beg, " -
Baba ‘Abdwllah al- ‘Rsunl_a,l Ka,shmm,
Bari Malik (?) b. Munna Khan, v’

Bazid Akhunzada, Mulla,
Bulaqi, Shaykh Muhammad (of Burha.npur),
Buqrat-e-Samarqandi, Abu'l-Qasim,
Darab b. Hormazyir Sanjina,
Ghulam Muhyi'd-Din Manzdr,
. Murtiza,
Harnath of Batala,
Ibrahim b. Zayd b. ‘Alf a.l‘Fa,tlml az—Zaydl,
Imamu’d-Din, Sayyed,
‘Ismatu’llah-e-Kashmi,
Izidyar b. Wekjien Sanjana,
Jan Muhammad Mahrami Chishti,
Lala Ajodba Parshad,
Mahmid, Shaykh,
Mirza Muhammad ‘Al

141
XVI

100

30

174

\%

X

172

XLI

94

109

52

135, 136
129

. 181
XXIX, LI
17

VI

XV

87

98

71

. XXXI
56, 57, 60, 61
XIV

80
40



430

Muhammad Aminu’d-Din Kasrat,
v b. Habib b. Tamim,
” Da'ad Amlahi, ...

" Hasan-e-Damaghani,
" Kazim,

" Mah Qadiri,

v Masih,

”

" Shahid (of Muradabad),
Mulld Muhammad-e-Kabulj,
Nawshérwan s/o Behdin Manekji,
Nizamu'd-Din (of Madras), Muhammad,
Nir Muhammad,

Niaru'd-Din Husayn, Qazi (of Broa.ch),

Qalandar Beg,
Qamaru'd-Din Mir,

Qagzi Muhammad Siraju’d- Dln Nagon, -

Rafi‘u’d-Din,

Rustam Beg,

Saleh of Shihabu'd-dinpar, ...
Shamsu’d-Din Muhammad Qurayshi,
Shewan Siheb,

Taju’d-Din, Shaykh,

Tehmilji s/o Dastiir Jiwanji,

‘Umar b. ‘Abdu’llah al-Hadrami,

Rabi‘ b. Haji Barkhurdar-e—lsfa.ham,

28
XXIII
74
VIII
119

13

127

50

III
170
XLVII
130
103

.. 16,177,178

86
139
164

10

29, 30
118

23

167

142, 143
LIII

96



INDEX IV
PLACES OF TRANSCRIPTION

The Arabic figures refer to the numbers of books in the Govern
ment Collection; the Roman figures to the volumes in the Bombay

* University Collectiont.

Adamnalli (? Adamp&lﬂ?"
Aleppo,

Aurangabad,

Bijapur,

Bombay,

Broach,

Burhanpur,

Da'ira Abmednagar,

Gandapir,

Halsi,

Hyderabad (Decca.n),

Junagadh,

Kabul,

Khujasta Bunya.d ( Aura,nga.ba,d)
Lahore,

Medak,

Melapir, .

Nijia (in Gujara.t)

Nirmal,
Shahjahanabad, . .

157
XLI

29, 30

17

98
... 76,77, 78
XXIV

161

164

139

08

I

181

86

VI, X
13
49, 44, 47, 130
103

40

IV, VII
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INDEX V
DATES OF TRANSCRIPTION

The Arabic figures in lighter type refer to the numbers of books
in the Government Collection; the Roman figures to the volumes in
the Bombay University Library Collection.

A.H.

859

925

974
1001
1004
1006
1024
1054
1064
1070
1075
1078
1082
1085
1093
1094
1095
1099
1100
1102
1106
1111

80
31

81

121

X
XXIII
2,8, 4
74
142, 143
27
29, 30
23

71

50

v
103
96

87
118
166
174
XXIV

1117
1119
1124
1127
1128
1139
1141

1155

1163
1181
1188
1190
1206
1210
1224
1225
1241
1242
1244
1255
1256
1263

164

111

84

131

TIT

119

127.

94

LITI (2)

86

42, 44, 4%

XV

IX

10

IV

11, 28, XI1

VI

130

139

129

17, 141

40, 157,
VII

1264
1268
1270
1273
1274
1286

1201

1292
1297
1315
1321
AY.
1024
1044
1049
1112
1142
1164
AD.
1638
1712

Samwat

1881

100

161

76, 71, 78
XI

VI

39

102
98,99 -
XVI
101

88

XXXI
XXIX
LI
XLVI
LII
LIIX

XLI
X1V

I
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